


Dec 9 1970

CiINTON 3

Tgur letter 12/6.

DAH K.

You're foreing me to do the bard Jdigging thet I've been avolding far five years,

For longer than that, I've kmowr thatthe data on our earlier generations in
America are shaky <« inconsizlont == debatabls =« and dependent mestly on
who put then on papar -« with no two persons sgreeing on all poings.

Thus far, I've worked out, An acceptable form, only the facte for our first
Abraban and for Jonas Newton Belkmap. In between thewm, I've done little or
nothing «= heiny swamped with afforts to get information from living pesple
while they're still alive. (Some six of my correspondents have disd in the
past three years).

To try o arrive at any worthwhile correction of erronecus or questionable
sbtries, I'il have to ordsr from NEHGS something like 50 books that have been
cited by various people -« MILM a few at a tiwe i3 &ll that they'll send., 4nd
then 8till be left with the old old probles oreated by (10 the unrellabilisy
of ¥assachusetts vital records before about ERSX{RIRNEX (exoept the
relatively few that had been resade and ac by MEBOS), and (2) the
dublous versvity of olc New ingland town hlstoriss.

And I'll be duty bound to follow up every hin{ in Zvans work, ever though I've
often found that he cltes sources that contailn not one wprd on the person ooncerned.
I have t0 keep in mind 3hat once in & while I find he has scmething that nobody
else has == &nd is right about it. Sut I continually damn him for the time he
aakes me waste.

S0 I phutider when I look at the set of sheets that accompanied your mnemd, for
et evary glance I ses old problems and debatable entries ~- and questionable
gources, such as the Compendium abd otber commerclal enterprises which printed
(without verification) whatever was sent tofthem by nice little old ladies. .

Heaven help me, I'll have to face this task someday, But not now, Thers are
other things that I must do firgt, in the next three months. And in the end, 1
nay oome out with nothing more nearly acce urate than AWB'e notes were.

So much for ithat.... Should tell you that to make ay work more difficult, I'm trying
to get hold of a set of Evans' stuff much bigger and more detailed than anything of
his that you and I bave yet struggled with. 1've seen Bamples of it == a fow Dages
-= and can't justifiably cait trying to get all of it.




ECB from CYB 1/6/71

I think I should send you the enclesed lists eof licking County deeds, in
case you find any use for them. The two deeds for Elijah

will probably determine approximate dates for arrival in and departure frex
Idcking County, 1f this is of intarest to you. I may soae day get copies
of Jesse's deeds, for same purpose.

You'll be interested in neting how our Belknaps bunched teogether, in Ohle.
Forris was of the Woodstook family -~ same main branoh as Louisville famuly,

I bave not yet tried to identify the others: Horace, James M, James W, Jarvis,
Henry, William, Sarab(may have beeb wife of Forris), Do you have anything on them?
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5/1/1968
Tp Carrell Y, Belknap, Riverside, Connecticut
From Clinton Belimap, Lincoln, Nebraska

This is a brief memo to let you know I am gtill apound, Have been so
busy during the day that by the time night comes around I haven't much
drive left for concentrated review and analysis of records., I do want you
¥o ¥now however that I aprreclate very much the valuable data and copies
of information to others you have sent my way.

Am enclosing coples of three summaries I secured from the Mormons at Salt
Lake City, Utah, sone time ago. You probably already have them all but in
case you don't they may fit in some place to tie some bits of information
together, They pertain to Ebenemer. ca 1677, son of Samuel B j.XEXX Samuel
Belknap, MENXEXXEBUHEEEE ca 1700 son of Ebeneser B, and Hannah Ayerj and
Elisha Belknap, 18 Jan, 1789, This latter individual would , sccording to my
records, be a brother to your Jesse and my Elijah, all soms of Jonas N. but
this sheet from the Mormons gives the name of the father only as "Mr, Bellnap".
T notice in referring to the material from the" Parkers in America that the
record thers also fails to say specifically that Esther Parker married Jonas
Belknap, :It says only that Esther married "a Belknap", I believe.

Until I recived the copies regarding Elijahts children from the HWB files,

T thought I had nailed down the family of Elijah as consisting only of
James M., Oamaliel, Joseph G illett and MA¥¥F Mary J. My old Aunt Anna

B elknap of Cedar Vale, Kansas,who was past 90 when she died some thres years
ago and who had prided hursalf’ on keeping track of the Belknaps, was most
emphatic in saying thet these four 1ist above were all the children Elijah
had, XX They may have been all she knew about but it would appear that she
could have been in error. The fact that the HWB listings include #& my
grandfather, Joseph Gillett, an uncommon nama (4, Gillett) in the Belimap
line and gives his year of birth correctly would lead me to believe that
HWB's list of Plijah's offsprings may have been fougded on good information.
He does not show his source of information for this listing does he?

In your memo of L/7/68, paragraph 7, you memtion a "friend Abjiah Wright" and
comment that you recalled seeing this name some place else in the records
relating to the Belknaps but couldn't at the moment recall where 1t was.

He is carried e the husband of Roxanna Parker, da of Elijah Parker and

®z Miss Stiles" in the "Parjer in America" entry relatingd to Esther Parker,

In your memo to Dick Taylor under date of L/22/68 you have a typeographical
error in the listing of children of Ebenezer. You show "(L) a daughter,
born about 1796.™ I am sure you meant 1696 and have g0 noted on my corpy.

Ctuld I prevail upen you to again examine your notes from the 1800 ocensus
regarding Jonas and his family? In your memo to me under date of L/7/68,
paragraph 6, it is indicated that the 1800 census listed Jonas and his wife
as having " 1 son 1625

3 sons under 10

3 daughters 10-15 and

1 daughter under 10"
I am wondering if by any chance this might have been carried as XYAKSEREGES
SRAEBEABYY 3 daughtsrd under 10 and J sons 10=15. If so that wonuld just about
have hit it on the head sipce it is quite possible that Cynthia may not have
been uving by that date, unless you have evidence to the contrary, and the
name’'Jesse )  the twin of Susannah, could easily have been taken by the census
taker ss referring to a girl. Just thought it might make a recheck of the
information from the original source worth while. Tried to check it myself
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2 memo to CYB from ECB, 5/2/68

in the genealogical sectiom of our State Historieal Library but they don't
have the 1800 Onatrio, New York, film and didn't seem sure they could get it
for me.

In one of your memos you raised a question as to my verification of date of
birth of Elijah., This date was verified through two sources: the family record
of James M, Belknap via his daughter Sopha Belknap Eudy of Cisco , Taxas and
the 1850 census record of Wapello County, Iowa, which carried Elijah as 65 and
his wife, Catherine as 61 and his daughter, Mary J. as 20, it IXXSK also shows
the place of birth for Elijah as Massachissets, for Catherine as Pennsylvania
and for Mary J. as Ohioc.

On August 1ll, 1967, when I was in Washington, D. C., I stopoed in at the

National Archives and made a 1list of the Belknaps, some 33 in all, who served

in the War of 1812, They ranged from vrivate through corporal, sergeant, fifer,
musician, pay master, gquarter master, ensign, 2nd. Lieutenant, Lieutenant,
captain to Lt. Colonel Isac Bslkmap Jr., Commander of (Belknap's First Regiment
N.Y.Militia, 26 were from New York; L from New Hampshire, and one each from Ohio,
Virginia and Massachusetts. Am enclosing a copy of the roster I made up from

the film files in Washington, (See War of 1812, Microcopy 602, X roll 15.)

C fﬁ://W
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12/23/70

Clintpnt
A belated Nerry Christmas to you.

Tou ask abeut the Louisville Belknaps ~- whom my Methodist preacher grandfather
always oalled "those damned secessionist Belimaps.” They are descendants of
Joseph Belknap and Prudence Morris, of Woodstook, Comn. amd Brimfield, Mass,
Dick Taylor's chart shows a part of this line == with some small errors,

John Sherman and I have besn working on this branch for several years, as

he 45 alao a descendant of the Brimfield Belkmaps. MWD and others made
serious errors because of faulty V. &. Sherman and I nov have it nesrly
straightened out «- though he doesn't yet accept some of my tentative notions.
5t11l working on it.

T

TIN.0v



January 17, 1972 /7

MEMORANDUM

Carroll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn, 06878

From: E. Clinton Belknep, 2019 Harwood St., Lincoln, Nebr, 68502

Thank you for that list of Licking County, Ohlo,deeds.

I may try to get the dates for the Elijah transactions

but sccording to the headings as to dares covered it
would appear that the sale of hig property would have heen
by or beforel836, Subseguent to that time he lived in
Franklin County for a period of time before golng on

to Iowa.

You asked if I have any informetlon ea to the identity

of the Belknaps you named in your memo of January 6, 1971.
James M. Belknap was the oldest son of Elljah. I belleve
the listing of James “W"™ B elknap 1s in error. I think
someone read a long hand "M" for a "W", Please compare
the description of the James "W" Belknap grantee deed on
page 1, entry 12, with the grantor entry on the next page
to Orrin from James M, Belknap - f{ 2nd entry on page).

Elisha Belknap had a Henry, born ###8f 8 May 1817 and e
grandson Willpdm, born in 183k (Oldest son of Lacy) but

that William wouldn't have been more than 1l within the 1848
ending shown for thls group of deeds. T he record doesn't
sesem to show when the William shown on the third page sas
disposing of land to Oren BElgelow ceme into possessl$n of
sgid property.

The only Horace Belknap that comes to my mind 1s the Dr,
Horsce Belknap, born in Connectlcut in 1791 who accompanled
a wagon train across the country to toe west coast in the
late 18§0ss He was the ancestor of Jack Belknap in Iows
you will recall, Sorry ### I'm not of more help.




ECB from CYB 1/2a/n

Thanks for yowr careful letter about spelling of Van Cleave.
I distrusted spelling used bg HWB.

Eventually I may bandle this and innumerabls similar insatances
by shewing in perentheues the variant spellings that have
besn found. So ypur note la very weloome.

1 continually find it impossible teo say that any one spelling
of a name is the right one -~ for the letters of the alphabet
are merely syabols for sounds, and the spelling used at any one
tims or place eimply reflects the way s name sounded to the
peorson who set it down aneording to way these symbols were
pronounced at that time and place {which often isn't the

way they are now RENUNIKRSEX preneunced).

In my boyboed, it snnoyed me to have uy Spanlsh.speaking
friends call me "Bayl-ka-noppeh.®™ Now I realize that they
Were Just pronouncing the name muoh as it was pronounced

in Chaucer's time. probably

Forgive this digression on an old grievance of mine -- the

hara done by the generation of alleged techers who have

forgotten that language 1p» sound, AEE black marks on MEEE papaer,
not

Here's one for a test. 4 given name ocourring in ene
bighly respeoted New fngland VR -« "Elyah."™ Ro probles,
for I knew the name of that person. But rether ingenious,
phonetically.




January li, 1971

MEMCRANDUM

To: Carrcll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn., 06878
FProm: E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood, Lincoln, Nebr., 68502

Re: Your memo of 12/18/70

Thanks for filling me in on the fact that the Joseph Belknap
carried in the 1820 US Census for Herdin County, Kentudky,
was not the brother of Jonas N, I had been fairly sure in
my mind that he must have been.

Commenta 7

Regarding the spelling of the last name of Joseph G11letti#
Belknap's firast wife I have concluded that 1n the early days
of 1850 it was spelled as one work, Vencleave, without the
capital C. but that in later years it has been spelled Van
Cleave, with the capital C by many of thls line, Here 13 @
resume of the matter and if , after reviewing same, you have
any suggestions CEREINESSSP please advise,

According to the Dictionary of American Family Nemes by Elsdon
C. Smith, 1956, the family name went back to the Village or Duchy
of Cleve (Cliff) in far West Germany near the Netherland border.
Sgid dictionary lists the name in the following order:
Van Cleave, Ven Cleve, Van Cleef, Van Clief. One large World
Atlas that I consulted, cerkied the name of the village as Kleve.
( y o A Eu Ry /'?*’WJ
As you know, Evans carried it,as Van Cleve and I fell into the
trap of thinking the Vancleave carried in the 1850 US Censua in
Wapello County, lowa, was fjih#f Jjust a goof on the part of the
census taker. Actually, as you know, the "Van" comes from the
Holland Dutch meaning from.'

In deawing up what I had hoped to be a final draft of the

Jogseply Gillett Belknap raourd:mj attention again fell upen the
Vancleeve spelling as cerried 'in the 1850 censugs and in retrospect

I suddenly realixed that Sopha Belknap Eudy, grand daughter of
Elizabeth, nad been quite consistently spelling the name "Yancleave"
without the easpital C. I declided that her relationahip to Elizabeth
should be sufficiently close to conclude that the famkly way of
spelling the name was Vancleave and séttled on that spelling.

Upon recelpt of your inquiry I wrote Sopha te specifilcally lnquire
if she were sure of the spelling. She repllied that actually 1t wes
spelled "Vanclieve" in her father's old Bible, Sounds to me like
gomeonse in her father's femlly must have had a German background
and entered , or listed,tthe name with the "ig" 1n it with the

1lagt letter of the "ie" or "ei" combination in German determining

back to the ¥ that apelling but with the capital C this time,

o

whether one sounds the "e" or the "1V, 8
©

Tn the James M. Belknap family records the Spelilng was Vancleave. o
Jemes M, was an older brother of Joseph Gillett and, ©f course, 7
brother-in-law of Eligabeth and had lived in the Wapello(hmwdyrI&cl’w
ares when Jogseph and Elizebeth llved there. g
[}

Since thequneliov‘ spelling eppears only once and was not conaiatantE
with the Vencleave spelling historically asrried otherwise, and n:

since alleged descendants of thla branc of the famlly now living
in Ottumwa, lLowa and San Antonlo, Pexas spell the name Van Cleave




‘Rﬁ‘erenee: 49,40,32,24,15,3,1

TR T
8th Generation
LACY L. BELKNAP

FAMILY GROUP No. 49=1 Husband’s Full Name

This Information Obtained From: [HUfad's Dy Month vesr tgq;‘wnor Place Courty or Province, e, Stwte o Coontry | Adds Info. an Husband
Lacy L. Belknap,  |Bita| > 7 1808 \'{G Onta COas N ¥

BL VMW TN - T E— >

Trendrldge Rd.,  [Man

Linecoln, Nabr. 6B§utneam 16 2 1687

who furnished lnfor-ducil

BALLS ﬁ:;ﬁi g gti:!}?aﬂznnc%‘d;;ar Church affiliation Military Hec.

Ehm-r wives, If | mﬂ r\!ur_rw ﬂm—-

unuillard,l._ﬂal- Riake, srgarace &
knap., He ssid thesd

Mother’s Maiden Name DOt tie Erlggs

nc., P Q. Bax 504, Logw,

His Faer E11sha Belknap

Wife's Full Maiden Name Eliza Carney

]
thq Wilx" =
éﬁ% Hﬂlkﬂ Patx Oay Manty Year City, Town or Place County or Province, ste, Sinte of Country Asd, Info. an Wife
§SE Dnhanﬁ], ba 1902, |Bimn 13 12 2813 Ontario Co,, N, ¥,
31 of Madigon, Nebr.  lchr'ng ~_Note: CYB memo of mfhf&? glves birth place
%} Continued in note, [beat |1l & 1906for Ellza Carney as "near Lakeport, NoY,"
G b_gj:.j_n_gf_pgga. ___|Bugial bs stated in printed obituary after her
! ComplierGlinton BelknapPlces of Residnce  death ip 1906,
3 Add.ruﬁﬂﬂlumood Orcupation if other than Housewife Church Aflfiliatiun .
::é o H.‘t._ T ] g:ﬂ“"ta ew ,.Hi"ﬁi.‘m
i3 D:; Jit; E-'—IJ E_:_'_L:lher Mother’s Maiden Mame
ﬁﬂ?ﬂl‘iﬁ?ﬂ"ﬁm Emfm" Day Momth Year | Cliy, Tiwn or Flace Coumty o Pravinoe, g, Erate o Conmiry | Adds Infi, on Chilieen
1 Birth | 2 h 15311.
a3 WILLIAM \Fﬂm 1 3 1857
Full lisme ol Spouae® Death
M Catharine Whiltver ‘sural
19,322 sirh 26 1y 1836 Lickiog Co, Onio
WILLARD J. Mar. | 9 12 1857
M WUl g 1. g peath | I} 5 1929 —
.  Sarah Martin Burial Creston ebry
Tads pith | 39 1838
WESLEY ar. 21 6 186l
Pl Bamn o2 Gpouse= \ Death
M Statira Holllngshead|burial
19.3514 i 2210 18L0]
ELIZAEETH C, Mar. PS5 12 186l
Full Mume of Speupe® Death
F Pater T. Claton Haurinl
#9-54(5 irth 19 12 18R7
. |39 1870)
Full Hame of Spous® D_E]h
hal \Huriul
6 pih 25 8 1852
gt Mar. 15 6 1873 _
Full Nams: off Spouss® Disth - o
__M Corpelia Cole \purial
7 [Birth | Source of | Information continued:
B M. | Blect tic coples of records from the Elisha
o heath | Balknap (1787) Bible au_f_mmiﬁhﬂi_
Hurial | Balknap, L
8 irh | confiym Ellsha ag the father of Lacy ﬁi&l:
par. | (See Famil E
Full Mame of Spouse® \ D'E'IZI[!'I . Ba
JBurial| The above [named list of chlldren of Lacy] ap 8
9 pisth | from zen_:m_gr_lmbatp_cmt_ﬁa_lhmpl Claton e
i Mar. | @ag copled |1 ong hand 8 Februa her grand=-
FUll Naisie of Spausc® beth | daughter, |D Main, 1309 Boyd 51;;" D 3 Moines,
1urinll To _
10 Birth ~
Mar.
Full Numes of Spouns® \gﬂti I-i
UrlE




Dec 11 1970
MEMO FROM CYB
T0: Jobn Sherman
Clinton Belknap
Dick Taylor

Thads Saturday morning, I'm in no mood for continuing the pick and shovel drudgery
of pursuing wills and deeds and vital records; nor in dven a mood to plunge into
an equally basic task that is going to bury me from sight during the next two or
three months, S0 I'm going px to pause for a moment, to impose on you by asking
you to appraise my proposed answer to one of the errors I must deal with when
eventually I begib writing even so little as a bistory of my own branch of the
family -~ let alone a whole Belknap genesalogy, )

There are many such errors, none of which seems to have been dealt with in print

or in manuscript, as far as I can find, Cne of them, which is far too prevalent to
be ignored, is the "legend of two brothers." Thus far, I'm impressed by the obvious
fact that when I've merely said it's an error I haven't convinecsd many people. So
I think I'll have to try to show not MEEEXZ§ Just the facts but also the way in which
the legend prpbatily arose.

Here, as in some other parts of the family history, I'"ll be tread the thin line
between genealogy and history. a genealogist can (or perhaps must) confine himself
to stating the proven facts, anhistorian can (and must, I think) present inferences
and interpretations of the facts, even to stating suppositions and hypotheses as a
physical scientist must do -~ provided he makes it clear that his hypotheses are
hypothetical, not factual, He can't, for example, dismiss the Beltoft-Belknap
problem by saying as H W Belknap did, about the Sawbridgeworth family, "It is
impossible to say whether they were Beltofts or Belknaps." On the contrary, that's
Just what he must say -- as an hypothesis based on interpretation of the known facts.
S0, some day, that's just what I'1l do.

But now I'm dealing with a simpler problem: the legend of two ‘nrothers. It has
taken many forms. For example: ,é.mbers

(1) In branches of the family in which the oral
generations (as in the descendahts of Pilgrim Be ap in NY, N Dakota, ISEEJXxx
and Iowa; and in the Lohisima branch which only a beginning in New Orleans
in midwl9th-century), the legend usually starts with the presumed imaigration of

j ' two brothers -- names not known -- who came
to America at some unknown di¥E date from somewhere in Europe: Scotland, England,
even Austria in one instance. In some variations, the two brothers are given names,
sometimes the names of the first known men back a few generations from the present,
sometimes names that seem to have been coined by pure imigination,

adition goes back only a few

(2) In branches in which there's an oral or written tradition of descent from
early Massachusetts Belknaps but no memory of Abraham, the legend may be either
descent from two brothers whose names are not stated or descent from two whose
names are known-- somtimes Samuel and Joseph, correctly -- sometimes from others -
with untraceable names.

(3) Ingbranches where the name of Abraham is known but the "two brother" legend
persists, it takes the form oi saying that when Abraham came to dmerica he was
accompanied by two brothers, sometimes named, sometimes not named. When these




2=

two EXXElENA brothers are named, the names given to them are not the names of
A4 any of the known brothers of Abraham, as shown in the English records (church
registers at Sawbridgeworth and Netteswell, wills, etc), whichindicate plainly that
2ll of Abraham's brothers remained in England and had children and grandchildren there
and died thers.
discovered
(4) §#§ Another variation,originating orally before genealogists,dXXEX¥#&d Abraham
at some time in the 19th century ,is that the AERKXEXK first'\ﬁelknaps in
America were three brothers, one of whom died without leaving any children, so
that all living members of the family descend from the other two brothers (who
usually are not named}.

This fourth variation (which happens to be the one I heard in my childhood and
later) is the one that interests me most, for it is the one that comes closest
o the truth and also is the one that seems to ¥ suggest how the legend

oryginated.
1EEX a workable

The facts from whichnexﬁﬂiiﬁlﬁ hypothesis can be evolved are these:

-~ Abraham lived in America only six years after being allotied land at
Lynn.

~-= When he died in Sept 1643 his oldest living child (Samuel) was only 15.
=- He left three young sons: Samuel, Joseph, John.

-~ John lived long enough to sign a deposition 27 March 1655 (aged 20)
but no other record of him has been found, so prgsumably he died

unmarried. _Q..J‘ﬁ'i 1671 dasd 4:6 hm; mh,cl,gri

== The other iwo brothers, Samuel and Joseph, married and had children.

-- None of their children was born or grew up where the memory of Abraham
EEZEXXKX¥E (after his brief life in Lynn) can be assumed to have
persisted.

-~ The burial place of Abraham has never been found. Nor has his will
been found, although known to have been probated.

From these facts, it seems only natural that memory of the name of Abraham might
readily be lost, by his grandchildren and great-grandchildren -~ whereas these
descendants might well remember that their own ancestor Samuel or Joseph had a

brother . As time went on, later generations in the 18th century might well
forget thef names of those two brothers,MiI remembering only that there had been
two brothers, frow whom all American Belknaps were descended.

This seems to me to be the way in which the two-broiher legend must have originated
during the two centuries (up to abput 1850, I believe) in which the NM¥EX exlstence
of Abraham was unknown to his descendants. (I have found no mention of Abraham in
anything published or put in manuscript form before the second balf of the 19th
century. Have you?l)



From this hypothesis I mgve to the conclusion that belief in any variation of
the two-brother legend could persist only among branches descending from Abraham
through his sons Sanuel or Joseph -- and that therefor a branch which R as such
a legend, even though talking of descent from other brothers arriving later in
America, is prima facie descended from dbraham -- and préably legitimately, since
an illegitimate son, whose parentage cammot be verified, would be unlikly to
know or perpetuate that traditionm.

cleurly
As I said -- hypothesis -- but EX&EiXE.separated from the known facts on which
it depends.,

I need some such hypothesis in dealing with present-day Belknaps who believe

that they descend from some later immigrant. And I'll need it when I come

to write anything about the record of the family, for I can't just ignore widespread
beliefs.

So I'1ll be grateful for your comments. Please.



'f4ﬁhmo: Carroll Y. Belknap, Riverside, Conn
HL From: E. Clinton Belknap, Lincoln, Nebraska

Have Just tonight taken time to sit down

and study George May's communlcation to you
under date of December 18, 1970 , regarding
Asa Newton identity and your response tc him.
Thank Yeu for sharing this additional
information with me.
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ECB from CIB Jan 21 1971,
BELTOFT

Your note about a living Beltoft smanes me. To see why, just read note I semt
to John Sherman a few days age. It sumarised the story -- but it dida't go
into 21l the possible detail. ‘

cones

What I know about the Lincolnshire Beltofts wholly from the letters and

notes sent to HWB by Charkes Pernau. For e than twenty years, that fine

workman chased down every lead he could find <~ on Belknaps and Beltefts.

mdﬂuhﬂuﬁ:ttthﬂhm.h-trﬂddmwﬂmuthatmhtbc{hut

wasn't) & variant of elther name =~ including even such a name as "Bulletat®

on the off chance that it might mean Belteft. (In Latin, was written De Bello Tofto.)
(4 I can't translate,

Ee sane wp with nothing but the petering out of the Beltoft as the

last reeerded males died and enly females were left o= just as happened in

the old knightly Belimap family during the reign of Heary VIII.

He found Belknap desoendants of the Sawbridgewsrth family in Essex and near
Lendon, inte the early 19th eemtury ~- and then thai trail died, tes.

Now this dissovery of yours apens the door again.

I hope you'll follow up on this opeming. Any clues will help -- not just

pames of known ancestors, but names of any other known Beltofts past or present -
umm% = 50 we'll know where to look =- for that's the one best
way to start .




CLINTON frem CYB Feb 8 1971
BELTOFT

Thanks for nete absut Daniah origin of present imerican Beltofts. 1 think you
must be right in guessing that seme English Belteft went to Dexmark, as I see
iRt ne other way of acceunting fer the surname. It ceuld not have been taken to Englend
froa Denmark
Family surnames not used (at least not eften) im England until 12th century «-
f1.0., contury after the NHerman cenquest. I de net know when surnames began to
be hsed in Denmark; but I doubt that they came inte use thers as early as in
England., Sesms to me that the mest likely erigin fer Belteft surname in Demmark
would be arrival in Demmark, sometime after IZEMXESIXPSMAX 1100 or 1200, of
s namber of the English family that alresdy was using that surname.
the
Iincelnshire, where the inglish family lived, was in heart of the part of England
captured and ssttled by Danes ~- wall befere the conquut.

Of that Linoelnshire family, I find nething knewn befere the Cenquest. First
reation is im Demesday Beok, complled as list of available taxpayers, for William I
shertly after the Conquest. It shews (I'm guetdng from memorp, but I'm sure quite
acourately), "Of Belteft there ia ene carucate of land." A carucate was as much
land as oould be tilled with ene pleugh and eight oxmm in one year, This would
indicate relatively lew status as a land-ewner. But a small holding was natural
at that time, bevcauss of the confiscation ef large heldingaby the Neormans. A»
historians point eut, the pre-invasisa "mobility” were gensrally reduced to being
yoouan e« i.8., farmers with small heldings. The pessession of title te any land
at all was indicatien of higher status befere the Invasien, (I'm over~simplifying,
but what I'm saying is essemtially true.)

Subsequently , the Lincolnshire Beltofts seem te have prespered. Seme five or
six osats of arms are deseribed in various beoks en heraldry. I haven't lesked
them wp, to find dates when granted. But can assume between 1200 and 1400, as
in case of other nom-Nerman fmmilies.

Of oourse i%'s pessible that the Beltoft of Demesday Book was a Dane in Willism's
arny <« there all serts of se~calied “Nermem" im it, frem Scandsnaviaand even from
Siclly =« for adventurers frem many parts of Burope flooked to jein the army that
NLIXIEE Willism was preparing for the invasien. Se this Belteft might bave been
ene of the many whe were rewarded by being given land confiscated by the invaders.
Bat the small sise of the belding makes this seem unlikely, Se I think, as I've
sald, that the lLincolnshire Beltefts were of a family settled in the Danish part

ofh;hndlﬂbotorolﬂﬁé hdinth.trcbhdrwlatwthoconqnut.whm

"prouuutton of mn-hrr‘ that the victim of a u' was not a Herman) was
sHIREEIENIIEE sufficient te evade penalty, a sont of a non-Norman family amight well
£ind gosd reasen to ge back to the place where his ancesters oame frem,

All this may be of ne use to you. mtmounhlyitu,zhtndmtn centacts
with these present day Seltefts. 5S¢ I've wr!.tta(tt{,




ECB frem CYB 2/ajn

Thanks for digging inte present day Beltofts. I'm relieved te know that I
don't have to ctart akl over again, in ny thinking about the Beltoft-Belimap

Probleil.

Thanks alse for note giving mumbaer of Carel Anne's D A R aembership. I dem't
think my sffert te help played any part 4in her shocess. Not even sure Mrs Jane
ever losked at what I wrots. Bui am gratefuk to her for the stimulus that led

us inte pretty complete expleratien of life of Jonas Newton B, VWeuldn't have
worked se hard on it, uzm'tnt-\-swrdutryuhdp Carel Anne on Klisha.

Bit by bit, I'm baodng forced to set dewn a detalled recerd of descendsats ef
Josse «= my great greas grandfather, When I've dome enough of it, I'll send yeu
a copy. Many dates atill jJust blanks, Have been too busy on many other
tasks o= mest notably, reserd of the family group started by Joseph Belknap

and Prudence Morris, in Weodstook, Conn, 4mcesters of our EXi only millienatres,
the louisville Belknaps, as well as hundreds of ethers less fertunate. Al)
preceding recerds wrong en one big point -« a missing generstioen,

i



2019 Harwood #Strset y
Lincoln, Nebrasks, 68502
February 28, 1971 H‘H“\\\

To: Carrcll Y., Belknap
From: E. Clinton Belknep

Thanka for your note of February 21, 1971

I was surp¥ised at your conjecture that the summary data you provided
regarding Elisha Belknap, son of Jonag N. Belknap, may not

hawe played any pert in Carpl Anne's success in establishing
memberahip in the DAR. Prior to the intreduction of your materlal
Carol Anne's application had stalled completely. ::Jane had

told my wife and I of this personally when we had visited her

in Des Molnes.

To satisfy my mind on this pdéint I called Jane long dlstance
Friday night and saked her 1if she had submlitted your document
to the DAR in establishing Carol Anne's right to memberzhip
and she assured that she most certeinly had together with all
the other material she had put together on her own (and which
I kxnow to have been rejected as inedequate). She sald she had
presented your material because you had the abllity to present
such materisl in a much more convincing and coordinated manner
than she. I did get the impresslon that that it may never have
really reglstered with her that the material you compiled had
had new basiec elements in it that she hadn't already presented.
At sny rate, I am fully convinced that withwt yoyr document
Carcl Anne would 2tlll be on thde cutslde looking in so far as
DAR membership were concernedl

You lost me going around the corner with the statement in tbe
third paragraph of your 2/21 note in which you refer to Jesse
Belknap ss your'great great grandfatheri" T was under the
dlstinct Impression that Jesse bore the same relationship to
you as his brother Elijah doss to me, nemely great grandfather.
According to the chart I have your father was ChardBg Carroll,
your grandfather, Corrington Gavétt, your great grandfather,
Jesse and your great great grandfather Jonas Newtoen. Did I
miss a generation some place along the way?

Have heard nothing more from the Beltoftsz and of course may
not.

Am always grateful to you for being included 1ln your
distribution of coples of Informatlon such &s that
releting to Reva Barrett
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MEMORANDUM gl Februzry 3, 1971

To Carroll Y, Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Sonn.
From E, Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nebr.
Morse regarding Beltoft or Blltoft

The lest of last week I wrote to & Mra. Ruby L. Huffman

of Beaver Crossing, Nebraska, whose maiden name I understood,
was B eltoft, and today I received a reply. It turns

out that she says her malden name was Blltoft., Howeve®

the young lady 1ln the office where I am employed states

that they are all off the same branch, with some spelling

the name Beltoft end others spelling it Biltoft,

The feollowing is quoted frem Mras, Huffman's letter:

My father, E, R, Biltoft, my sister Mrs, Marvin
Cast and myslefl are the only family members in
Beaver Crossing.

We have always undergtood that our grandfather was

a norwegian seaman who married a Danish girl and
gettled in Schleswig, Holsteln. The Germans overran
that neok of land, and foreed the young Danes to

serve 3 years in the German army, beglnning &t age

17. It was a vdry hard life to which they felt no
allegiance, s¢ they came to Amerilca while young to
escape 1v, or after serving.

My grendfather waa Nls Biltoft, youngest of his famlly,
My father zia Erastus or Erasmus and has always signed
his neme E., R, Blltoft. The firat generatlon was quite
prone to name thelr youngsteras after thelr brothers
and slsters so there was repitions of Petes, John, Ras,
Nia and Anna. They do not sound sapecially English

to me ; more Blbliecal,

I believe that there was a time ##H##F###/ when the
British Isles were under the Scandivenian# domination,
and finally they were overthrown and driven bask to
the continent but whlch came first, the chicken or the
9gg, 1 have no 1ldea.

A family member who traveled in north###h Europe said

the word ‘toft' ME#K##R meant a narrow neck of land
gurrounde® by water, and there were names llke Ebeltoft,
EZbel means apple. But he heard of no Biltofts,

Seberal years ago my younger brother, Russell, who
lives in Californis sent the name to his newapaper
wiilch ran a celumn which printed informatlon sbout
famlly names, crests, etc. It was months before they
finally printed the informatlon they could gather
which stated Y 1t is believed to be a very old English
neme.)! It syrprised us, of course,

I am sending your letter to & brother, Charles # in
Calif and will ask him to write you about his experience
with Biltoft in Australia, when he was a Navy man in WWII




" Since he spent & vacatlon last fall in England

and nearby countries, I am sure he wlll be interested
to learn what part of the ceuntry you belleve to be
your ancestral home ,"

Our local refermnce Librarisn in inclined to think that
Beltoft as well as Belknap meant beautiful knolls or hills,
th "toft" and "knap" are apparently of cld Anglo-

axon derivation meaning a knoll, ##¥# low hill or
plece of land set aslde as a homestead. Belle or bello

in French had the meaning of beautiful but 1f we go to the
Latin 1ff would heve a basis meaning of "war" according to
her findings. Don't know how huch steek you can put

in thls but thought it might be of interest anyway.

Will keep you informed 1f and as I may recelve any mere
on the Beltoft angle.

e



January 27, 1971

To Carroll Y. Belknap
From E. Clinton Belknap

Re BELTOFT

Migs Shirley Beltoft, the young lady

about whom 1 wrote you recently, came

back to work thlis week after a‘éeek»end

at her parental home with & notation

that her great grandfather "Pete" Beltoft

"was born in Haderslaben, Schleswlg - Holstein,
of Demmark in 1849. Came to the U.S. at

age of 29 where he became a citimen in 189T7."

Learning of my intereat in the Beltoft name
someone else Iln the offlece reported that
there were &8 number of Beltefts living in
the rural ares around Bemver Crossing, Nebraska,
I shall try to follow through to see 1f their
ancesiry goesa back to Denmark too but since
that ares isn't vebdy fap from whaps Shirley's
famlly lives };’M"Lﬂ““’ﬁr ‘1’_’{“’*& Frede, Arace-
s it il o o .
Looks like one of those Englishmen may have
ventured or drifted asross the North Seml
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E CLINTON BELKNAP RICHARL B TAYLOR Feb 28 1971
Subject: "Bordugh English"

When I run across something that may need to be taken into consideration on family
history, I like to make sure that it isn't buried in my files alone. Hence this
note for your files,

Up to now, I have thought that the fact that Kicharc cltoft's will made his

younger son Josias his chief heir indicated that his oloer chilc bennet was in
dhsfavor -- and that Bennet was shoWlng dislike of Abratam when he made his youngest
8on Josias his residuary heir and left Aoraham, the eldest son, only 20 sh&llings,

Now I find that I may possibly have been wrong in this interpretation - for there
may have been, #n both Cases, a survival of the custom known as "Zorough English,"

When the llormans conquered England, they found in the main towns or boroughs a
practice of making the primary heir notthe oldest son bul the Youngest one, In
Norman-French, they called it "tenure en Bur;h Engloys! -~ that is, "tenure in
an’rnngltah borough."  Later, it was aalled "Borough i lish,"

seems
This custom(M¥MNKEato have survived here and there for quite a while after the
Conquest, till it g adually vanished, AINRERERRXEL Tyfing what look like traces of it
in early Belknaps in America, ever

50 I can't say flatly that the wills of Richard and Sennet meant what I thought

they aeant, @ ﬁ
‘\tf:. -
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ECB frox CYB 12/18/70
Your memo 12/12: |

Thanks for information about Elijah's movement west.

Two points:

(1) I've yeant to ask you, long since, whether you are sure of spelling
of nane Ellzabeth XEKMXBEYRX Vancleavs,  1In other places I have
fpund 1t given as (a) Vapoleave and (b) Van Cleave.

(2) The Joseph in Hardin Co Ky Census 16820 is one I haven't been able to

identify. Ke wasn't brother of Jonas N B. That bréther Joseph went from (EWB #30k)
Massachusetts to West Leyden, Lewis Co, MY and lived and died there == reported

there in Census 1810 and 1820. Identification seems certsin. . . . I have

found no other Joseph of that generation whe oould bave been in Ky in 1820,

Will kesp looking for him,



MENORANDUM 12-12-70
o: Carroll Y, Belknap, 25 Club Roed, Riverside, Conn., 06878
'rom: E, Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nebr., 68502

In your December 7, 1970, memo to Kay you ralge the gquestion
23 to whether Elijah Belknap, son of Jonas N., went to Allen
County, Ohic, from Licking County. I have no evidence that he
didn't but the 18L0 US Census does show hi'm to have been

in Beldon Township, Franklin County, Ohie, at that time,

along with his sons James M. and Samuel and his daughter,
(&mazilla} and her huaband Joel Eastman and their reapective
families,

I am not certain when Elijah went to Wapello County in Iows

but, agein, the Csnaus record#, thls time for 1850, in Wapello
County, Iowa,shows him to have been‘fhere at that time. His youngeat
aonﬁJosepthad married & girl born in Indiana within the year.

The wedding had taken place in Ohio. The girl's Name was

Elizabeth and was later shown to hbve been Elizgbeth Vancleave.

With El1jah in Wapello County in 1850 were also James M.{sOn)

and son, Gamaliel and Elijah's oldest daughter , Amanda, and

her husband Joslah Garlinghouse. The last three children

mentioned also had familles of their own,

It's my guess that these Belknaps came to Wapello County sbout
1845. A soh ;Egamliﬂl, Fernando age 7 at the time of the Census

was listed as having been born in Ohie but & son of James M.
(8anford) age 5 ,at the time of the Census was carried as

having been born in Iowa.

Incldentally, the 1820 Census for Hardin County, Kentucky,
list=s, in addition to your Jesse, a Joseph Belknap, over L45;
his wife, over 45, 2 sons - one 10 - 15, another 16 - 25 and
three daughters, one under 10, one 10 - 15 and one 16 - 25,

I have assumed that thls must have been the brother of Jonas N.
and Uncle of Jesse. Do you agree?
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CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878
A Dec 4 1970

CLINTON BELXNAP -- CLAUDIA GILBERT —- KAY BARRETT

Here's a copy of a brief mem I wrote today for Gladys Gray, the wonderful

woman who dug up -- in several years of expert effort -~ mosi of what ENEAE we now
Kl know about the quarter-century when our family lived in Ontario County, HY.
Some day I'll write a much fuller story — when I'm sure of all ay facts.

So please help me correct any errors I have made in this first short summary.

Ly f



GLADYS 1 ¢ Deo & 1970

I'm impelled to send you a2 copy of & newspaper piece (1927), about my father's
sister Mary. It came to me on thnduthnth-rdmmlnnntmkurum.
m-mmmnd-qhmw-mququdw;mmmu
th-zuu:-t.lmlmm.Imnkmtm-ltmu.lnhlnmdr-d
"ihat became of them, after they left Ontario Countyl™

hwh:nhuldprdu-thonohmohymtm the story of my ewn branch:
Jesse and his descendants,

As you already know, the next stopping place after Ontario County was Kemtusky ==
Hart and Hardin Counties, cirea 1820. Jesse and his brothers and two of his

sisters didn't stay there more than a few years, “Coukdn't put up with alavery,”
says family tradition, S0, by 1830, they were in Iioking County, Ohio -- Just
east of Columbus. I've swmarised that part of the record in what I wrete about

Some of Jomas Newton B's children sfayed there: BEXEX Bsther and her husband
Gamaliel Garlinghouse; Cynthia and Isaac Newton. dnd Orin, who set out to jpin
mmm-ummutmtmunmmvmu-nnm
died on the way west., And Elisha, after he oame thers in 18%,

But Jesse, Elijah, and Jomas(Jr) didn't stay put. In the middle 1830's (or

maybe a year or so sooner) Jesse sold his County land to his brother-ine-law
Gamaliel and moved his family farther west: to County in NW Ohlo == beginning
lunrrqﬂnﬁllmmm&mwmdlmq

lrt-ltnm:tnm-mg.ih-nntmm—wlndhvlnmﬂcmv
in SE Iowas- arriving there in 1839, it 4s sald. Bro er Elijah was them (or
"thenabouts" in next~door Wapello County. And Jonas (Jr) and bis family were

in that ar » but I don't kmow just where.

Then, Seven or eight years of apparent prosperity, till very suddenly in 1847
Jesse (and probably Jonas Jr, but certainly two sons of this JonmasiX ; Silas
mwu)mmnmu'm:w-hmmmun
least one of the womenfolk: Keturah Penton, wife EEX of Jesse's oldest sen, George.

"moving on?" The traditional explanation, by the members

two generations, was a fatalistic "It was in their blood” and I still

@ words sometimes. But the true explanation, I feel sure, was something
—mm:mmtnmmm-:mmmnmm

e
it
E

forefathers, too, had been farmers -- in Massachusetts and Conneoticut -« in
no EIBIXNAXE farm labor to hire. In early New
m'mdhﬂ'mnm-nuhhuhhhﬁnh-mltd. So
hrnmthudlnd.mmmnﬁﬂ-umumnhh. But
sons grew up, ummm.hhhmwnurhrlﬂtu
time the father ‘hoﬁtn:ﬂ!.n rﬂﬁ-:r“;lli‘:'mml -
a 8 moving, 8 ot and taking their
as Jonas Newton B's father Samuel did when he sold
wife and
the newly SEMNEEEE opened "Murrayfield Plantation” in central Massachusetts.
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@ Nerrayfield Plantation,
It had besn true befers, whem his grandfather,

cons frem Haverhill, Massashusettis, to nerthem Cemnectisut.

i

eaterprise.

in
was

It was tree agaib,

land avallable for JRERENEEE purchase.

(but don't know fer sure) that it

ﬂ.ﬂt and only free land they found was in Oregem, in the Willamette Valley.

1 think

then ia Ohis.

Bt I'n getting

¢ the members of my tribe filed "Donation Lend Clains® and settled in a

group of farms with thelr patriarch, Jesss, in ite cemter.

i:l ny stery.
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ECB from CIB Nov 30 1970

I fear I have to make lots of comsenis about the attached sheet, though the revised
sheats for Abrabam, which I mailed to you a day or so age . eeur\ sone points.

(A} & }B) =~ I'm pussled by these questions of yours. Don't see the conflicts that
you mention.

(C) Grace Adam -- no “s", Iiisspelling with “s" was started by Hiram Belnap, Utah,

whom HWB called "a man most unfitted Bor this work." Hiram's daugnters Flora (now

dead) and Della (now secretary of the Utah "Belnap Family Orgsnigation™) inherited

his facllity in misspelling and Evans got it from Flora. In 1066, field workers

for Salt Lake Genealogical Society finally found record of Grace's parents -- members

of the Adam family at Sawbridgeworth -- thus confirming the spelling found by E C Bernau,
the record searcher who did the English field work for HWD.

(D) Authokkties cited should be the original ones, in this case G Andrewgs Moriarty,
the great New England genealogist, who repated in NEHG Register 1950 on basis of
documentation left by his friend HWB (transeription of lorih Weald parish register by
E C Bernau, recelved by HWB after he had written his i93l piece in the Register). RESXX

o e e e a e vt e wr e B UL B BE WP A WA M RE NS

T A N A 0 R A N R M SN T LRI X XA BRAR XA S ARALASARRARANALS
THXNENRXRARTNRG IS LG RN NI EEERL Bt why not simply say"North Weald ehurch
reglster.” ‘

(E) Wny oite the untrusgworthy Ivans! Wby not say just "mentioned in Bennet's will"?
You have seen this will, in Register 1914, Evans was merely oopying the words used
by Moriarty. plece

(F) I'm disturbed to find you #till following Evans on the non-existent Roger and
Mary Ingalls. HBis sole authority for them was an amatourish AXiE by a nice little
old lady, in I)Minois Hist Soc jJournal, The other references Evans olted NEMRLL
did not support ghe fioction.

f#)fdoseph’s wives: secad was Ruth Ingalls == not "Ingall" as misspelled by Kvans

and also sometlmee by Flora Belnap. (I have a complete set of Flora®s and Della's

work == fwll of misspellings and ervers, but useful anyway.) Third wife ws Hannah
Mepkins ~- never appears as "Mee<ins® in original records 1 AATERXANAX Hatfield, Mass.,
where Joseph lived for a few years after marrying this daughter of a prosperous farmer.
Hirsm and Floa Belnap spelled it wrong and Evans oopiled from them, scastlmes.

(B) I've entered places where Abraham 15 known to have lived,

(I) abraham was a farmer in Lynn -= but only indication of occupation in England
is word “"yeoman" in deposition he signed by mark at North Weald Basset., No ovidence
he ever owned or rented land in England. Meaning of word "yeoman” at that time
Was varied -« did not necessarily mean land owner or tenant farmer.

“the ascond”
B} (G) ~- Hannah -~ name of her hushand is usually stated as,Christopher Osgood
YEXEINBAE to distinguish him from his father. A\

(M) I've inserted her inown dates,

{X) John ~= only record of him in Mass. is signature on a deposition in conneotion
wilh 2 transaction by Francis Ingalla, in 1656, S0 he is believed to have died
sometinme after that date. (Moriamty, Register, 1950) :

(L) What is your source for date "1676™ for death of Samuel?! To the best of my



W .b

knowledge no record of his death has been found. (As Moriarty peinted out in Reglater
1950, had erred in plaeing Samusl's death "after 1731.%) Many smateurs have
invented EENSRNEXEBIIT variocus dates for it.

() ®x Bbbreviation "Herss" stands alene, does not need "Cgo" Full form DX was
IX"Cpunty Hertford." Bpth pronounced as in Hartford, Coun.

{0) See my recent sheel on Abrsham for data on y Stallion.

b

Forgive ny emphasis on details, My hardest tesk is to combat the cynical definition
so often heard: "Geneslegy is the perpetwation of pest mistakes.” Too damned oftew,
SNERE that's Just what it has been = especially in the Belknap family,  That's
what dragged ze into this work,



Baptember 16, 1970

Manoranduin

To-Carroll York Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn

FProu-E. Cliuton Bellmap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nabrasks

Please refor to your letter under date of Octobep 29, 1969,

to CGladya. You were kind enourh to send a copy of same to me,
Yy problem 1s with the paragraph beginnlng at the bottom of
pe_a oue and contlnulog on pase two in which you state that

the Salt Lake Genealo:ical Soclaty had found the racard of

the marrisge of Abrahem Delknan to Mapy Stallion, daughtor

of Thomas Stallion nng Hary Dalton, at Latton, hﬂucx,.gﬂ_
Decembdr 1595, If thia 1s meant to be the date B8 the marrlage
c rabam and Hary 1t doesn't sean to correlate with the date,
or estimated date of blrth for Abrahum 2% 1589) or with the
birtha of the chlldren of the couples I would hardly seem
plauglble that they would walt until 25 vears after their
marriage to start having enlldran. On the other hand, if the
date given , 2i Dacamber 1595 ghould refep to the dats of birth
for lary Stallion this would scem to mesh vVery well, Wi1ll

Jou pleese stralghten me out on this point3

Sorry to bother you but I seem able to stay away from ths
genealogy subject for very long at a time,

Hopa all 1s well with you and yours,
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ECB from CYB 11/ 24/70

It was good to hear your vpice last night. And kind of you to oall, My deep
apologies for neglect. I've no excuse -- just reasons, which aren't excuses.

I've been far away, mentally == in Virginia and Rennsalaer County N Y and Onelda
Gnmtyﬂ!.tnrin-tmu—trﬂn;hnﬂnnnhpu:luu the link to a Virginia
family of Hev War tiues, previously unknown e= hurrying to colleot information while
the valy people likely to belp me are still living == getting wills and XEEXESKENX
land deeds ~~ hastening off on wild goose chases promptedby imaginative claims

nade by nice old ladies.

SoputponinufrﬂldnrtodayuhntImudtodo-mutopmleukamnd
Gladys and others whom I've negleckad. ‘

Yesterday, before you phoned, I had started to put myself in position %o answer
some of the questions you had asked in memos that I had laid aside. Began by
looking at what you said sbout the change of family name in Sawbridgeworth - found
it foroed me into re-exsmingng some stuff in my files -- got 50 immersed that I
never started writing, but began to figure how to rewrite some things I had written
in the past - gave up, finally, and went to dinner.

And them you phoned.
86, this morning, I'a doing what I sheuld bave dene long since - writing to yeu,

And finding that I erred in saying that I didn't recelws one memo of yours, I
RENZESNSIIXMAXXE had misffiledit and forgotten it.

That was the query about the date of marriage to Mary Stallion, in & memo to
Gladys. Alas, in writing that memo I relied cn memory and set down the date
of Hary's hixtiy not the date of the marriage -- which was 26 Oot 1617.

baptism,
I'm enclosing a oopy of my latest set of notes on Abraham, If I've sent you earlier
versions, pleass destroy them, for they probably eontained an error resulting frem
misinterpretation of a date == a statement that Abraham began calling himself Belknap
before his FAXINEEXEXEN father died, which wasn't EEXX sctually a mattwr of record.

Attached to that page of notes on Abraham i3 something I've just writien «- a summary
of the recorded facts about the AMAEE of name from Belteft to Belknap.

.change
It inoludes a brief bit about the change in pronunéiation of Belkmap. Some day
I'1l write much mere abeut that point, for it's not all that simple, Yo one
yot, as far as I know, has besn able to establish even an approximate general date
Tor the time when k before n besame silent in English, for it was a gradual preeess
which procesded at differing spesds in varicus parts of England. Today the enly
survivor of the old promunciation (inglo-Saxen and them 0ld English) is the way we
spell and proncunce the nams of King Canute == originally, in his own time, "Cnut.®

Better add, I suppose, that the pronunclation of name in Chaucer' :
or ti

doubtless something like “bailekenop™ or MHMREXE Ezlpa 'hail-k-:o;:-c:". = z.late

as the reign of Henry V it was still being spelled (in records of GQueen Catherine's

eourt) "Bealknap" though the “ea" had
and had been shortened to “eh!' ad probably ceased being proncunced "ay" as in "hay"

-
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What I'm trying to say, 1 suppose, as that we have ng Just cause to be purists about
eithar the spelling or the pronunciation of the name. If someone calls me Beloknap
he is merely reviving a former pronunoiation =- and indeed it was spelled just that way
by some soribes, more than onoe.

LEL L2t

I chatter too muoh, Better get back to answering your memos.
But first, & brief note about another thing that I'm enclosing.

Rummaging through the multitude of sheets in my Gladys (ray file, in search of the asmo
you had mentioned, I ran across s piede I wrote for her last Christzas «- whioh I

had passed ;long to my children. « « I think maybe you'd like to see it. 50

I enclose it.

But in looking at it, I eee¢ I mus$ explain what that plece says about the route

from Iowa to Oregon. . « « My tribe stuck together as far as Fort Hall, in 1847,

Then Jesse and Jane and their younger children stayed behind, while the older

children and their families went on -- by a southern reute that I had a hard time
understanding because that portion of Aunt Eit's writhngs bas been lost and the
surviging other decuments piock up the l!;y after the first contingant got into southern
Oregon =- omitting the tough part between Fort Hall and KXKMZZMXXMKEXZKE the Rogue Rhver.

Recently, I found that route described in one of Bernard De Voto's books: %5,9;
W. It tells the story of the first emigrant traln that followed
that southemroute, the dpplegate Road, in LBUE -~ one year before my people, If
you are interested: pages 146-186 and 371-380; and map pp 152+53; and netes en

Chapter VI, in back of book. . . My memory of those pages lay behind what I wroge in
my little piece for Gladys. The whole book is fascinating -- to me, anyway.

Should add that the second contingedst -- Jesse and Jane and the younger children ==
took the northern route (old Oregon Trail via Wallz Walle from Fort Hall) the
next year: 1848, ind got to Walla Walla just one week after the Whitman Massacre.

Some day when I'm fres from present drudgery, I'll write for my children and grandchildren
the wbole story -- from Lynn to the Willamette Valley «- and will semd you a oopy.

Now baok to your mmmof,
(Ll LT d ]

Aug 27: Error on date of Elijah's birth, page 11 of "Parentage of Elisha...” Thanks.
I thought I bad caught all the mistypinge wade by the typlst who copied my MS. Made
thl:lmrnmﬂ promjiy, after your memo, Noted that correot date 1785 is shown in the
final pages.

dug 19 -« Letter from nurse Eatherine L Belknap. Interesting. I thought she might

be the nurse I've been trying to locats -~ who attended my uncle Fred in a hospital

in Califernia last year, Interested in her commeat about "blue eyes.” Hereditary

in ny family, though sometimes skipping a generation. Thay skipped my son and dsughter
but all my grandehlildren have EXEEXFREIXEN Ry blue eyes, which I got from my fathur,

Aug 26 =~ aopy of letter from Sophy Belknap Budy, Cisce, Texas. I think my files
oontain some unresolved data en that family, but haven't searched for it yet, lLots
of Bslimaps in Texas, as far back as about 1780. XNy recerds not too good on them.

dug 24 «- change from Beltoft to Bellmap at Sawbridgeworth. Lack of tims to reply
adequately was one thing that keptme dferring writing t0 you. Muoh that I want
10 set dowm for you on this subject whwm I find time. For the moment, unfinished




business.

LAl L

I'm also enclosing two things I set aside to mail to you, long ago <= letiing thmm
Just accumlate on top of your file: 1

== Letter to Dorothy Masters, Sept 15
-= Memo to youfrom me XGAIRS 10/18, about twins Jesse Susannah.
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August 24, 1970

MEMORANDUM

To: Carroll Y. Belknap, Riverside, Conn,
From: E. Clinton Belknap, Lincoln, Nebraska

For more than two years I have harbored in my mind a curioslty
concerning your personal theory as to how the Beltofts of Saw-
bridgeworth knew that the Belknap name was rightly theirs and
immediately knew how to spell it -~ Belknappe.

I promised myself, however, that I would refrain from asking you
until I had done some more work on the subject myself. In recent
weeks I have again reviewed and studied not only the rather
comprehensive and most interesting memo you sent me under date of
August 6, 1968, but also your memo of March 20, 1968, and the
attgchnmants thereto, including the copy of your memoc to Claudia
under date of February 28, ##§ 1968, I located the New England

_Historiecal and Genssloglcal Reglaster at our State Historical Library
and reviewed the material you had cited in your memo to Claudia:

Vols. 68(191); 85(1931): and 104(1950). Iralso found the Dlctionary

of National Biography at our University of Nebraska Library and

reviewed the sections cited in your August 6, 1568, memo regarding
Sir Robert Belknap and Nicholas Wottoen,

With all of this informstion at hand I still feel very 11l

prepared to be making any prouncements af'thaories. But anyway

for what it's worth here goes:

Your position that the change of names was prompted by the

printing of the Bible and religious influence ssems to make a

lot of sense certainly as far as the given names of the individuals
were concerned, T he switching from the , what I presume to be

g Norman surnams,to the more English spelling of the name which
meant essentiall§ the game thing could have been related to thils
same general change over I suppédse but I firmly believe it was
prompted by something much more profound in the minds of those

make lhg the change, namely that Belknappe was indeed their rightful
name -- that they were taking something back that they knew belonged
to them, out of the past. Changing a surname lsn't an every day act.

As to how and why they should claim Belknappe as thelr rightful

name is a matter of eonjecture for me, of course, but 1 can imagine
that it could have resulted from a strong family tradition quletly
angd secretely handed down from generation to generation based upon
perhaps one of two theories: (1% Thet the Judge, Sir Ribert Belknap,
had, while in exile in Ireland, been indiscreet, and had fathsred

a gon or sons by a woman not his lawful wife and had later, upon

his return to England, arranged for her transfer and support in

the country village of Sawbridgeworth a short distance outside of
London. It would logically follow that she would ralse such children
under an assumed sirneme and Beltoftg having about the same generic
meaning as Belknappe would seem a happy cholce. Or s (2) During
the years of Sir Robert's hectic problems with the crown and
parliment, one or more of his children could have adopted the

ngsumed name of Bé### Beltoft, again because of the basic gsimiliarity
of menaing, in order to withdraw from the continual critical scrutlny
of the public and the government and in order to be in a position

to hold property and accumulate wemlth without the fear of government
selzure. Twlce Sir Robert's holding had ben seized by the state
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August 24, 1970. From E8B to CYB Page 2

the second time only two years following the restoration from the
first selzure. It would stand to reason that Sir Robert, being

of the legal profession would be likely to help members of his family
devise a means of establlshing security in their own right and

here sgain in a nearby rural village., Or the Judge's wife might

have Hekped engineer the matter following the death of her husband,
She had battled the government in an attempt to have the Judges holdings
restored to her only to be ridiculed by some in the government but
nad finally been given the use of the land during her lifetime with
1t reverting to the government st her death and only some yearg later
to have been restored to the Judge's son Hamon,

As to why JP#f##f##d the wife of Bennet and the children of Bennet
would immediately take over the name of Belknappe following the
death of Bennet, and indeed In the instance of Ahrahem, before the
death of his father we have dlscussed above. As to how Josiaa would
immediately know how to spell Belknappe seems to me not too much

of a problem, Af he were educated, as i1t seems he had been, and

1f the nems ‘had come down fhrough tradition with the "k" sounding.
Spelling as words sounded, as they apparently did in those day

it wouldn't be surprising to f£ind him spelling the name BkiihHpme
"Belknappe"

Getting back to reascngwhy the wife and children of Bennett were
determined to immediately use the Belknap surname might possibly
be credited,sftn part , to an integrity prompted by religion --
doing now , with determination, that which they knew they
should have done sallialong but didn't have the courage to do
until their beloved Josias led the way}

By this time I am sure you have become keenly aware of my poor
background in English history and of my equally poor ability to
develop theories that could be helpful to you iIn any way.

I do hops that you will find 1t possible to divulge to me

your theory on the whole subject in addition to the part that the
printing of the Bible may have had. Maybe by this time ## your
theories are no longer just theories but documented fact. I
wouldnt't be surpriged, the way you tile into things and come up
with answers!



ECB from CYB bf/23/71

Thanks for shest on gravestones in Round Prairie Cemetery, wherever that may be.
I doubt in Johnson Coufity -~ as this family lived in Des Moines Co, in SE Iowa.

I'm aluays glad to get new names, for sometimes they help me resscue one of my
unidentified Belknaps. This time, I have a pretty full recsord on that family,
Silas was the father == the others his sons. Desoendants of the Newburgh family.

Gravestone does one service for me, on Silas, Ms middle initial C settles the old
dispute over whether his middle name was Jardner or Carner —- and thus the surnaae
of his mother. Carner it muet be,

Date given for death of Silas 1s in error -~ and impossible. Someone copied 1810
instead of 184G, He arrived in Des Moimes Co in 1833 « died in 1840,

RPNV ERES

I should ask if you want records on descendants of Jonas Rewton B -~ other than your
own line through Elijah.

Fron
Betwemus, you and I have semething on all of his ohdldren except Cynthia. M time
to time, when I bave & chance, I transfer my notes to an organiszed record =- but a
long way to go, yet, especially on descendants of Jesse, my great great grandfather,

All I know sbout Cynthia is that Isasc Newton was in licking County in 1870's. I
haven't yet tried to trace for children.
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Apl’. 20’ 1971
Mamo ‘
To: Carrcll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn
From: E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Herwood, Lincoln, Nebr,

THANK YOU for sharing The Line of Descent of Jonas
Newton Belknap as revised March 12, 1971l. I have

ad justed my records to correspond therewlth. What a
great eand time consuming effort om your part thfis
one sheet and ettached notes representsl

Am enclosing & sheet I received from Aleda Strausser,
890 Knollerest Drive, Marion, Iowa, 52302, the other
day. 8She ls a distappt relative of my wife and knew
I was interested in the Belkmap famlly record, Marion

i1s in Linn County, Iows. Although she doesn't say in what

county the records were found, I assume 1n Johnson
County where Iowa City is located., I can't 1ldentify
any one of the four or hawen't done ao to date. Will
pass the sheet along to you should you find 1t

of. any value in ##f your searches.

ye
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MEMORANDUM
To: Carroll Y. Belknap, Riverslde, Conn.
From: E. Clinton Belknap, Lincocln, Nebraska

This is written to correct a atatement carried on page
11, paragraph 2, of your "Parentage Of Elisha Belknap"
summary.

The statement 13 made that Elijah and Sally Belknap were
listed in the 1810 census for Plttstown, Ontarioc County, N. Y.
and that they were each shown to be in the 16-25 age bracket.

MH‘HH“HQ The incorrect statement is the one saylng that Ell jah was

born in 1795. He was born in 1785 according to my records.
He was married in 1806 to Catharine Garlinghouse in Ontario
County-and although no mentlon is made of his family having
been carrisd in the census he had a wife and two children

( Amanda and James M.) also under 10 which should have been
reflected in that census. The age breakdown for Elijah,
IE-ESéEHGuln of course stlll held when 1ist rig his biprthdate

as 17 ir‘*‘-"?53; > o uan WAn Poagie.

On first glance, when I read that paragraph (the flrst part)

I thought you were gaying that after Samuel's death Elijah
married Sally and they were living together when the census
was taken. I realized , however, after reading on that no such
inference was intended.

Just though I ghould call your attention to the birth date
error for Elijah because I have a feeling that as time goes on
this excellent summary you developed relating to the

MParentage of Elishe® will become & frequently quoted document
in relation to the Jonas H. Belknap family.



11-8-1970
MEMORANDUM
To: Carroll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Rlversldem Conn., 06878
grom: E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood, Lincoln, Nebr., 68502

LY

Tt has now been more than three months since I last heard
from you. I do sincerely hope that no 1llness or other
migfortune bas overtaken you and thet I may again have a
communication from you in the near future!l
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BELKNAP, E(lmer) Clinten, soclal service!
cos.; b, Gordon, Neb,, Dec, 24, 1003; &,
Blmer Curtls and  Kittle Luella  (Moss) B.g
AB., Simpson Coll,, 1920; M.A. U, Ciko.,
1937; m, Mildred Pearl Breniman, May 23,
1039, chfldren—Rawan Curtls, e Edlwird,
Asso. boys work sze. YMCA, Sloux City, In.,
Tag0.ats dir. §r. boys cluls amd Damdieraft, U,
(igo. Seltlement House, 1052-88; sr. case work-
e Cook County Bur. Pub, Welfare, Chgo.,
1033-34; dir. Hall County Rellet Adminstril,,
Grend Islavd, Neb,, 1034-88; lr, Hall County
Assislanes Adminstrn., 1038-44; Neb, field rep.
Nut. Found, Infentile Pamlysis, N.Y.C.,
1044-00: med, soeial work cons, [ield services
Gs. Neb. Dept. Pub.  Welfure, Lineoln,
1965-67, state dir., 1007-68, med. services
dir,, 1088-—, Mem. Stute Health Planring
Com., 1047-52, Neb. Comprehensive Henlth
Purming Ady,  Coutiell, 1007-—; active Cub
Seouts Am,, 1046-51; mem, adv. com, Neb,
Suue Crippled  Cliildren, 1047-55. Bd. dirs,
Laneaster County chpt. Nul, Found.-Marcl of
fimes, Resiplent Distinguishied Serviee citation
Nat, Found.-March of Dimes, 1904. Mem. Nat,
asn. Soclal Workes, Acad. Certified Socinl
Workers, Neh, Welfare Assn. (pres. 1237-38),
Am. Pub. Welfare Assn., Am.  (bd. dim,
198-80), Neb, (state see, 1035-56) pub.
peadtly mssns., Nat. Rehab, Assn, (post el dims,
xal.), Neb. Social Work Inst,, Pl Kappa Delta,
Methatist (ehmn. commn. edn. 1063-66). Lk,
Hnme: 2010 Harwood St., Lineoln, NB aHA02
arrr:(:)%: Dox 94819, State Capltol, Lincoln, NB
685
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ECB
Froa CYB 10/18/70

long ago, ypu asked if I acoepted the sgatement,in Parker in America, $hat
Jease and annah were twins., I replied that I did accept it, on the basis
of the known close relationship of Jonas and Stiles Parker, whose descendants
made that statement.

This week I got a parual confirmation. Mrs Arta BAFXEXZ Bayley, another
great grandobild of Jesse and Jane, came %0 see me. She was born in 1889

and spent her childhood in Benton Co Oregon and knew all of the childrem of
Jesse and Jane. Her mother was one of "the Belknap twina" == Angeline

and Adeline, daughters of Jesse's son Ransom. We got to talking about the
n\\:::rn of twins in our branch of the family, and she saif "Of course, Jesse was
a n

That was all. 3She did not know the name of Jesse’s twin ~- which doesn't

surprise me, for I alrndy §new that my Benton Co people had lost any memory

of Susannah ll ant years, althaugh some of the generation before mine

ﬁ Arta's luﬂ hcr and had listed her among the children of Jesse
Jane.




MA’ ‘°7v‘6

Lincoln, Nebraska
October 5, 1969

Carroll Belknap
Riverstde, Conn.

The attached are sent along. just in
case you don't have listings on all
these Belknapa. Taken from the 1968 edities.

Belknap, Harold Raymond, Jr, was also listed in the late
sddition irdexm Wut without a summary. Internal Medicine.
Address given as 223 Station Hospital, APO N. Y. 0940T7.

Clinton Belknap
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AUMELL [ W @bl dullid LAep! Al gy
Chgo) 1 YR Intern 3 mos Res M 3 mos (both at NY
Post Grad Hosp (NYC) Post Grad Work (London Eng) 3
MOS (Radcliff Oxford Eng) Post Grad Work
{ACP Phila) 1 MO AHA-ARA-AMA-ACP(F)-RCP(F)
MCONICHOLS Edwin Frascis Cert M 61 1336 Creston
Park Dr Janesville Wis b 26 Chgo MD Loyola 52 Intern 52-
-53 Res Int Med 53-54 Assoc Staff (all at Milw 52-53 Gen
Hosp) Res Int Med (Kennedy VA Teaching Group Flosp) 54-
56 Active Staff (Mercy hosp Janesville Wis) Cons Staff
(Fort Atkinson Meml Hosp Wis) AUSB 4446 AMA-ACP
MCSWEENY Anstin Jehm Cert M 57 308 W Milwaukee
St Janesville Wis b 24 NY MD Loyola 49 Intern (E J
Meyer Mem] Hosp) 48-5¢ Res Med (Buffale VA Hosp) 50-51
Fell Med (Mayo Cilin Rochester Minn) 53-55 Assoc Staff
(Mercy Hosp Japesville Wis) Capt USAF 51-53 Chief SBer
Dept Int Med (Griffls Air Force Hosp Rome NY} AMA-
Acsd Psychosom Med-Soc Clin Hypnosis
NUZUM Thamsas Ochsser Cert M 30 500 W Milwaukee
St Janesville Wis b 01 Brodhead Wis MD Rush 26 Intern
{Angustsna Hosp Chgo) 25 (Cook Co Hosp Chgo) 26 Res
(Trudeau Sch Tb Baranac Lake NY) 28 Post Grad (Viemna
U Ausiria) $1-32 Course Cardiol (Northwest) 39 Course
Endoerin 38 8ch Aviation Med (Randolph Field) 43 Courne
Proc 39 Course: Neur 060 Course Electrocard 01 (all at )y
Minn): Course Cardinl 47 Course Med 48 (both at Harvard-
Mass Gen Hosp) Att Staff (Mercy Hosp) (Pember-Nuzum
Clin) (Rock 'Co Hosp) Formerly Med Dir {(Rock Co Thb
San) Preceptorial Staff (Wls) Maj MC AAF 4248 ACCP-
AHA-AMA-ACP({F) . |
SMITH David Arthor Cert M 64 20 E Milwaukee St |
Janesville Wis 53545 b 24 Gilmanton Wis MD Wis 62 |
Intern 62-53 Res 53-54 & 56-58 (both at Milw Hesp)
SNODGRASS Herbert M Ceri M 51 500 W Milwaukee St i
Janesville Wis b 14 Rice Lake Wis MD Loulsvi 40 Intern *

Athary 4 AL8% kiR RAEVY W

Hosp Janesville) Med Dir (Rock-Co )
P M e oS G
Med Ser 2534 AFB Unit AMA

La Cresse B
“ BRAILEY Allen Giibert Jr Cert M 83 1836 South Ave La
Crosse Wis b 29 Boston MD Boston 58 Imiern 56-57 Rea 81-
62 (Mazs Mem] Hosp) Res (U Minn Hosp) 5768 (New Eng
Deacouness Hpsp) 80-61 Staff {La Crosse Luth Hosp) Capt
MC USA 58-60 AMA
BUCHMAN Delbert BMils Cert M 56 212 8 11th S5t La

44 Active Staff (both ai St Franels Hosp
Rea Int Med (VA Hosp Des Moines Iow t) 4642 Cony Staff
{LaCrosse Hosp) Maj- MC AUS 4446 BSronze Star AMA-
ACP(F} -

GILBERT Rebert Lincoln Cert M 52 1707 Main St La
Crosse Wis b 18 East Providence RI MD Yale 41 Rot
Iotern (RI Hosp Providence) 4i-42 Asst Rea Med 4647
Chief Res Med 4748 (both at SiL City Hosp) Chiet Med Ser .
(Grandview Hosp La Cromse Wis) 48— Courtesy Staff (St
Francis Hosp La Crosse Wis® Preceptor (Wis) Lt to Maj
MC AUS 42-46 Asst Chief & Chief Med Ser Station Hosp
AMA-ACP(F}-ASIM {trustee)

GREEN Robert M Cert M 64 (Cv} 67 183¢ South Ave
LaCrosse Wis b 31 NYC MD State UNYMedBklyn 57
Intern 57-58 Res 58-59 NY Ieart Assu Trainee 62-63 NIH
Fell Cardiol §3-64 (all at Montefiore Hosp NYC) Res
{Kingsbridge VA Hosp) 59-60 Staff (LaCrosse Luth Hosp
Wis) Capt MC USA (R) 60-62

GUNDERSEN Therol Egil Cert M 47 1836 South Ave La
Crosse Wis b 11 La Crosse Wis MD Harvard 35 Intern
{Presbyn Hosp NYC) 25 MOS Res Med (Wis Gen Hosp) 1
YR Res Neur {Mass Gen Hosp) 1 YR (La Crosse Luth
Hosp) (La Crosse Hosp} Med Dir (Oak Forest San
Omalaska Wis) 4761 & 64— Praeceptorial Staff (Wis) AUS
Maj MC 42-45 Bronze Star AMA-ACP(F)

HICHKEY Aloysius Wililam Cert M 57 212 S 1ith 5t La
Crosse Wis b 16 La Crosae Wis MD Wiz 43 Intern (U Ore
Hlosps & Clin) 44 Res Int Med (VA Hosp Wood Wis) 4649
Active Staff {St Francis Hosp La Crosse} Teaching Asst
{Marquette) 48-43 Capt MC AUS 4446 AMA-ACP(F)

MCMAHON Robert Emmet Cert M -9 Health Ser Wis
State UJ La Crosse Wis b 13 Jersey City NJ MD Colum
{P&S) 38 Intern (St Vincents Hosp NYC) 3840 Asst Res
Med & Res Med 45-46 {both at U Hosps Cleve) Dir Health
Ser (Wis State U La Crosse) MC AUS 4148 AMA

MIDELFQRT Caristian F Cert M

MINER Edwardé Bodd Cert M 64 1836 South Ave
LaCrosse Wis

MORGAN William Alfred Cert M 64 13836 Zouth Ave La
Crosse Wis 54601 b 31 Wilmi Del MD Cornell 56
Intern 46-57 Asst Res Int Med 6163 (both at NY Hosp
NYC) Asst Res Int Med 60-61 Chief Res Int Med 63-64 (both
at Stanf Med Center) Staff {La Crosse Luth Hosp Wis) 64--
Asst in Int Med (Cornell) 61-63 Acting Instr Int Med {Stanf
63684 Capt USA 57-60 AMA-Alpha Omega Alpha

PERRY FEdward Leois Cert M 51 1836 Scuth Ave La
Crosse Wis b 16 Sturgeon Bay Wis MD Wis 41 MSc in Int
Med {Minn! 50 Intern (Swedish Hesp Seattle) 41-42 Tog
(Mayo Found & Clin} 46-4¢ Int (Luth Hesp La Crosse)
Capt MC AUS 4246 Surg 173rd Air Squadren AMA-
ACEPE

e el e | e e

ASHMAN Hobert Chidester Cert M52 30 S Henry St
Madison Wis b 17 Champaign Il MD La 43 Intern (Kings
Co Hosp Bkiyn} 44 Fell Int Med (Mayo Clin Rochester
Minn) 4548 Staff (Meth Hosp Madison) Asst Clin Prof M
(Wis) 56-- AMA

AZEN Edwin A Cert M 64 U Hosp Madison Wis b 31
Pitts MD Pitt 55 Intern (St Francis Hosp Pitts) 56 Res Int
Med (U Wis) 58-61 Fell hematol (U Wis Hosp) 61-63 Asst
Prof Dept Med (Wis) 63— Capt MC TSA 56-58

BECKER Rebert M Cort M 52 3414 Monroe St Madison
Wis 53711 b 18 Whuﬂ?e}%e&m MD Chgo 43 Intern (LA Co
Gen Hosp) 4344 Ass 3 Dept Med (U Chgo Ciin) 4643
Res (Joseph H Pratt Diag Hosp Boston) 4849 Att Phys
({Madison Gen Hosp) (Metb Hosp Madison) (St Mary's
Hosp Madison) Instr Poest Grad Int Med (Okla) 49-51 Lt
MC USNR 4446 Battallon Surg US Marine Corps Bronze
Star AAAS-AMA-ACP(F}

BEILMAN Reberti Lowis Cert M 61 1313 Fish Hatchery
Rd Madjson Wis b 25 N¥C MD Colum (P&S8) 53 Intern 58
65 Asst Res Int Med 65-56 (Strong Meml & Rochester
Municipal Hosp NY) Sr Res Int Med (Boston VA Hosp) 56-
67 Active Btaff (S:.tmhvmry‘a Hosth:;dls[g;Lchs} Assoc Staff
(Baston) Aset Clin Drat e (Wia). AMA o

BELKNAP Elston Lowils Jr Cert M 57 Madison Med
Center Park at Regent Madison Wis 53715 b 23 Balt MD
Johns Hop 49 Intern Med (Johna Hop Hosp) 49-50 Anst Res
Med 5062 Res Cardiol 5283 (both at Henry Ford Hoap
Det) Active Staff (Madison Gen Hosp) (8t Mary's Hosp)
Courtesy Staff {Meth Hosp) Hesearch Assoc Med 57-58
Asst Clin Prof Med 63-- {Wis} 1st Lt to Capt MC USA 53-
55 AMA 4

p———

BEANDABUR John Joseph Jr Cert M .65, 3:13 Take.’

Mendota Dr Medison Wis 3

BURNETT George Hilgard Cert M 63 2300 Overlock
Terrace Madison Wis b 25 Piits MD Chgo B4 Intern {Mpla
Gen H&) 54-55 Procject Assoc Dept Physiol Chemisiry
(Wia) 7 Res Int d (wiz Gen gp) 57-5¢ Staff 59-
Assoc Chief Staff 63— (both at VA Hosp Madison Wis) Asst
Prolfmlnt Med (Wis) 63-- AUS 4446 AMA-Alphs Omega
Aip

BURNR Roberi Oliver Cert M 5% VA Hosp Madison Wis
53706

CALLOWAY Nathaniel Oglesby Cert M 1103 Regent 5t
Madison Wis 53715 b 07 Tuskegee Institute Ala MD [l 43
Fell Chem {Iowa State Coll) 30-33 Intern Res Int Med 44-
46 {both at IN1} Principal Investigator (Cffice Scl Research
& Devel for Armed Ser) 4446 Med Dir (Provideni Hosp
Chgo) 4848 Cons Phys (VA Hosp Chgo) 63-55 Chief Med
Ser (Temah VA Hosp Wis) 6386 Instr Organic Chem
{Tuskegee Inst) 34-36 Asst Prof Chem {Fisk U Naahville}
2640 Instr Phar (Chgo) 4042 Asst Prof Int Med (IIl} 46--

18T Lt MC AUS 43-45 Ma] MC Asst Chief Int Med {Percy.

Jones Army Hosp Battle Creek} UNTIL 53 AMA-ACP(F)-
HMA-AAAS ASPET Specializing metabollam &
ENDQCRIN & MED CHEMISTRY & GERIATRICS

CLATANOFF Dallas V Cert M 59 1300 University Ave
Madison Wis b 25 Wisner Neb MD Nebr 51 Intern 51-52
Res Med 52-55 (U Hosps Madison Wis} Fell Med {Boston
City Hosp} (Harvard) 55-57 Assoc Prof Med (Wis) ABMA-
CSCR

COOERSON David Upjehm Cert M 63 4410 Regent St
Madison Wis 53705 b 32 Orange NJ MD Harvard 56 Intern
(Ancker Hosp St Paul Minn) 56-57 Res Int Med 57-59 &861-
62 Fell Al 62-63 now Active Staff (all at'U Hosps) Active
Staff (Madison Gen Hosp) (all in Madison) Clin Instr Int
Med {Wis) 63— Capt MC USAF 59-61 AMA-AAAL

CROCKER Lacrence Gordon Cert M 63 Park at Regent
Sts Madison Wis b 30 Columbus ¢ MD Wash 55 Intern 55-
56 Res 58-61 (both at U Wis Hosps) Actlve Staff (Madison
Gen Hosp Wis} (St Mary's Hosp) Cons {Madison VA
Hosp) Clin Instr Int Med §1-67 Aast Prof 67-- (Wis) It MC
TUSNR 56-58 AMA-ACP(F)

CROWLEY William Pairick Jr Cert M 59 20 8 Park St
Madison Wis 53715 b 27 Madison Wis MD Wis 52 & MSc in
Med 57 Minn Intern (Grad Hosp Penn) 52-53 Tng (U Wis
Hosps) 53-54 (Mayc Found Ed & Research Rochester
Minn) 57-68 Active Siaff (5t Mary's Hosp) (Madison Gen
Hosp) (both Madisen} Asst Clin Prof Med (Wis) USNR 45
46 AMA
CURTIS dJohn Eimberly Cert M 3% 2500 Overlook
Terrace Madison Wis b #5 Redlands Cal MD Colum {FP&S)
32 Intern (Presbyn Heosp NYC) 32-34 Res 1st Div Med
(Bell) 34-35 Chief Med (VA Hosp Madison Wis) Prof Med
(Wis} Lt to Comdr MC USNR 42-- AMA-ACP(F}

DAVIDSON Panl Lane Cert M 62 2 W Gorham St
Madison Wis 53702 b 28 Holdenr Mass MD Colum (P2S) 54
Intern II Med Ser {Boston City Hosp) 54-55 Res 57-61 Staff
Phys 60-61 {VA Hosp Boston) Asst Clin Prof Med {Wis)
capt MC UBAR 55-57 AMA

DAVIS Hugh Lloyd Jr Cert M 63 1300 University Ave
Madison Wis 53706 b 28 SF MD Chgo 54 Intern 54-55 Res
57-58 (Calif Med Center) (SF Gen Hosp) 58-6C Staff {Kaiser
Feund Hosp Honclulu} 61-67 Research Assoc Div Clin
Oncology {Wis & Univ Hosps) 67-- Capt AUS 55-57

DICKEIE Helen Aird Ceri M 45 {PD) 46 1300 U Ave
Madison Wis b 13 N Freedom Sis MD Wis 37 Intern 37-39
Res Tb {both at LA Co Hosp) Res Med {Wis Gen Hosp) 40-
42 Prof Med (Wis} AMA-ACP{F1-AFCR-AThor3-C3CR

DOFHLERT Charles A Jr Cert M 57 4410 Regent St

USNR 42-- AMA

FOSTER Ruth Caldwell cory
Madlson Wis b 04 Ridgelang Wi
(Hurley Hosp Flint Mich 29.3q Asgi
Dept (Wis U) Asst Prof Clin Mey
Hosp) Assoc Prof Clin Meg (Wiz)
*GILES Laurence T

urence lor Cer

Wia 63715 b 24 Holyoke Masy pert% R85,
61-52 Rea Med & Aast Phys Dept g /19 &
Madison) 63-54 Assl Res Meq g gp
Med Center SF) 54-85 Chief Dept 1
Int Med 60- (both at Madison Gen b,
(St Mary's Hosp) (both Madison i) ©
(Wis) AUS 4446 AMA-ASTM-AHA 4 0
Specializing cardlol & al AdNC,

GLENNON Jdoseph. Anthony Cert M
Ave Madison Wis 53706 b 81 NYC Mpy g
Intern 6758 Asst Rea Int Med Gg.s8 Blal,
Hosp NYCT) Asat Res & Res (Hartfox i
Fell Endocrin (New Eng Med Center o
Egdoorin (wls) 6460 Cons Endoetts
Madison) - Int Med 1Tufts) 6364 IHL‘I %
];iruf Med 67 (Wis) Lt MC USKg DG

PR e |

gma Xi
GORDON Edgar Btillwell Cert M 43 1. -
Madison Wis 53706 b 06 MD Harvard 5 1.
Meml] Hoep Chgo) Res Path (Mass Geg 3
Med (Univ. Hosp Madison) Prof Me:
Metabol & Endoerin 50- (Wisj Lt Col B¢ 4.,
ABCI-CSCR-EndocrinS-ADlabA-Am Cllyoy ~
Agan-ACP(F)-AAP-ATN-Am -Soe 0
Bpecializing nutrition endoerinol metabolis-
GRAHAM David T Cert M 53 1y ;
Madison Wis 53708 b 17 Mason City Tows
Intern 44 Asst Res Mod 44-45 & 47-48 Avss 5
(all at Barnes Hosp Sil) Research Feli 3
Cornell) 4851 Asst Prof Med 51-57 aAgst
(W-sh) Assoc Prof Med 57-63 Prof 63-(3
AU~ 4547 AFCR-AAAS-Soc Psychophysiet e,
APsychosomS-AMA-Alpha Omega Alpk:

psycliosom med
GREELEY Hugh Payne Cert M 3315
Madizon Wis 63711 MD Harvard 09 I
Hosp Boston) 09-10 ADiabA- AHA-AMAACT
HUMMER Franels L Cert M 4% 4415 Rz
Wis 53705 b 04 Washington MD Ged !
{Providence Hosp Washington} 28-29 Vof Funl
29 Post Grad Student {Johns Hop U aBa; »
Med Staff (Madison Gen Hosp) (St Mary's b
Staff (Meth Hosp) Assoc Clin Prof Mad
MC USNR 42-45 AMA-ACP(F) :
HURST Dorsey Willlam Cert M 638 & =
Madison Wis 53711 b 81 Houston Texas 58
Intern (Barnes Hosp StL) 56-57 Fes (Wi Has
Instr Int Med {Wis) 63-- Capt MC ORaAT /i‘--
Med (KI Sawyer AFB Hosp Gwinn EED
AThor3-ACP(F) i
EABLER 3 D Cert M 53 U Hosps Maghe W
26 Wichita Kan MD Kan 50 Intern 5081 Res ©
54-56 Fell Med 56-57 Att Phys 57-- {U Homterr
(Fifth USA) Instr Med 57-59 Asst Prof B-£1 4

5 B
(Wis) Lt MC USNR 52-04 AMA-AFCESTS

ACP(F} alpha Omega Alpha Subspe&iasi =

Med Med 3

N s
EOPP Wiiliam Louls Cert M 62 mt{&: R
Madisen Wis b 28 Chgo MD&&MSCBF i
Intern (St Luke’'s Hosp Cleve) 54-55 Res &
Al 60-62 (U Mich Med Center)
Mac‘son Wis} Asst Prof Med {Wis)
AAM

il
g
KORST Donald Richardwon Cert M &7 R i

Dr Madison Wia 53704 b 24 Janemll:’ 0 B

Intern (grad Hosp Penn) 48-49 Res M ; ot

Wis) 3 Yrs Research Assoc Med Ams ot

Radioisotope Ser & Hematol (VA Hosp o 20

Dir ed Med (Madlson Gen Hosp) Aso0R L :

(Wis) Capt MC USA 49-51 AMA-AFM_

ASH-ACP(F)-AACR
LARSAR Carlos Jr Cert

Madison Wis 53705 b 80 Mexico Ct¥

Bio'chemistry 64 Tulane Intern 59

Hosp of La New orleans) Fell o

(Tulane) 58-68 Well (McArdle Lab 3

Hosp Madison Wis) Asst Prof Me

50-61
LARSON Frank Clark Cert M

Madison Wis b 20 Columbus Neb Gen DOIT

recelving Hoap) 44-46 (Percy Jones 0 (0 4 s

Mich) 45 Fell Med 47-48 Rea Med ‘g;r P

Med & Chict Investigative Mod S0 ped0 o

Radioisotopes 56-64 (all at VA i Med B

Labs (U Hosps Muadison) 58— I.“:_ M,.,.r’; -

Prof Med 51-56 Asst Prof Med Eb-ﬁ: ol (R =

63-- (Wis) Lt to Capt AUS 1% o £

erl .

Enﬂfwlﬂsnmr Archie Allen Jr_Cﬂ‘I“...fﬁ,. AT

Terrace Madison Wis b 29 St Paul Vi wisF

M 62 109 Mﬂ"'gan ! _4“
Res 8445

8 38
¢ :Q 3 4
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"ER Sobert Walter Cert Oph 56 2021 § Lewis St
la » 23 Asron O MD Vand 51 MB3c in Oph Penn 53
'resbyn Hosp Chgoi §1-52 Res Oph {Hoso Penni 52-
iSt Johns's Hosp: (Hillcrest Med Center) (8t
Jospi 1all in Tulsar AMA-AAOO

D Charles Goodson Jr Cert Oph 42 217 Utica Sg
ter Tulsa Okla b 09 Waurika Okla MDP Okla 37
{C Gen Hesp Moy 37-38 Res EENT 38-39 (KC Gen
] Hosps Oltlahoma City Okla) 39-40 Staff : St Jobns
illcrest Mem Hosp) (both Tulsar Maj MC AUS 41-

OREGON 4
Albany

ON A Evgene Cert Oph 5% 925 W 9th Ave Alhany
7 KC Mo MD Kan 54 Intern (King Ceo Hoso
34-55 Res Oph (U Ore Heospsi 55-38 Staff {Albany
» Orel AMA-AAQQO-Alpha Omega Alpha

Astoria

NING Churles W Cert Oph 351
T

1010 Duane 5%

Beuverton

LR Robert € Cert Oph 589 202 NW Cedar 5t
n Ore b 21 Hastings Neb MD Nebr 44 Intern
1 Hosp Portland Oret 44-45 Res Oph {Ore: 56-53
1ality Community Hosp Hillshoro Orei Courtesy
1ws 4% Surg Hosp Portland Orel Clin Instr Oph
{jg1 MC USNR 45-46 & Lt 53-54 AAOC-AMA

Bend

1Y Henneth H Cert Oph 45 184 Hawthome Ave
> b 02 Tol MD Mich 43 Intern (Duke U Hosp
NC: 43 Preceptorship (Dr J W Crawford S5F 45
& Res Course (Calif-Stanf Hosps) 45-46 Clin Asst
dosp:  46-47 Oph (Permanente Field Hosp
1 Caly World War IT AMA-AAQO(F

Coos Bay

WGAN Roger M Cert Oph 31 620 Commercial Ave
Ore b 20 Marshfield Ore MD Ore 45 Intern {Ore
Hosps & Clin) 4548 Res Oph (Ore) 45-49 Insir

) 49-50 & 53-- 1st Lt to Capt MC AUS 45-45 AMA-
Pacific Surg Soc-Am Assn Oph-PCOOS

Corvallis

OV Alan L Cert Oph 64 530 N 27th St Corvallis
Portland Ore MD Ore 54 Intern (So Pacific Gen
54-35 Res (Mayo Found for Med Ed &% Research
r Minnt 58-62 Active Staff (Gooed Samaritan Hosp
Qre) 62-- Lt MC USN 55-57 AMA-AAOQD
LING Richard L Cert Oph 57 630 N 2Tth St
Ore . B'15 Valparaisc Neb MD Nebr 40  Intern
Hosp NY} 40-41 Basic Course Oph (Washi 53-54
i {(Colo) 54-56 - Btaff (Goed Samaritan Hosp
Crel Capt MC USA 41-46 AMA

Enogene -

? dehn W Cert Oph 52 630 E 12th Ave Eugene Ore
sso Mich MD Mich 46 Intern (Ypsilanti State
h} 47 Intern 47-48 Assi Res Oph 48-49 Res Oph £9-
t Buffalo Gen Hospt Assoc {with Dr T LeWin
i0-61 Staff (Sacred Heart Gen Hosp Eugene) Pwt
& Capt 50-84 AMA-AAOO-PCOO3

FOFERSON Kent W Cert Oph 57 132 B Broadway
Jre b 27 Bemidjl Minn MD 51 MSc in Oph 856
ern {Mary Hitchcock Meml Hosp Hanover NH)
Oph {Mayo Found & Clin Rochester Minn) 53-58

;{

aff {Sacred Heart Gen Hosp Eugene Ore) 56-- Lt

JENR 51-53 AMA-AAOQO(F-ARO

v Howard Waitsen Cert Oph 54 630 E 12th Ave
ire b 15 LaGrande Ore md ore 45 Intern [Good
n Hosp Portland Ore) 45-46 Res Oph (U Ore
Clinicay 50-52 Staff & Teaching Staff {Sacred
ip Eugene Ore) Capt USA 46-48 AMA-AAQQ
LUM Gesrge C Cert Oph 49 630 E 12th St
re b 12 Spokane Wash MD Ore 41 Intern 41-42
45-48 (bolh at Ore Hosp) Res Oph (Ore Clins)
cred Heart Hosp Eugene Ore; Capt AUS 42-45
OO3-AMA-ARG

i Klamath Falls

M Hobert W Cert Oph 63 1000 Pine St Klamath
' b 31 Walla Walla Wash MD Loma 57 Intern
San & Hosp) 57-58 Fes Oph {LA Co Gen Hesp! 58-
taff [Klamatt Valley 64--1Hillside Hosp Kiamath
1 64~ Sec Staff (Presbyn Intercommunity Hosp)

ON Frank Waters Cert Oph 1400 Pine St Klamath
b 13 Chgo MD Chgo 42 Intern {Charles T Miller

Medfaeril

FOWLER Muary Jane Cert Oph 45 813 E Main St
Medford Ore 27501 b 11 Denwver Coio MD Celo 36 Intern
(U Hosp Ann Arhort Vol Asst 37 Asst 35-41 (both at Chgo
Eye Clini Eye Clin Stafi (St Lukes Hosp Chgoi 43
[Northwest) 48 Sr Att Staff iJackson Park Hosp Chgot 44
Att Staff iSacred Heart Hosp1 iRogue Valley Meml Hosph
ihoth Medford) AMA-AMWA-AADC-PCOOS

LEER R Harrison Cert Oph 52 Standard Insurance Bidg
711 Main 8t Medford Ore b 1§ Dunsmuir Cal MD Ore 46

Intern tHuntington Meml Hosp Pasadena Cali 46-47 Res
Oph 10re: £3-52 AMA-AAQO(F,
WEISEL John Thomas Cert Oph 57 17 Myrtle 3t

Medford Ore b 26 Burley Idahe MD Ore 52 Intern (Mpls
Gen Hosp: 52.53 Res Oph (Ore Hosps & Clinsi 33-56 1VA
Hosp Portland Orel 55-- Active Staff & Pres Staff 64 1both
at Rogue Valley Community hospi Staff (Sacred Heart
Hosp+ {both Mediord Orei {8t Vincent's Hosp Portland| &6
Cons Staff {Josephine Ger Hosp: Cons Oph (VA Hosp
White City Orey 150 Pacific Railway: Instc Oph 1Ore) 56-
57 Capt MC USA AMA-AACO-PanAm Acad Oph-ACSiFi-
Pacitic Coast Acad Oph

Milwaukie

DELP James B Cert Oph 66 2335 Monroe 5t Milwaukie
Ore 97222 b 32 Lititze Pa MDD Jeff 5% Intern |Lancaster
Gen Hosp Pa: 5960 Res Oph 62-65 Clin Instr Oph 6T~
{Ore; AMA

Oregon City _

CAMPBELL Wiley Leigh Cert Oph 421 High St Oregon
City Ore 97045 see Portland Ore

CAMPBELL Wiley Leigh Ceri Oph 421 High St Oregon
City Ore 97045 see Portland Ore

ENDERS Walter R Cert Oph 62 421 High St Oregen City
Cre b 23 Newberg Ore MD Ore 47 Intern {Ancker Hosp St
Paul Minn) 47-48 Fes Oph (U 7-re Med Sch Hosps & Clins:
57-60 Staff (Oregon City Fuesp: [(Willametite Falls Hosp
Oregon Cityy Clin Assoc, Dept Oph (Ove: Capt USA 55-57
AMA-AADD

MCLEAN Edward N Cert Opb 54 621 High St Oregon
City Ore b 23 Oregon City Ore MD Johns Hop 47 Intern 47-
48 Asst Res Int Med 484% (Henry Ford Hosp detr Res
EENT (New Rochell Hosp NY 43-30 Asst Res Dept Oph 50-
52 Res 53 (U Orer Courtesy Stafi [(Willamette Falls
Community Hosp Oregon City) Att Staff (Oregon City
Hosp! Asst Clin Prof Dept Oph (Oret AMA

Fendletos

OTTEN BPonald Earnest Cert Oph 42 Box A Pendleton
COre b 13 Cavalier ND MD Nerthwest 32 MSc in Oph Minn
42 Intern {Good Samaritan Hosp Portland Ore) 38-3%9 Med
Fell Oph {Minn) 39-42 Capt MC AUS 42--

TLLL Bruce L Cert Oph 66 1100 Southgate St Pendleton
Ore 9780 b 22 Rochester NY ™MD Roch 49 Intern 49-5¢
Res Gen Practice 60-51 {both at Good, Samaritan Hesp
Portland Qre) Res Oph {McGuire VA Hosp Bichmond Vai
5962 Staff (St Anthony Hosp Pendieton Ore) {Pendleion
Community Mem! Hespy Capt MC USA 51-53 Bronze Star
Medal AMA AAOQD

” y

Portland

BAILEY Paul

Portland Ore
BEATTIE Canfield Cert Oph 43 1020 SW Tawlor St
Portland Ore b Omaha Neb MD Stanf 2§ Intern (SF City
& Ce Hospy 1 YR Res Surg (Dpecnbecher Meml Hosp &
Ore U Clina) 27-28 Post Grad Gph (Vienna) 28 OPD Clin
{Hermann Kna.pp Meml Hosp) 30 Att Staff (Coffee Meml &
ﬁg;’g di t, Clin_Prof {J_gl‘l (Ore, &

F Jr Cert Oph &0 511 SW 10th Ave

Em:
Doernbecher

BELKNAP Wiltord Hall Cert Oph 35 Ot 20 1101 SW Main
8t Portland Ore 97205 b 92 MD Ore 22 Staff {Phys & Surg
Hosp! AMA-PCOOS

BURNS Robert P Cerl. Oph © Tt 5181 §W Sam Jackson
Park Rd Portland Ore b 23 .‘.rtland "Oré. MD Ore 47
Intern (Ore Hosps & Clins) 47-48 Res Oph Inst Oph 5456
Assee, Oph (all Presbyn Hosp Vanderhilt Clin Colum P &8
57-59 Assoc Prof Oph (Ore} 61-- Capt USAF 51-33 AMA-
AADC-ARO

BURNS Thomas A Cert Oph 52 4212 NE Broadway
Portland Ore b 18 Lyons NY MD Marquette 44 Intern (St
Mary's Hosp Rochester NY) 1 yr iOph study Councili 48

VA Hosp Wood Wisi 4952 (Milw Children's Hospl
Intermediate Staff {(Emanue! Hospl 354-- Courtesy Staff
{Providence Hosp) 54.- iboth Portlangd: AMA

BUTLER Jay B Vv Cert Oph 49 Taylor Bldg Portland
Ore ACS(F)-PCOOS-AA00

CAMPBELL Wiley Leigh Cert Oph 64 3181 8W Sam
Jackson Park Rd Portland Ore 97201 b 29 Ashland Cre
MD Ore 55 Gen FRot Interm 55-56 Res Oph 59-62 (both at
Ore Hosp & Clinsy Sr Instr Gph iOrey Lt Comdr MC USk
56-58 AMA

CHRISTENSEN Clarence A Cert Oph 62 2209 Liowd
Center Portland Ore 97212 b 30 Det MD Mich 56 Intern 56-
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VAN SICKLE Robert L Cert Pd 65 2561 Elizabeth Lake

fd Pontiac Mich 48054 b 34 Prescolt Mich MD Mich 60

Intern 60-81 Res 61-63 now Staff (all at St Joseph Mercy

Hogp Pontiac Mich) Staff (Pontiac Gen Hosp) Lt MC USN
63-65

Portage =
PFEIFER Robert Thomas Cert Pd 52 5249 Windy Ridge
Rd P?rtage Mich 43001 b 20 Phila MD Penn 45 Intern 45.

{Pennj 49-50 Asst Pd (Lankenau Hosp Phila) Instr Pd
(Jeff) 50-52 Capt MC AUS 46-48 Flight Surg & Aviation
Physlol AMA-AAPG .

Peort Huoren

BATTLEY Jehn C 8 Cert Pd 43 1218 6th St FPort Huron
Mich b 94 Sarnia Ont Can MB Toronto 19 Intern {Toronto
Gen Hosp Can) 10-20 (Hosp for Sick Children ‘Taronto) 21
(New Haven Hosp Conm) 21-22 Extern (Johns Hop Hosp
20-21 Assoc Depl Pd (Henry Ford Hosp Det) 23-25 RCAMC
2nd Canada Station Hosp 14-16 AAPd

CLELAND William

=

g
i
£
d

Huron Mich b 20 Worthington Minn MD

(Harper }msg:? 1 yr Res Pd (Children's Hosp og’ &l{

at Det) 48-50 (Port Huron Hosp) (Merey Hosp!

MC AUS 4648 AMA-AAPd ” =3
LUGG Robert Milton Cert Pd 53 5§19 River St Port

Huron Mich 48060 b 24 Highland Park Mich Mich §2 -
Arbo W

Tng Pd 53-55 (U Hosp Amn
Staff [;]m-l Huron Hosp) (Mercy Hosp Fort :lurpn) AMA-
AAPA( v

Children's Hosp of Mich Det) Pd Staff (8t Joseph Mercy
Hosp) (Pontiac Gen Hosp) (both Pontlac Mich) Capt
USAF 54-56 AMA

Royal Oak

BELKNAP Warren Francls Cert Pd 41 1809 8§ Main 8t
Royal Oak Mich b 10 Det MD Loyola 38 Intern« William J
Seymour Hosp Eloise Mich) 37-38 Res Pd {Children's
Hosp of Mich) 3840 (Children's Meml Hoap Chgo) 4142
Att Phys (Children's Hosp of Mich) Instr Pd {Wayne)
Capt to Maj MC AUS 45-- AMA-AAPd )

COOFER Robert SBwan Cert Pd 57 3027 N Woodward

Hosp) 52-53 Res 53-55 Jr Asst Att 56— (Children's Hosp of
Mich Det) Att (William E Beaumont Mem! Hosp Royal
Dak Mich) 55-- AMA-AAPA(F)

DURAK Gerald George Cert Pd 54 1809 § Main St Royal
Oak Mich b 22 Det md wayne 47 Intern 47-48 Res int Med
48-49 (both at Mt Carme] Mercy Hosp Det) Asst Res Pd
Harriet Lane Home (Johns Hop Hosp) 5051 Res Pd
{Henry Ford Hosp Det) 5152 AMA

HA' N William JIouis Cert Pd 56 3027 N
Woodward Rayal Oak Mich

HENDERSON Werth W Cert Pd 58 13507 5 Washington
Ave Royal Oak Mich b 23 Charlotte NC MD Marguette 48
Intern (Muhl g Hosp Plainf NJ) 4845 Res Pd
(Henry Ford Hosp Det) 5355 Jr Aft Psd {william
Beaumoni Hosp Hoyal Oak Mich) Clin Asst (Children's
Hosp of Mich Det) Capt USAF 51-52 AMA-AAP4

LAUX Philip 4 Jr Cert Pd 51 3027 N Woodward Ave
Royal Oak Mich b 17 Det MD Mich 42 Intern (USN Hosp
Greal Lakes 11} 4243 Res Phys 4749 Asst ™d [both at
Children's Hosp Mich Del) Lt MC USN  .247 AMA-
AAPA(F)

PAYTON Charles Frank Cert Pd 49 1719 Crooks Rd
Royal Oak Mich b 16 Evanaville Ind MD Mich 42 Intern
(Virginia Mason Hosp Seattle) 42-43 Res 4648 Chiel Med
Res 47-48 Azst Pd (all at Childrens Hosp of Mich) Pd Staff
(5t Joseph Merey Hosp Pontlac Mich) Vol Asst Dept Pd
(Harper Hosp Det) Staff (William Beaumont Hoap) Instr
Pd (Wayne) Capt MC AUS 4346 Presdl Citation Combat
Med Badge & Purple Heart AMA )

RICHARD Robert Earl Cert Pd 55 1719 Crooks Rd
Royal Oak Mich b 23 Morgantown WVa MD MC Va 48
Rot Intern 48-49 Res Pd 4950 (both at O Valley Gen Hoap
Wheeling WVa) Res Pd (StL Children's Hoap) 60-62 Att Pd
[Childrens Hoap of Mich Det) Att Staff (Wm Beaumont
Hosp Royal Oak) Capt MC USAF 52.55 Chief Pd Chief
Profl Ser (675th USAF Hosp Selfridge AFB Mich) AAPd

SHERIDAN F Michael Cert Pd 1307 8 Washington St
Foyal Oak Mich b 20 Paola Kan MD Penn 45 Intern 45-48
Res 48-50 (both al Henry Ford Hosp Det) Staff (Children's
Hosp of Mich Det) Beaumant Hosn Boval Ciak Misks T8

ot o JHRALY B OSSP (\S&FINAW Gen Hosp) (ALL IN
Saginaw) Capt MC USA 50-53 Chief Pd &thﬁuams
(Osaka Army Hosp Japan) Chief Pd (William ument
Army Hosp) AMA-AAPd

MARANEY Themas P Cert Pd 59 2521 State St Saginaw
Mich b 25 Owosso Mich MD Ceo Wash 49 Intern (Harper
Hosp Det) 49-50 Tog {Children's Hosp of Mich Det) 52-54 8¢
Staff (5t Luke's Hosp) Cons Staff (Saginaw Gen Hoap)
Courtesy Staff (St Mary's Hosp} (all Saginaw Mich) Lt
MC USNR 49-52 AMA

MABON Willlam George Cert Pd 58 1107 Gratiot St
Saginaw Mich b 26 8 w Mich MD Mich 53 Intern
{Ban Diego Co } 6364 Jr Res 54-55 Sr Res 55-50
(LA Children's Hosp) Fell (Boston Children's Hosp Selzure
Unit) 56-57 Assoc Staff (8t Luke's Hosp) Active Staff
(Baginaw Gen Hosp) (8t Mary's Hosp) (all Baginaw)
AMA

ROGGEN lIvan J Cert Pd 48 1227 N Michigan St
Saginaw Mich b 14 Conrad Mont MD Mich 40 Intern
{Iowa Meth Hosp Des Moines) 40 Asst Res Pd 45-47 Instr
Pd 4849 (both at Univ Hosp Ann Arbor Mich) Res Pd 47-48
Active Staff (both nhﬁagiuw Gen Hosp f
Lukes Hosp) Assoc 8 (5t Marys Hosp Saginaw) Ma
MC AUS Regimental Surg
Airborne Div Purple Heart Bronze Star Legion of Merit &
Italian Cross of Valor ,

BERNBTEIN Samnel Sidecy Ceri Pd 15801 W Nine Mile
BLUM George Lewis Cert Pd 61 15801 W Nine Mile Rd
Southfield Mich 48075 b &1 Det MD Mich 55 Intern G6-56
Asst Res Pd 56-57 (Hoap Ann Arbor Mich) Res Pd 59-60
Assl Att Pd (both at idren's Hoap of Mich) Att Pd
(Binal Hoap) (both Det) Aft Staff (Grace Hosp) Clin Instr
Pd (Wayne). Capt MC USA 67-58 AMA

(CALMIDIS Yani V Cert Pd 62 25000 W 10 Mile Rd
Southfield Mich 48075

CABH Ralph Cert Pd 62 15705 W 10 Mlle Rd Southfleld
Mich b 27 Det MDD Peonn 58 Intern 66-57 Staff (both-at
Sinal Hosp Det) Res Pd (Children Hosp Phila) 57-50 Staff
{Grace Hosp) (Children’s Hosp of Mich at Det) (Crittenton
Gen Hosp) Clin Instr (Wayne) MC AUS 4546 AMA

NICHAMIN Bamuel Julisn Cert Pd Northland Med Bldg
Southfield Mich 48075 see Det )

SHELDEN Warren Farl Cert Pd 21721 W 11 Mile
Southfield Mich see Det

STILLWATER Karl Cert Pd 62 15705 W Ten Mile Rd
Southfield Mich 48076 b 21 Det MD Ind 45 Intern {Jersey
City Med Center NJ) 4548 Asst Res 4847 Res 47-45 Assoc
Pd(ullﬂﬂmmaﬁapntmch}&m?df&mnﬁwp
Det) Asst Pd (Grace m) Chief Dept Pd (Crittendon
Hosp) Asst Pd (North Clin) (all at Det) Capt MC
AUS 4648 AMA-Alpha Omega Alpha

Mem Exec Com (Seaway Hosp Trenton Mich) 85- Chm
Infection Com (Wyandotlie Gen Hosp Mich) 6465 Lt MC
USN 5861 AMA

8t Clair Shores

FRENCH Lawrence W Cert Pd 63 25815 Harper St St
Clair Shores Mich b 31 Lansing Mich MD Wayne 56
Intern (Queen's Hosp Honolulu) 66-57 Res 58-61 Asst Instr
(Childrens Hosp of Mich) Courtesy Staff (St John's Hoap)
(Holy Cross Hosp) (both Det) Capt USAF 67-53 AMA

NUTTING Helen M Cert Pd 60 22631 Greater Mack Ave
5t Clair Shores Mich b 20 Jackson Mich MD Wayne 55
Intern (Harper Hosp) 55-56 Res Pd 56-58 Staff (both at
Children’s Hosp of Michigan) Stafl (Saint John Hoap)
(both Det) Instr Pd [Wayne) ﬂ'MA-AAPd(F‘]-A]pha
Omega Alpha

St Joseph

FEELEY Marshall dJohn Cert Pd 51 2516 Niles St Joseph
Mich b 19 Cleve MD Wayne 44 Intern (USN Hgsp St
Albans NY) 44-45 Asst Res (Harper F ) 47-48 Chief Res
iHerman Kiefer Hosp) 48 (Henry Ford p} {all at Det)

AR KN Cead? Sma

Seaway Hogn . (U 4027
Active Staff (Seaway Hg, o ! i
57 AMA " Trentog 1., -

4 iy

Uniog an g
STULIE Charles Kiays
Union Pier Mich b gg
{Presbyn Hosp) 15 Intern
(Base Hosp Camp MeArthy, +
Hosp) Att Pd (Coak G Hn.-:;"“
Orph) (Hosp St Anthony qp Ptm‘:-'” P A
Hosp) Supervisor Infant Waara J M, 08 v
Assoc Atl Phys (St Anthany ot & ©
{Walters Hosp) [al Wﬁh!sxn-c;-# {2 - ¥
Pd Emeritus & Att Pq {th_u'? | ¥l f
(M) AAPA-AMA el 4 L

e o
- MERCADER U Silva RelleWs v
Wayne Mich see Westland BGeth:

64-55 Res Pulmonary Dis (Hersand
Pd (Henry Ford Hosp) 5081 (o
Mich) (ali Det) Staff (Anmspet: L
Mary Hosp Livonia Michi AMA"
Wealin=: -
MERCADER U Sitva B
Warren Westland Mich b 28 &5 &
Sto Tomas Manila PI 65 Fst &
Hosp Dayton O) 56-57 Reg 2% & "
Infectious Dis 58-59 {bdi:}:-‘»_' S
Providence RI} Res Pd (T80
({Regina Gen Hosp Sask Cagk® = =
Hosp Wayne Mich} Aﬂ
AAPG(TF) i

Ve,

- ., .

LEWIS J Hugh Cert Pd .p":)#?ﬁf
Mich b 38 MDS:MS:HE# o
{Buffalo City Hosp) 2635 ~
Children's Hosp Det) A-;":;_?
Dearborn) , 'vandotte Ge &5 -
45 Asst Chlef Med ;erfﬂi——’_ -
Ser {129th HEwvacuation
ETO)- AAPd-AMA

[
BARR Lowell W"‘"{?& 2
Lea Minn b 38 Omaha ‘20
8t Lukes Hosp) 58-89 (€0 -
Chgo) Pd Fell ‘M"i;ﬂ- v
(Naeve Hosp Albert L8 100

LARSON Aribur et
Bloomington Minn m"”-
{Anchker Hosp litepl“ﬂ o [

itta) 54-56 A s
gitu.ff { Fairview Hosp 8500 &

r
DODSON ‘#Jll;‘:’;.p ¥~
Minn b 26 W1
Oakland Cal) 5051 o e
(U Colo H_usp!'a,“sﬂ o
brainerd Minn) =0 g




- P13
JE MEDICINE, PRE\;ENTIVE MEDICINE y :’x‘j- 1.
- & BELKNAP Elston Lewis Cert PrM (OM) 55

= 5020 N Ridgefield Circle Milw 51211 b 96 Oak Park 11l MD |
¥ i Johns Hop 23 Intern (Johns Hop Hosp Balt) 23-24 Intern 24-
| Charleston Wiy 25 Asst Hes Dept Md 25-27 (Henry Ford Hosp Del) Staff

g (Mllw Co Gen Hosp) (Ceolumbia Hosp) Prof & Dir Dept
M (PH) 84 180 pecupational & Environmental Med (Marquette| 54 Pvt
8 Gauley Brids MC USA 18-18 AMA(F)-ACP(F)i-APHA(F)-ACCP-AThors-
i UE;%{lg;rrlJ}nhﬁ IMA(F)- Acad Occupational Med(F)-Am Conference Govtl
i Lok

1343

M 37 55 ;% CLARO dJoseph Jd Cert PrM (AM) 50 863d Med Group

| [SAC) APO SF Me 96334 b 23 Bklyn MD Georgetn 48 MPH
Harvard 55 Intern {Charleston Gen hosp WVa) 4848 Tng
(USAF Sch Aviation Med Randolph AFE Texas) 55-56 Hes
(Office Surg Hdgqrs Air Material Command Wright-
Patterson AFB 0) 86-57 (Office Surg Hdqrs sth USAF
Shaw AFB 8C) 57-60 AerosMA-ACPrM(F)
DAY Richard T Cert PrM {AM0 6363 Med Group APO
334 SF 96334 b 24 Brighton Iewa MD U Iowa 48 Intern

{enlsta- ACPrM(IF)
rrentmont S || "RRUMBIEGEL Edvar
45 Chief PH Segl 8
pis Control (W) &
3 41-46 Instt e

oke Gen Hospfu,
AMA-APHALT) ;
|OM)1 b7 PO By
¢ill Park Pa )
1 Del) 43 Maj e

adway M 08 M arque 35 - Intern
| Gorgas Hosp Ancon CZ) 34-35 Res Phys (US Marine Hosp
Memphis) 35-36 Fell (World Health Organization Europe)
Exec Dir (Johnston Municipal Hosp Milw) Instr
hemistry 30-31 Asst Prof PH 40-46 Assoc Prof PH 46-60
Clin Prof & Dir Dept PH 50-- (all at Marquette) APHA(F)-
AMA-Am Chem Soc
it « LIGHT George Cert PrM (AM) Milw see Otolaryngology
[ WEYER Jules O Cert PrM (PH) 62 3880 N Richards St

1 AMA-AAOM witw 53202 b 11 St Paul Minn MD Minn & Intern (St
-2 's Hosp Duluth Minn) 37-38 Med Dir (Am Motors

3 Body Plant) Lt Col USA Ret
gl | FALESE dJohn Anthony Cert PrM (OM) 61 4035 W
M 50 State 4 n Park Dr Milw 53210 b 23 Chgo MD Wis 48 MS¢ in
b ﬁo 8 Industrial Med Roch 56 Intern (West Suburban Hosp Dak
con Mem o ol Park M) 42-49 Res (Evangelical Deaconess Hosp Milw) 51+

. £ |

I 8 Asst Clin Prof Dept Prev Med (Marquette) Capt AUS
. &340 & MC USA 48-51 AMA-IMA(F)
“SANDER Oscar Adam Cert PrM (PH) 50 (OM) 66 710 N
Fankinton Ave Milw 53203 b 02 Madlson Wis MD Penn 27
Itern | Mercy Hosp Pitts) 27-28 Mellon Fell Cardio] i Pitt)
@28 Exchange Fell (Erdheim Path Inst Vienna Austria
%3 Cons Staff (Columbia Hosp Miiw} {Milw Co Gen
)} Clin Prof Occupational & Environmental Med
s@arquette AMA-ACP{F1-ACCP (Fi-AThorS-APHA- -
AADMIF! ol .
< ZENZ Carl Cert Pr (OM) 62 1126 S 70th St Milw 53201
%33 Vienna Austria MD Jeff 40 D Sci 57 Intern (Asbury
B=p Mpls) 4950 Atomic HEnergy Commigsion Fell
Mattering Tnst Tnduatrial Health) 54-50 Corporate Med Dir
almers Manufacturing Co Milw) - Att Staff (St
Istss Hosp) (West Allis Meml Hosp) Cons . Staff
SSreagelical  Deaconess  Hosp) Asst  Clin ~ Prof
te) Capl MC USA 52-54 AAOM-APHA
_ EINTEX Arthur Rauymond Cert PrM 50 720 E Wisconsin
Bew Milw b 11 Milw md marquette 3¢ MPH 44 DPH 46
R at U Mich) Intern (Milwaukee Co Hosp Wis) 33-34
, B Lact Epidemiology (Mich) 44-46 Lect Prey Med (Wis)
AR APHA

! Hacine
> -
r?!mns Albert Chiyton Cert PrM 50 730 Washington
n Bacine Wis b 01 Hastings Neb MD Nebr 25 MPH
:‘:.lb? 39 Intern (Columbia Hosp Milw) 25-27 Dir Laba
: ;__;?nt Hosp of Mich Del) 30-33 Epidemlologist 38:38
._f_‘_""?allh Ser Wis State Bd' Health) 39-40 (Dist Health
W ) :g!ﬁi I8l Clair Co Health Dept Mich) 43-45

¥ r Health (Racine Wis) Lect PH (Marqustte)
_ 7 AFEAGMACPTM(F) - Middle State PH Assn e

T e .

g Rhinelander

RETY

Wy

"‘rl‘:ws Almeda Cert PrM 50 123 N Stevens St
s b Il MD 11l 30 MPH Johns Hop 38 Intern
orcester Mass) 20-30 Rea Th League (Pitts)

] and Child Health 31-30 Dist Health Officer

_Tu“llh Rhinglander) 39-54 - AMA-APHA .

g

= Wuukesha
.:‘au R

. ™ th Estella Cert PrM
SR Wls by gn Walworth Wis

o (Wis U

& Chilg

116 Fountain Ave
MD Wis 37 MPH
Gen Hosp Madison) 37-38 Staff

g~ Health Wia) 38-40 Med Dir
2 Sepe o Health (njt Washington Towa) 41-45 Dist
e ’5&&% Cons Field Studies 53.54 Chief Bur
™ Chiroeyy Control 5457 Deputy Dir Charge Div
Ty, HMness &7.61 (111 Di
e, L Dept PH) Med Dir
- beany 3,0 DCPH) 6167 Cona Prev Med &
> 1 USA MC 5053 AMA-APHA(F)

'_’ %t b !P. Winwatosn
AL e B e

o e 'q.E':l;{Ulh Murie Cert PrM (PH| 58 6022
C g am py o0 Wis 53213 b 24 Marathon Wis MD
iy, Minstrn (Calif) 52 Intern 47-48 Res
g P) Br Asst Surg (USPHS) 50-562 AMA-

ing Wiscansin Rupids

in, G Cery 1

B a0 9 My, TTM Wil 61 PO Box 270 Wisconsin
lar i

i ”_’"nm{A-AC%:-el\?e 32 Intern (Milw Co

"E""‘-"';‘ LT TP

(Oliver Gen Hosp USA Augusta Ga) 4845 Res & Advanced
Course Aviation Med (USAF Sch Aviation Med) 53-60
Comdr (828th Med Group SAC Larson AFB Moses Lake
Wash) 61-63 (863d Med Group SAC Anderson AFB Guam
Marianna Islands) 63-- Lt Col MC USAF 54-- AerosMA-
AMA

MAYHEW CQlifford L Cert PrM (AM) 64 Hg 5 AF Box
176 APG SF

MCELVAIN Wilbert Harding Cert PrM {AM) 61 12th
USAF Hosp Cam Ranh Bay Vietnam APO SF 96326 b 21
Dormont Pa MD Md 50 MPH Calif 60 Intern ({Allentown
Gen Hosp Pa) 50-51 Course -Aviation Med (USAF Sch
Aviatipn Med} 50-51 Col USAF MC Comdr {86th Tactical
Hosp} 52-55 Dir Med Sers (USAF Acad Colo} 55-59 Comdr
{12th USAF Hosp Vietnam} AMA-AerosMA

FRIOR Bradley Warren Cert PrM (AM) 55 435th USAF
Hosp APO SF $6519 b 15 Buffalo MD Buffalo 43 Intern
({Edward J Meyer Meml Hosp Buffalo) 43 Sch Aviation
Med (Randolph AFB Texas) 44 Div Prev Med & PH
{Tulane} 52 1st Lt USAAF 44-49 Maj USAF 49-52 Lt Col 52-
64 Col 64-- Flight Surg Hesp Comdr & Deputy Surg Flying
Tng Air Force now Div Surg (39th Air Div) AMA-
AerosMA - .

TROXELL John Babert Cert PrM {AM; 58 USAF Hosp
Tachikawa SF b 18 Drexel Hill Pa MD .Va 43 MPH
Harvard 57 Intern & Asst Res Int Med (U Pa Grad Hosp)
43-45 Primary Course (Sch Aviatlon Med Randolph J\BEB
Texas) 46 Col MC USAF AMA-AeroaMA-ACPrM(F)

WHEATON dJderrold L 3r Cert PrM (AM) 61 care Air
Adjutant Gen Washington DC b 21 Utica NY MD NYMed
46 MPH Harvard 67 Intern (Mercy Hosp Buffalo NY) Res
(S5ch Aviation Med Rendolph AFB) 57-50 Deputy Surg
(16th Air Force) 60-61 Comdr (6th Epidemicl Flight
PACAF) 6163 Comdr (803d Med Group Davis-Monthan
AFB Tucson) Hosp Comdr Prev Med-Aviation Med (VA)
Lk Col USAF ACPrM(F}-AerosMA-IMA-AMSUS

WITTMER James F Cert PrM (AM) 65 care Office
Rarg Gen Dept Air Force Washington DC b 32 Carlinville
Il MD CUM LAUDE Wash §7 Intern (Va Hosp) 57-58
Speclalty Tng Program Aerospace Med (USAF Brooks
AFB Texas) 60-63 Maj MC USAF 58- AMA-AeroaMA-Soc
USAF Flight Surg o ;

[ ARMY

LENDSEY Douglas Cert PrM (PH) USA see Surgery

! ‘ Washingion ol

GREGORY Kelly G Cert PrM (AM) 65 ' care Office Sy
Gen Dept Army Washingtgn DC b, 32 Hartaville Tenn M
Tenn 36 Intern (Brooke Army hosp) 5% Res (USAF Sch
Aviation Med) 62-63 Preceptorship Aviation Med (USA
Aviation Center fL Rucker Ala) 63-64 Flight Surg (25th
Infanitry div Hawaii) 64-- Cons Aviation Med (USA in
Pacific; 66-—- Mai MC USA 57-- AerosMA-AMSUS

URSIN Oscar Ellistt Cert PrM 49 Hg 9th Hosp Center
NYC 08403 b 10 Clintonviile Wis MD Wash 36 MPH
Harvard 48 Intern 1 yr Hes Med 37 (both at St Luke's
Hosp- StL) Chief Univ Health Ser (Ala), 37-38 Brigadier
Gen MC AUS Bronze Star & Army Commendation Ribbon
AMA-ACHA-APHA
- VIVONA Stefano Cerl-PrM (PH) 66 US Component
SEATO Med Research Lab APO SF $6346 b 19 StL, MD StL
43 MPH Harvard 52 Intern 43-44 Res gen Surg 44-45
(tzpconess Hosp StL) Dir (US Component SEATO Med
research  Lab)  Col USA  AMA-APHA-ASTMH-Alpha
Omega Alpha ,

NAVY
MILLER Lieyd Frederick Cert PrM (GPM) 64 Bur Med
& Burg Navy Dept Waghington DC 20380

FORBIGN COUNTRIES
CAN
Fi Erie Ont
STURGEON ULeland Wildridge Campbeil Cert PrM
{PH} Municipal Bidg Ft Erie Ont Can see Welland Ont

Can
Niagara Falls Ont

STURGEQN Leland Wildridge Campbell Cert PrM
iPH1 1810 Ferrv St Niapara Falls Ont Can see Welland

Can

Chelsea Mass) 54-55 Advanced Course Aviation Med 56-57
Res Aviation Med 57-58 (USAF Sch Aerespace Med Brooks
AFB Texas) Grad Tng Respiratory Physicl Harvard) 53-
60 Lt Col MC USAF 42-45 & 51-52 & 55-- Chief Performance
Physial Sect {8ch Aerospace Med) 60-63 Chief Biosciences
Div §3-65 Dir Technical Gperaiions 65-- { Eurcpean Office
Aerospace Research) Distinguished Flying Cross-Air
medal AMA-ASAnes-AerosMA

CAN
Calgary Alta

O'NEIL Agnes Eagles Cert PrM (PH] 61 Civic
Administrative Bldg Caigary Alta Can b 19 Owen Sound
Ont Can MD 43 DPH 54 (both Toronto; Jr Rot Intern
{Taronto Western Hospt 43 Res O & Gynec (Vancouver
Gen Hosp BC Can) 43-44 Cons Gynee (BC Div Venereal
Control 44-45 Dir Health Unit Np 1 (Met Health Com
Vancouver! 48-49 Med Officer (Big Country Health Unit
Alta Can) 81-63 now Deputy Med Officer (City of Calgary
Alta) APHA(F1-ACPrM(F)

Edmenton Alta

BOW Malcolm Ress Cert PrM 50 8315 14% St Edmonten
Alta Can b 87 Vernon Ont Can MD Queens 11 DPH U
Torontc 20 Med Med Health Officer (Regina) 12-26 Supt
[Regina Gen) 21-26 Dep Minister PH (Alta) 27-52) Chief
Med Health Officer {Yukon Territory} 53-56 Assoc Prof
PH 30-54 Prof Prev Med 54-56 Vice Chm Univ Hosp Bd 35-
51 Mem Med Faculty Council 43-56 (all at U Altat CMA-
CPHA(F) {pres 381-APHA(F {vice pres 44-45)

SIEMENS Herman Cert PrM 51 Adminstrn Bldg
Edmonton Alta Can b 04 Altona Man Can MD Alberta 37
DPH Torcnio 41 DPH Johns Hop 49 Diploma Industrial
Health London 62 - -

Fredericion NB

MELANSON Jeseph Arthur Cert PrM 50 NE Dept
Health Fredericton NB Can b 38 Shediac NB Can MD
Edinburgh U (Scotlandy 28 DPH Toronto (Can) 34 Intern
(Jordan' Mem| San Can) 28-20 (St John Tb Hosp Cant 29 Th
Diap 28-30 Hon Supt 31-32 (Vallee Lourdes San) Dist Med
Health Officer 34-39 Chief Med Officer 45-62 Deputy
Minister Health 62-65 (nb dept Health) Inst PH 30-33 & 24-
40 Staff Mem & Lect 34-33 (Moncton City Hesp & Sch
Nursing! Instr PH & Cons Staft 45-- (Victoria Public Hosp
& Sch Nursing Fredericton) Li Cot RC AMC WWII Ven
Order St John of Jerusalem APHA(F)-CMA-CPHA {exec
council 47 pres 56}-Can Cancer 5-Can Th Assn-RCP-S5C
(Certificate in PH)-State & Provincial Health Authorities
NA-ACPrM(F)-RSHealth-Institute Pub Adminstrn Can

' % ,Ha.gn ilten Ont

APPLEFORD Roberi I Cert PrM {OM} 57 'Steel Cp, of
Can Wilcox St Hamilton Ont Can b 12 Hamilton Ont Can
MD 36 Diplomg PH 46 Toronto Intern 36-37 Clinician QPD
3742 {Hamilton Gen HMosp) Med Officér (Steel Co Can
Hamilton) 48-- Maj RCAMC 42-48 CMA-CPHA-APHA-IMA-
ACPTMiF) - 3

TICE James Winired Cert PrM (AM)? Med Arts Bidg
Hamilten Ont Can b 98 Madoc Ont Can MB Toronte Staff
{Hamilton Gen Hesp) Air Commodere Reyal Canadian
Ajr Force 3948 Dir Med Services {Air) AerosMA(past
pres}-ADiabA-ACP(F)

King ity Oat

O'HARA William E Cert PrM (OM! 63 R R 3 King City
Ont Can 3

London Ont

MANNING Geerge Willlam Cert PrM {(AM) 54 Dept
Med Victoria Hosp London Ont Can b 11 Toronto Ont Can
MD 40 PhD in Physiol 48 (both at U Toronto) Intern (8t
Michaels Hosp Toronto) 40 Sr Intern Med (Toronto Gen
Hosp) 45-46 Nuffield Fell Clin Asst (London Hosp Eng) 48-
47 Life Insurance Sr Med Fell (U Western Ont) 48-57
Cardiac Cons (Dept Vet Affalrs Hosp Westminster London
Ont) (Can Armed Forces Med Council’ {RCAF Ceatral
Med Establishment & Sch Aviation Med' Prof Med (U
Western Ont} Sgquadron Leadsr RCAF 40-45 Wing Comdr
Med Res Unit London 50-53 CMA-Can Physiol Sce-
APhysiclS3-Can Heart Assn-AHA-AMAUS-Ont Med Assn
{Chm sect cardiol)-RCP(Cant{F}-Can Clin Investigation S-
ACC(F1-ACP(FI

Moncten NB
BROWN Rebert Julian Cert PrM {(OM): 56 Canadian

Natl Railway Moncton NB Can b 04 Ripon Yorkshire Eng
MD ‘Altherta 21 Intern (Rawva! Alevarnder Hrsn FAdmantan
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Clinton Belinap P
From CYB 8/6/70

Thanks a lot for the fag file of ooples of krs Jane's correspondencs. Ssveral
things in“Zre of considereble interest to me « including some Glenn Rvans stuff
Bearing en the problea that I'm tackling with John Sherman,

htth-ﬁ.hukuu.nqhlnhmt!h'st-nuldh-nbunnulhd by
the conflioting things that nice old ladies said, plus blunders by Evans (inolwding
kis frequent citation of sources that contain not one word bearing on the subjeot

he is dealing with).
Attached 18 copy of letter from George May, about that Belohertown V R.

Thanks for info ibout the Belknaps in Emoxville, Iowa, I'll fellowvup.
=




July 16, 1970 &7+

Memorandum to-
C. Y, Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn., 06878

Frome= !

/ B. 0, Baelknap, 2019 Harwood, Lincalf;mgzgf., 68502

Ao

or the information
sequent to writing

you, I had checked the Pick Taylor chart and ught I had come up
Md‘t he bridge to

Abel R, snd Eletta Carey, and
Abel and Elixabeth Stevené, but I guess the chart wasn't trust-
worthy or I don't know how to read it,

Anyway, I had written Jack asking him if thils were right, and alsc
askling 1f he would share the Journal of Horacesif I paild the Xerox
charge, or suggested that 1f he were interested, I might run off a
copy of Kathryn Chrlstian Barrett's presentation relesting to your
Aunt Kit's dlaryun e..zsdua—m?/- 4

His reply came yesterday, thanking me for my letter, and saying
that he really didn't know the link between Horace and Samuel, and
it was evident that he really wasn't much interesated. Sald that he
had recently inherited a "genology" report from a cousin, (Edwin
Shady Belknsp) who died in January, which"goes clear back to the
lunh"Cantury I believe but I haven't had a chance to study it out
yet.

"A3 to the Journal", said he, "That is out,..It 13 so fragil I
Haven't even read 1t all myself, I have hopes of finding time to
have a copy made of 1%, but until then it will not be opened."

I will follow up to let him know my error regarding the Abel
Belkneps, and also suggest that he might want to enlist the State
Historical Library Curator in Des Molnes in getting suggestions on
the preservation of the Journal and 1n making a copy of ssme, I
think I shall then let the matter drop. I ghall tell him my source
of accurate information re the ancestry of Horace, which will make
him aware of your 1ldentlty, should you care to check him out on this
geneoclogy he has inherlted. He points out that the late Edwin

Shady Belknap to whom he refera 1s a son of Clifford Belknap, "my
dad's youngest brother", Jack's address 1s 71, E, Robinson, Knoxw
ville, Iowa, 50138, He still operates a jewelry store at 216 E,
Roblnson, and the 1968 City Directory shows Ellzabeth Belknap,

"widow of L. D," to be residing at 192 N, Attica Rd., Knoxville,

and Josephine Belknep, "widow of Forrest" to be living at 601 E,
Robingon, Knoxville, The directory showed 2 children (of Jack S.

and Christina) as studenta: Burton S8, and Marjo A,, both listing the .
parent's address as their residence,

I appreclate deeply the copy of your memo of July 7, 1970 to
George May, and the copy of hls communication to you under date of
May 12, 1970. Please do let me know what determination you make
regarding the validlty of the report to which he refers,
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Thank you also for the copy of the Belknap-Brown paternal
ancestry. Jane Belknap of Des Moines provided me with this
earlier, and had included a third page, a copy of which I am
attaching to thla memo.

Thanks also for the Dorothy Masters cormunication and attachment.
Urreln aAelblp (L ren > !

my files the Belknap-Brown ancestry sheet

it with you focuses attention on the fact that
sspondence and information copied from Jyne Belknap
o the best of my recollections, have not been shared
wlth you. ---here goes, I am sending coples of same to you at
this time Glance the material over as you have time and discard
that which you may already have or which 1s meanlngless to your
purposes. At least I will know that it has been shared wlth you
for whatever 1t may be worth. I am surely grateful for all the
material you have shared wlth me.

The fact that I had
gnd had not share
I have other co
fileg, which

To=-=-CYB
From Clinton Belknap, Jult 16, 1970
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MATEEDAL ACESTRY

Julia &, Barbura end Robsrt 1I, Delknap

Howe
ot 1

Tiomas 'ows < forn Des. 19, 1766, -
at lortihoomesnshisa, Coglend

Parpiad Pannsh (surnsms unbnown)
Camn Soa%. 1, 1759, at Uorthhexptons
chivae, Enalend,

gon = Thommy « Porn July 14, 1834,
23 Uozthhemtonchiva, Epzlend

Theses Mows » Loz July 14, 1834

" Beeried « &rm Bolal « Dora Juns &,
153, €28 1918,

.

fon = Chavley Bdeard - Uomn
Loer=bar 24, 1062, ¢t Londom,
Layicsd,

Crhrrley Eoenvd Bows - Dora Bave 24, 1282,

Cied Juma 16, 1908, et Chlceszo, I,

WYLLE
John Willey (Ccptatn) - Born 1732, died
Daa. 25, 1603,

¥arzied Eathar Camsteck - Bota 1725,
died 1807.

Son ~ Alfred - Born 1770

Alfrad Uilley - Dom 1770 - Died 1330

Pazrricd Oliva Cone = Borm 1767 = Disd
1845

fon - Sylvamus - 8orn 1799

Sylvenus lilllay « Born 1729 ~ Dicd 1976

Married Malenda Atebinson = Born 120%,
died 1592

Son - Ozden ~ Bora 1832

Ogdan B. Willey - Born 1832 - Died 1904

Perricd Julia Arm Holbrook « Eorn

Juily 6, 1033, e% Buflizlo, H.¥Y. Died
Fed. 7, 1225, g% Chizoms, i1l, Do:shter
cf John A, Dolbreck «od Fliza Joo3
Crezn Dolbrochk,

Deushter = Clarg Marandia ~ Bora Jan,
20, 1885, et k2 , Uies,

Clera Parendia Willay - Jan. 20, 1366,
‘f Died 2oril 21, 1932, &t LeSrange, Il

Deughter = Rogaling Clara - Eorn July 18, ‘
1892, et Chaicago, Iil.

¥arried Rodert Browvnm Balknap,
Eov. 30, 1918, as Chicagon, Ill.
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September 16, 1976@

Memorandum

To-Carroll York Belknap, 25 Club Rosd, Riverside, Conn

From-E, Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood 8treet, Lincoln, Nebraska

Please refer to your letter under date of October 29, 1969,

to Gladys. You were kind enough to send a copy of same to me.
My problem is with the paragraph beginnlng at the bottom of
page one and continulng on page two in which you state that

the Salt Lake Genealogical Society had found the record of

the marriage of Abraham Belknap to Mary Stellion, daughter

of Thomas Stallion and Mary Dalton, at Latton, Essex, 2
Decembsr 1595. If this is meant to be the date of ihe marriage
of Abraham and Mary it doesn't seem to correlate with the date,
or estimated date of birth for Abrahamd(1589) or with the
births of the children of the couple, I would hardly seem
plausible that they would wailt until 25 years after their
marriage to start having children. On the other hand, if the
date given , 24 December 1595 should refer to the date of birth
for Mary Stallion this would ‘seem to mesh very well, Will

you please straighten me out on this point?

Sorry to bother you but I seem able to stay away from the
genealogy subject for very long at a time.

pre all is well with you d yours.

ﬂ\

3 .
ALY




ECB from CYB July 8 1970

Tour memo about death of Samusl (Jenes's father) stirs me into tackling a task

that I set HEAAEXISKEYEEE aside long ago. Should have warned you that EX I was
acoepting a combination of my family tradition and entries in HWB's notes, disregarde
ing dats shown in Mass Soldiers and Sailers. Ensw I should search fpr verification,
but didn't ses J& how to do it, and went en to chores that scemed more urgent,

Your nemo deserves a full answer. In replying, I'll number the paragraphs in your
nexo, for your ocenvamdence,

Far 9, bottom p 1 — Mass Soidiers and Sallors ... Reason for not relying on it
was primarily the notoricus unreliability of early militia records, plus general
AR RANXKEZNIR vaguenews of aries for Samuwel. Militia muster records often
frawdulent, for sake of subsistence allowances, eto, I'm bigsed by my own

army ocontaoct with Ainstances of padded rells of militia ocompanies. . » Record
shown in book needs supperting evidence for everything beyond date of enlistaent.

"Service 2 moa § 8 days® (i.e., to Aug 9 1775) seems puzsling and perhaps inconsistent.

Date of order for bounty cont is date of order, not application e does net prove S
in service on that date. "feported decessed,” vithout date, means nething,

rodq‘ I'm asking ESEXAFEIRENNZEX Nationa) Arohives for record on Sagmuel, Deubt
Shey*’ have record of mere militia ¢ servios - but should f£ind out,

Meanubile, I've oeen inelined to rely on the tradifion passed down in my breneh
of the faally, in evary generatien sincs Jonas & Estaer, o

Tour par? == Yersion given by Reva Barrett (ome of ny tribe) is essentially
the tradition banded down orally and in w ritdng in my branch of the family.,
¥ore fully, in one old family papers "He (Samel) was a very fleshy mand and
wes overcome Ly exertion and the heat (on Bunker #111)," HWB's entries (soures
izpessible {0 trace, now) 2%so show death at Cambridge next day.

Far 2 == Jane Belknap -~ lineage books -- should look up in NYC when I get a

chance; but they ardn't really accarate souress, as werely show what has been
sald by some applicant and accepted by DAR. BRarely indicate original sources.

Par ) == Evans ~- apparently repeats a vession of the widespresd tradition «= but
I lmow pothing to suppert “wounded,” s

Par 4 == Evans to you 1948 ~= he spparerfiy slipped in writing "Lexingten™ instead
of Bunker Hill, Just carelessnsess. . .

Par 5 e~ Bvans to lirs Jane 1948 <= I've noted that letter in the past and thought
it possible tmt fnlikely that the Samuel he mentioned might have been Jonas's
father. Menti.on of “Coneord" made me think he was probably the Ssmmel whe
helped raise a company at Woburn and helped lead it at Laxington (net Concerd).
The Bslknaps at the bridge in Conoord wers from Winchester,

Par & o= Mrs Brown 1982 - I'1l look into the MS VR for Belshertown, reported by
George May, 10 see Lif it supports the statement that Samuel Gied at Belehertown,
Wen't be in Boston till late Summer at earlies t,



wls

mu-mwn-nmlm_nmmtmmputmtw
falth in the record aalmbldbrhufnthutndrﬂdmwm.m

got them from Duuni older sister, now dead). Those records are fine, beginning
vithe Jesse Belnap who dropped the k - but sketehy and unreliable on

before that. (L.e., before about 1770 or 1780) I've learned to be tactful shout
them; but did manage to get Dells to ecorrect some bad errors,

Any ddeas on what olse I might do?

G

MNalled fo you earlier today, coples of some things that may interest you,
which I foupd in doing fx some belated filing. Don't belleve I had already
sent thea to you, '
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July 6, 1970
To- Carroll Y., Belknap, 25 Club Road, Rlverside, Conn.
From- E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood St., Lincoln, Nebraska, 68502

I have noticed in the summary you prepsred for Carol Ann that you

/ hed, at least tentatively, sccepted the date of death of Samuel,
father of Jonas N., as June 18, 1775, and the place as Milltary Camp
at Cambridge, Mass, Is this now firm in your acceptance? And 1f
0, will you share with me your source?

Jane E. Belknap of Des Moines, Iowa, sald, in a letter dated May 1,

<7 196}, that Samuel died trying to get home the day following the
N Battle of Bunker Hill where he had been wounded, She gave as her

reference Lineage Book, Vol, 158, p. 82 and also cited the same
publication, p. 88, for data concerning Jonas N,

Glen Evana, in true Evans fashlon, stated in his summary to me,

7 TFebruary 7, 1951, that Samuel Belknap, the father of our Jonas,
) Prenlisted at Granby, Mass, in 1775 for Revolutionary War Service, He
~  fought at Bunker Hill where he was badly wounded and he died the next
day at Cambridge, Mass.//

In a letter to me under date of January 7, 19§81, he had stated

L( that the "father (of Jonas) was mortally wounded at the Battle of

Lexington in 1775 and died the followlng day at Cambridge." Thls
would have meant he died about April 20, 1775.

/T In a surmary by Mrs, Milton Brown, Marengo, Iowa, dated November 2,
(~ 1942, provided to Mrs, Jane E. Belknap, it was stated that this
particular Semuel Belknap, father of Jonas, died in Belchertown, Mass,,

in 1775. She clted no reference.

Reva Barrett, ln a letter to Jane E, Belknap, under date of September 2,

1951, said Samuel {father of Jonas) died June 18 at Cambridge, Mass,,

"] in camp of heat prostration following the Battle of Bunker Hill.

[ She listed no reference, but Jane Belknap had indicated to me in
conversation that Reva got much of her material from the Salt Lake
records, as I recall.

(5 Della Belknap, of the Salt Lake group, steted in & letter to Jane E,

ﬁf Belknap, September 15, 1968, that they had"good records" for

' Abrahem and Mary down to Samuel Belknap and Mary Newton and their
children, but that the information was liimited from there on.

The one disturbing factor on plecing Samuel's death as early as
June, 1775, would seem to be his apparent Massachusetts Milita

town, lndicates that Samuel answered muster,roll dated August 1, 1775,
Also Company return [Probably October, 1775} and also riled for,s
bounty coat or its equivalent fpom Campridge, December 23, 1775, and

was later reported deceased. 8T . ﬁdm&ﬂ{{ IS o5 Mﬁ

3Z¢p¢21,

In a letter to Jane E. Belknap under date of September 23, 1948, Evans
1 speaks of certain descendants of Samuel having had "the musket
which Samuel held in his hand when he was mortally wounded at Goncord."

~ service record--Massachusetts Soldiers and Sailors of the Revolutlonary
War, Vol, I, page 918. This reference to "Belnap, Samuel, Belcher-



Page 2 July 6, 1970

To~ Carroll Y, Belknap
From- E. Clinton Belknap

This letter lsn't written with the desire that you drop your other
work to dooument something for me except for a general reference
indlcation, I am sure that any conclusions you are firm on are well
documented, and I shall readily accept your findingas, My question
really is, are you firm on the date and place of death for Samuel

ag listed in the Carol Ann material?

o



S-S M o
S As
L/5/70

Memorandum:
To: Carroll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Roasd, Riverside, Conn,, 06878
Q/bjli:rom: E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood, Lincoln, Nebr,, 68502

Was good to get your letter of March 26th, Had assumed that you
had either gone on enother holiday jesunt, or weren't well.

I had a bout with prostate surgery March 3, but have been back
on the job for the past 2 weeks.

Yes, I did receive your copy of the letter to Jane Belknap in Des
Moinea, While in the hospital I received a letter from her--the
firat for many monthg--posatmarked March 3. I am enclosing a copye.
Her comments to me regarding the C.A.R. membership and her telephone
conversation with you at about the same time don't seem to Jibge, I
fear Jane's health may be failing her to the point that she is
confused,

I wrote her, long hand, from the hospital, expressing great surprise
that she had not followed through with the materiel you had so grac-
lously prepared for her at much cost in time and effort to yourself,
I find 1t very difficult to understand why Carol Ann, or her dad,
Don of Kansas ldn't help Jane follow through on this matter, And
I get the Impression that ndone in Jane's family has even so much

as thanked you for your efforts. This is truly a dissapointment,
and I intend to exXpress my sentiments to Don when I next see him,

Now for the Garlinghouse matter. I'm afraid we have, in the person
of Wendell Garlinghouse, some one who lan't currently very en-
thusiastic about actively providing us with information and help.

I am enclosing a copy of my letter to him under date of February 25,
1970, and his response to me under date of March 4, 1970.

Perhaps I tried for too much informaetion in my first communication.
Maybe if I had confined my requests to only one or two items, I
could have more resdily opsned the door for follow up communicatlons.
Actually, Topeka 1lsn't more than about 150 miles to the south and
east of Lincoln, and 1t may be posslble for me to arrange to stop

and meet this man personally one of these daya.

Do you have any suggestions? Would you care to approach him to see
if you can accomplish more than I did? As to the date of Gamaliel's

birth, I suppose he could have been a twin, but 1t does gseem that
thia would have been mentioned somewhere along the line,

CB
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2019 Harwood Street
Lincoln, Nebraska
February 24, 1970

Mr., Wandell Garlinghouse
820 Quiney
Topeka, Kansag

Dear Mr, Garlinghouse:

Some time ago Upr, Richard Z., Garlinghouse and I concluded that
we muet have had ® common Bslknap ancestor, Hle told me thet
you hsd gathered considerable materisl on the Garlinghouse
ancestry and had prepared a chart which he wold share with me,

Recently, while my wife was in the hospital recovering from
surgery which Dr, Gerlinghouse had performed, hé brpught in
the Family Tree chert end left 1t with her for me to see when
I ceme to visit ner. 1, of course, found it most interesting
and it confirms the fact that we do indeed have a common
ancestor, Jonas Newton Belknap, father of Esther who married
Gamalle) Garlinghouse was elsc the father of Eliljah Belhknap,
my ancestor,

In case you do not have the identity of Esther's parents and

her siblinge, I am enclosing a copy of & famlly record sheet
providing this information together with a copy of a section

from an 1887 Early History of the town of Spring Weter, New

York, which you may find of interest, In addition I have the
reoord of the direct linesge of Esther back to Abraham Bslknap

who came to America from England and settled ln Lynn, Msssachugsets,
in 1637, I shall be glad to anare this with you should you like.

In exchange, I would be extremely grateful if you would provide

me with the scurce of your information regarding Esther and

(tsmaliel and their children. I am interested in the dates efid

places of birth, marriage and death and slso pleaces of redldence

in 8o far as you may have them, Do you know the occupetion of Gamalliel?

Do you have the name of the father of Gammlieli? Wou will note

that three of Easther's brothers married Garllnghouse girls,
including my ancestor, El1ljsh., Would you happen to know the

nemes of their respectiva fatheraf We have been searoning for this.,

Esthert's father served for many years in the Revolutionery War
and her grandfether, Samuel Belknap, dled serving in the war,
I have more specific data on thelr records of service aunould
you want ssme,

I am 64 and a Madical 500131 Service Consultant with our Sate
Department of Public Welfare, 1 do hope 1 may hear from you soon.
Thank you,

Sincerely,

B, Clinton Belknap




" WENDELL L.GARLINGHOUSE

LAWYER
320 GARLINGHOUSE BUILDING

TOPEKA, KANSAS 65612
TELEPHONE GE 4-OB7?7

March 4, 1970

Mr, E, Clinton Belknap
2019 Harwood Street
Lincoln, Nebraska 68502

DPear Mr,. Belknap:
T have received your letter of February 24, 1970, but have
been unable to locate any information which I have concerning
the Belknaps., However, I am confident that I do have some
information and as soon as I find it, I will write to you
again,
With best regards, I am
Sincerely yours,
s dast L Aarhppboorns-

Wendell L. Garlinghouse

WLG: tx




12/ (65
CYB from ECB

After recelving your fine communication of December 16

“Tn defense of Dick Taylor™, I was prompted to immediately
write you saying I was sorry I had ralsed the aub ject

gt all, But, qulte honestly, I'm glad I did write you

or otherwise I would have gone on without fully eppreciating
all the fine qualities of Dick and hils wife as you have so
elequently related them. Thank youl

Your discourse has gserved to further confirm the basic
fairness and objectivity of your own personallty characteristics!

May the best be yours in this holiday season and throughout
the new ysear,

4

'
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2019 Harwood Street

{a Lincoln, Nebraska
December 8, 1969
To: Carroll Y, Beglinap, 'Riverside, Conn,

From: B, Clinton Belknap

In your memo oﬂéeptember 29, 1969, ¥ou ask if I have checked the
census returns for Elijah for 1820, 1830 and 18,40 against HWB's

list of children. ¥Yes, one of the strongest supportas I found

for accepting HWB's list was the listing in the 1820 census.

That together with the fact that all previously verlifi information
on members of the family well known to contmporaryiof this brauch
mesh so completely, prompted me to go with HWB's llst.

In the 1830 census the males check out completely., The females -~
one under 5; 1, 5 under 10; 1, 10 under 15, and 1, 40 under 50 --
do not check out so well, Agsuming that Mary Jane had been born
early enough in 1830 to be counted she would account for the

1, under 5. The lack of match of ages for Esther 12, and Amazilla, 18,
with the"l, 5 under 10”"and"l, 10 ander 15, céuld possibly hsve been
due to an error caused by sloppy recording of the enumerator, or
Amazlilla may have already been out of the home and on her own

and a nisece of Elljah's could have been living with the family

or there 1is always the possibilitg thet another girl had benn born
to the family subsequent to the 1820 census and prior to Joseph
Gillett in 1826. Under any circumstances I do not feel that the
lack of match need cast any great question upon the ligt down
through Jonas , 1820, and we have contemporary verification of

the fact that both Joseph and Mary Jane were membera of Elijah's
family.

Nothing I have yet come across, other than the apparent slight dis-
crepancy on the female side in the 1830 census has indicated that
there was anothe female offapring.

As to matohing the 1840 census with the family members remaining
In the home, I find no problem,

Males Females
1, 15 under 20(Joseph Gillett)/4 1, 10 under 15 (Mary Jane) /O
1, 50 under 60(Elijah) s 1, 50 under 60 (Catharine) 77

You gsked if I had checked names on excerpt from 01ld Norhhwest
Quarterly on HWB's sheet for Eliljah which you so graciocusly
provide me. I interpret it more as a list of individuals in &
Bible class of the Methodist Eplscopal Church than as a special
1ist of Elijah's children. Haihe hed really been presuming to
be giving anytning like a comprehensive list of Elijah's children
he surely would have mentioned, Amanda, Amazilla and the others,
Sgems to me there are too many ? marks, dashes and nebulous
information on that sheet to be worthy of very much conjecture
and concern. The ones he llsts definitely can be accepted asg
cthiildren of Elljat, ie, James, Samuel, Jonas. Sugannah would,
of course be the wife of James M, Who a supposed ™Anna" would
have been 1ls any ones guegs based on such a skimmp listing, it
geams to me,

T e e TS . | TRt
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To Carrell Y. Belknap, 25 Club Rgad, Riverside, Conn., 06878
From E. Clinton Belimap, 2019 Harwood Street. Lincoln, Nebraska, 68502

Memerandum

My wife recently returned frem a stay of about two weeks in the
hospital where she had undergone surery at the hands of a Richard
E, Oarlinghouse, MD, Gymecologist. While ther Dr, Garlinghouse
told her that he hadﬂﬂelknap ancestor and before she came home he
brought into her repm and left with her for transmittal to me a2

"G arlinghouse Family Trea: a copy of which I am enclosing for your
files.

It 1is my intention to follow through with the author, an attorney
by the name of Wendell Garlinghouse, of Topeka, Kansas, to learn as
much as possible copcerning his sources of information for Esther
Belknap, 1797, and her children. Will let you know if I come up
with anything of value. Vi

i
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MEMO 12/l /69 ‘gggﬂé;
To: Carroll Y. Belknap{ Club Road, Riverside, Conn.

Prom: E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, lebraska

In your memo of October S you ask how I went ebout it to get the
information sheet on Elisha from Salt Lake. You will recall 1
glso sent you a copy of one from from tnem on Ebenezer,"abt 677"
and one on Samuel, Mabt 1700." I'm sure its no different than you
or someone else would have done.

Under date of August S, 1964, I wrote ir. Paul P. Royal telling

him I was attempting to secure data about my ancestor, Elijjah
Belknap, and in-as-much as it was my understfanding that "your
Society has data onf{very large number of Belknaps" I was wondering
if it might be possible for them to give me gome assistance and 1if
there were a charge to advise me of the amount. 1 enclosed with my
letter such information as I then had on £1ijah.

On August 17, 196L, I received a reply, 8 brief note, saylng that
my letter had been turned over to one of their departments and that
he was sure I would be hearing about the matter shortly.

On August 30, 1964, I wrote a follow up letter. Uncer date of
September 8, 196l , I received a letter from Miss Frances bBaker
of the Special Services section including the following paragraphs}

s s R e L O —O—

wl

" A check of the Master Index of over 27 million cards
wag made but no refersence was found to Elljah Belknap,
born 1785, son of Jonas Belknap. This indicates tnat
no one has placed a record on flle in our archives
representing Elljah Belknap, his wife, or children.

"Our librasry and Archives are open to the public where

you would be welcome to come and make your own searches
free of charge. We have made no invéstigation of the
printed books and microfilm records as this would reguire
the services of a profegsional genealogist, unless you were
able to make your own searches.

“The followlng person in Washington, D. C. will be able
to investigate war records for you

Harry W. Frazee

1911 "R" Street, N. W.

Waghington 9, D. C. "

Under date of February 1, 1965, I received another letter from
Frances Baker, a copy of which is attached together with the
three sheets mentioned above,and a 3page "Preliminary Steps in
. Regearch" and a 1list of oossible genealogists who could make
searches for me. A copy of tnat list is also enclosed.
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THE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
OF
THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS INC
107 SOQUTH MAIN STREET
SALT LAKE City 11, UTaH

1IN YOUR REFPLY
REFER T0O: F3/34 Fobruary 1, 1265

slmer Clinton Bellkran
2019 Izrwood Streetb
lincoln, Hebraska

Dear Mr. Belknan:
I recret the delay in rmswerinc your letter of duzust 30, which

was referred to me by Mr. Paul Royall, Witk this letter rou enclosed one
which you nad sent to Mr. Royall on Au~ust 5. 1 hove endeavored to Find

whnt departient jour letter of ~urust mu o prelerrad to apt to Tind COTY
, - - - y wl
of the corrasnondence woich woo undeubtedly pristen to you, hut this kE2s

not bsen successiul,

+ check of our Master Irdex of cover 30 million cards was mole, but
e yape not =weocessful in idenbitying your S14Joh Bellnép who bhad = wife

aamed Catherine Unrlinchouse. The ﬂ']F aference o poy of the rames mentiored

was to Elishs Belknav who married ILucy inch. A copy of this Archive sheet
1s anclosed.

lio investisztion huos been mace in our printed books ane microfilmed
records. This would require the services of a nrofessicnal penealogist,
unless you sre abie to come nd rnnke your own searches "'ree of charge. Uur

public where yau .-.-:li..'_‘-x_'. be welcome to

@
)

Library =un archives are Qpe
come and make your searches.

he Bopclety is ine weekly humnireds of T 1 rezenrch
assistemce, which are far in eXces: Al whot our limited sLa of trained

personnel can hendle. It was recently ruled uhat our Reoearcn Denartnent
would accept no new research accounts.

renealofists who undertake pro-
fessionnl resesrch in our Library. ‘hese are not part of our ressarch stalf.
Perhaps one of them would be able to assist you with research if you so
desire. It should be understood that while it is beliesved thot the persons
nemed will be able to undertaxe satisrfactorily the wor rk in guestion, tie
Saciety undertzkes no responsibility for the arrangements or results, which
are private between agent and client.

imcelosed is a Iist of sceredited




~2-

The enclosed literature entitled "Preliminary Steps in Research
will undoubtedly offer suggestions of value as you commence your research
activities, - ¥

Sincerd 1y,

/ — — -3 ]

_.--‘:- = P s .-"; el
Miss ¥rances Baker, lead
Reference Correspondence Service

Enclosures
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NOTICE

The following persons have passed accreditation tests prepared by
The Genealogical Society.

When inquiries are made of The Society for research assistance, the

names of these individuals only will be given.

DANISH ONLY

Erik B. Cht :stensen
1977 East 3375 South
Salt Lake City, Utah

Finn A, Thomsen
B33 West 3600 South
Bountiful, Utah

Gary E. Dudley
923 Lorraine Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah

ENGLISH ONLY

Mrs., Lenora A. Meeks
330 Bryan Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah

DeLoris A. Hill

126 West Seventh South

Brigham City, Utah
(Preliminary surveys preferred)

Judith G. Ison, B. A.
159 Linceln Street
Salt Lake City, Utah

Ivy E. Morris
925 Pennsylvania Place
Salt Lake City, Utah

Jerry D, Wells
2324 South Sixth East
Salt Lake City, Utah

Gloria D, Chaston
1348 North 380 West
Prove, Utah

Mrs. Laureen Richardson Jaussi, B.S.

284 East 400 South
Orem, Utah

MID-WESTERN UNITED STATES ONL Y

Helen M. Blumhagen
Deseret Building, Room 414
Salt Lake City, Utah —

Rowene T. Qbert
4715 West 3650 South

Salt L.ake City, Utah

NETHERLANDS ONLY

Erika H., Nederhand
118 '"N'"' Street
Salt Lake City, Utah

NEW ENGLAND STATES ONLY

Barbara 1.. Petrovich
363 North University Avenue
Provo, Utah

Cynthia M. Trunnell
2940 North 850 East
Provo, Utah

Ben Bloxham, B. S.
979 First Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah

NEW YORK, PENNSYLVANIA
DELAWARE, NEW JERSEY ONLY

Verna A. Jacob

204 West First North
Apartment 207

Salt Lake City, Utah

NORWEGIAN ONLY

Ragnhilde Holje
1552 Lanebrook Lane
Salt Lake City, Utah

SOUTHERN STATES ONLY

Mr. Norman E. Wright
520 East Second North

—— Pleasant Grove, Utah

SWEDISH ONLY

Carl-Erik Johansson
1969 East 2920 South
Jalt Lake City, Utah

)
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2019 Harwood Street
Linecoln, Nebraska
#pril 19, 1970

Mr, Wendell L., Garlinghouae
320 Garlinghouse Bldg.
Topeka, Kanaas 66612

Dear MR, Garlinghouse:

Since writing pom in February, the exact date of death
fpr Esthey Belknap Garlinghouse, wife of Gamaliel, has
been reported by the Licking County Clerk, Ohlo, as
having taken place in Licking County, February 13, 1879.
Though you might like to make this notation om your
Garlinghouse swmary.

I surely do hope that you will find it wonvenient to let

me know if your records show the source for the date of
birth for Gemaliel asa 1792 and also the name ¢f his father,
Or, 1f you cen direct me to someone else who might be able
to supply thia information I aghall be most grateful,

Theore has been conjecture on the part of Carroll York Belknap,
retired market anslyst of Riverside, Connecticut, who ls now
spending almost full time on Belknep genealogy, that
Gamallel Garlinghouse was the brother of Catharine, Mary

and Jane, all of whom married Belknap boys (brothers of
Esther Garlinghouse) However the date of birth for Jane,
wife of Jesce Pelknap, taken from the grave stone, 18

March 26, 1792 which would place her blrth 1n the sane

year as Gamaliells as shown by your summary. Thia would seem
to désprove Carroll Belknaps oonjecture unless, of course,
Jane and Ganalliel were twins,

it 4an'd fer from Lincoln to Topeks and if you fecl a
pergonal conversation about these matters would be more
fruitful than writing I shall be glad to errange to drive
down some day this spring at your convenlence.

Gratefully yours

0,

js Clinton Belknap
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Memo 12/10/69 ( SOMNE ODDS ANDL ENDS )
To Carrell Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn 06878
From E. Clinton B¥lknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nebr., 68502

In your undated memo to Gladys Gray, Vielet Belknap (Mrs. G. M),
George May and myself, mailed by you 12, November, 1969, you state
in parsgraph 6 that "Family tradition says Catharine, Jane and Mary
(Garlinghouse) were born in Pa." In the case of (astharine, wife
of Blijah, there is something more than family traditiom. The u8
Census for Wapello County, Iowa, gives her birth place as "Pa.”

S
In your memo , or communication, of November 17, 1969, to Gladys
Gray, you raise the question as to when the Belknaps, Garlinghouses,
et all moved from Kentucky to Ohlo. 1In the case of Josilah
Garlinghouse mentioned in my memo to you under RKX date of 12/9/69,
we know that Lacy Garlinghouss was born in Chio in 1830 because he
was listed as 20 in the 1850 census. In the Elijah Belknap family
Joseph was born in Ky in 1826 but the birth place for Mary Jane,
porn in 1830 was given as Ohio in the 1850 Wapello County, Iowa
censug. This might be of some help in determining the facts.

You:also oxpressed concern as to how to go about the digging out
the Belknasp facts in Ohio. I'm under the strong impression that
most of the facts sought would cneter primarily in XXZXXIHEX
Licking and Fraunklin Counties and I get the impression alsoc that
there hags been conglderable historical source material preserved
that would be available to one 1f he were actually on the scene

and had a local contact such ag Mrs. Ada Avery, to give suggestions
and counsel as to where to go to go to find the information sought.
Mrs. Avery sounds pretty alert and resourceful to me. As for me
attempting to follow through on any of this materisl I jut don't
have the time to get intoc it and I know better than to start because
onee I get going on gomething like this I have & hard time putting
it aside.

As I stated to you in my letter of 9/30/69, I do not have any other
source for listing a "Roger" as son of Abraham except Glen Evans.

I have read your treatise on the Ingalls and find no fault with
your concluslon,

When I was in Lansing, Michigan, 1n December, 1R&H& 1966, reviewing
Belknap genealogical records in the State Library, I joted down some
notes as to references listed by Glen Evans in relation to data
pertaining to children of Jonas Belknap. I reviewing:those notes

I find the follwing for Orin, b. 1799, taraugus Cgunty, N. Y,,

d., I8IX 1873, Pataskala, Ohio, Lickin gﬁﬁﬁf??ﬁ;r. N.Y., Ohioc, Michigan.
Married Mary KXXES¥X A, Draper, b, lgOS

d.~1858 Pottawattamie (Council Bluffa) Towa. Evahg lists Charles

Belknap as his sHEKEHK source. N

Do your records show Mary Draper to have died in Pottawattamie
County, Iowa? And if so, do you have the background? DUid Orin
start West with hls family as others of Jonas! family had earlier
s lose his wife enroute at Council Bluffs, and turn back. Do your
records place him in Michigan for a time during his 1life? I did a
guick check of the 1850 census for Pottawattamie County, Iowa

but found no Orin Belknap in the county at that time.

¢ /048
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FROM CYB TO Ec% Dec 18, 1969

Your helpful letters 12/9 and 12/10, fer which I'm grateful. Mers pieces fer my
jig saw puszle. They'll all fit togeter seme day7.

(1) Census record Catherine born Pa. Netad,

(2) Date of move Ky te Ohie — evidence 1s accumulating thed places it in mid-1820%y,
soon alter death of Jonas N B.

(3) Rasearch in Licking and Franklin Coa, Ohio, This is new under vay., If you rur
acres3 anything, fine, but den't make special effort. Censua recerds, when I yet

to them, will probably help a leot. I may, as udual, keep you informed when progress
is made = but just se someona bedides me will knew about 1%,

(L) Orin =~ recerd you cepled frem Evans notas, La.nsing,w& based en notes eof
Cdr Charles Belknap.... I'm net sure I ever sent you sheets on Orin (5r), for H¥B's
pages on him were sadly confused and I never get them straightened out in my mind
until I read the leng thres-way cerrespondence among HWB, Orin Jr, and C C Bellknap
of Bramertem, I'm enclosing cepy uy notes based on those letters (with some
smendations by me, on basis other information known te be relia‘ol:z « o« Shouild now
give you sasential excerpts frem that cerrespendence, in order te Sxplaia errors by
the Comueders and by HWB, who got his depe frem the Cdr, before hearing frem Orin Jr.
-, 1939 2
FROM LETTERS FROM ORIN JRp, "I :"ru born in the big pine weods of Michigan, 50 miles
W of Detroit, My fatherts family always lived on the frontier, The wild buffale ef
the plains and the skin tespess (uiw) of the Indians who roamed the old Buffale Range
wers knewn to me ih my young ENIYHYNEEM n nhood., . . My father died .. in Pataskalas,
whers he ownad = store at the time of his death., . . ¥y mother's name was Anna D?ﬂﬂ'-
She married my father in 'York State' near the hesadwaters &£ the Suagushanna Te
ny father built a flat boat in which they fleated down the Su mﬁﬁu‘m'ifu DOhdo
to the vicinity of Louisville, Kentucky, from whence they mmg to central Ohioj te
Michigan; te Northern Illinois; and starting frem there to join his brother Jesse in
Oregen, preoceaded te westearn Jowa in 1854, where my mother'a heslth failed and where
she died Merch 3rd 1856. + « Hls second marrisge was in the fall of 1B56."
N (Bosk b ORiy @4b.)

MY NOTES ON UNDERLINED WORDS AND DATES:

Anna Drapers Odr Charles B had it Mary A Draper. So did HWE, till he heard frem
m%ﬂn alse had 1% "Mary Caswell" at one early time).. . « Gladys Gray found
a Draper family near or in Honeoye at that time. . o Name might possibly have beea
Mary Anna, with first neme not used in the family?. . o Orin Jr does net give dale
of marrigge of his father and Amma Draper; but list of their childrem makes it zeem
they must have married oirca 182l; end must have been in N Y State at that time, as
not 4n Ky or Ohlo Cemsuses 1020, Place of marriage might well have been Caltar
NY, which Odr Charles B gives as place of birth of Orin 5Sr (See next paragraphj.

Susquehanna: An obvious impessibility, accepted without question by HWB, who never
wont west of the Hudseh, I think an error by Orin, Jr, as enly river poasible
was the Allegany = which rises mainly in Cattaraugus Ce. I se changs it in my recerds.

1856 =~ Evans and Cdr say Orin Srts wife dled 1858. I acoept 1856, stated by Orin Jr,
cause he mentions that year several timss in various connections; oﬁr!.oully it was



& year firmly fixed in the mind of the 17 yr old bay that he was in 1856; he could
not easily have been wrong on that date fer se many eccurences as he mentions in his
letters. Cdr Charles B's "Pottawattamie (Council Bluffs)® agraes with Orin Jrt's
"western Iowa" for plave of Annats deaths I think I*11 accept 1%, though I havent%
yot found the Cdrts source for that entry, and perhapes I should say "possibly" or
"said to be", in my final recerd.

GRATUITOUS COMMENT ON CENSUS RECORDS: They are tremendously helpful =~ BUT they
mnﬂﬂ“ﬂmrrutmptﬁlt*mlumtuapﬂnhd." The

census taker may have erred — often did, The printer may huve erral — doubtless
eften did, being = printer. Result: Census record can be taksa as factusl only shen
supperted by valid contenporary evidenee. Does, howsver, indicate probable 5. 1 1Y
presence in location ot time nawed. .(Exgmple:s grees arrers in census recerds eof
ene CYB in his childheod, when I dug them up te prevs my US oitizemship when I firet

applied fer a passpert.)

RACHEL, ==, Pogslly a Garlinghouvse. Yes. But ne trace of any Rashel Oarlingheuse
Yot found excert Abiather Newton's wife Bearch for Rachel 1s widespread, among

all On% Ce famllies. A Raghel O whe married J K B wewld have te be & siater of
Janen er Jon G, of course.( ¢ )

JOSIAE GARLINGHOUSE me Ananda B ~ net yet identified.

LACY O ms Mary Jane B —— apparently sem of Josiah G, abave, My guses, Just that,
is wetll find Josiah G 1s son of ¥sther B snd Oamaliel Garlinghouse, But our
research in Lioking Co will probably give us the correct answor, whatever it maj be.

We already lmow that Charles Belimap who murried Harriet Avary, aunt of Ada Awery,
was sen of Elisha B Jr, and I'a in correapondence with his RANYNTER IS SRTE LY XXX

desesndante in Ohle,
1L

Don'%t be surprised I8 Lacy G and Mary Jane turn out to be first cousins, Marriages ef
Af "owa cousins™ eccurred a number of times in our family.

Census records - Jesish and David Garlinghouse, Iowa, Helpful. I'll not let myself
gusds about their parentage, yet, except as above on Josiah,

Again, thanks fer all this help,

A Mebett

NOTE ON CATTARAUGUS COUNTY: Cdr Charles B, wsticulous worioan though he was,
mﬂm-mmmﬂmrruunudhhhwmudhm-u
plmnfhtr‘l:h(Ih:l.uhit-lﬂmwun't),nrplw-bf-nﬂaginlmnuntbiﬂhn
place of death, mthiamnmm.nrinarllhtwuhuulm}rthﬂmlr
married Anna Draper in XY Cattaraugus Os, but frem Waite we know he was borm Ont Oo,
Iwﬂd:'mluhllpt right place of marriage, then misinterpreted it, Soems
mm,mm-mtnlhahiuu_ldh



2019 Harwood Street
Lincoln, Nebraska
12/9/69

To Carroll ¥.)Belknap, ég CHabt Road, Riverside, Conn., 06878
From E. Clinton Balknap; Lincoln, Nebraska

In your memo of October 15, 1969, sent jolntly to Claudia
Marshail, et all, lncluding myself, you ask whether we agres

that the source of the exsct statements about the children of
Jonas and Esther, furnished to D. B, Waite by Mrs. Cynthia Avery,
granddaughter of both Jonas Belknap and James Garlinghouse, must
have been the family B ible of Jonas and Esther. My answer, for
what 1t may be worth is yes!

I wiah to also indicate my agreement with your analysis and
concluslon presented in the second paragraph of your memo.to

to Gladys Gray, George May and myself, October 17, 1969,
regardlng the strong case for the valldlity of the data presented
by D. B. Waite,

REGARDING YOUR MEMO OF 12/2/69. page 1 ( No. (1) under

— "Unfinished Business."
I find nyslef,as usual ding agreement to your analysis and the
conclusions proje therefrom. It is noted both in your memo
of October 17,-fientioned above, and in this memo of 1242/69,
that you call attention to the position that we do not yet know
the last name of Rachel, the Znd wife of Jonas N. Belknap, who
died L, July 1815 in Ontario County, N. Y. ( page 2, par. 2, your
letter to Mrs Gilbert M. Belknap, 21 Oct., 1969). This may be
only a wild guess, and, indeed, that's all it 1ls, but I suggest
that one should not automatically rule out the possibility of
1t being Garlinghouse.

In reviewing the notes in my census file record, I have put my
hand on a record of Josish Garlinghouse who married Amanada
Belknap and who, with their family was living in Wapello County,
Iowa in 1850. Thig family's 3rd daughter also had the name of
Rachel (Spelled Raichel by the census enumerator). There
poasibly could be some remote chance that tfils daughter was named
after 8 Rachel on the Garlinghouse side of the family - a more
likely possibility than for the second wife of Jonas, as such
unless she alsoc were a Garlinghouse.

I also found in this Joslah Garlinghouse household a 20 year old
young man by the name of Lacy Garlinghouse. He is shown to have
been a farmer, born in Ohlic., A Lacy Garlinghouse, you may recall,
wag named by old Aunt Anna of Cedar Vale, Kansas, as the young man
who married Mary Jane, the youngest daughter of Elijah, in 1855,
"and moved with him to Southern Missouri!' Whether it was this
same Lacy, a brother possibly of Josiah, or whether &kt was another
Lacy is not known by me. From the census record and dates of birht
one wouldﬂﬁed to think that this particular Lacy Garlinghous was
more than likely the oldest som of Amanda and Josglah and surely
Mary Jane would not be marrying the son of her own older sister/!



12/9/69 Page 2

To Carroll Y. Belknap
From B. Clinton Belknap

Here is the census record for Josliah Garlinghouse, which,
30 far as I can determine at the moment, I have not previously
shared with you:
The Josiah Garlinghouse and Amanda Belknap household
as enumerated in schedule 1093 of the 1850 U.S. Census
for Wapello County, Iowa, by Jos. H. A, Street on Nov. 13,

1850,
Josiah Garlinghouse age ljd,male,born N.Y.,Brickmason;Ownei rgalte tate
Amanda Garlinghouse L2 female, born N.Y, vaigod: a %2h0.

Lecy Garlinghousg 20, male, farmer, born in Ohio

Roseanns, 18, femsle, born in Ohio

Mitchel, 16, male, born in Ohio

Mary, 1, female, born in Ohlo

Rachiel, 12, female, born in Ohio

Henry, é, male, born in Indiansa
The enumerator indicated that both
Lacy and Roseanna had attended school
within the year.

The Jogish Garlinghouse schedule followed immediately

the listing for Joseph Belknap and hils wife Elizabeth

who had been married within the year.(Sew of £(17ah)

Have also uncovered another Garlinghouse in the 1850, Wapelle
County, Iowa census -- & David Garlinghouse whose household is
carried in schedule 1116 as follows:

David Garlinghouse, age L0, male, farmer, b. Nf.Y,.

owner of real estate valued at $1060

Catharine, 22, female, b. Ky.

Lavina, 11, female, b. Ind.

Jagper (sic), 6/12, "El's# (sic) although the last three
previous lines had slso been "F" with the last two of
the three indicated by dltto marks and it had not been
the practice of the enumerator to again list an "F" or
an "M" unless there were a change in gender for the
name, different than those listed above, so, I believs,
he intended to change the listing to an"M" but goofed
and instead of listing the “Mﬂ:which he intended,liasted
an "F",. Jasper's birthplace was listed as Iowa, 7



L

darch 26 1970

Lear Clinton:

Forgive long delay, e tppk a vacatlon in the Caribbean -- since then, delayed
in resuming cotrespondence by a lot of things, But did find time to try to
answer a phohe call from Mrs Jane; sent copy XKXXZEXXEHX to you,

I'n most grateful for the olg aheel shpwing descendants of Esther Belknap
and Usmallel Garlinghouse, for it gives us the names of their children beyond
Cynthia, Here are some comments, whiech you may wish to pass along to
wendell Oarlingbouse if you haven't already done so.

(1) First column: Does Mr Garlinghouse confirm our belief that the Garlingbouse
girle were also the children of James and Eleanor? Does he have a record of the
sisters of BAXMSXXHX Gamallel? Or can we help him by giving such information as
we possess’

(2) Same column: Birth date given for Gamaliel (1792) is troubling; and may cast
doubt on my belief that the Garlinghouse girls were Gamaliel’s sisters. Gravestone
of Jane, wife of Jesse Belknap, shows birth 26 March 1792; and this date has lomg
been used in my branch of the family., Does Mr Oarlinghouss have proof for birth
date of Gamaliel,

(3) Same column: If Esther Belknap was related to a signer of the Declaration, it
was not through her pagernal line., Might have been through the Parker line, but I
know nothing on this. Mr Garlingbouvse might be interested in war record of
Esther's father -- and possibly in the fact that Gamaliel's father James Garlinghouse
was also in Rev War service (N J records).
82
(4) Top lines: Cynthia ~§run;hnnn. ame of her first husband was Franklin (not Frank)
» S00Ording to Avery in letter to Gladys Gray recently, He
was one of the Ontario Coubty GAlberts named by Waite., His brother Lorenzo Dow
Gilbert married Jesse's daughter Hannah, Youngeat child of Cynthia (Riley
Garlinghouse) was presumably named for Franklin's brother hiley Gilbert. « .
LXEKERL According th NEAXKda Miss Ada Avery, Granville, Ohiofi, children of
Cynthla, by Franklin Gilbert, were Orin {(no children), Kii ;
Sereno (no further information) , and Fauna. whe Darried =eee Kirk, Top line of
this chart shows a Fannle SAXMESY , daughter of Sereno, married Frank Kirk, Could
this Fannie De the Fauna named by Miss Avery?  AMZXu¥# 1f 80, is chart correct
in showing ber as daughter of Sereno, not of Cynthial~ Or is Niss Averf in errort
« » « Cyothia merried (2) Christopher Averya®= his 3rd wife -- no children by bim,
« « » Christopher Avery's sistor Harrist martied Charles Belknap, spn of Klisha Jr
and I bhave names of their children from Avory; Genealogy, if g you want them.
i

[in 1675 |
Forgive bad typing. I'm trying to get used to an electric typewriter.
Odiog
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Oamaliel Qarlinghouse 1792-1873
m. Esther Belknap, b. April 1, 1797

(It is reported that Esther Belkrap
was & relative of one of the signera
of the Daclaration of Independence.)
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II. George Garlinghouse,

1817-1890

m, Saphronie Snerman 1817-1892

(Tt is

reported thet

Saphronia Sherman was a cousin
of Gen, W.T.Sherman,of Civil War}

IT1. Emily Garlinghouse, m, Simpson

fV: Orin Garlinghouse
m. Sallie -rw--

—— e i e

V. Riley Garlinghouse, 1339-1869%
did no% marry

no children




! i, Siremo Gilbert
My ===oww

A. Fannle —--a-- - -
m. Frank Kirk
‘i . Walter -—----—e = ——
) M, =-em—e ——

&. 0rin Gilbert
m. Clara Bell

ne children

4. Emery Garlinghouse,
died ummarried in Civil War

b. Lucien Boneparte Garlinghouse
b, L=26-184L d. 1-16-1907
m, 11-17-1867 to
Matilda Ruth Henawalt
b, 2-28-45 d, 6-2-1916

<

L. Elbannis Carroll Garlinghouse, (d.2-5-53)
b, 3~12-1859 mw. 11-11-1891 to
Axie Tingling, b. 12-2-1868

el

-]
v
el

Crestes Lucien Garlinghouse,
b, é-18-70 m, 9-27-1899 to
Pearl Amy Clark, b. 7-21-1872

&y

I —

Ina Eeﬂ;'linghnuse,
b. 10-b-1871, d, B- -1672.

Almins, Tillie Garlimghouse,

b. 2-16-1673, m. 5-18-1898 to

Dr. L. Bittle Bushong, 1
b. L-25-1E70, d. 11-15-1923

Cora Cursler, b, 6-16-83- d, 10-21-1910 1 :{
2nd m. to -

! 1
Cerrie Mae Kingsbury,b.9-12-~88 d4.10-23-15
F_

T

2rd.om,oto 3lmrie Blylliies
lith m, to Palerie Jobnaon
2.

L3 ]
.

=]

E. Decrge Lovette Garil nghouse, b.l-1L-1875
lst m. 11-30-1907 ta

Lewis Fayette Garlinghouse,
p. 3-8-1B79, m, 9-4-1907 to
EKatherine fogwell, b. 3-15-1883

My —m—wm

G. Nellie Amelim Carlinghouss,
b, 8-21-1831, m.Bdward S, Cowdrick \\1.
- A, Esme Intkees, W, --—-- OSEUDGETE
B. Maude Inskesp. m, --~-- Tennyson
c. Cynthis Garlinghouse, C. Grace Inskeep. deceamed,

Inskeep. D. aon unknown
E. san Unkno W
¥. son NKNoWN.

m. Mattie Chestham, 1056-18
r©, Olive Palmer

i/__bu,._.__

d, Sherman Fayette Garl_inumuseéhlﬁﬂ-mm

_,,_f_

-, p—— -

E « Sarah Simpsen, My ==me== Myers
b, veorge Simpson, {several children)
+» Esther Simpson m. ----- Koser
- . a8 S . p
i
- — * - =,
= R §— —

FA. deughter, deceased, 1897-1597

B. Valnor Gariinghouse, m.Irens Reynolds

€. Leon Garlinghouse, 16853-1888

T WITEwY DA ing house

B. Fayette Garlinghouse L
m.1-28-16 Lynn Hartman

e e e —— gy -4




not ma:r'ri;."l_'s'
d. 11-11-192)

. Mildred Oarlinghouse,
b. 2-29-189L

{May have been married just befors she died,)

a, Shirley Mee Garlinghouse

1) b. 10-10-1929 4. 3-13-1930
. Carroll Garlinghouss, b. 2-22-1899% ' b. Caroll Elsworth Gerlinghousa,
m. Velma Mae Shirkey,b. 9-18-1903 B l-df-dg3e
¢. Earl Alonao Garlinghouse, b. LO-20-1919
__m.é-L-5L Dorothy Jean Christian,8-13-37
a. Ardyce Loraine Garlinghouse,b.7-5-1915 David Wayne Obst, b.9-16-1956
- m.HB-28~55 Hermen G. Obst b:6-h-32 L !
Marjorie P, Garlinghouse, b.7-25-1900 - Christopher Shane Brazil,b,10-30-5l
n. Spenc'er A. Gard, b.é_-2h—1898 .- A::y Ijggkc’;;g;if' 12'2'.1931 _ R ) _,
lucien Clark Garlinghouse,
b, L-19-1907, d. 7-8-1908 c
Richard Earl Garlinghouse (twin) =
b, 3-5-1910 2. Richard Earl Garlinghouse,dr.b.L-12-1910
__m, Miriam Thoroman b.2-20-1909 \D. Gretchen Ann Gerlinghouse, b,1-3-19)7.
Pobert Orestes Garlinghouse [ twin)
b, Mar, 5, 1910 &, Mary Jean Garlinghouse, b,5-15-1939
m. Esther Winifred Coghili, b, 8-12-1907 Lb. Jane Esther Garlinghouse,b.6-26-13
= - —1
—_— - - e —— —— e —
&, Bartara Jomnne Wash, @0, 17-7-1929 — ——
2 m. 11-3-1951 to John Stephen Mi11s Stuart Allen Mills, b.10-22-1953
g Mina Ruth Bushong Creighten Devid Milla, b.6-28-195%
b. 2_1ii1899’ m. 6-1-1923 to Kevin Stephen Mills, b. 8-2-1956
Bert Allen Nash i et — '
b 10_27_1898”d. 2-18-1947. b. Robert Alan Nash, b. 2-6-1931 =
- m, 5-31-53 to Ann Elizabeth Wagner Robert uanﬁuh. Jr.,b.11-27-1955
> . Matilda Cecile Garlinghouse,b.ll-30-08 r&. Kenda MeGlobon, b. §~18-1938 )
m. June 18, 1933 to b. Kay McGibbon, B, 5-3-19L2
) 1 Kenneth H. MeGibbon, b.L-17-08 pe. Karen McGibbon b. 8-26-1945
. George L. Garlinghouss, Jr, D. 10-23-=15 « John Fewbon GarTinghouse, b.7-14i-1939
15 n M. 1-26-3k Dorotiny Rogers, b.9-17-1915 o, Werms Huy Garlinghouse,b.£-7-42 d,6-342
= L‘.-iiendoll Lewls Ourlinghouse, b,7-1L-1908 8. hnne Patricie Garlingnouse b.8-5-19L3
lst m.3-16-40 to Ells Helen Skadsen, b. David Clarke Garlinghouse, b,6-11-19L7
d. 1-7-1951 5 =
___2nd m, to Imogane Bogge, b, 8-19-08
Z. Francis Mark Carlinghouss, a, Bradley Kent Garlinghouse, b.8-1-19L1
b. 12-L-292h, w. 112-18-1939 to [ b. Webb Mark Carlinghouse, b.6-3-Lk
& Marjorie Cosper Besrd, b. 7-16-1%91% ¢. Whitrey Beard Garlinghouse, b.6-16-L%
- r
1. Ruth Elizabeth Cowdrick, b.7-12-1908
1. Dorothy Annette Garlinghouse, b.9-27-17 a, Kurt loren Whitebread, b. 3-13-h&
m, 12-28-1,0 Toren B.Whitebread b. Dale Lynn Whitebread, b, 8-3-hé
e ~ "m, Dan Leigh Congdon, b, 6-29-U46
2. Wilburta Faye Garlinghouse, b,1-1§-22 b. Hal Shermsn Congdon, b, 2-27-L8
m. 9-5-4!i Donald Congdon, b.11-9-19 c. Del Alan Conedon, b, 3-29-50
d. Dawn Fae Congdon, b, 8-12-52
8 - - ] Ja—— JVSUPVCTR N . TR T —— ) —_— - e fem——
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+ Mildred Oarlinghouse, not married? (May have beenm marrted just before she died.)

by 2-20-18%k  d. 11-11-1924 . :

’ &, Shirley Mae Oarlinghouse i ' f
7 b, 10-10-1929 d, 3-13-1930 :
+ Carroll Garlinghouse, b. 2-22-1899 I b C:mﬂllgli;';;lﬂ Oarlinghouss, ;
. Velma Mae Shir b, 9-18-190 et H=dje
i A 2 ¢, Earl Aloneo Garlinghouss, b, 10-20-1933

Harjorie P, Garlinghouse, b.7-25-1900
m. Spencer A. Card, b. &-2L-1Rof

m,6-L-5L Dorothy Jean Cnristian,f-13-37

da Mﬁ Loraine Qarlinghouse,b.7-5-1915
n.0=20-55 Herman G, Ohst b.6-L-32
P

8. Amy Lou Gard, b, 12-2-1931

'[nmd Wayne Obst, b.9-16~1956

“Tucien Clark Garlinghouse,
b, L-18-1907, d, 7-8-1908

l Christopher Shane Braeil,b,10-30-

y m. Jack Bragil,

Richard Earl farlinghouse (twin)
by 3-5-1910

m, Miriam Thoroman b,2-20-1609
Fobert Crestes Garlinghouse twin
b. Mar. &, 1910

ms Esther Winifred Coghill, b, B-12-1507

&, Richard Barl Oarlinghouse ,dr.b.li-12-19]0 | ol
0. Gratchen Ann Sarlinghouse, bal=3-180L7, bl !

&, Mary Jean Oarlinghouse, h.5«15-1 19 iy
« Jane Eather darlinghouse,b,&-76- 3 '

Mina Futh Bushong

b, 2-15-1899, m. 6-1-1923 to
Bert Allen Nash, .

b. 10-27-1898, d. 2-18-1947.

%, Barbara Joanne Nash, b, 12-7-1009
e 11_3_1951 to Jol:m $t-ph.:l Mills Stu&rt Allen Hill!. h.10-22-1953
i Creighton David Mills, b,4-28-1955

Kevin Stephen Mills, b. 8.2-1956

_—

]:mbert Alan Nash, b, 2-6-1931

m, 5"31‘53 to Ann Elizabeth Hngmr Robert -llln‘lh; Jr.,b.11-27-1955

. . Mattilda Cecile Carlinghouse,b.]11-30-08
m, June 18, 1933 to
DR Renneth H. McGibbon, b.L-17-08
.« Oporge L. uss, Jr. B, -
15 w M 1-26-3 Rogere, b.9-17-191%

Ariing
Dorothy

8. Kenda McGibbon, b. 6-18-1938

b, Kay MeGibbon, B. §=3-19,7

« Earen McOibbon b, B-28-19L%

+» Jnhn Rewton Oarlinghouse, b.7-1}-1939

. Mcrma Kay Oarlinghsuse,b.€-7-42 d.6-942

(- Wnds1l Lewis Gavlinghouse, B 7-10-1900
l1st m.3-16-40 to Ella Helsn Skadmen,
4. 1-7-1951

&. hnne Fatricis Garlinghouae b.8+5-19)3
b. David Clarke Garlinghouns, b.5-11-19L7

. Ind m. to Imogens Bojin, s B-TU=00

4. Francis Mark Garlinghouse,

b, 12-4-191, =, 11-18~1939 to
\, Marjorie Cosper Beard, b, 7=-1£-1915
L4

Y
A, Eradley Kent Oarlinghouse, b.8-1-19]1
[ b. Webb Mark Sariinghouse, b.6-3-4L
c. Whitney Beard Garlinghouse, b.6-16-L%

1. Ruth Flizabeth Cowdrick, b,7-12-1908
—

s ====:::==============::===:==:g====::======:=====!=====;

1. Dorothy Annette Garlinghouse, b,9-27-17

a, Kurt Loren Whitsbresd, b, 3-13-L5

M. 12-2g:l10 Toren B.imit.ebrnq_

2. Wlburta Faye GCarlinghouse,
m. 9-5-Li Doneld Congdon,

b.1-18-22
b.11-9-19

** et et} ] £ 4 W R m L b,

bt (o —
= B e T

D, Dale [ymn Whitesoread, b. A-3i-L4&
8. Dan Lelgh Tongdon, b. £-29-46
b. Hal Sherman Congden, b. 2-27-L8
¢, Del Alan Congdon, b, 3-279-50
d, Nawn Fas Congdon, b, 8-12-52
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8/20/68

Memo.

To- Cearroll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riversidd, Conn. 08878
From~Clinton Belknap, Lincoln, Nebraska

Thank you for your most interesting ana informative memo of
August 6. 1968. I'm afrald my questions put you toa very great
amount of trouble in compiling such a rewarding answer and
historical presentation of the English Belimaps and the Belknap
vs.Beltofte names. I have read and reread your summery and find
it most facinating indeed.

to the suggestion of
In addition #8/these of Essex Institute, that you write biography,
may I suggest that you would also exceli in a gemsalogical detective
serieal DBased on the fine presentation you have put together, I must
say thet I would have to agree with you in the deductions as-welfas
the conclusions you have suggested.

Could it by eny chance have been po ble that the disgrace ailegedly
brought upon the Sir Robert BelknapAof County Kent in the latter

part ot the l4th Century (when he is aileged to have attainted and

to have later been banished to Ireland) mlght have raused & tangent
segment of this proud family to have gone under ground, so to speak,
and to have quistly removed to & different area under the newly
assumed but historically old name of Beltofte? Tnere are probably

a thousand reasons why this could not bave happened and such a wild
idea will rapialy convince you thatI am indeed npt a historian but

I thought it might be worth & try anyway.

As I told you I intended to do, I spent & lot of time with Mrs.
Janeé Belknap in Des Moines August 5 and 5 and do hope that I may
have been some help to her.

Bhen I examined the cdples of tine Eli(son of Elishe) Belknap
Bible, I found your challenge of the 18U8 wedding date for Elisha
and Lucy Finch to be well founded. The original entry in the Bible
for the date of #pf#F marriage for Elisha and Lucy was "Juliy lst.
1810" but some one had later written “probably 1BUB"™ above the
1810 dete ana had also questioned the 1808 date of birth for Lacy,
the oldest son of Elisha. I am enclosing copies of thne Blble
records Jane showed me, for your flles. I pointed out to her that
there must be stlll snother sheet because these sheets do not
provide dates of birth for all tne children. Sne agreed to look
and send me coples of any additional sneets, if any, found. I'il
share any such additional data with you

I am enclosing & copy of a letter I have completed and sent along
for Jane sasna her grand-daughter Carol Anne.. I trust 1t wili meet
wlth your sanction.

ﬁ51 — &7 ;,.;_.l,_._.}ifr/é-_'f--=-t:t. ' ’: % e W/j)w da’/""/éé
Cioms Plee 3ataeite r»uifd_étﬁ.s;g;- srccavdln. G oiled At 0L
T :-;'} Fce 24 /ﬁﬂﬂ-"ﬁ-rtf Bty 2o pmid.
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August 19, 1968

Miss Carol Anne Belknap

c/o Mrs, Jane (M. R.) Belknap
4615 Ovid Avenue

Des Moines, lowa 50310

Dear Carol Anne:

1 have laarned through your grandmother, Mrs. Jane (M. R.) Belknap,
that your application for membership in the Daughters of the American
Revolution has been held up pending submission of additional evidence
of the father-son relationship between your ancestors Jonas Newton
gelknap {b. 1759) and Elisha Belknap (b. 1787 or B9).

As you know, it has been established by the records of the Belchertown,
v Massachusetts, Congragatfonal Church that Jonas N. Belknap's wife was

Esther Parker. ( See Historica) Sketches of Congregational Church in
Belchertown, Massachusetts, by Hon. Mar 1Efie. names 227 and 228.)

L e )

I am enclosing with this letter Xerox coples of electrostatic copfes
of Henry Wycoff Belknap's original file documents furnished me by Carroll
York Belknap which should be especially helpful in establishing Elisha
Belknap as the son of Jonas N. Belknap. Carroll York Belkna2p, born
29 September 1892, is the founder of the Carroll Belknap and Associates
firm of Greenwich, Connecticut, and s himself a descendant of Jonas N.
Belknap. His residence is 25 Club Road, Riverside, Connecticut. 06878,
He is now devoting practically full time and then sowe, in the huge task
of compiling a combination of all available records of the Belknap family
in America. Among other things, he has made electrostatic copies of the
complete Menry Wycoff Belknap work files. You will note that the sheet

g 1 have designated by an "A" {is shown to be the first sheet Henry Wycoff
Belknap made up for Jonas Newton Belknap, #302, 1isting a "Lincoln" as his
wife and that later he corrected his records as shown by the material I
have marked “B“ 1isting Jones N. Belknap with wife, Esther Parker. He
goes on to 1ist the following as children of the couple:

#657 Elijah (My ancestor)

#658 Elisha (Your ancestor)

#659 Jonas

2660 Jegsse (The ancestor of Carrell York Belknap)
#661 Qvrin



Miss Carol Anne Belknap ~2- August 18, 1968

: fhe hirtndata for E]iiih 1s shown in the above mentioned record as 1785

with Elisha 1isted next without a specific birthdate given. The El{
Belknap (son of Elisha) family Bfble record as furnished me by your
grandmother, Mrs. M. R. Belknap, 11sts the birthdate for Elisha as January
18, 1789, which would correlate with the other bfrth dates li1sted on the
Henry Wycoff Belknap record and as we know them to be.

The 01d Northwest Genealogical Quarterly, Vol. 15, carries information
taken from EVisha's gravggtbne at Alexandria, Ohio, showing the date of
death for Elisha as “January 8, 1839, aged 51 years, 11 months, and 2]
days". This would have made the date of his birth January 18, 1787. Both
records agree that the date of birth was January 18. It seems very evident
that both records relate to the same Elisha but that an error of exactly
two years was made as between the two recordings. In any event, the

1787 date would also correlate with the other birth dates listed In the
HWB records and as we know them to be.

The American Genealogical and Biographical Index 1ists page 459 of the

voiume Parker Family in America (Augustus Parker, Buffalo, N. Y.) for

Elisha Belknap. It wiTl be noted on page 459 that among the children of
Esther Parker and her husband "a Belknap" (whom we have already established
through the Belchertown Church records as Jonas N. Belknap) Elisha is 1isted
and in the same order as carried by Henry Wycoff Belknap - following Elijah
who, according to Carroll Y. Belknap's research, was baptised in the Belcher-
town Church in 1785.

1 suggest that you forward these copies from the Henry Wycoff Belknap files
to be made a part of your application as well as a Xerox copy of the EVi
Belknap Bible record together with a copy of the data from the Old Northwest
Genealogical Quarterly, Vol. 15, to help more clearly establish your direct

Tineage to Jonas N. Selknap. It fs suggested also that you draw attention

to the Parker Family in America citation, 1f you have not already done so.

1t is Tikewise suggested that you ask to amend your application to show the
date of marriage of Elisha and Lucy Fineh as July 1, 1810, the date orig-
inally listed in the E11 Belknap family Bible, rather than the “Probably
1808" later written in above the original entry. This revised entry was
apparently made by some one in a later generation in an attempt to make the
date more nearly compatable with the July 5, 1808 date of birth for Lacy
Belknap, son of Elisha and his wife. As documented, in Index of Town of
Richmond Cemeteries, in the Honeoye, N. Y. library (according to Carrol} Y.
Belknap) EVisha had previously been married to a Bettie Briggs (Daughter of
Moses and Deborah Briggs) who had died in May, 1910.

Since, as Carroll Y, Belknap further reports, the 1810 census for Ontario
County, New York , (taken before Bettie's death) shows the couple to have

had a male child under 10 years living in the home, it would seem only logical
and reasonable to assume that Lacy, born in 1808, was the son of Elisha



Miss Carol Anne Belknap -3- August 19, 1968

by his first wife and had automatically been accepted as a legitimate
member of the family under Elisha's union with his second wife Lucy
Finch.

1 would also suggest that you amend your application to show the name of
the first wife of Jonas N. Belknap as "Esther Parker® rather than "Esther
Finnie Parker" as I seriously doubt that "Fannie” as a part of Lsther
Parker's name can be proved.

[ trust that you may find this communication and the enclosures helpful
in establishing your eligibiiity for membership in the D. A. R. If
there is any other way in which I can be of help, please let me know.

Sincerely,

E. Clinton Belknap, A.C.S.W.
Medical Soctal Work Consultant
Medfcal Services Division

Residential Address: 2019 Harwood Street
* Lincoln, Nebraska 68502

Enclosures

’cc: Mrs. Jase E. Belknap
bce: Carroll Y. Belknap



Memorandum  Sept. 22, 1969 (Just noted that I failed to date
my memo to you thls morning)

To; Carroll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road Riverside, Conn. 06878
From: E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nebr. 68502

Thank you for the copy of the data and review of same sent

to George S. May, P.0.Box2, Fair Oaks, California, 95628 under
date of August 29, 1969. I found it most interesting and

find mysEpf taking no exception to the analysis and conclusions
you havé made therein. It is most condlderate and thoughtful

of you to share such documents or summaries with me.

T haven't heard a word from Caroll Anne Belknsp or from her
grandmother, Jane E, Belknap,since I had last heard from you
in January, this year. Her Bon , Yon, the father of Carol
Anne used to visit our Nebraska State office quite regularly
but hag not been by for many months,

Relative to the use of HWB's information on Eli jah and

his children, I found all known facts relative there to

to be entirely consistfent with the data listed on HWB's
1ist of children for Elljah and decided to list the children
a#s listed by HWB unless some verified information to the
contrary came along.

On HWB's "“Revised Shest" which you sent me with your memo

of May 31, 1968, I note that the "Author" of the list of
Jonas Newton Belknap and Esther Parker and the five sons of
Jonas N. was listed as "Orin Belnap, 1919". I have
gpeculated that Orin might alsc have bean responsible for

the list of children given for Elijah. Would you take the
"19319" to be the date he recorded the information or the date
thet the information was provided? It is noted that the

lagt name of this Orin is written as "Belnap" with the k left
out but I alsoc note in the 1820 Census records for Hart and
Hardin County, Kentucky, that Jonas, Jonas .Jr., your Jesse
and my Elijah all spelled their last name without the k at that
time. Anyway one of my problems is that I find no "Orin"
ligted among the Belknap families for which I have datsa

who would have been alive in 1919. Jonas Na Orin had dled

in 1873 and Orin,the son of James M. Belknap (Son of Elijah)
is reported to have been killed 23 June 182 fighiing for the
North in the Civil War. His birthdate was 2 Oct., 1%uo.

. Have you 1ldentified the Orin mentioned by HWB?
Spesking of the 1820 USCensus for Hart and Hgggggggrbountie&

in Kentucky; I secured the micro films of these census records
during the summer and carefully reviewed them and then had
my wife double check me on the data., I list 1t as follows:

Hart County, Kentucky. US Census for 1820, Micro Copy
No. 33, Roll 17. 4th Census of the US.

Page 153

Belnap, Ell jah

Males: 2 under 10; 1, 10 - 15; 1, 26 - Lk
Females: 2 under 103 1, 10 - 15; 1, 26 - Ll.
3 in agriculture



Page 2. Acrroll Y, Belknap Sept. 22, 1969

Page 153

Belnap, Jonas

Males: 2 under 10; 1, 206 - L4.

Females: 1, 26 - Llj. ( Note; Sherman carried thls incorrectly as

1 in agriculture.. 1, 16 - 25)

Page 155

Belnasp, Jonas Sr,

Males 1, 10 - 153 1, 16 -25; 1, 45 snd over
Pemales: 1 under 10; 2, 16 ~25; 1, 45 and over
1 iN Agriculturs

Page 158

Garlinghouse, Gamiel (sic)
Males: 1, under 10; 1, 26 - Lk
Females: 1, under 103 1, 16 =25
1l in agriculture

Page 158

Garlinghouse, James

Males: 2 under 10; 1, 10 - 15; 1, 26 - L4
Females: 2, under 10; 1, 26 - Ll

in agriculture
Ptrie WA 61L#£&?'l¢”¢$Ziﬂv‘£4&4f 0ozt Arwere betor,
” ' _.--z.-x:----zﬁ-ﬂ.;{:z:'&'/ AL a J"‘a
Page 158
Garlinghouse, James
Males: XXKK#E¥ 1, 10 - 15; 1, 16 - 25; 1, 45 and over
Females: 1, under 10; 1, 16 - 25; 1, L5 and over
3 in agriculture

Hardin County, Kentucky. 1820 US Census. Micro Copy 33, Roll 23.
Taken 29 January, 1821, Robert Bleakley, Ass't to Marshall of

Kentucky.

Page bl

Belnap, Jas (James)

Males: 1, 10 -15; 1, 16 - 25; 1, 45 and over

Females: 1, under 10; 1, 10-#15; 1, 16~ 25; 1, L5 and over
2 in dgriculture

Page 92

Belnap, Jesse

Males: 2 under 10; 1, 16 - 25
Females: 2 under 10: 1, 16 - 25
1 in Agriculture

The Hardin County Census was listed under 3 aress: Pennsyivani&,
Little York snd Elizabeth lown. Both Belnaps listed for thls
county were shown to be in the "Little York' ares.

]
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Page 3. Carroll Y, Belknap Sept. 22, 1969

el w
F

I appreclate your letter of September 11, 1969 and all the
work you went to to respond to my previous communication.

I am convinced that your posltion is sound and am changing

the narrative material for Eli jah, Will se that you have &
revigsed copy when it is complete to replce that which was sent
earlier. . "

I am sure you are also right about the!'coopering being a
vocatlion along the way and that he did indeed farm earlier in
life. I am refering to Jonas N., of course.

tS— cid.-;!-ﬂ"{' &"'E'/ Z‘E—é“{?’

=

On gage 2 of your memo, Rar., 1, you state that Rousel died |
in Sheridan, Ohio, but could not locate the town on your
map. It is located 1in the extreme southern part of Ohio

( P.O, South Point). Shows a population of 56 and is im
Lawrence County,

Lex M"Z’J{:{’ Se

7

5:_1-41.&—&.2.1
/ f"F tf.:‘l;'-;z:'ﬂ"' 3
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I note yauir comment that a sesrch should be made, or

would be helpful, to determine I1f Orin were in Hardin

County , Kentucky, in 1820, If he were he was not listed

by name and would have been included only In one of the other
familles but not as a head because we searched both Hart and
Hardin county for all the Belnaps or Belknaps listed by name.

LA o et
Aﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁm¢

I did not search for the name of Isaac Newton or David Chatfield,

NS
Yes, Glen Evans said thet Jonas "d¥ed in Harte CoBMX¥ , Ky.
Feb, 10th, 102, and the last pemsion payment was made to

Isaac Newton, sdministrator of estate, at the Lexington, Ky.

Pension Agency ."

The data you present about the parentage of the thres
Garlinghouse girls sounds pretty firm and A certainly
seemg to be the probable background.

And your knowledge of the normal route the Belknaps would have
taken to Kentucky also makes sense in the light of your explanation.

I do hope that you are successful in learnign more about
Orin.







CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878

Oct 15 1969

MEMO TO; Claudias Marshall

Fern Martin ,:? ;&

Clark Bslkmap

George May

Bertha Hansen
COPIES T0: Gladys Gray

E Clinton Bellmap
owe

Tireless Gladys Gray, to whom we I most of what we lmow sabout the Ontario
County phase in the history of our branch of the family — 1795 to 1819 -- has
produced the greatest breakthrough in our search for faets about Jonas Newton
Belknap and Esther Parker.

For your information == and for your comment =-— I'm enclosing:

-- Transcript of an excerpt from a rare book that Gladys dug up.
-= My notes on that excerpt.
-~ Copy of tracing made by Gladys, from an old map.

My primary reason for sending this material to you is to ask whether or not
Your experienced judgment agrees with what I say in my Note #2: that, in
my opinion, the source of the exact statements about the children of Jonas
and Esther must have been the family Bible of Jonss and Esther,

Thelr daughter Esther married Gamaliel Garlinghouse and she and her husband
were living in Hart County, Kentucky, when Jonas Newton Belknap was therein
1820, I am assuming they were there when he died in 182l; and that Esther
(Bellmap) Garlinghouse, being the oldest daughter present (Cynthia was there,
but Susannah was then in Chie) took posession of the Bible in which the births
of her brothers and sisters had been recorded.

I can think of no other explanation of the precision of the information that
Ds B« Waite got from Mrs. Avery.

Do you agree =- or disagree?

@mwnll




EXCERPT FROM

EARLY HISTORY OF THE TOWN OF SPRINGWATER, LIVINGSTON COUNTY, N. Y.
by ORSON WALBRIDGE, with Additions by De. B. WAITE AND OTHERS

This book is a recent facsimile reprint of a book published in 1887. It contains

two main types of material: (1) vivid recollections of "the way it was" when
Orson Walbridge came to what was then Ontario County in 1819; (2) carefully
researched historical and biographical material written by D. B. Waite who
was a schedlteacher and a surveyer in the years before the Civil War., The
whole book, in very small type, contains only 91 pages, If reprinted in
present~day fprmat, it would make a book of about 250 pages. It is must
reading for anyone who w.nts to kmow what 1ife was like when Jonas Newion
Belknap and his wife Esther Parker and their children lived in that area,

It can be ordered from Schnucker's Book Store, Springwater, Ne Y. 1L560 ~—
price %5 plus 25¢ pestage.

The following excerpt is taken from Chapter VII, "Huni's Hollow," by Da. B.
Waite. The numbers in the right-hand margin refer te notes I made for my

omn guidance when I first read this chapter. Carrell Y, Belknap, 1L Oct 1969.

FHHEEEEENEE

" , o « Aaron Hunt, a soldier of the Revolution from New Jersey, who had a
few years before taken up his abode in the once pleasant valley of Wyoming,
. « » in $he early spring of 1795 left Wyoming and ascended the Susquehann
as far as NewiToynj now Elmira (and eventually fellewed, on foot) the Indian
trail that led to Honeoye Lake (and came to) what was, after the EENNTEIENXX
subdivision of lands, lot Noe. 2 in the present Town of Richmond. This is
the farm on which Mrs. M, A, Bray lately resided, and the first one settled
between ths head of the lake and the present village of Naples.

nCol, John Green had preceded them one year , and was the first settler om the

J. G. Briggs farm near the head of the Honeoye lake, and Elijah and Stiles
Parker were very early comers there, Many of the first settlers along that
road exchanged their farms withthe Hohe Francis Granger of Canandaigua for
wild lands in Hardin County, Kenticky, and removed thither in an early day.
Jacob Holdren took st first what proved to be lot No. 7, mostly in the present
town of Canadiee, built him , cabin where the old orchard is on the bottom
north of the pressent school house, married Jane Hun%, and made a temporary
abode there, and in the spring of 1796 built a house where George Alger lives
and became the first permanent settler in that town.

tJonas Belknap, a soldier of the revolution, from Massachusetis, but who had
also been a resident of the valley of Wyoming, made a temporary residence in
the cormer of Hopewell near Canandaigua, and then came in the spring of 1795
to this hollow and took lot Nos 1, the extreme south lot in the town of
Pittstown, now Richmond, and Andrew Hunt, a brother of Aaron, came and went
into the cabin first erected by Holdren.

"Belknap's house stood in the present town of Richmond, but he extended his
claim southward into what 1s now the town of Springwater, and he made the

(3)
(L)

(5)
(6)

(7)

(8)
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first improvements , and may well be said to be the pioneer of the towm.
Andrew Hunt also extended his claims southwerd, and set out the orchard
back of the schoolhouse near the old burying ground, James and John

Garlinghouse the next year put up a cabin on the south side of the line (%)
a little west of the present sawmill, and became the first actual residents
of the town, and here Mary Garlinghouse was born in June 1797, and was the (10)

first white child borm in the town. She became in time the wife of Thomas
Briggsy « . James Garlinghouse married Elanor Hunt, a sister to Aaron.

"Through the kindness of Mrs. Cynthia A. Avery, a grand-daughter of both

Jonas Belknap and James Garlinghouse, of Grandville, Ohio, we have had (11)
access to the famlly records of Jonas Belknap, and learn that Esther Bellmap (12)
Was born just across the line April 1, 1797, Orin Belknap, May 29, 1799,

Cynthia Belknap, July 12, 1801, and just over the line in Canadice, Samuel

Holdren in 1798, Those ware the earlisat births in this hollow. Jomm

Garlinghouse and his Nephew, Benjamin, afterwards settled in what is now called

the "Garlinghouse Settlement.” John afterwards went to Richmond, died there,

and Moses Briggs, the father of Caleb, Thomas, Barzillai and John, married his (13)
widow, Belimap sold out his interests on the Richmond side of the line te

Aaron Hunt, and in 1806 built a house in Springwater a few rods from the line,

where the apple trees are west of the present rcad. Here his wife, whose name

was Esther Parker, died June 10, 1809, and was no doubt the first white person  (1L)
who died in(the)town. She was buried in Richmond, north of the old orchard

on the bottom set out by Jacob Holdren and Jemnie Hunt in 1795, by the side

of George Holdren who was burned to death in 1801. . . Jonas Belimap sold out

in 1813, went to Kentucky, died and was buried on the bank of the Green River, (15)
J Peb. 16, 1824, He was a man of fair qualifications, a cemmissioner of scheols

in Pittatown in 1796, a constable and collector there, also overseer of highways

and fence viewer in Middletewn in 1808. His children were Samusl, Elijah, (16)
Elisha, Jonas Jr., Jesse, Susannak, Esther, Orin, and Cynthia, Samusl married
Sarah, the youngsst daughter of Aaron Hunt, and died in Hopewsll in 1810, His

widow married Artemus Lincoln, after whom Dr., A. L. Hnt of Springwater was

nameéds « o« Elijsh died in Indiana, Elisha, Susannah, Esther, Orin and Cynthia

in Ohio, and Jonas Jr, and Jesse in Qregon.” (17}




NOTES ON EXCERPT FROM CHAPTER VII
| DFIEARLY HISTORY OF SPRINGWATER, LIVINGSTON CO.
(1) "Aaron _Hunt® — father of Sarah Hunt, wife of Samuel Belknap, son'of Jonas
Newton Belknap — also possibly uncle of some or all of the Garlinghcuses
hatmarsied Balimana in Ont.rin Grimts W V.

(2) "the once’pleasant valley of Wydmidg" =- When he said "once pleasant't; Mr.
Walte'was doubtless thinking of tha Wvoming Valley Massacre in 1788. This
valley:'lies between the Alleghaniésiand the Poconos in N E Penrnsylvania,
Orig’in_allly settled by people fro:g_ﬁohn‘pcticut and claimed by Comnecticut
aftér the Revolution., In the mas$acre in 1788, the Connecticut contingent
was virtually wiped out by a band"qu Tories and Indians. MNote 7, below,
considers how this background may have influenced Jonas, en routs to
Ontario.County, N, Y. '

-

(3) "Town of: Richmonf® ~- an area ¥% aﬁd'gt gix miles square, first cal_l_ed Pittstown;

o %1

the villahe is now named Honeoyes. i

(L) nthe 'héadﬂ’of the lake" = south end of Honeoye Lake; the lake's outlet, Honeoye
Rive¥; Tlows North by West fom north end of lake.
s

2 &

(5) "Elﬁ’n:h”.?i.ﬁd Stiles Parker" = younger brothers of Esther Parker. Served in

Tﬂf’,'ﬂ_}'a;.'lachusutt-a Regt, as did Jonas. They and Jonas almost inseparable for

many" years.

(6) "Hardin County" -— possibly an indication of how Jesse Belknap got land in
that county in Kentucky.

(7) "valley of Wyoming" ~ We can now reconstruct our notion of the route probably
followed by Jonas and his young family, after leaving Cherry Valley, N Y, where
Jesse was born in 1792, Very likely, along or dewn the Susquehanna River
from its headwyters near Cherry Valley, past the small new settlement at
Scranton, on to the larger one at Wilkes Barre in the Wyoning Ualley «— where
newcomers frem New England wers not likely te feel cemfortable a few years
after the Wyoming Valley Massacre, Assume Jonas was in that valley about
179k, stayed there only briefly —— leamed of the new road opened ook in 1792

by the British company that owned much of Ontario County and was trying to attract

settlers from Psnnsylvania -~ went back up the Susquehanna te New Town (Elmira)
and then along the Cohocton River te the area near Canandaigua, where he
paused in the winter of 1794-95, before settling in Lot 1 in Town of Richmond,

(8) "the town of Springwater" — does not mean the present village of that name, It
had only one log cabin till 182), The area which eventually became the Town
of Springwater was part of the Town of Naples till 181l6. "Town" in that part
of N Y State means an area about 6 miles by 10 miles, or larger.

(9) msouth side of the line" — that is, south of the boundary line betwesn Town
of Richmond (Pittstown) and Town of Middletown (the origingl name of Naples),
Approximate location of house built by Jonas in 1806 is shewn at @ on MAap,

(L0) "Mary Garlinghouse" = Not the Mary who married Jonas Belknap Jr. This
Mary was daughter of John Garlinghouse, married Thomas Briggs, ddheis
GRS, . . If the mother of any or all of our Garlinghouse girls EEEXY
Was Eleanor Hunt who married James Garlinghouse, this challenges sheet from

Bertha Hansen showing father as Elijah Garlinghouse, mother as Eleanor Hunt,



(11)

(12)

(13)

(1k)

(15)
(16)

an
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The parentage of the @arlinghouse girls - Jane, Catherine, Mary Ann ~— needs
further study, A4l) we yei have proof fer i1s thet Gamakiel Garlinghouse whe
married Esther Belimap was a son of James Garlinghouse and Eleanor (Elenor?)
Hunt = and that Rachel Garlinghouse who married Abiather Newton was a sister
of Jane Garlinghouse who married Jesse Belknap.

"Mrs, Cynthia A. Avery, Grandville, Ohio" ~— this weman, in Licking Comty, Ohie,
must have baen a daughter of Esther Belknap and Gamaliel Garlinghouse, both

of whom lived and died in that county. No other Belknap whe married a
Garlinghouse had a daughter named Cynthia. She is the ,XIXKXE, child of
THAZXEARELAEE Esther and Gamaliel yet found. (pnly;f

"family records" = This phrase had only one meaning among such people in
the 19th century. It meant the family record pages in the family Bible,.
Esther, oldest daughter of Jonas in Kentucky (Hart County) where he died
would naturally have been the person to take EREX possession of the ‘Bible
of Jonas Belknap and Esther Parker. Such precise dates for birth of
children born in Ontario County could hardly have come from any other
source, If I am right in believing that Mrs, Avery was drawing from

that Bible in giving informstion to Mr. Waite, ws now have — for the first
time — a contemporary, first-hand, original source for the names and
sequence of birth of all the children of Jonas Newton Belknap and Esther
Parker, Up to now, we have had only lists derived from family tradition
such as the one #n the Parker genealogy, Parker in America, and the one
written about X& 1916 by Elizabeth Jane Starr (Mrs. Garrison Turner),
grandaughter of Jesse., Such lista have been correct; but not acceptable
as proof of descent,

"Moses Briggs® - Father of Bettia Briggs, first wife of Elisha Belknap.
She died 1810, leaving him with a son born 1808, He then married Lucy Finche

Date of Esther Parkerls death — Now that we know she died in X¥ 1809, we
can say that the female aged over L5, shown in 1810 census of housshold
of Jonas Belknap, was the Mrs., Jonas Bellknap (Rachel) who died in Gorham,
Ontario County, in 1815. ( See postscript below,)

"on the bank of the Green River" -—— This river runs through Hart County, Ky,
where Jonas died,

"Middletown" - original name of Naples, as noted above, This means that in
1808 Jonas was living in the house located at & on the map,

Flaces of death are correctly stated. Inclusion of Jesse in this list
means that Waite got information frm Mrs Avery after 1881 —- year when Jesse

diad, =

e

After death of second wife, Rachel, Jonas married Tamar Vinton, widow of
Asa Newton., This thdrd wife was with him in Hart County, Kentucky, XSZEX 1820,



EXCLERPT IOM

EARLY HISTORY OF THE TOWN OF SPRINGWATER, LIVINGSTON COUNTY, N, Y,
by ORSON WALBRIDGE, with additiona by D, B. WAITE AND OTHERS

This book is a recent facsimile reprint of a book published in 1887. It contains

two mein types of material:s (1) vivid recollections of "the way it was" when
Oreon Walbridge came to what was then Ontarie County in 1819; (20 carefully
researched historlcal and bilographical material written by D. B, Waite who
was a schodlteacher and a surveysr in the years before the Civil War., The
whole book, in very small type, contains only 91 pages, If reprinted in
Presant-day fprmat, it would make a book of about 250 pagea. It is must
reading for anyone who w.nts to imow what 1ife was l1ike when Jonas Newton
Beliknap and his wife Esther Parker and their children lived in that area,

It can be ordered from Schnuckerts Book Store, Springwater, N, Y. 14,560 —
price $5 plus 25¢ postage.

The following excerpt is taken from Chapter VII, "Hunt's Hollow," by D. B,
Waite, The numbers in the right=hand margin refer to notes I made for my

own guldance when I first read this chapter. Carroll ¥, Belknap, 14 Oct 1969,

THHEHAE-SHAE

" o o « Aaron Hunt, a soldier of the Revolution from New Jarsey, who had a
few years before taken up his abode in the once pleasant valley of Wyoming,
+ + &« in $he eurly apring of 1795 laft Wyoming and ascended the Susquehannah
a8 far as New Toyny now [ilmira (and eventually follownd, on foot) tha Indian
trall that led to Honeoye Lake (and came to) what winag, alter the KUSHTNIERXX
subdivision of lands, lot No, 2 in the present Town of Richmond, This ia
the farm on which Mrs. M, A. Bray lately resided, and the first one settled
between the head of the lake and the presant village of Naples.

"Col, John Green had praceded them one year » and was the first settler om the

Je Go Briggs farm near the head of the Honeoye lake, and Elijah and Stiles
Farker were very early comers there, Many of the first sottlers along that
road exchanged their farms withthe Hoh. Francis Granger of Canandaigua for
wild lands in Hardin County, Kenticky, and removed thither in an early day.

Jacob Holdren took at first what proved to be lot No, 7, mostly in the present

tawm of Canadice, built him 5 cabin where the old orchard is on the bottom
north of the present school house, married Jane Hunt, and made a temporary
abode thore, and in the apring of 1796 bullt a house where George Alger lives
and became tho [irat MMEXIN¥ permanent settler in thgt town,

"Jonas Belknap, a soldier of the revolution, from Maasachusetts, but who had
algo been a resident of the valley of Wyoming, made a temporary residence in
the cornmer of Hopewell near Canandaigua, and then came in the spring of 1795
to this hollow and teok lot No. 1, the extreme south lot in the town of
Fittstowm, now Richmond, and Andrew Hunt, a brother of Aaron, came and went
into the cabin first erected by Holdren,

"Balknap's house stood in the present town of Richmond, but he extended his
claim southward into what is now the town of Springwater, and he made the

(8)

(3)
(L)

(5)
(6)

(7
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first improvementa , and may well be said to be the pioneer of the towm,
Andrew Hunt also extended his claims southward, and set out the orchard

back of the achoolhouse near the old burying ground, James and John

Garlinghouse the next year put up a cabin on the south side of the line (9)
a little west of the present sawmlll, and bgcame the firat actual residents

of tha tom, and here Mary Garllnghouse was born in June 1797, and was the (10)
First white child bom in the town . Sha became in time the wifu of Thomas
Briggep o o James Garlinghouse married Elanor Hunt, a sister to pAaron.

"Through the kindness of Mrs, Cynthia A, Avery, a grand~daughter of both

Jonas Belknap and James Garlinghouse, of Grandville, Ohio, we have had (11)
access to the family records of Jonas Belknap, and learn that Esther Belknap (12)
Wa§ born just across the line April 1, 1797, Orin Belknap, May 29, 1799,

Cynthia Belimap, July 12, 1801, and just over the line in Canadice, Samuel

Holdren in 1798, Those ware the earliest births in this hollow. John

Garlinghouse and his Nephew, Benjamin, afterwards settled in what is now called

the "Garlinghouse Settlament," John afterwards went to Richmond, died there,

and Moses Hriggs, the father of Calab, Thomas, Barzillai and John, married his (13)
widow, Balinap sold out his interests on the Richmond side of the line to

Aaren Hunt, and in 1806 built a house in Springwater a few rods from the line,

where tho apple trees are waat of the present road, Here his wife, whose name

was Eathar Parker, died June 10, 1809, and was no doubt the firat white person (1)
Who died in(the)tom, She was buried in Richmond, north of the old archard

on the battom set out by Jacob Holdren and Jennie Hunt in 1795, by the side

of George Holdren who was burned to death in 1801, . ., Jonas Belknap sold out

in 1813, went to Kentuo » died and was buried on the bank of the Green River, (15)
{ Fab, 16, 182, He was & man of fair qualifications, a commissioner of schools

In Pittstown in 1796, a constable and collector there, also overseer of highways

and fence viewer in Mlddletown in 1808, Hia children were Samuel, Elijah, (16)
Eligha, Jonas Jre, Jesse, Susannah, Esther, Orin, and Cynthia, Sanusl married
Sarah, the youngest daughter of Aaron Aunt, and died in Hopewsll in 1810, His

widow married Artemus Lingoln, after whom Dr, A, L. Hunt of Springwater was

named, » o Elij.h died in Indiana, Elisha, Susannah, Esther, Orin and Cynthia

in Ohlo, and Jonas Jr, and Jesse in Oregon." (17)
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first improvements , and may well be said to be the plonear of the towm,
Andrew Hunt also extendad his claims soutlward, and set out the orchard

back of the achoolhouse near the old burying ground, James and John

Uarlinghouse the next year put up a cabin on the south side of the line (%)
4 little weat of the present sawmill, and bacame the first actual residentes

of the town, and here Mary Oarlinghouse was born in June 1797, and was the (10)
first white child bom in the town. She became in time the wife of Thomas
Briggsy o » James Garlinghouse married Elanor Hunt, a sister to Aaron.

"Through the kindness of Mras, Cynthia A, Avary, a grand-daughter of both

Jonas Belknap and James Garlinghouse, of Grandville, Ohio, we have had (11)
agceas to the famlly records of Jonas Balknap, and learn that Esther Belknap (12)
Was born juat across the line April 1, 1797, Orin Helknap, May 29, 1799,

Cynthie Balknap, July 12, 1801, and Just over the line in Canadlos » Samuel

Holdren in 1798, Those wers the earliest births in this hollow. John

Garlinghouse and his Nephew, Benjamin, afterwards settled in what is now called

the "Garlinghouse Settlement." John afterwards went to Richmond, died there,

and Moses Briggs, the father of Caleb, Thomas, Barzillai and John, married his (13)
wldow, Belknap sold out his intersats on the Richmond side of the line to

Aaron Hunt, and in 1006 built & house in Springwater a few rods from the line,

where the apple trees are west of the presaent road. Here his wife, whose name

was Esther Parker, dled June 10, 1809, and was no doubt the first white person  (1h)
who died in(the)town, She was buried in Richmond, north of the old orchard

on the bottom set out by Jacocb Holdren and Jennie Hunt in 1795, by the side

of George Holdrsn who was burned to death in 1801, . . Jonas Pelknap sold ocut

in 1813, went to Kentucky, died and was buried on the bank of the Gresn River, (15)
d Feb, 16, 182, He was a man of fair qualifications, a commissioner of achools

in Pittetown in 1796, a consteble and collector there, also nverseer of highways

and fence viewer in Middletown in 1808, His children wero Samuol, Elijah, (16)
Elishae, Jonas Jr,, Jesss, Susannah, Esther, Orin, and Cynthia. Samuel married
Sarah, the youngest daughter of Aaron Hunt, and died in Hopewell in 1810, His

widow married Artemus Linceln, after whom Dr. A, L. Hunt of Springwater was

nameds » o Elijsh died in Indiana, Elisha, Susannah, Esther, Orin and Cynthia

in Ohio, and Jonas Jr, and Jesse in Oregon," (17)
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MEMO 70t Mrw.-J. A, Marshall.- .- (c:gallndu)

i

220 X W 242nd 8t J XNE Sept 7, 1968
Hillsboro, OREQGON 97123

E. Jlinton Belimap '

2019 Harwood St /  RE Jonas Mawton Bellmap

Lincoln, NEBRASEA 68502 and Tamar Vinton Newtom

ll I

FROM Carrell Belknap

There now, You two have besr properly introduced to sach other, I should have
dons this sconer. My reasen for ing it now is that I think someone beside me
should have a record of the main pyssles yet to bs solved about Jonas Newtom Bsllnap --
and you two are the psrsons most interested in them, though a lot of others have
hunlﬂdlﬁllmhnlpln‘uo-.ﬂ]rlﬂﬂﬂthilmmlhhlmm

I I have pretty well recons d the record of Jonas N, from his birth in
1759 up %o his last known action 'in Optario Cowmty, N Y, in 1819, The main mnsolved
/ |
/ [
 When and where did Jsther Parker die?
Can we prove that hs fubsequently married Tamar Vinton, widew off Ass Newtoa?
80, When and where? |
was Disntha's father? |
the Isano Newton who married Cynthis (Jonas N's daughter) a son of
Asa Newton mwvwr

You two have established, plainly,/that the wife named in the 1820 pemsion application
in Xentuoky was probably .g\-t least possibly) Temar.

Some oirowmstantidl evidehce suppdrting that possibility

It
(A) Though Tamar Vintow m&horn;‘,ln Charlton, Mass. (30 July 1766 seems to be a well
sustantiated date), hir family moved to Granby, Mass., a short time later, Granby
was & settlement just a few miles from the Belohertomn settlement where Jonas and
his father and motlwr lived. (Theme weren't much more than settlements in the
wilderness at that time.) Samusl's military record shows him enlisting "for Granby”
in May 1775. Jonss enlisted in the sams militia company on the sams day., . . Jomas,
then 16 years old, might well have known Tamar, then $ -~ and most probably knew her
family. If they wet latar, when he was 60, it might have beern a mesting of old
friends =- both.now widowed, = |

(B) Tamgrts Samuel moved from Granby to south oentral X Y in IARR 1303
and was in a Settlement near Bigghamton in 1825.  Tamar and her husband Asa Newtom
might well scoompanied him — or have joined him later. This kind of

related movement was very cvmmion at that time, in ouwr family and many ethers.
If 1t ned in this oase, it piaces Temar on her way toward Kentuoky. (Or pessibly
m;gﬂ&pomw in nerthwestern ¥ ¥) OJensus records 1810 for both parts of
N Y may bath us - Ontarie County, Chenango County, Brooms County.

(C) The Isaso Newtan who married Cynthia is said (by Glen Evans) bo have hesn EXNNRE
exeouboh of the estate of Jonas N after died in Hardin County Ky in 182L.
S0 1 s & mlm connection in tucky.

(D) As Jonak N naned no wife or ohild in his first pension application in N Y 1818,
his second jprobably osocurred r that date, Xentucky seems the more
probable ; with the date probably lats 1819 eor in 1520.
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WO T0: E CLINTON BELDMAP  FROM OYB _ 12/1/69

It's geod to hear that youtrs well.
with
Flease dan't mind my pestering you SEEX cortinual memos, eto., I owe yeu so much
for your priceless aid that I feel I must tell you anything that might interest
you,

I'1ll bs sending you several miner notas in the noxt few days, just for your information.

Den't bother to mr'bhnl-mloumthink I'm wrong. The biggest help
anyone oan give me is to correct my errors.

Thanks for the material on Ash Hellow, MNest helpful,

I've heard nothing from Mrs Jans or Carel. SoIroarllmthltmo against
Time,



2019 Harwood ,
Lincoln, Nebr., 66502
Nov, 30, 1969

Mr., Carroll Y. Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn., 06878

Dear Carroll,

No, I have not been 111, but I have been up to my neck with projects
other than geneological that have demanded about every waking hour,

Since my memorandum to you under date of 9/28/69, I have received a
large number of most welcome and informative communications, including
many copiles of memosg or letters to and from others, such as George

5. May, Claudia Marshall et all, Gladys Gray, Mrs. Gilbert M, Belknap,
and Mrs. Milton R, Belknap., I do deeply appreciate all of this data,
but I sincerely doubt that any assistance I may be able to offer

shall ever repay you for these courtesies, since my interest in all of
this far out weighs either my ability as mn ameteur geneologist, or
available time to pursue such interests. I am still employed full
time in a position which can be very demanding, and I also have

made some commitments to bring together data relating to my mother's
gide of the Tamily.

She passed her 85th birthday last April 8, and since her health is
far from good, I must spend more time on the loss geneology while
she yet lives and can help me fill in the gaps here and there. My
Moss ancestry in America goes back to Ed Moss, Lancaster, England,
who settled in York County, Virginia in 164}, Moses Moss, born in
1758 was a Revolutionary War ancestor, and Cpal Butz Anderson of
San Angelo, Texas, a niece of my mother's (and my cousin) received
membership in the D.A.R. (certificate No, 307011) on hils record.

4 couple of weeks ago my wife and I made a week end trip to visit
my mother at Hemingford, Nebraska, and enroute, stopped in "Ash
Hollow" along the old Oregon Trail road to walk up the very steep,
old rut scarred hillside where the wagon #rziks came down into the
valley as they crossed over from the South Platte River to the North
Platte in thelr Journey west. I have traveled through Ash Hollow
many times, but after reading your Aunt Kit's account of the pre-
carious descent of thelr wagons down this well known hill into Ash
Hollow, it has taken on new significance and meaning (see p. 36 of
Mra., Kathryn Christisn Barrett's presentation). See also snclosures
with this letter,

What a masterful, masterful job you did for Carol Anne Belknap, and
1 am so grateful to you for furnishing me with a copy. I can well
understand how very much time and effort went into this project. I
hope Carol Anneand her grandmother, Mrs., Jane (M. R.) Belknap fully
appreciate all you have done for them.

And as soon as time and the results of your research will permit, I

do hope you will write up the life of Jonas N, Belknap and his family,
I'm very sure no one else has done so much research on thig sub-

ject, and one could be very sure of the authenticity of such a presen-




tation if you did it,

In your September 30, 1969 memo, you ask if I have sources for Mary
Belknap Kentfield and Chloe Belknap Shumway beyond Glen Evans, The
answer is "No", and I have a question mark in my summary records be-
gide each entry. As the copy of Evan's material which you have
shows, ne indlcated that a Mrs. Burton Belknap, then of Clipp Road,
Delmar, N.Y., had the Bible recerds of Jonathan "which record

Samuel and his family". Evans probably picked up the names of a
couple of grandchildren and recorded them as children as he had in
my own family., He also listed Charles Belknap and a George De Groff
records of Meridilan, Cayuga Co., N.Y,, as well as Vinton Family
records as sources. I never tried to follow up on any of these to
further verify data, and I just don't have the time and energy to do
80 now., I have noted your comments to George S. May on the identity
of Mary.

Yes, my only source for Roger, #10, 1ls Evans. On my source sheet
accompaning the family sheet I specifically point out that Roger was
not listed by you, HWB, or the NEH&G,

Yes, I now carry the birth date of Cynthia, my #53, as 1800,

In your memo of Oct. L, 1969, you ask whether you should write to
Garrett M. Belknap. He does considerable traveling about among
contemporary members of Joseph Glllett Belknap's family and might be
helpful, but don't expect any thing very comprehensive from him.

He means well, And incidentally, you have my full permission to
contact directly anyone you find listed in any of the family sheets
or otherwise that I may have furnished you.

The information found by Gladys Gray in the Spring Water, N.X.,
history was surely a break through. I have purchased a copy of the
book. Thanks for letting me know where it could be secured.

The information given therein has also provided additional evidence
of the place of death for Elijah as Indiana.

I note in the data prepared for Carol Ann, page b6, that you state
that BElijah "returned" to Indiana in the 1870's for some temporary
reason and died there. Uo you nave evidence tnat he had lived in
Indiana at an earlier time? The first time that I can place him in
Indiana was when he filed for his War of 1812 pension from Owen
Township, Clinton County, Frankfort, Indiana, 31 iMarch 1871. He
was granted same and information from thne Federal Archives states
that the "last (pension) payment of record for £lijah Belknap, 8
resident of Frankfort, Indiana, was in the amount of %2l on December

8, 197L,"

I have speculated that perhaps Semuel was living in Frankfort at
the time, and that Elijah was living with his family., HWB puts
Samule's son, Myron Hawley and wife, Honor Wilson, in Frankfort
in 1899, and said that Samuel's wife, Amy Reed, was a widow in
Franklin, Indiana in 1890,

Regarding your most recent memo of November 2L, I must say that my
only information for the Ingalls came from Evans,

As time permits, I will respond relative to other, as yet unanswered
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memof you have gsent me in the past number of weeks, but we sare
expecting one of my mother's younger sisters tonight for e visit,
and I must bring this to a close now.

Sincerely,

(A ttist””



FAUL E. TEMWPLE

FHONE T78-31T

Hello Traveler:

Weleome to Lewellen, Ne-
braskeal Population about 400,
a! the edge of the West, the
galevmy to “Big Mac" (Lake Me-
Conpughy) and miles of sandy
beaches, goad fishing, camping,
boating, hunting and vsestion
fun. Big Mae, the largest lake
in Nebraska, is 25 miles long
gnd aboundzs with vaciefies of
fish Iluding walleve, parch,
white bpas, trout, eatfish, sag-
gir, carp, and northern pﬂ:e. It
and the Naorlth Plalle river
which runs by Lewellen 15 be-
coming increasingly populse for
its good goose and duck hunt.
i,

There are aise 20,000 sq.
miies of Sandhills catlle land
sproad out north of Lewellen
Many, many lakes there offer
good bass and bullhesd fishing,

Nebrasks Sandhills probably
contmin the maost plentiful sup-
ply of underg-ound watce of
any place in the world, as well
ag the purest and bast flavored,

Our weather 1s  temporgte;
wilh oeessionsl extrames to
break the monotony.  Every-
thing ennsidered, our Panhandle
winther gives us the best all
ereand elimate in the world,

Our town has 2 paved Main
sireed and a new Hith school
There are four churchzsz in the
village ond a Velinteer Fire
Department 1o man the three
firg trucks which gre housed
{n the Village Hali buiilding
A First Notional Bank. several
gag stations, awtn repalr shons,
it hardware,  grocery and vecie.
ty stores, heanly shops, cafes,
hotel and cohbin exmps, Inmber
yard, grain elevalop, a couple
of places where one can gquench
A thirst, 2 o 8 rock chops,
fwa nursing homes where our
elderly can live poenfortably if
thay desire, and a fine swim-
ming pool. plavyground  and
park. These, slang with an
active Lions elub serve the
Lewnllen eommuonity,

o visit vz often, traveler
and friend! It's a good place
to spend amy amount of Lime
you may have; g vacolion of @

atime. Our pace ls somewhat
different from that of our
city eotising, but it grows on us,
Who knows, it may frow on

you.

Thanks for stopping! Drive
carefully s¢ you ecan  come
back again)

LEWELLEN

ASH HOLLOW HISTORY

the: parl-of the Oregon -Tiall

up the west,

The history of Ash Haollow is
long and varied and has been a
orossroad of life, death, travel
snd adventure. For 5 quarter of |
g century it was o living part of
the Oregon Trajil, It iz & ravine
that Naturg hag created in the
side of the bluffs overlooking the
North Platte River. It affords a
nnfural shelter for livestock and
wild pamao. If a heavy rain oe-
rurs the sand draw that winds
down  through the Hollow may
beenme a raging flood for it is
the watershad o many thousands
of acres south and west of it A
small grove of Ash trees around
an oasls of Iresh soring water is
agid  to be the resson for the
nnming of Ash Hollow; thera be-
ing npg other Ash trees in the
vicinity,

In 1841 vpicneers and their
families traveling the hazardous
route from &t Joseph, Missour],
to the Orerom Territory encoun-
tered many perils. The natural
terrain presented slmo=t g5 great
i problem as the weather and
the Indigns, and because wator
whns a prime eonsideration,  the
Oregon Trail neeessarily followed
the main walerways. Accordingly
the HNorth- Platte river becams a
part af the 'Trail from Ash Hol-
low, west poress the Panhandle of
Nebraska and into Wyoming.

Fording  places in the river,
were carefully selected to avoid
muicksand. To reach the fording
place at the mouth of the Hollow
the covered wagons were lowered |
from the table land into, Ash
HﬂHW.bﬁ_mu_.n.iﬂMﬁm
ong small part of the trail be-
came known ns Windlass Hill. On
fop of the hill is 5 monument
erected to mark it as such, is vis|

Ganvied a Jroke
Uy To e
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£q, aw—cd mﬁ! IP7 G AP AAE m_cz; et Tlie ioreey

ey

ible from U. §. Highway 26. And
walking pgoutheast from it ona
cutl sée the sedrs of the ecentury
old Oregon Trail. The marks
made by wagon wheels skidding

The following narration is at|down the hill have been eroded dams have been  built
best a  econdensation of a small |degper by wind and water, And if therohy controlling the flow and
part of the history of Ash Hol |these hardy, sdvenpurous people |letting seeds sprout and
low. It is factual and deals with arived at the botlom safely, they rool. The river is a game refuge

stll had the tzsk of fooding the

wheels cut deep in the sandy river
bottom.

Sometime, about 1846, an
abandoned iog cabin bBogan Lo be
sed us m  depository for mail
Letters and messages were left
there with the hope and some
possibility. they wounld eventually
rearh thelr destination, It natur-
ally betame known as the Ash
Hollow Post Office, although it
wag sn unofficisl one, it was us-
ed until about 1852,

On Septembey 2, 1855, General
Harney pnd tm:;];li camped in
the Hollow and next  day
fonght a battle with a band of
Sioux, led by Chief Little Thun-
der, Fort Grotten was built short-
Iy after this hattle with the In-
dizans, This controversial hattle
actuglly took place along the
banks of Dius Cl‘&!&hﬂﬂrlg and
west of Lewellen. iz slream
was then known as Blue Water).
Ash  Hollow, being the better
known landmark = wis used to
identify this skirmish which some
critics called & massacre, as there
wore fguite g oumber of Indian
wonien and children [nvolved,

Aceording  to  historical ae-
connts Fort Grattan was bullt on
the =zouth hank of the river at
the mouth of the Hallow. It was
named after Lisutenant Grattan
who was killed and his troops de-
feated by the Sioux In a prior
ficht. The fort was a temporary
sarthen  defense work  hastily
thrown up, By 1904 the ridges
and depressions of the fort were
all that remained as evidence of
a fortification.

Tourists  viewing the North
Platte river, now, will find it hard
to belleve the banks of the river
were barren of trees or brush a

e M ote. o iran ce. TH an Facl Fare, 2y,
Steejo, pre cavioushy hill With eut Croppings of s
olone and aliete awdl L 4 Lt o ci.m;W A
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hulf century and more ago.

NEBRASKA

nupl spring thaws in the moun-

ltaind sent torrenkts rushing down
(ule

walerways, Ssweeplug Uhe
banks clean of vegetation. Many
since;
take

iti this area and the lush growth

which goes by Lewellen, Nebras-|river. For in the springtime the of tregs and bushes gives shelter
ks, or about g 10-mile gection of Witer rose high in the banks. At|tc mule and whitetail deer and
the pisneer highway that opened)other times the nmrrow  wagon mony varieties of woterfowl, Red

anil grey fox are becoming num-
erous, There are also oppossum
raceoon, beaver, mink and musk-
rat and quite a few predatory ane
imaly such as cuvole and bobeat,

It i= haurd fto imagine now, as
we speed over all-weather roads
in the comfortahle security of
our gufomobiles,  the hardships
pur pionesr forefothers  faced
during thelr jeurney zlong the
doon heaten, primitive highway.
Hezt, eold, dust, muil, rein, znow,
hostile Indinns, sickness and ine
jitry were companions to  those
travelers, and rarely, if ever, a
{doclor al hand to treat the [ls
and injuries that beset  these
courageaty peaple.

Thos it must have heen for
Rachel F. Pattison who, journey-
ing with family from Ilinois to
the Oragon  Territory, suetum
eid to tha hardships of the Trail,
June 19, 1849, at the age of 18,

Her grave, ihe origivali one in
the Ash Hollow cemetery, is
marked by a native stone with
her mame scratched on its rough
surface, A larger monument has
been erected mext to the original
crive Lo preserve the first head-
stone,

Yet, in spite of the hardships
encountered, this raw, wild coun-
try must have been beautiful and
inspiring, just ps it is now to
thosa who live hers, We, in Lewe
allen, live in the middle of the
exciting history of the Oregon
Trail god its landmaks and i ls
my hope and intention that this
brief report will make touring
Highway 26 maore interosiing. For
besinning in Ash Hollow  this
rond eontinues all the way to
Oregon gnd  thus  becomes the
madern day Oregon Trail.

Loz
wad o pr.-q’

Aﬂﬂmﬁ’?t'-q_,

3
X
<

3

!

|

\

Y



ASH HOLLOW STATE HISTORICAL PARK

Ash Hollow has been the home of prehistoric animals and prehistoric
man,

The bones of prehistoric rhinoceros, mammoths, and mastodons have
been recovered in and along the area,

* Ak ok ok ok ok

Excavation of Ash Hollow Cave indicates the presence of prehistoric
man some seven to eight thousand years before the present. Later artifacts
indicate the tenancy by historic Indians of this same cave.

* ok ok kA K

Probably the first white men to see or live in Ash Hollow were the
early French fur traders of whom we have no positive record. The earliest
known mention of Ash Hollow is by Robert Stuart who, in his disvy, des-
cribes Ash Hollow and refers to it as Cedar Creek in 1813.

k k ko k% k%

In 1830, William Sublette, Jedediah Smith, and David Jackson guided
the first wagons through Ash Hellow.

* k k k k %k %k

Abe Greenwood refers to Ash Hollow by name in 1832,

*.******

An Indian Battle of considerable consequence between the Sioux and
Pawnee took place at the mouth of Ash Hollow in 1835,

* h k k kv k

The earlier use of Ash Hollow by the mountainmen and trappers caused
the Overland immigrants in search of free land and gold to follow this
established route up the north Platte, In the 1840's and 50's many
thousands of immigrants who crossed at the Lower California Crossing
used the Hollow as a resting place and a place to repair vehicles
damaged by the descent of Windlass Hill, It was also at this time that
Rachel Pattison died and whose grave is in the Ash Hollow Cemetery,

o * k k k% * %

United States Mail Station #21 was located in Ash Hollow,

* ok % ok ok k%

Fort Grattan, a fort built of earth, was erected by General Harney
after his defeat of the Indians at Blue Water some six miles west in 1855.

ok ok ok ok k%

The Fremont Expedition passed through Ash Hollow and was noted in
Fremont's diary, The Landers Expedition also spent some time here.
Records indicate at least one or perhaps two trading posts being located
in Ash Hollow, one of which was burned by the Indians,

* k ok k% k%

A deserted trapper's cabin built about 1846 provided an "unofficial
Post Office."” TImmigrants would write letters and lesve them in the
building asking those travelers returning to the states to mail them.

* % % k% kK



Ash Hollow was named because of the large number of ash trees in
and along the Hollow, There was also a large amount of cedars and some
of the cedars were cut for telegraph poles at the building of the Over-
land Telegraph,

* % h k % % %

When the use of the Lowsr Californis Crossing wea discontinued and
travel proceeded on up the south Platte and used a new crossing called
the Upper California Crossing, immigrant travel down Windlaga Hill and
thgpugbgtheﬁﬂgllou_was_considerabiy-lessened“fof—wheeIéﬁ”véﬁiﬁleﬁf"

However, the pack trains and cavalry units etill used the Lower Crossing
route and went through the Hollow,

* k k k% kK

Printed immigrant guides, which were widely used during the 40's
and 50's all mentioned the springs to be found in Ash Hollow and agreed
it was the best water along the Oregon Trail.

%k k k hk ok %k

The Nebraska Gsme and Parks Commission has acquired Ash Hollow and
Windlass Hill, and is in the process of developing the area into an
Historical Park. ‘
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CLINTON Sept 29 1969

Your memo Sept 22. I shouldn't be answering it now; rather, should be dealing with
my fat file labeled "Clinton, not yet anawersd." But this most recent memo geems to
need answering at once, while it's fresh in yéwr mind and in mine. So here goes.

ELIJAH'S (HILDREN: Have you checked Census returnms for Elijah, 1820, 1830, 18L0,
against HWB's list of children? I do OK on 1820 ~ but not on later ones. ., . Have
you checked names on excerpt from Old Worth West Quarterly, on HWB sheet for Elijah,
which seems to show possible ohildren not named as E'e children?-- bub ne other
brother known to be in Delaware cpunty then.

ORIN -- Some of your questions about "Author" on HWB sheet for Jonas N B's son Orin
wore answered in my note to you a few days ago.... Other questions: No, he was

not sourcs of HWB's information about Elijah's ohildren. I think the record of that
source was destroyed in Salem Fire 1914, . . Spelling without "k" in Kentucky probably
errer by osnsus taksr. . . In letters to HWB, the Kettle Falls Orin was objecting

to misidentifiogtion of another Orin as his father. That other Orin, I find, belonged
to the Oswego or Oneida County Belknaps. I haven't yet found his parentage. . .

HWB wrote: "Theze Orins are troublesome."” I agree. Most oommon error, today, is
confusion of Orin, som of Jonas % (Jr) with Orin son of Jonas X B,

KENTUCKY CENSUS RECORDS — I'm lmmensely grateful, But disturbed by discobering
that John Sherman made a mistaks, If he still makes mistakes after more than 30
years of genealogical work, what chance have I?

ABSERCE OF ORTW IN KY (ENSUS ~-I shouldn't have EXNIER expected to find him there,
He married in Or about 182}, in New York State. . . Though he went to Ky, obviously
years affer his older brothers did, he may not have stayed there very long. .. So,
perhaps, a bit of strengthening for surmise that Cynthla and Isaac Newton were
living with Jonas N B in Ky = Hart Co,

SHERIDAN OHIO = Thanks for telling me where to find it. Looation atrengkhens two
of my guesses: (1) that the migration to Ky was probably by or aleng rivers; and
(2) that Susannah and David Chatfield were probably not with her brothers in Ohio.

SR -5t
SOME RRRORS OF MINE, in Aug 29 letter to George May:

In saying that all contempor,ry records showed Jonas N B as Jonas only,
I had womentarily forgottn that the Belchertown church record listed him
48 Jonas N, Belimap. HiiB gueesed that the "N" was for "Nathan,” but
was corracted on this by 1919 ~— by descendants of Jessse,

I showed birthplace of Jonas N B as Enfield Conn, Another momentary
forgetfulness, Should have written "Windsor (Ellington)” e Tha
Windsor of those days was an area north of Hartfoed -- not the Windsop
of today, which is in another part of Comn, Many people have stumbled
over names of settlements in what Stiles called "Anclent Windsor®
Rast Windsor, Ellington, Enfield, Somers.



i Sept 26 1969%4\

Clinton:
Your memo Sept 22.
I shouldn't be answering if now, Instead, I sHould be dealing with the file

labeled "Clinton, no$ yet ered” = but nost recent memo seems to need
answering at once, while it's“{resh in your'mind and in mine. So here goes,

HWB's list of Elijah's children:
not always surs that he got all
which his correspondsnce shows that
children than he had found. Also,/I
Quarterly 1840 shown on his sheet for
nases possibly chlldren of Elijal’ (Anna
of such children. And I think 6f my dicfi
census figures for Elijah {ip/my letter to
children. May®e you can ve this,

had in mind in my warming is that I'm

n of any one family. I know of cases in
had reason to believe there were more

ve in mind the citation from 0ld North West
ah in Delaware County Ohio showing two
Susanna) not included in his own list
ties in matohing the 1830 and 1840

7, Aug 29) with HWB's list of the

(A similar problem: Glenn Evans shows a sister of Janas NB, Mary, as MASFINEX

1 mz Rufus Kentfield. No one slse lists her. Evans may be right probably
based his entry on Doolittle's No. 184 -- "Mary (Belknap) Kentfisld —- joined church
in 1779" =~ as reported to me by the Belchertown Lidrary. But in 1916, James

Allen Kibbe = a competent source on Connectiout Belknaps ~- wrote to HWB: "Here's

@ puszle for you" @then quoting another passage in Doolittle) = "Mary (Belknap) widow
Kentfield died 1781 aged 88." HWB wondered if this might ke Mary Newton, mother

of Jonas, But Mary Newton's birth date 8 Nov 1737 meems well authenticated; so
wouldn't have been 88 in 1781. . . Could it have been Mary Dickenson, Jonas's
grandmother, whose hushand Samusl Belimap died about 17577 She is said to have been
born 29 Nov 1703, which would make her 78 in 1781 = 50 maybe birth date should be
1693 not 1703. . . I don't suppose I'1l ever solve this puszle, except by luck,

| Meantime, I'm chary about agreeing with Evans — or with HYE,

ORIN: Some of your questions about the "Author™ on HHB sheet for Jonas's aon
Orin were answered in note to you a day or so ago. Other qmestions: No, he
was not source of names of Elijah's children. I have no record of that BOUrce
50 ashpume it was among records destroyed in Salem Fire 191k . . . On my copy of
“\ VB shiet, this Orin's name is spelled witia k. . . Spelling Belnap in Kenticky
census records doubtless error by census taker, like
"Mr Belnap” on bill from tree surgeon, which I paid yesterday. I know of no
instance in which any descendant of J@nas N B has, himself, omitted the k.
o » « In lotters to AWM, the Xettle Fells Orin was objecting to HWB's BYNINAX
AILARNZITIYEEINNX misidentification of another Orin as his father, This
other Orin, I find, belonged to the Oswego or Oneida County Belknaps, buy I
I haven't yet found hie parentage. . . "These Orins are troublesome"™ wrote HWB,
I ,gree, liost common confusion, among my correspondents, is mistaking Orin
son of Jonas jr for mx Orin son Ef of Jonas N B.

Kentuoky census records: I'm grateful. But disturbed by discovering that John
" Sherman made s mistake. If he stil) mekes mistakes after more than 30 years of
N gensalogisal work, what chance have I?




fi III EI know he went to Ky before ﬂhiﬂ‘ij
/4 |
Absence of Orin in 1620 Ky Census: (This, I'm sure, 8 he followed his brothers
to Kentucky, soms years after they left Ontaric County. He appears to have been
\J married in New York State {n or about 182Lk. . . So, perhaps, a bit of strenghbening
for the sumise that Cynthia and Issac Newton were living with Jonas N B in Hart
{h‘mw 13213. ' .'f |

Fay
X[~ This reminds me. Error in my letter to MayjAug 29. I seid that all contemporgry
recordd for Jonas N B showed name only as Jonas. Forgot, momentarily, that Belohertown
church had him as XXX "Jonas N. Bellap.”

This reminds me, toc, of an errvor by Evans, who wrote that Jonas N B wag one of

T those who served only oocasionally in Revolution. Not so, Record shows continucus
jservice from May 1775 to kit June 1783. Maximum strengfth of Washington's army
at any one time was L,000 men. Jonas N B was always one of that 1,000,

Ky Census 1820 -~ page & -~ Belnap, Jas (James) =~ Is "James" your addition, or
"~ copied fram census recard?  If only "Jas" in original, could be misprint for "Jos"
i eo Joseph,  Haven't tried to identify him yet,
. Supports surmise
Thanks for telling me where to find Sheridan, Ohioc. REKIITRAXANNIEE that Susannah
J and David Chatfield were mmkx probably not with her Wrothers in Ohlo. (Sheridan om
my wap but not in its index)

o

Befors I forget, ¥R in re-reading my letter Aug 29 to Gsorge May, I see that I
slipped in giving birthplace of Jonas ¥ B as "Enfield." Should have written
"Windsor (Ellington), Conn.” « » » Windsor, then, was an area north of Hartford,
containing various selilements: Enfiield, Somers, ¥llington. The names of some

of these setilements have survived, But not that of what Stiles in historf ang
genealogy cakled "Anoient Windsor." Today, NINNER present-day Windsor is in

& dfferent part of Conn, Many changee in names of Comnectiocut towne, since 1700,




MEMORANDUM |
December 15, 1968 Adailed /Z//‘i/.éc?

JjTo: Carroll Y, Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn. 06878
"From: Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nebr, 68502

Glad to hear from you again.

Regarding Carol Ann's re jection, I too was digappointed

for her sake that the DAR re jected her application, I'm not
gure that her grandmother, Jane, has done the best job of
coaching her in completing said application but on the other
hand I definitely get the feeling that the DAR is losing
objectivity in trivia in relation to Carol Ann's petition,

Although I have had correspondence with, I haven't really done
any thing to help Carol Ann renew her petition because I juat
haven't known much else to do. I explained to Jane when she
told me they had wrltten you that you were out of the country
until December and that she couldn't expect to hear from you
immediately. '

Jane told me that when she was in Kentucky this year in an
attempt to gather more information on her Arncld family and

to do some local research of the Belknaps in Hardin and Hart
countiesg, ghw was informed in the state caplitol that the court
houses 1In both Hardin and Hart counties, together with theilr
contents 6f officlal documents and records, had been destroyed
by fire during the Civil War as a result of raids by thes North
apparently at about the same time that Sherman and his forces
were making their march of degtruction from Atlanta to the B8ea.
I gathered from her comment that she really didn't get into

the two countles, personally, at all.

I really don't feel competent to give her much more help than
I have already tried to give iIn the matter of following this
matter up with the DAR especially when I get the distinct
impression that the DAR is more interested in finding a way
or wayd to keep her out than to accept her. Perhaps Jane
hag at some time had some run in with the local chapter er
may have irked them by too readily assuming that there would
be no guestion about her granddaughter gettin in.

Anyway I am sure that Carol Ann would be most grateful for any
counsel or help you might be able to give her.

You asked 1f I hawe a copy of the application filed by Carol Ann,
I have asked Jane for that more than once but the only thing she
has ever given me i1s the enclosed copy of a petition to the

DAR modifised to be a petition for membership 1n the National
Boclety of the Children of American Revolution CAR.

I am today taking the liberty of writing to Jane and reguesting
that she send you a true copy of Carocl Ann's application so

you will have as much information asg possible. I said "true
copy" but meant an elecrtostatic copy of the true copy. I am

of courass assuming that she kept a true copy.



<y

To Carroll Y. Belknap December 15, 1968 Page 2

As T think I may have Indicated to you following my visit to
Des Moines thls past summer, I fear Jane has been faillng
rather rapidly and is not nearly as well coordinated in her
mental alertness and processes as ahe once was,

Incidentally, in relation to the possiblllity Esther, the wife

of Jonas, might have been in Opgio by 1817, I have noted that

the record of David Chatfield (Jonas N's Susannah and family)

which you enclosed with your memo of March 22, 1968, shows

the place of birth for the son Rousel as having been in Ohlo

in September, 1817. Do you suppose it possible that Esther might
have been failing in health and had gone to be cared for inthe
home of her oldest daughte in Ohio in keeping with the contention
of Jane that she gaw her grave astone in Alexandria?

Am afraid the Christmas and New Year holidays are catching up
with me and that I'1ll have to spend my gpare time on other things
than genealogy for a little while.

My best to you and yours for a pleasant and e joyable Christmas and
a healthy and productive new year.



"% |  APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE NATIONAL SOCIETY
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Q \ .
DAUGHTERS-OF THE AMERICAN- REVOLUTION AT §
2 " WASHINGTON, D. C. -

PRI TR

State . LOWa =
: es Moines E
Clty Des Mol a1t r'
Name of Chapter.—.Aibgail B A B G——— 3 7 1
National Number : ;
(Miss or Tixs.) (aral Anng ———— —— Bellnap—- i
{First name) ( pfiddle or Maiden name) {Last name} i
Wife 0 Widow [ Divoreed [ — s i
{ Husband) 1
Residence . 6916 North Woodl and Kanaas . City, Missourl __ i~ E
umber Street City State 3
DESCENDANT OF !
Jonas Newton Belknap ]
I

The undersigned have investigated and approved the applicant and her

application. -
Chapter Regent.
. I | Chapter Registrar.

Application, duplicate, and Fees received by Treasurer General -

Application and duplicate received by Organizing Secretary General .

Application and duplicate received by Registrar General —

Application verified and approved =

Do not encroach on this margin, which is needed for binding.

Registrar General.

Accepted by the National Board of Management 05 [ e

| Recording Secretary General.
Endorsement for membership at large:

Nominét_ed and recommended by the two undersigned members of the
Society in good standing, to whom the a plicant is personally known. Endorsers
must be of same Chapter; if joining At Large, of the same State, ]

ENDORSED IN HANDWRITING BY
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Name Name'_,_ ..... _

' Residence Residence "l

Chapter ... . Chapter. i

When filled out and v?rnp-e:ﬁ: endorsed, the application must he forwarded to the Treasurer Genaral
NEDAR, 1776 D 8¢, N.W., Washington, D. C. 20006, with the necessary fee and dues. When n:qproveti
.4 by the National Board, ene copy will ba returned to the Registrar of the Chapter or to the individual,
asbif dotning At Large, snd the other Wil & filed with she National Speiety. The application, information . |
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LINEAGE .
I, Cakeds fnng DEMNcAgD ~being of the age of eighteen
years and upwards, hereby apply for membership in the Society by right of lineal

descent in the following line from....Jonas Newton. Belknap

who was born in._. ¥indser...Conna. ... _..on the day of . 1758/9'
and died in.Hart# Co.,.Ky. on the.16....day of .Febr .., 1824
His place of residence during the Revolution was......Belchor - Lowny—Hasg g
(Please give all dates by numerals, month first, and given names in full) ;
. I am the daughter of
Don.alé Allison Belknap born on 3=-11-1923 gt .Des loines, ITowa
died at " : on and his (first or ) wife
Bonnie Eileen Eklund porn on 8-18-1925 at Muskegon, Mich.
died at on- married on £=3-1948
2. The said_Donald Allison Belknap was the child of
Milton Ray Belknap born on_/—19-1891 ¢ Goldfield, Iowa
died at Des Moines, Iowa on 8=16=1962 snd his (first or ) wife
Jane Ethel Arnold born on 4=6~1894 gt Ringgold Co. Iowa
died at on married on.4=25-1917
3. Thesaid Milton Ray Belknap was the child of
Harry W. Belknap born on_6=1%-1855 at.Malden, T1lincis %
died at_Big Stone City, S.D. on.11=9-1923 and his (first or ) wife |2
I%Taty Malindo Cater born on_2=10=1857_at Belment-Lo—0hio— 5
died at_Big -Stone City,—S,Dy—0N_11a20=1gtomarried on_10-17..1876- 3
4. The said . Harry W,-Belknap was the child of .g
Eli B. Belknap born on__4=13=1819,¢ Ntagara City, N.Y. |[g
died at_Goldfield, Iowa on__10=27~=189%nd his (first or ) wife |5
Mary Whitehead born on.7=3=1826 _atTicking Co. Ohia E ]
died at_Council Bluffs, Towa on.3=3=1913 _married on7=3=1844 f
5. The said__Eli B. Belknap was the child of |3
Elisha_ BRelknap born on_1£18-1789_at.Cherry Valley N ¥, . |5
died at_Alexsndra,- ohio ON_1=S8=1839 and his (first or ) wife g
Lucy Finch born on 8=1=1782 at °
died at_Malden, Illinois on.8=5-1845 married on 7=1-1808 §
6. The sald _Elisha Belknas—— was the child of .
Jonas Newton Belknap  horn on 1758/9 at Windsor, Conn,
died at Harjf Co. Kentucky on2=16-1824 and his (first or ) wife
Esther Parker bm-&_imi-ju 1755 at__Bolton, Conn,
died at_Alexandra,lickingBo. on__1317/18 married on 2=1783
7. The said...Jonas. Newkon. . Belknap. .. ' wag the child of
Samuel. Belknap born on £=13=1731. .atEnfield, CoN0a e
died at._Camhtidge,. Mass. O 6= 18-1775..and his (first or ) wife
e MRTY - HOWED F v omrniom - cmm DOFTL ON. 1.8 173788 Baat - Windsory—Conn y-—
diedat .. .. ) married on6-19-1754
8. Thesaid s was the child of
S born on...... .at
died at WO —@nd his (first or ) wife
.. . born on.........,.,.._._._......_;...‘.,.at.. RS P i Y
died @b . e on married on._..__ . . o
9. The said ... = _ was the child of
I e e At A=Y _born on atu st vy
died at. = on .and his (first or ) wife

g _bornon._.._ .at o
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10. The said

born on "
died at ' on..... and his (firstor ) wife i
born on at |
died at-. on married on '

REFERENCES FOR LINEAGE

Give National Numbers of mother——..—-; grandmuther__
any other close relatives credited with this ancestor.—

Give below Authorities, published or unpuhhsheﬂ covering all names, datea,
places and connections between generations in this line from the grandparents
through the generation of this Revolutionary ancestor. Send one certified, RS
attested or photostatic copy of each piece of unpublished data. Cite puhlished R

authorities by title, author, edition, volume and page.

ond. Gen. Donald Allison Belknap Des Moines, Ia. 3-11-1923
Birth Certificate. ;

srd, Gen, [ilton Ray Bellmap Goldfield, Ia., 7=19-1891

' Marriage Certificate.

.4th, Gen, Harry W. Belknap Malden, Ill. 6~15=-1855
Family Bible. _ ; 4 . .

5th. Gen. E1i Belknap Niagara Gy. New York 4-13=1819 e

Fﬂmil:f Bible, . wi e

6th. Gen. Elisha Belknap Cherry Valley, N.Y. 1-18-1789 -

- Family Bible. b7

zﬁth. Gen.' Jonas Newton Belknap Windsor Conn, 1758/9 -

; or

Glen W, Evans Lansing, Mlch. i '5 SET

' 8th. Gen, Samuel Belkmap Enfield, Conn. 6-15-1731 ' B0 G
(Glen ‘ﬂ'. Evans ILansing, Mich. Al
2“"1 h—"‘-tu—-h. L,{ a' gy a'_ e e I}Ja T .:Jl'l _!-'-'.-l:,) 4 4 . '_-ffr_._
l-}-z- L.-\J 11 - E .-'J"-".I.l'--!;‘ s .'."“L,__-. F LT S S 5 ak I,;-b- e u.: ;&-‘IR : 1

o f, . el U LS
| N-..-? LA, o Beaa) Dy iy . \e‘ \th{' ﬂ_,ﬂ_ﬂ_,n.b‘ﬂ‘ ﬂ ?a..-.l'u,j AR
Mo neoa < B .
Give, if possible, the following data: My Revolutmnary ancestur was mn.rrled i
(1) to/Esther Esmste Parker gt - L r by ey u S
(2) td'Tqmar A. Vinton at 23wk P T -J’.-"J?_'Tf_
“'--. L L *_'.'--'.l m
(3t oSl Rmnis at - PR
i -"“'é \ oas i 51 - T ol 0 : r:I'{:*.‘
CHILDREN OF REVOLUTIONARY ANCESTOR = Pl AR
(By each marriage, if married more than once) M A"\:‘“ i
Names Daies of Birth T'o Whom Married, noting if PR '1553 2
A Married more Hmnm A e
Semuel Belinap 784 L 2 FRARRR AR o 5
Elijzn Belknap _ 1785 JW 3L ¢ ’
Al
Jonas Belknap . .....1786 ~Mary Garlinghouge . —
_~Eljsha Belinep 1-18-17347 Iney Finech ; E.J'-i_-_'-
.. Jesse Bellmnap : 1792 Jane Garlinghouse i '__'
Sugen Belknap _ 1792 _ = "T

" Bether Belknap.: - 1796 - 1’* L e t* L.&’n_!ﬁéﬁm“??

Orrin Belknap . 1799~ Mary Draper
- -
a o= |

Hester Belknap | 1805 Hﬂ.ﬂi.llglﬂllﬂ&——n
paze LRl J'.r 68 Naew?ren

Diantha Belknap 1811
Virkus ComDas ﬁm&i:iaan_.ﬁm...gaage- : > :
See Porker Fuamily in America. R

I was born on..den, 631942 at. _D.as_LnimT-Im_ .
married on at . by s bl
to who was born on_—__ AL HIE

'"Fk" d_ "‘M, ¥
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- ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE

“Any woman is eligible for membership in the National Society of the Daughters of
the American Revolution who is not less than eighteen years of age, and whe is descended
from a man or woman who, with unfailing loyalty to the cause of American Independence,
served as a sailor, or as a soldier or civil officer 1n one of the several Colonies or Si_;atcs. or in
the United Colonies or States, or as a recognized patriot, or rendered material aid thereto;
provided the applicant is personally acceptable to the Society.” (Constitution, Article III,

Section 1.)
*Marriage in every instance in this paper means legal and lawful marriage.
Date of marriage may be substituted for dates of birth and death where such date proves
the soldier to have been living during the Revolution and of a suitable age for service,
(Note: Resolution adopted by the twenty-fourth Continental Congress: i .
Descendants of polygamous marriage are not acceptable as membera of this Society.)

ANCESTOR’S SERVICES

My ancestor’s services in assisting in the establishment of American Inde-
pendence during the War of the Revolution were as follows:
Massachnusetts Soldiers and Sailors of the Revolutionary War

Volume 1 page 206-907 - # 157262
Lineage Books Vol. 158 page 82 also Vol, 156 poge 83 #155274d.

General Services Administration, National Archives and
Record Service, Pension Certific-te # 13360,

Jonas pension file § 36408 states that Jonazs enlisted for
Revolutionary War Service in Jan.1777 at Horthampfon, Mass,
in Capt. Keith's Company of Col. Jackson's Regiment,

In Nov. 1777 he wus transforred to Capt. Luke Day's Coﬁpany
of the 7th., Mass., Regiment under Col, John Brooks of Albany
N.,Y,

ing in the capacity of £xivate,. . COrDa. G 281g . ...Capts.. . Day,.  Wnite,.
Goburn & Cowls. Cole,Brooks & ALAEH. e )

Give references by volume and page to the documentary or other authorities
for—MILITARY RECORD: Where reference is made to unpublished or inaccessible
records of service, the applicant must file the official copy.

Vol p
Vol.... P

Do not encroach on this margin, which is needed for binding-

The following form of acknowledgment is required:

Applieant further says that the said.......Jonss Belknap
name of ancestor from whom eligibility is derived) is the ancestor mentioned in
the foregoing application, and that the statements hereinbefore set fortharetrue
to the best of her knowledge and belief,

The applicant also pledges allegiance to the United States of America and
agrees to support its Constitution. This applies to applicants for membership
within the United States of America and its territories.

(Signature of Applicant)-...S

(First name)  (Middle or Maiden name) l::},axt nRTe)

Subseribed and sworn to before me at
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E CLINTON EELXMAP
GLAUDIA MARSHALL
GEOROE S MAY

I must hasten to tell all of you to disregard the oonclueione I
drew in my letter to Mr May, Aug 29.

(ladys Oray has just sent to me what I must judge to be incontestable
ovidence that — regardless of the 1800 csnsus figurss on which I
Telied =~ the Jonas at Plttatown (Honeeye) was Jonas Newton Belknad.

As the svidence she sent ms was badly garbled by the inexpert typist
who copled it for her,lshar pass it along to you wntil I get a
correct copy. For the moment, I'll content myself with saying
that 1t gives us & lot of valusble new information ~ including

the exact looatlion (to within one foot) of ths grave of Esther
Parier,

When I get a true copy, I'll send it to you with a memo outlining
the new problema arising froa this new svidsnce.

t

il
!



MEMO T0 E, Clinton Belknap 9/11/68
FRON Carroll Bellnap

RE Parentage of Lucy Finch

Regrel keging bombarding you with memos, but if I don't deal promptly with
information it gets buried in what I sadly term my IEREIEY "pending file.t

When I wrote memo to Mrs. Jane, copy %o you, I sent copy te (ladys Cray, Oeneva N ¥,
source of much of my information about Ontario Coungy. From her deep knowlsge of
that area in early 1800's, she differed with my guess that Elisha's second marriage
might have ococurred in Niagara gounty = said it must have been in vicinity of
Honeoye where Klisha and Bettie Briggs lived.

Today, & long nots from her = showing presence of 11 known Finch families in that
area, 1800-1310 - two #f them in Honeoys, others nearby, Only one of these
familisy could have been that of Lucy Finch: :

1800 Gensus z -
&

Jesss Finch, Oeneseo 2«0=0=1=0 l=2«1=1-~0

Geneseo not in Ontario County = but just acrose line in Livingston Co = only
& faw miles from Honeaye. ~~
J A (>9)
~one—of The '\ daughterd 2625, could have been right age in 1810,— and matohes
birth date of Lucy, &i_date—in-itrev—venele-records-is-eorreet,

“Poasible® == thatts all. This femily not yet found in any records after 1800.

Will oontinue searching. Identifioation of wives essential in genealogy -
though of'ten very diffioculs, Sometimes impossible,




Deo. 10, 1958

2019 Harwood St.
Linocoln, Nebraska 68502

Dear Clinton:

I'm back from Crete, now —— and the first thing to tackle seems to be
Carol Annet's D.A.R. applicatlion., I find a letter from Mrs. Jane,
Oct. 18, in which she says she ssnt you a ocopy of the letter of
rejaction. So before I do anything I ought to consult you and ask
what you've done and what you think I might do,

rejaction,
The letter of xmxkiswy from Washington, seems to me to be a bit
pusaling -~ with its concentration on non~-e¢ssentials, such as the
dates off deaths of Jonas and Easther. The only essential question,
I should think, is whether or not the Elisha from whom Carol Anne
is descended was a scn of Jonas,

On this point, the evidence must be wholly olrcumstantial, I think,
centering around the records assembled by Miss (mey for Ontariof
County N Y in 1800 and 1810, I believe that I can put together

a sumary of that evidence that might be acceptable, for whem I
reviewded 1t with the secrstary of our local chapter of the S. A, R.
he sald (as I think I wrope you) thatit was "better evidence of
parsntage than we usually get." At any rate, I ocan easll§ get hls
help and that of the local D. A. R. offioers, in preparing material
for resubmissipn of Carol XKNEXEE Anne's applicption, if you think I
should do this,

It sesms to me that the firat atep to take should be te examine the
application that Carcl Anne submitted. Do you have -~- or can you
got = a copy of it? Or should we try to get a copy of it from the
D. AR. national office at Washington? « . . My guees is that Carol
Anne went too far, by including unsubstantiated data — such as the
date and place of the death of Jonas and the death of Esther - and
possibly other questionable entries that evoked suepiocion. (Until I
inow exacSly what the applicatlon contained, I'm not 1n good position
to try to improve it — and I'd like to go over it with S.AR. and

D. Ap R. officors here, to get their imowlsdgeable comments.

Eventually, perhaps, you and/or I should correspond directly with
ths D.A.B, Registrar in Washington. But that'e something to defer
for later possible decision,

Forgive bad typing. After two months of no typing, my fingers are
rusty. S
i Lf\'«l“u\‘a I\

g




FROM CYB TO CLINTON BELIOWY 12/9/69

Having read the Walbridge ook, you have probably discarded my psdantic insistence
that we are justified in oalling HX Jonas ¥ B a ceoper “enly in Kentucky,."

FACTS FROM WALBRIDGEs

(1) When the first ssttlers came b that area in Ont, Co., it was heavily wooded =
net emooth relling hille as I know it today., Farming was impossible. They made

@ living by lumbering and shingle-making.

(2) When enough land was oleared to make farming possible, lack of transportation
made 1t impessible te market their oreps of grain excapt by turning it inte whiskey.
One or twe of Claudiats (ilbert family were among the distiliers.

Se: odds were heavy that Jenas N B was not selaly a farmey, and did support his
family by barrel-malcing while in Onterio Osunty, lLand transactions show him moving
%oo ofter and selling land too secn after acquiring it, to have been only & farmer.
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Glinton:

My desp thanks for the box of family recerd shests, I'm

mest humbly gratefud,

-~ I wish T could send you equally complete records on my

omn branch of the family., Bub though I have the nanes
of some 300 descendants of Jesse, haven't yet been able
‘te get more than a few of the dates and olaces. The
persen I counted on, for this part of the task, has dene.
nething about 1%; se I have te find someone else te
tackls 1%, as I can't de 1% myself,

When I get that part of the record in shape te ume, I'21
send it to you ~— of scourse, -

11/30/69



Mewo from CYB Nov 2k, 1969

T0: B Qlinton Bellmap (copy to Della Balmap, who may have
sncountered the same probdlem with Dvans)

SUINECYT: THE ALLBOED "ROOER BELXNAT™
Exceryt from requiremsnts for Certifiled (enealogists

*He shall be abls %0 evaluate published source materials and genealogies,
and in the case of the latter, to verify statemsnis ocontained tigersin
befors uping theld,"

As this is the only such requirement N can hope te meet, it will serve as sn
introduction to this example of its me ning and its importencs. .

AN MM

Bowme wesks ago, I asked you if you had any other sowrce for list’i: & "Roger" as
son of Awubam - beyond Glen Evans. leanwhile, I've gone ahead with the task of
searching for verification.

What Evens said, in the thing he prepered for you, is as followss

His page 12 CGives "Roger® ss his f10, no birthdate or other dates, says
marrisd "Mary Ingalls.® o dates for her, either,

Bame page: "He (Joseph) mmrried three wives, and Lydia Ingalls was a sister to
his twother's wife Mary Ingalls. The father of thess girls was
Frances (sic) Ingalls who was one of the firet settlers at lymn,
Mane "

Same page: Evans mentions inventory of Abralam‘'s sstate (whisch he misoepled
, on his next page) but does nod note that Francis Digalls was

Page titled "THE INGALL'S (sic) FPAMILY.® Evans repsats statement that Lydia
and Mary Ingall (sic) married Joseph and Roger Belimap, sons of
Abtrahgm (1) Mentions Frances(sic) Ingall (sioc) and his brother
Edmund, says they wure born "about 1598" at Skirbect (sie) Lincolne
daughber Mory married Roger Belimap,” who he again says waw & son
of Abrahwn, Givesother data on record of BEdmmd Ingall {si0) and
his desoendante in Ilinois,

Same pages Bvans names following souroes

Nlinois State Historicel Soolety, Vol. 18, p. Llé.
"i'w Ingsll (sic) Femily” a printed genealogy. (Fo page iamed)

Eafore wxploring these twe numed sources, I should sammarise what I alreedy knew
about Franols Ingalls.

(1) Bs was tw first tapner in Massachusetts.
2) He was Abraham Belimap®s chief oreditor -- amount 3 Lb, 3= 10 s.
gﬂiﬂhwﬂ-'l_mm—-

His tannery vats were at B-{um;.
F



80 I matarally was skeptical about the existence of a daughter named "Mary."
WMM:WM“&MM#MMM“#IHHt
name of Frenoh or Norman derivation was most imgrobsble in Abraham's family, in whioh

Tou wiil also note that (with only one major exvepsion) what Evans wrete in hie
muuoemmn INOATL'S Paxdlly" was & pareplease (or ocopy) of
OMImo

The exceptisn was his mestion of the English birthplace of Francis end Edwend
Ingalle ~- Bkirbevk (ped Siclxheoct as he wrote it), Lincolnshire. Mre. Dixea
di4 not nams this tomn. BSo Evans sust bave got it fyom scme other sowrce,

Mb“hhmbhmmuuothm-t.ﬂy—hﬁ
devoted %o descendants of Bdemd, I got both of tham, Zrem NENGS,

(2) Oenealogy of the NNEEN FRENOH family,(which ocntains a seotion on the comneotion
of this family and the Ingalls family ), by M. Q. Beyer, in Illincis.

It seems likely that Evans saw this. The wording of his mention of Skirbeok

is sinilar to that of Mrs, Bayer -- and does not resemble the wording in the
other Ingalls gensalogy. . » The E¥E Beyer book, however, merely mentions ¥rancis
Ingalls very briefly, without any detail at all, 80 it does net support what
Mrs, Dixon wrobe.

(3) The Genealogy and History of the Ingalls Faxily in America, by Chavies Burleigh, 1503,

mu.mahmumuqtmmuﬁ;m;ru
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Journal of the Illipois State H.storical Socibty

Vol.., 18 P- H1F

f

THE COMING OF THE INGALLS FAMILY TO ILLINOIS
IN 1834.
By Mges, Magy F. C. Dixoxw.

In the year 1628, Edmund and Francis Ingalls landed at
Salem, Mass., from Lincolnshire, England, with Governor
Endicott. They were tanners in England. They crogsed the
Saugus River in 1629 and established a tannery at a place
they called Lynn, because of the name of their home in Lin-
colnghire, England.

Francis left no male descendants, his daughter, Mary,
married Roger Belknap. '

Edmund fell through a defective bridge over the Saugus
River in 1648 and was drowned.

Henry, son of Edmund, moved to Andover, Massa-
chusetts, sometime after 1646, His som, James, married
Hannah Abbott. They had a son, James, born in 1695, who
married Mary Stevens. After the death of James, Sr., his
widow, Hannah Abbott Ingalls, with her son James and his
wife went with tL. Pomfret Colony to Abington, Connecticut.
They there established their home almost direetly across the
street from the Colony Church. They there raised a family
of seven children. Their son, Ephraim, married Mary
Sharpe, whose great-grandfather was Resolved White, who
came over in the Mayflower in 1620.-

Their son, Bphraim Ingalls, married Luey (Goodell, and
they too, resided in the ancestral home, rearing a family of
nine children; Mary S, Henry L., Lucy, Lydia, Deborah,
Bdmund, Chas. Franeis, George A. and Ephraim. Lucy, the
mother, died in 1829 and the father, Ephraim, in 1831,

Their oldest son, Henry Laurens Ingalls, married Lavinia
Childs. Her sister, Priscilla Childs, married Dr. Chandler,
the founder of Ohandlerville, Illinois. Henry had made a visit
to the Illinois country and found it to his liking. When he re-

416
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- MEMORANDUM
Jan. 12, 1969

To: Carroll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn., 06878
From: Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nebggggg

Two ibems:

First, I find that I confused James M, and Gamallel

Belknsp with Joseph Gillett's two older sone in the next

to the last paragraph of page 2 of the narrative statement
which sccompanied the Family Group sheet I recently sent to
you relating to Elijah Belknap., Thls page has théreforae
been revised and I am sending you a complete repdacement

of the six page document and ask that you dlscerd the one
previously sent. Sorry for the confusion. Sopha Eudy called
the error to my attentiocn when I sent her a copy. She stated
quite deflnitely that neither Jemes M, or Gamaliel had ever
made thelr home in Texasa.

Second, How do we adequately answer those who cite the Abridged
Compendium of American Genealogy to the effect that Abraham
together with two brothersa, Joseph and Thomams, settled imn Lynn,
Massachusetts, in 1637. I can explesin the fact that Joseph
was a son rather than a brother but where does Thomas fit In?

o



REFERENCE- 40, 32, 24, 15, 5, 1
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FAMILY HISTORY

Family Group No, 47
Husband =~ Elijah Belknap
Wife «~ Catharine Garlinghouse b

1 Elijah Belknap, born 1785 in Belchertown, Magsachusetta, was bap-
: tised at the same time as his older brother, Samuel, on August 1},
i 1785, which was two weeks after his parents, Jonas and Esther Parker [
. Belknap, had Joined the Belchertown Congregational Church, Elijah

;41 was the second son of the American Revolutionary War veteran, Jonas )
15 Newton Belknap. Elijah's grandfather, Samuel Belknap, No. 32, was E
also a Revolutionary War soldier. He died in the service of his %

ff country at Cambridge, June 18, 1775,

By the time Elijah was elesven years of age, his father, a cooper [ E
(barrel maker) by trade, had moved with his wife and children to s
Ontario County in Western New York State, According to Carroll Y,

F Belknap, "Jonas and his older song moved arcund all over that county
between 1796 and 1818", (Carroll Belknap is & semi-retired manage-
ment research consultant, who has more recently been devoting almost
full time to Belknap famlly genealogye. The above quote is taken from

- a memorandum to Clinton Belknap under date of March 22, 1968.,) )

ot e
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According to the U, S. Census of 1800 (see schedule on page 368 for
Ontario County, New York), Eliljah's parental family then lived et
Charleston, later allegedly known as Lima, in Ontario County. 4
According to a family tradltion, confirmed by the Wapello County,

r:j Iowa census for 1850, Elijah became a farmer as did most, if not all

& of his sons.

G o R

2

r In a declaration for a War of 1812 pension, filed 31 March, 1871

i 7 in Owen Townshlp, Clinton County, {Frankfort), Indiana, Elijah

" stated that he had married Catharine Garlinghouse (later erronsously
referred to as 'Christine' Garlinghouse by Anna McCormack Belknap
of Cedar Vale, Kansas) 8 January, 1806 in Ontario County, New York.

' In the War of 1812, he had been inducted into the New York Militias
at Naples, New York, and served from "2 August, 181} to 8 November,
184", when his services wsre no longer required., He served in
Captein Graham's Company, under the command of General Brown. (See
War Department Muster Rolls, vol. 93, p. 221.) According to ths
record, his responsibllities in the mllitary had been "garding (sic)
prigoners"to Albany and conducting the shipping of provisions to the
soldisrs.

T TR
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He and his family are belleved to have migrated west In sbout 18516 : Fﬁ
to 1818, possibly stopping briefly in Licking, County, Ohio, enroute Lj
to Kentucky. In the U. S. Census for 1820, Elijah and his family &
wore then shown to be living in Hart County, Kentucky. (See page 153). ‘@
Also listed 1n the Hart County census for 1820 was the famlly of ! s
Elljah's father, Jonas. (See page 155), Again, on page 153 of the )
censug was carried the famlly of Elijah's brother, Jonas (Jr.). 1
| Listed on page 158 of that report were the Gariinghouse famllies, ?i
Q&J Wwho were reported to have migrated to Kentucky from New York with s
the Belknaps. Included were James Garlinghouse, James Garlinghouse Jr., =
end Gamallel Garlinghouse, Gamaliel was the husband of Elijah's sister, ?=
Esther. James Garlinghouse is believed to have been the father of v’ ﬂﬁ
all three Garlinghouse girls who married sons of Jonas N, Belknap, 2
namely Catharine, who as indicated earlier, married Elijah; Mary
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Family Group No, 47
! Husband -~ Elijah Belknap
G Wife -= Catharine Garlinghouse

who married Jonas (Jr.); and Jane, who married Jesse,

The 1850 census from Wapello County, Iowa, (See schedule 1400, page 500),
1ists Joseph Gillett Belknap, youngest son of Elijah, as having been
born in Kentucky in 1826,

Mrs. Milton Ray (Jane E.) Belknap of Des Moines, Iowa, whose late

husband is reported to have been a descendant of Jonas N, Belknap,

made a special trip to Kentucky in an attempt to do some research

among local official documenta and records relating to the Belknap
family, only to be informed in the State Capitol, Frankfort, that

the court house in each of these two counties in which she was interested,
Hart and Hardin, together with the records therein, had been de=

stroyed by fire during the ralds by the North in the Clvil War at

about the time of Sherman's March to the Sea, which began a bilt

farther south,

The U. S. Census for 1830 puts Elijah and nhis family, as well as his

brothers, Jonss, Jesse and Orin and their families, all in Licking

County, Ohio. (See page 460, St. Alban's Townshlp, for Elijah and

Jesse, and page 463 for "Ori"). Mr, John Sherman of Hollywood,

California, who searched out thils information, through an overaight,

failed to indicate the Township for "Ori", but it is believed to have
o been St. Albans, the same as for Elijah and Jesse,

P
Pracail
e

The U. 8. Census for 1840 shows Elijah, as well as hils sons, James
and Samuel and families, and his daughter, Amazilla, with her husband
and family, all living in Beldon Township, Franklin County, Ohlo.
James and family, and Amazilla, with her husband, Joel Eastman, and
family, were carried on page 12 for Bolton Township; and the families
of Elijah and Samuel on page 13. It is interesting to note that

ad joining James Belknap in the census is a Silas Garlinghouse and
family, posaibly a member of one of the Garlinghouse famllles pre-
viously ldentified in Kentucky.

In 1850, the U, S. Census for Wapello County, (Ottumwa, County Seat)
ITowa, showed Elijeh and hls wife, Catharine, with one daughter, Mary J.,
then 1iving in that county. The census record, schedule 1400, page 500,
discloses that Mary had been born in Ohlo., Others of Elljah's sons,
who, with their families were living in Wapello County at the time were
James M, (See schedule 1399, page 500), Joseph (Gillett), (schedule
1092, page 478), and Gamaliel Belknap, (schedule 1120, page L480).

Subsequent to this date we have little lnformation on the families of
James M, and Gameliel Belknap. Joseph Gillett Belknap and his family
moved flrst to Linn County in Northern Missouri, and later to Scott
County in Western Kansas.

Tradition has it that Elijah dled in Wapello County, Iowa, but there

13 strong evidence that this 1s not true, although to the present

= writing, the exact date and place of death and burial has not been
confirmed. It is always possible that he could have been viziting at
the home of one of hls older sons in Texas at the time of his death.
One unconfirmed story 1s to the effect that he did, indeed die at
Throckmorton or Comanche, Texas,
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Family Group No. L7
Hugband =-=- Elljah Belknap
Wife == Catharine Uarlinghouse

In Iowa the famlly farmed, probaebly in the vicinity of Blakesburg,
since a Mr., Seaman Smith and Silas Reynolds, the two witnesses to
attest to Elijah's identity in connection with his War of 1812 claim
for Bounty Land, in February, 185}, were both from that community,.

An affadavit in his pension files, signed in January, 1852, stated
that he was then a resident of Licking County, Ohio., In connection
with his February, 1854 claim, he had filed a request that any bounty
land grant approved be sent to his agent, Napoleon Campbell, of
Columbus, Ohlio, with whom he had contracted to receive and forward
such Bounty Land certiflicate,

On March 31, 1871, at the age of 86, he filed for a War of 1812
pension, in Owen Township, Clinton County, Frankfort, Indlans,
Certificate No, 7642 wes issued November 9, 1871, in response to his
claim No, 6580, authorizing a monthly penslon of $8, retroactive to
February 1, 1571. The certificate was issued by the Indlanapolls
Agancg, and recorded in the Indianapolis Volume, page 5. Prior to
the 1871 date, he had recelved two Bounty Land grants in recognition
of his service; one by warrant 99182 for 40 acres under the Act of

September 28, 1850, and another by warrent 19145 for 120 ascres under the

Act of March 3, 1855,

Under date of 15 September, 1967, s letter from the Naticnal Archives
and Record Service of the l'ederal General Services Administration in
Washlington, D. C.,s prepared by James D. Walker for Rlchard A, Jacobs,
Chief of the Central Reference Staff, stated that:

"The Indianapolis Pension Agency reglster indicates

that the last (pension) payment of record for Elijah

Belknap, a resident of Frankfort, Indiana, was in the

amount of $2i} on December 8, 187h."

All attempts to locate his grave in Clinton County, Indiana have
been fruitless. Nelther do we have information as to the date and
place of death for Catharine, the wife of Elijah.

The letter from the Federal Archives noted in the paragraph sbove,
stated that Indiana did not keep death records prior to October 1,
1907, and suggested that one contact the Health Officer of the city
or county in which the death may have occurred, This has been tried,
but wilthout results to date.
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Family Group No. 47
Husband -- Elijah Belknap
Wife -- Catharine Garlinghouse

Referencess:

l, Mra, Anna McCormack Belknap of Cedar Vale, Kensas, now deceased,
Born 8 October, 1871, Anna was s granddaughter of Jemes M. Belknap,
oldeat son of Elijah. She married ner flrst cousin, once removed,
Arthur C. Belknap, cldest son of Joseph Gillett Belknap by his
gsecond wife, Olive Brock, Joseph was, in turn, the youngest son
of Elijah. Age 93 at the time of her death in January, 1965,

Anna Belknap had taken much interest in the Belknap family record
and, although almost blind in her later years, was mentally aslert
to the time of her deatn. In 1904, she had copied from the Bible
of her grandfather, James M. Belknap, considerable family infor-
matlon, which she permitted E. Clinton Belknap and hls wife,
Mildred, to personally review at her home 1n Cedar Vale, Kansgas,

in the Spring of 1962, Some information conveyed from memory in her
final years did not prove to be entirely correct, such as her
statement that the initial "C" for the first name of her maternal
great grandmother stood for Christine instead of Catharine, which
was later documented to have been the correct first name., For the
most part, however, the information transmitted from memory proved
to be much more reliable than most family tradltion encountered

in genealogical research,

2+ Mra. Sopha Belknap Eudy, 1605 Avenue E., Cisco, Texas, Mrs. Eudy,
born 1 September 1896, the wife of the late Maurice Eudy, is the
youngest daughter of James Gee Belknap, and granddaughter of Joseph
Glllett Belknap by his first wife, Elizabeth VanCleve, Sopha has been
mogt helpful and reliable in provicing information abcut her grand-
father, Joseph Gillett Belknap, the youngest son of Elijah. Joseph
Glllett lived a portion of his later years in the Jasmes Gee Belknap
home ,

3+ Garrett M, Belknap, 20120 Smith Road, Route 1, Perris,
California, 82370, Son of Arthur C, Belknap and Anna McCormack
Belknap, listed above, Garrett was born 22 April 1897 in
Hooser, Cowley County, Kansas, He has in hls possession the
family Bilble of his father,

4o Elmer Curtis "E4" Belknap, grandson of Elijah and father of
E. Clinton Belknsp, Born 29 March 1873, Elmer Curtis Belknap
died 27 April 1963, and is buried in Rosze Hill Cemetery, Emerson
Nebraska.

5. War of 1812 U, 8, Pension Bureau files, Washington, D. C.
6, U. S, National Archives and Research Service, Washington, D. C.

7. John A. Sherman, 67404 Franklin Place, Hollywood, California,
90028, Mr, Sherman is a Belknap descendant, whose U. S, Census
regearch, as copied from the flles of Mrs., Milton Ray (Jane E,)
Belknap, was the source of a large portion of the Census records
referred to in the Elijah Belknap summary given sabove, Mrs,

Milton Ray Belknap lives at 4615 Ovlid Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa,

8. Glen W, Evans (deceased) of Lansing, Michigan. Much was furnilshed
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Family Group no. 47
Husband -- Elljah Belknap
Wife -~ Catharine Garlinghouse

References continued:

directly by him, and other data has been gathered from material
placed by him with the Michigan State Library in Lansing, Michigan.

9« Carroll York Belknsp, descendant of Jesse Belknap, who was in
turn the son of Jonas N. Belknap. Carroll, born 29 September 1892,
1s, as was indlcated earlisr, a seml-retired head of a management
reaearch consultant firm. A most thorough and conseclentious
genealogist, he has, during the past many months, been devoting
almost full time to Belknap genealoglcal résearch and compilation.
He lives at 25 Club Road, Riversido, Connectlcut, 06878,

10, Henry Wycoff Belknap (deceased), who lived at Salem, Massachusetts. |
The Henry Wycoff Belknap materlal has come primarlily by way of - '

Carroll Belknap, although a limited amount also came by way of v
Glen W, Evans,

1l. Parker Family in America,1630-1910, by Augustus Parker,

Buffalo, N, Y., ¢1910. Pages }58 and 159, s

12, Historical Sketches of the Congregational Church in
Belchertown, Massachusetts, by Hon. Mark Doolittle, 1852.

porawer

by b A gl




 MBMORANDUM :
ovember 29, 1968 /ﬂail [=A /3//7/5’8

To: Carroll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn.
From E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nebr.

Suppose you will soon be returning from your holiday.
Thought I would be sending you more than I am by this time
but day to day demands on one's free time have ways of
breaking in and delaying the best laid plans.

Have not as yet followed through with the Lacy Belknap contact
but should get that out of the way before too long,

Have numbered and made a master llsting of Belknap descendants
which my records now carry either on their own individual
famlly record or.as one of the children in such a family
listing. 1 am forwarding a copy of this master listing to

you at this time and will be fordwarding copies of the

various family record sheets as my wife completes typing

them from my long hand drafts. These I shall confine to
Elijah and his descendants, or at least as many of them as

I now have recorded.

In the main column at the left of each page are listed the
numbers assigned to the members of my direct family line,
Circled in red at the left of the column is the number of
the generation in America with my direct progenitor in each
generation underlined in red., This individual, in turn,
becomes the progenitor of the children listed below in

the next generation, Llsted at the rlght of each name is
the year of blrth as I have it reworded.

For example:(l) 1. Abraham is the progenitor of KﬁI(ﬁ)

#2 Abraham theough #10 Roger, while #5 Samusl becomes the
progenitor of the third generation, #11 Mary through #17
Patience,with # 15 Ebenemer being the direct progenitor of
the fourth generation starting with #18 Sarah

Listed in the columns to the right are auxilary off shoots

of direct line family members other than mm direct progenitors
with the generation indicated at the left i ed parentheses,
For example: under #49 Elisha is listed his?_'h eneration
children Lacy, assigned the number }j9-1 through #49-7 Maria,
with off springs unde # L9-5 Eli csrried out to the(1dth
generation.

It may be d@ittla complicated but the numbera assigned

immediately ldentify the individual as to origlnal line
progenitor and gives me a better handle on things than

the entire listing in just one numerical seqguence,

I have carrled the listing out, when information available
permits, to the first generation beyond the mother who bore
the malden name of Belknap and, in the instance of males, to
the most recent generation listing apailable to me,




To Carroll Y. Belknap, November 29, 1968 Page 2

If some of this 1s confusing, so indicate and I'll bry agsin.

The numbers assigned to sdditional family members in any of the
auxilary unlts will be assigned in numerical ssquence under

the original, column one, key number, and so regilstered on

my masber file card listing, regardless of generation repres-
ented. For example, a child of Orin, No. 56-2, if idsntified
would be assigned the next available number which in this
instance would be 56-19,

As my good wife transcribes the material on the family data
gsheets from my longhand completions, it is my intent to
furnish an-electrostatic copy of each for your files, beginning
with Elijah No. 47.

I hope that I may someday have & summary listing of your line
back to and including Jesss, the brother of Elijah.



Sept 24 1969

T0: E. Clinton Belknap
Claudia Marshall
Gladys Gray

I'm going to send copies &f this memo to all three of you, as all of you are
involved,in one way or another, in my effort t0 assist Curol Anne Bellmap (Des
Moines) by previding proof that her ancestor Elisha was son of Jonas Newion Belimap.
Also, I aent to ail of you a copy of my lettsr Aug 29 to Genrge S May —— whioh was

4 trial run of some of the ¥X#iX evidenca bearing on Elishab parentage — in the hope
that you'd detect and challenge any weaknesses you saw in it.

In the past few days, I've been digging for further evidence ~- mainly in the files
of Henry Wycicoff Helknap's correspondence. I've come up with some helpful etuff,
which I want to tell you about.

Up to now, I was regigned to the apparent favt that in discussing Elisia‘'s parentage
(son of Jonas Newton Balinap and Lather Parker) I would have to rely om evidence
of time and place = for lack of any other evidener, Hut nowwe have what can be
termed "eye~-witncas evidence" — irom a son of Orin Belknsp (youngeat son of Jonas
N B).

This son of Orin was alao named Orin; and wae one of the youngest children of his
father. -In 1919 he waa living in Kettle Falls, Washington. In letterf/s to HWB

he identified hinself unmistakably as son of the Orin who was a brether of Elijah
and Jesse.  He gave his age ae "almost 80" - which would place his bisth in
about 1840. So perhaps I should comment that his age —~- in our long-lived family —-
had obviously not impaired his mind not his aocurate typing on an oid Fpyewriter
which he described as "bald-headed like its manipwator."

Among the ey dates that he gupplied in his letters in 1919 was the exact date and
pPlace of his father's death -- 15 Feb 1873, at Pataskala, Lloking County, Ohio, And
in connection with that date, he corrected an error in a letter written to him by
HWB, . A : e R ) O T T X HERYY

"You note that Ellsha was with my father at his death. True. Buf not his
son, f nephew of my fatherts; a farmer who lived neer him.”

Now, thers was only one Elisha who was a nephew of his father Orin. This one

possible Elisha was the Elisha Jr who {aocording to the Bikle page from Mra. Jane

Belinap, Carvl Anne's grandmother) was mmmm the firstSborn son of Eliaha Belknap

and Luoy Finch — borm 25 Oct 1811, died 3 April 1875 (bracketing ths yesr 1873

when Orin dled), No other brother of Orin had g 8on named Elishs. S.*-l nsl P)‘
’ (]

SRR

The letters from the Kattle Falls Orin also help us in owr search for inromtion
awout Jonas N B's daughter Gynthis.

In my letter Aug 29 to QJeorge May, I gave my reasons for beliaving that Cynthia
was born after Orin and thifs could not have been bornd before late 1800. I thcught
that this was a weak point in my rezsoning. So I'm thankful that the Kettle Falls
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Orin has coms to my rescus <= in one of hie letters, 5 0ot 1919,
HWE had asked him "Who was X¥E Cynthis CGilbertin m:réliarting to a name mentioned
#y Orin in an earlier letter. Orin replied: ‘

"The Cynthia Gllbert of the letter was the daughter of my fatherts gistyr, next
younger than him, whoi I saw in 1856, a hale and hpa.rt.y old lady, in Liocking
Coe, Ohio," A .

The "hale and hearty old lady" could have heen only Jnnﬂa N B's daughter Cynthie, it
seems th me. The Kattls Falls Orin was 16 at that time, and Cynthie would havs haen@
not moxe than ﬁ: - but no douht she looked "old"' to him, at his gge, R

S0 I think we can say: (1) That Jonas Wi's daughter Cynthia was ‘certainly borm after

Orin; (2) that she was in Liocking County in 1856, and thiis may have gone there from
Kentucky when her brothers did; (3) that she had a daughter nsmad Cynthia (our first

trace of nagmes of har children),

A (I think)
But what about "Qllhert?? Here is where Claudis may he able to help, from her
knowledge of the time when the Belimap—Qiibert conneotion began, gnd where 1t began,
- for example, wa3 it like the Belimap-Starr connection, whic: began when Joase's
fawlily were in QOhio, where Mahala Starr was torni

What the Kettlse Falls (rin wrote can be interpreted several ways. For inatance:

{1) It may mean that Jonas NBts daughter Cynthia did not marry Isaac Newten,
but married a Gilhert. I question this, bul only for the reason that
the statement that she marrded Isauc Newton has come to me Irom meny
independent sources. Yot, also, this would mean that the daughter,
Cynthia Gilbert, was unmarried in 1856 — whan' her mthor was 55 or 56 perhaps
- wWhich seens unlikely. B

(2) It may megn that Jonas NB's daughter Cynthis mn'ied‘a secorid time, and
that Cynthia 0ilbert was offspring of the secomd parriage.

(3) Oor it may mean merely that Cynthias's daughter Cynthia married a Gilbert.

I hops Claudia can help on this,

T AR
That8e all, for now, about Orin. Later, I'll draftt a list of his known descendants.
Later, too, I'll write about the poassibility that the Rachel who died in 1815 was

a second wife u.f. Jonag N B == in between Esather and Tamar. But I'll heve to defer
this till I hegr frm Gladys in reply to a question I asked her g few days ago.

Mo\ o~ M%v (YD nnwn—



LT RN e P 2

HEFEREHGE- Lo, 32, 24,
FAMILY GROUP No._ U

This Informarion Chtningd From;

=i

Husband's
m“"”" Pay Mpmho Year

Eifid b 2 BT T el D T i = e - =

(AN TSR i w e S e s

1.

Tull Name ELIJAH BELKNAP
Cily, Town or Place County or l’rovir\cet elc.

15, 5

Suuc- or Country Aud Infes gn Hushmd

. ElTLE ] L=
See Family History iﬂ"'l-',l. 1785 rln_ﬂﬁiiu_ﬁlubﬁbly “Belchartown,. liamnahimﬂa.
Sheets A | S e ———e
Ry B Ontaria B, N. Y. |
R B ] _ l{ﬂh. (Laat mnﬂnn_namm C}_L_:Eﬂ.ﬁﬂt_d.,_ﬁ_ﬂec..._lm
: =% e Mlaves of Residence - . - _ -
gi U TSI 1l|uu - Church A[Iil_iuli()n . i.'||HI11'r. lr i =
o it R
il N i pards .
; L = —— —fHs Tatiy aa_ﬂ.ﬂm:m_helkﬂﬁ“ Mabin Mone [lgther Paeckar
‘E: 108 = Wile's Ifull Maiden Name Catharine Garlinghouse e
3 = rl.. i |y |-u|m|:|. ¥ear City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. Stafe or lguntry Add, Info, on Wife
- puh | 12 1708 e HOe o —
-_-5 .. _Che"nd) o . o ~ .
‘.5 = [eath 1 1 lg?___ar {Dﬂtﬂl}_ - e =
- TR IS o | . | T, e
Places of Regldenco | o T e e

Iate 12 Gg_,,::l&fz_tﬁ_____. A

Yecupation il other than Housewile

il 4

City, Stare ], ng_q_l_u_;_ Neabi gl dire
tler I"ather

_Chureh AlliTation

BRI

Mnthcr's M:Ji(l('n Namr'

s o b B T[] b v [ oo ey oty | i
i1 Firth aReer - e L]
55 | AMANDA o Marn | 1827 o s = S
Foll Name of Bpoine® } Y 1'1 L B B - ) __B
F Josiah Garlinghouse .1__,;|'__ =
56 |2 ey 25 1 18091 L Ne Yo 5_5911:1&':1_1}.
JAMES M, kxf-a-’- 332 2857 3 Sept, 1814 in
I“‘I' Fll Wi of o e \\L_'.!_-_—'."_S_l[“. g2 9 1876 _ _Penna. de 16
ﬂﬁusannah Taylor Burial July,
picth | - 5 P ~ Amy, da. of _
57 | SAMUEL M | _ Robert Reed of
THINEEEEEES \JJL_Jm_ 1490 (Amy waa a widow in Franklin, . Lnrrland. -
M am B, Reed Fluctal flnd_._Mﬂ_’iﬂ_]_._ B
micth | 1812 S L S~
58  AMAZILLA o far. L 1831 S _ IS
| Full Manwe al Spouse® \ ILJI .':Ill.' ] 0 = . N [ e
P Ea n ‘e | R I B N
5 Auth 27 22 18341 = ' Louisa Wright,
59 GAMALIEL Mar. B3 L; 11335 e e b, 17 Dec.
| Full Name ul Spausi® Tenih | i [l = — _|_l_ﬁ_l_a_._d_.___12___
M -!Lguiag Weight 1"*11!'! - Jana. 1859 .
4] F_'hrh | lﬂlﬁi ) Tl B
60 | ESTHER var, | aeapl P —
{ Full Nurtie of Spouse® \\ L-;,L."., I - " B i = =
F Jogeph Sebring nll . - L.
T E’ amsny . e NN i —
61 | JONAS T, ~ |Unmarried SRS i
Pl Ry o St ‘\ Death | 18485 | 1N PSS i T
H h.'-l in L _
8 Hn"rn_i'? Taskl - e
&2 L JOSE H GILLETT - pMar, [ lﬁhﬁ_ T = - __I_ I
J14% S HYEnC leve \ Prah 13 12 lengtg;zhaua_uau_TﬂME _at home qf s_-:m, Gamaliel.
m Wlurial
fie (ERRSAT 'I__ = _1&39 o . ”niﬂﬂls C cengus,.
b MARY JANE sy 1855 Probably at Qttumwa. . lWapello COay
El_l | Fuil Name af Spanse® \ -I“‘“h 18{}“ ‘] _IT-OWa. N e
Ji ] ﬁ—ml
T - i T
M a7, . | —_———
Tl e e TReatlr ] T ) = ==
Ao Tal | [~ — B A S g, Sl




.{__ Family Group No, L7
i Husband ~- Elijah Belknap
| Wife -~ Catharine Garlinghouse

i Elijah Belknap, born 1785 in Belchertown, Massachusetts, was bape
tised at the same time as his older brother, Samuel, on August 1l,
1785, which was two weeks after nis parents, Jonas and Esther Parker
Belknap, had jolned the Belchertown Congregatlional Church, Elijah
wag the second son of the American Revolutionary War veteran, Jonas

: Newton Belknap., Elijah's grandfather, Samuel Belknasp, No, 32, was
. also a Revolutionary War soldier. Hse diled in the service of hig

” country et Cambridge, June 18, 1775,

Harers Tne.,
I RN Send foy
Slagan atde

By the time Elijah was eleven years of age, hls father, a cooper
(barrel maker) by trade, had moved with his wife and children to
Ontario County in Western New York State, According to Carroll Y,
Belknap, "Jonas and his older sons moved around all over that county
between 1796 and 1818", (Carroll Belknap is a seml-retired manage-
ment research consultant, who has more recently been devoting almost
full time to Belknap family genealogy. The above quote 1s taken from
a memorandum to Clinton Belknap under date of March 22, 1668,)

According to the U. S. Census of 1800 (see schedule on page 368 for
. Ontario County, New York), Elijah's parental family then lived at
Charleston, later allegedly known sas Lima, in Ontarlo County.
Accordlng to a family tradition, confirmed by the Wapello County,
Iowa cengsug for 1850, Elijah became a farmer as did most, if not all
of hils sons,

In & declaration for a War of 1812 pension, filed 31 March, 1871

in Owen Township, Clinton County, (Frankfort), Indiana, Elijah
stated that he had married Catharine Garlinghouse {later aerroneously
referred to as 'Christine' Garlinghouse by Anna McCormack Belknap

of' Cedar Vale, Kansas) 8 January, 1806 in Ontario County, New York,

In the War of 1812, he had been inducted into the New York Militia
at Naples, New York, and served from "2l August, 1814 to & November,
1814", when his services were no longer required. He served in
Captein Graham's Company, under the command of General Brown. {See
War Department Muster Rolls, vol, 93, p. 221.) According to the
record, his responsibilities in the military had been "garding (sic)
prlsoners to Albany and conducting the shipplng of provisions to the
soldlers "

He and his family are believed to have migrated west in about 1816

to 1818, possibly stopping briefly in Licking, County, Ohlo, enroute

| to Kentucky. In the U. $, Census for 1820, Elijah and his family

' were then shown to be living in Hart County, Kentucky. (See page 153}.
Also listed in the Hart County census [for 1820 wag the family of
Elijah's father, Jonas. (See page 155). Again, on page 153 of the
census was carried the famlly of Elljah's brother, Jonas (Jr.).

Listed on page 158 of that report were the Garlinghouse familles,

who were raported toc have migrated to Kentucky from New York with

the Belknaps., Included were James Garlinghouse, James Garlinghouse Jr,.,
and Gameliel Garlinghouss, Gamaliel was the husband of Elijah's sister,
Esther. James Garlinghouse is believed to have been the father of

all three Garlinghouse girls who married sonsg of Jonas N. Belknap,
namely Catharine, who ag indicated earlier, married Elijah; Mary
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Family Group No. 47
Husband -- Elijah Belknap
Wife -= Catharine Garlinghouse

who marrled Jonas (Jr,); and Jane, who married Jesse,

The 1850 census for Wapello County, Iowa, (See schedule 1400, page 500),
lists Joseph Gillett Belknap, youngest son of Elijah, as having been
born in Kentucky in 1826,

Mrs, Milton Ray (Jane E.,} Belknap of Des Moines, Iowa, whose late

husband is reported to have been a descendant of Jonas N, Belknap,

made & special trip to Kentucky in an attempt to do some research

among local officilal documents and records relating to the Belknap

family, only to be informed in the State Capitol, Frankfort, that

the court house in each of these two counties in which she was interested,
Hart and Hardin, together with the records therein, had been de-

stroyed by fire during the raids by the North in the Civil War at

about the time of Sherman's March to the Sea, which began & bit

farther south,

The Us S. Cenaus for 1830 puts Elljah and his family, as well as hlig
brothers, Jonas, Jesse and Orin and their families, all in Licking
County, Ohlo. (See page }j60, St. Alban's Township, for Elijah and
Jesse, end page L63 for "Ori"), Mr. John Sherman of Hollywood,
California, who searched out this information, through an oversight,
falled to indicate the Township for "Ori", but it is belleved to have
been St. Albans, the same as for Elijah and Jesse.

The U. 8. Census for 1840 shows Elijeh, as well as his sons, James
and Samuel and families, and his daughter, Amazilla, with her husband
and family, all living in Beldon Township, Franklin County, Ohio,
James and family, and Amazilla, with her husband, Joel kagtman, and
family, were carried on page 12 for Bolton Township; and Lhe familles
of Elijah and Samuel on page 13. It ig interesting to uote that

ad joining James Belknap in the census is a Silas Garlinghouse sand
family, possibly a member of cne of the Garlinghouse families pre-
viously identified in Kentucky,

By 1850, the U, S. Census for Wapello County, (Ottumwa, County Sest)
lowa, showed Elijah and his wife, Catharine, with one daughter, Mary J.,
then living in that county. The census record, schedule 1400, page 500,
discloses that Mary hed been born in Ohio. Others of Elijah's sons,

who with Lhelir families were living in Wapello County at the time were
James M. (See schedule 1399, page 500), Joseph (Gillett), (schedule
1092, page L78) and Gamaliel Belknap, (schedule 1120, page L0).

Subsequent to this date Lhe families of James M. and Gamaliel are
known to have migrated to the Comanche, [exas, area, while Joseph
G1llett and his family moved [irst to Linn County in Northern Missouri,
and later to Scott County in Western Kansas.

Tradition has it tnat Eliljah died in Wapello County, fowa, but there
i1s strong evidence that this is not true, aithough to the present
writing, the exact date and place of death and burial has not teen
confirmed., It is always possible that he could have been visiting at
the tiome of one of his older sonsg in Texas at the time of his death,
One unconfirmed story is to the effect that he did, lnaeod, die at
Throckmorton or Comanche, Texasg,



Family Group No. 47
Husband -- Eliljah Belknap
Wife -- Catharine Yarlinghouse

In Towa the family farmed, probably in the vieinity of blakssburg,
since & Mp., Sesman Smith and Sllas Reynolds, the lwo wlitrnesses to
attest to Elijah's identlity in connection with his War of 1612 c¢laim
for Bounty Land, in February, 1645l , wera both fron tGat communtiity.

An affsdavit ln his pension I'lles, signed ln January, 1852, steted
that he was then a pesident of Llcking Lounty, Unlo, In connection
with his February, 1854 claim, he had flled & request that any bounty
land grant spproved be sent to his agent, Napoleon Campbell, of
Columbug, Ohio, wlth whom he had contracted to receive and forward
auch Bounty Land certlficete.

on Mareh 31, 1471, at Lhe age of B&, he filed for a Wer of 1812
penglion, in Uwen Township, Clinten Counby, Franklort, lndlansg,
Certificate No. 7642 wes lssued November 7, 1871, in response to his
claim No. 6580, authorizing a monthly pension of #fi, retroactlve to

February 1, 1871, The certificate waa issuad by the Indisnapolls
Agency, and recorded in the Indianapoiils Volume, page 5. Prior to

the 1B71 date, he had received two Bounty Land grants in recognition

of his service; one by warrant $91£2 for 4O aseres uncer the Act of
September 20, 1850, and another by warrant 19145 for 120 acres under Lie

Act of March 3, 1855,

Under date of 15 September, 1967, a letter from the National Archilves
and Record Service of the tederal General Services Adminislration in
Washington, L. C., prepared by James D. Walker [or Richard A. Jacobs,
Chief of the Central Reference Staff, stated that:

WPpe Indianapolis Pension Agency reglster indicates

that the last (pensicn) payment of record for Elijah

Belknap, & resident of Fpankfort, Indiana, was in the

amount of $2 on December 8, 1874."

All attempts to locate hls grave in Clinton County, Indiana nave
been fruitless. Neither do we have information as to the date and
place of death for Cathaprine, tne wife of Elijah.

The letter [(rom Lhe Federal Archives noted in the paragraph above,
stated that Indiana did not keep death recorda prior to Uctober 1,
1907, and suggested that one contact the Health Officer of Lhe city
or county in which the death may have oeccurred, This has been tried,
but without results to date.
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References:

l, Mrs. Anna MeCormack Helknap of Cedar Vale, Rangas, now decessed,
Born 8 (ctober 18671, Anna wss a pranddeushter of Jamen M, "6 lknap,
oldest son of El!ljah Belknap, She married her I'ipsti coutln, one
removed, Arthur C, Belkuap, oldest son of doseph Gillelt Belknap

by his second wife, Ulive Brock. Age 93 at the time of her desih in
January 1965, Anns Delknap had taken much interest in tre Eelknap
family records and, although almost blind in her later years, was
mentally alert to the time of her death, In 1904, she had copied
Trom the Bible of hen grandfather, James M, Belknap, considerable
famlly information, which sne permitted E. (linton delknap and hls
wlfe, Mildred, to personally review at her home in Cedap Vale, #angss,
in the Spring of 1962, Same Information conveyed from meriory in bep
final years dld not prove Lo be entirely correct, such ss hap
statement that the initial "¢" for the First name of her maternal
grandnother stood feor Christine lnstead of Cathtarlne, lster documented
to be the cerrect f'lrst name. Hor Lhe most part, however, the
Information transmitted from memory proved to be much more peliable
than most family tradition encountered in genealogical research,

2e Mrs, Sopha Eelknsp Eudy, 1605 Avenue E,, Clsco, Texass, Mrs, Eudy,
the wife of Maurice Fudy, born 1 September 1896, was the youngest
daughter of James Gee Belknap, and granddaughter of Joseph Gillett
Belknap by his first wife, Elizabeth VanCleve, Sopha has been most
helpful and relisble in providing lnformation about her grandfather,
Joseph Gillett Belnap, who lived = portion of' his later years in

the home of her father, lep father altended the funersl of Jozeph
Gillett Belknap personally, sl Lhe home of Ahljah Wood lielknap,
Jogeph's oldegt gson, and then came noma to report Lhe tdetalilys to

the members of hls own amlly. Sopha, age 19 st the time, was still
living at home, and remembers well the incident, [t wes through the
af'forts of Sopha and Joe Gordy Sr., an old frisnd of the family, wno
had perscnally attended the funeral of Joseph Gillett Felknap, that
1t was possible to eatablish, Janusry L, 196G, & lsate registration of

death for Joseph Gillett Belknap wlth the Texas Buresu of Vital Statlistles,

3« Garrett M, Belknap, 20120 Smith Road, Houte 1. Perris,
California, 92370. Son of Arthup C. Belknap and Anns Balknap llsted
above. Garrett was born 22 April 1697 in Hoosar, Cowley County,
Kansas, He hsa in hls possession Lne Tamily Bible of hig father,

Ls BElmer Curtis "Ed" Belknap, father of E, Clinton Belknap, Born
29 March 1873, Elmer Curtis Belknap died 27 April, 1963, and is
buried in Roge Hill Cemetery, Emerson, Nebraska,

5« War of 1812 U, S. Penslon Buresu files, Washington, D, C.
6. U, S, National Archives and Research Service, Washington, D, C,

7« Jobn A, Sherman, 6740% Fpranklin Flace, Hollywood, California,
90028, Mr, Sherman 1s s delknap degecendant, whose U, S, Census
research as copled Crom the {1les of Mrs. Milton Ray (Jane &,)
Belknap was Lbhe source ol a larpe portion of Lhe U, S, Census records
referred to in the Hlijah Belknap summary given above, Mrs. Milton
Ray Belknap lives at L615 Ovid Avegnun, Ues Moines, lowa.
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References continued:

8, Glen W, Evans (deceased) of Lansing, Michigan. Much was furnished
directly by him, and other data has been gathered from material
placed by him with the Michigan State Library in Lansing, Michigan.

9. Carroll York Belknap, descendant of Jesse Belknap, who was in

turn the gson of Jonas N, Belknap. Carroll, born 29 September 1852,

lg, as was indicated earlier, a semi-retired head of a management
research consultant firm, He has, during the past many months, been
devoting almost full time to Belknap genealogy research and compllation.
He lives at 25 Club Road, Riverside, Connacticut.

104 Henry Wycoff Belknap, whe lived at Salem, Massachusetts. The
Henry Wycoff Belknap meterial has come primarily by way of Carroll
Y. Belknap, although some also came through Glen W, Evsns,

1ll. Parker Family in America, 1630-1910, by Augustus Parker, Buffalo,
N, Y,, c1910. Pages 450 and 459,

12. Historical Sketches of the Congregational Church in
Belchertown, Massachusetts, by Hon, llark Doolittle, 1852.
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Referencas:

1. Mrs. Anna McCormack Belknap of Cedar Vale, Karnugsa, tow deceaged.
Born ¥ October 1871, Anna wasa granddaugnber of James i, Belknap
oldest son of Blijah, She married her first cousin, once removed,
Arthur O. Bslknap, oldest son of Joseph Gilleli Selzvep by als
second wife, Olive Broeck. Joseph was, in turn, ihe youngast gon
of Elijen. Age 93 at the time of her death in Januery, 1905,

Anna Belknap had taken much interest in the Belknap ramily record
and, although almost blind in her later years, was menlally alert
to the time of ner death. In 1904, she had conled I'rom the Bible
of her grandfather, James M. Belknap, considerable ramily infor-
mation, which sne permitted E. Clinton Belknap and oly wife,
Mildred, to personally review at her home in Cedar Vale, Lansas,

in the Spring of 1562. Some Lnformation conveyes “rom memory in nsr
final years did not prove to be entirely corroct, sach ag her
statement that the initial "C" for Lne Ilrsi nowe of oer maternal
great grandmother stood for Christine instead of Cathorline which
was later documented to have been the correct [lrst rome, For iLhe
most part, nowever, the information transmitted from mumory proved
to be much more reliable ttan rost family tradillon 2ncountered

in genealogical research.

2. Mrs. Sopna Belknap Eudy, 1605 Avenue E., Cisco, Texss. Mrs Eudy,
born 1} September 1096, the wife of Maurice Eudy, Zs the ynungest
daughter of James Gee Belknap, and granddaughter of Jegeph Glllett
Belknap by his First wife, Elizabeth VanCleve. Sopna tins been most
helpful and reliable inproviding information abous her srandiather,
Jogeph Gillett Relknap, the youngest son of k1 jab,. Joseph Glllett
lived a portion of his later years in the home of ter falher,

31, Garrett M. Belknap, 20120 Smith Road, Route 1, Perrias,
Calilornia, 82370, Son of Arthur C. Belknap and Anna ..cCormack
Belknap, listed above. Garrett was born 22 April 1857 in
Hooger, Cowley County, Kansas. He has in nis posseczsicn the
family Bible of his fathsr.

i« BElmer Curtis "Ed" Belknap, ;randson of Elijah and father

of E. Cllnton Belknap. Born 29 March 1873, KElmer Curtls Belknap dled
27 April, 1963, and is buried in Rose Hil]l Cewmnlery, smurson,
Nebraska.

5, War of 1812 U, 8. Pension Bureau f{ilag, Washington, De. C.
6. U. 5. National Archives and Research Service, Washington, D. C,

7. John A. Sherman, 67404 Franklin Place, Hollywood, California,
50028, Mr, Sherman is a Belknap descendant, whnose U, 2. Census
research, as copied from the files of Mrs. FMilton Ray {Jane |
Belknap was the source of a large portion of the (unsis recorads
reterred Lo in the K1lijah Belknap summary ;;iven above. dra. Mllton
Ray Belknap llves at 1615 Ovid Aveunuo, bea Moineo, lowa,

8. Glen W. Evans (deceased) of Lansing, Mich.gan. suen was furnlshed




Family Group No. [T
liughand -- Klijah Belkuap
Wife -- Catharine Garllinghouse

References Contilnued:

directly by him, 2nd other data has been gathered [rom material
placed by aim with the Michigan State Library in Lansing, HMichigan.

9. Carroll York Belknap, descendant of Jesse Belknap, who was in
turn the son of Jonas N. Belknap. Carroll, born 29 September 1d92,
i3, as was indicated earlier, a semi-retired nead of a mansgement
research consullant Tirm. A most thorough and consclientlous
genealogist, he has, during the past many months, boen devoling
almost full time to Belknap genealoglcal research and compllation.
He 11lves at 25 Club Road, Riverside, Connecticut, U6LL7H,

10, Henry Wycoff Belknap, who lived at Salem, Massacnusetts,
The Henry Wycoff Belknap materlal has coms primarily by way of
Carroll Belknap, although a limited amount also came by way of
Glen W. Evans.

11, Parker Family in America, 1630-1910, by Augustus Parker, Buffalo,
N. Y., cl910. Pages LE58 and 1459.

12. Historical Sketches of the Congregallonsl Church in
Belchertown, Masgachusstts, by Hon. Mark Doolitlle, 1852,
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Memorandum
To Carrell Y, Belknep, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn.
From E, Clinton Belknep, 2015 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nebr,

As promised in my last communication, I am enclosing family
recrod sheets on Garrett M, Belknap of Wichita and on the

¢y Belknap family of Lincoln, “ebrwgka. I kept prodding
latter all spring and summer untiI™ge and his wife finally
d a2 sufficient number of relativ to completed

the ree enclosed,




201% Harwood Street
Lincoln, Nebraska
Septmeber 18, 1568

Mr, Carrell Y. Belkmap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn. 06878

Dear Carroll:

Delighted to hear from you again! Sorry, of course, to learn
of your illness and hospitalizmation Lut T get the impression you
are felling pretty much recovered and on your way again,

I never cease to be amazed at the completeness of your analyses
im relation to genealogical data. You have an uncanny way of
including and weighing all related known information and factors.

Will be writing you more presently. Have been exjremely busy
with employment responsibilities for the past several months.

The G + M. Bslinap who had written your uncle from Perris, California,
is Garrett Belknap, a cousin of mine who is retired and has within
the past few months returned to Wichita, Kansas, where he had lived
prior to going to Califnornia. I have a run down on his family

and will send it along to you at a later date, He is a son of

Arthur C, Belknap, the cldest full brother of my dad.

Have picked up additional information on Lacy L. Belknap during
the summer and will alsc see that you have that

Again, it is good to know that you are back in the swing ez things.

Sincerely,

. C1linton Belknap
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Reference. 70,062, LY: ht‘] 32 ZL&

15, 5.

/0 (3er cap Lozaq,
rst marriage)
HuEth!.nd'E Full Name Garrett Belkn nap

FAMILY GROUP No, 70-3

Full Hame al Spouss*®

\Elu.rlal

Death

|
6

Firth

This Information Obtained From: l':""‘ £ Day Month Year | iy, Town or Piace Courty or Provincs, sic. St or Conmry | Add, [alo. on Husband '
Garrett M. Belknap |pin |22 L 1897 Hooser Cowley Kansas 4
1325 So, Pershing [Chr'nd ]
Wichita, Kansas Mar. (2, 2 1918 Cedar Vale(?) Kanssaa :

ge 1 QE!E Death .;.
Burial :
Places of Késidence ’.
:,;' Occupation Church Affiliatifiy . of | hrj Aftlitary Rec, - ‘
i . Rk et T 8% (2) Lena Irma Klatt 163 1921.__ )
¥ His FatherApthur 0, Belkn ap Maother's Maidon hﬂn‘lt_ﬂgnﬂ Egiﬂmﬂﬁk 1'
i. .
i =] Wife's Full Maiden Name Florsa M, Norton . '|
E E glt' [y Manth Year Cily, Town or Pisce Ceninty or Pravince, ete. ':':I-l-.- G Aty Add, Info, an Wife |
SE Birth ‘.:
§E Chr"nd) L y
=§ IDeath — 3
: !
I-E Hurial e s |
3 CompllerClinton B gPlaces of Residence
%‘f Address 20 19 HEI'WOGd D ceupation I other than Housewife Church Affiliation 'i
!g City, State Lincoln, Nebp JHS lesarsiiafe gLl s ¢
5 Diate 6 EBEtI 12@; Her Father Mother's Maiden Name =—— — }
o &wLNm: ﬂ'l Eﬁlﬂrml. ey Momh Yesr | City, Town or Flace County or Province, eic, Stafe wr Coustry | Add, Info, on Children
2121 Birh | B 2 1919 Vinton Cowley ~ Kansas
M| Jesse Lee Mar, |2l 12 1916 |
Full Name of Spouse® Death !
Lennie Smith Burial ;
2 N2 e Birth (20 9 1921] Wichita Kansas | |
M| Marion Eugene Mar. 1 1947 \
Tl Fame of Bpoun esth :
_@@E?nry Imogene Glenn \|Burial
Bir Birth '
Mar. - !
Pull Mome of Speune® Dsath -'
Burial i

4 Birth = y

: Mar, I

|. ffull Mumn of Spoune® ath !

iiurial {

! Birth ;

F har. i ) i

E-'_Inr.

Full Nume of Spouse®

A\

Death

of HErne

Note: Rhlph Belknap. of Gardsn City, thgga, {son ]

t Belknap) sald that Marion's

Furial

hlaocd O

Hirth

lahoma Indlian.

wife is a full !

Mar.

Ralph |

Full Narme of Bproune®

Hurial

Peath | Boeling |

Alrcraft in Wichita, Kensss., |

¥

. |
n.1960) also said Jesse Belknap worked at ,
|

Hirth

MMar.

See pag

Full Hame of Spaiec®

Death
Hurial

b 2 of Garrett Bellknap, second marriage, for )
more historical background on Garrett  Belknap.

Clinton Belknap

Birth

Par.

Fuall Mame af Spause®

N Death
urial

!
4
j
S !
¢
|
f

10

IBirth

@n

Full Naine ol Spousa®

Y

Death

] uri nl




Reference: 70, 62, 47, 40O, 32§ 2L, 15, 5, 1

econd marriage)
FAMILY GROUP No. 70=3 lusband's Full Name

1O Gosr tie C2Ase

Uiy, Town or Flace

Garrett Belknso

County or Province, sti.

State ar Coumtry Add. Info. an Husband

This Information Obtained From: ey Duy Mowh vear
Gar att H. ’ialknan|mn Hooger

Cowl ey

Kangag

22 L 1897
g;{shj, Chr

Kansas

Mar, l.ﬁ!.,_j..lﬂgi_.ﬁmnm_

[.'-Lirlal

le e85 of Residence

coupation

Church AffiliatioiCh

of Chrivﬂhlry Rec,

R e e A (1, M. N

Rliv's Day Menth Year | City, Town or Place

d 312 1923)

[His FatherApthup C, Bellknap Mether’s Malden hnmeﬂnnﬁ MeCormack
Wife's Full Maiden Name Lana Irma Klatt

Crunty or Prevince, stc.

St o Coumry F

[Birth (10 7 189

Chenulf

[eath

[furip!

B

Flaces of HeaidLm -
hrruﬂatiup il athor Thnn Heusewile

Church Afftliatian

S A

er FatherSamual Klats

Mother’s Maiden Name Kvia Shultz

ghikbou's Day Momh  Year Cigy, Tewn or Flace

County ar Proviocs, s

Seab or Countyy #ﬂhrn--nLuldm

irth

[
31 5 1931 Syracuse

Kansas

B

earh

ucial

[Rirth

h‘lll'r

Pl Warm o Gpwios eath

Hurial

Birth

A,

Full Mame of Bpouses

eath
urial
irth

h". s

Fill Kamn of Gyoune®

Death

irth

[Mar,

'Fu_llﬂmn ol Bpouse® Death

i urial

Hirth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouss® Death

Aurinl

Hirth

Mar,

Full Name of Gmose® eath

Hurjel

Birth

fiar.

Fall Name of Gpouner Neath

Burial

irth

Mar.

Tl W of Bppape®

Irih

Full Mamn of Gpouse”

{ar.
\ eath
urlaj_

e s '




No., T70-3
FAMILY HISTORY

jﬁﬁ

, Loywr.

= Pros cataloges

Peildisimrn e . ¥ 00 Box S0E
AL ML VES S Mo

i Lo ANC S deper guensn o ary gersalag]ie wiin

Tovm Al Coprrigin 96 by The Lesrtes
THah Pubhahers of THL 150 %E & 50

' Husbend - Carrett Belknap
Wife - Leng Irma Klatt

BPhs foa R mﬂqt;lJ

Garrett Belknap said, I Aug, 1962, that he was born on a farm in
Eastern Cowley Co., Kansas, 22 April, 1897, and lived on the farm
with his parents until he completed school in 1917, at Cedar Vale,
Kangas. He met Florae Norton in 1917, and they were married in 1918.
He was called to the service in World War I in Sept, 1918, and
served 6 months. He farmed until his first merriage ended in divorge
in Dec. 1923.

il -

gt i

=

He met and married Lena Klatt at Syracuse, Kansas, 1n 1927, 'and aﬁain
started farming in Hamilton Co., Kansas "till the Black Blizzards

(dust storms) caused him to sell out and leave. He moved nls famlly ta
Sedan, Kansas and worked for the city of Sedan from 1936-41, when the
famlly moved to New Mexico for his wife's health. Here he worked at
numerous jobs, mostly construction. In 1951, they went to Denver,
where he worked in the U.8. Mint until 1954, when he was laid off
because of ataff reductions. The family then moved to Wichita where
Garrett worked for Boseing Aircraft.

T T R T T BT e o

He 1s affilimsted with the Church of Christ end has been an 0dd Fellow
and a Rebecca., He has no particular hobby, but likes to work with
carpenter's tools. Lena has bean a home.maker, and has done "baby
sitting". ‘
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Sept 30 1969
CLINTON from CYB

I've finally taken time for more than a cursory atudy of the set of big sheets
showing your numbered sequence of "A Bellmap Family INNENEEE Lineage."” I
shink I'm beginning to understand the numbering system you adopted.

First, my great thanks for this ;reat contribution of something more than LOO
Belknap names to the compilation I'm trying to assemble, I'm looking forward with
pleasurs to the record sheets you are preparing for Elijah and his desoendants ~
for they'll give me what I need: fulll dates; naxes and parentage of wives; dates
of marriage; etc.

a
I wish I were in position to give you similar list of the descendants of Jease,
but I'm not that far yet. I have a list of some 300 or more —- but it!s not
nearly complete and it is sadly lacking in dates (not even year dates in many
instancea), I'm stlll hoping that Claudia will help me on it. 0f course I'll
send 1t to you as soon as it bacomes usable.

I do not fesl competent to discuss in detail the entries on your page 1 — Nos. 1l
to 4O — for there are many uncertainties 1in the alleged records on those people,
and Itve been so busy corresponding with present-day members of the family that
I've had no tims for detalled verification of dates, eto, from Abraham's children on

to Jonas. Have verified, thus far, only the dates affecting the record of Jonas
N B,

But I do feel it necessary to question a few of your entrles.

38 —— Mary Belimap Kentfield
39 = (hloe Belknap Shumway

Do you have any sourca for these, beyond Glenn Evana?
On this Mary (your 38) see copy of recent letter to George May.

e

10 -- Roger Again, do you have any source othes than Evana? As far as I know,
this entry appears nowhere else. Am I wrong?

Here I think I should explain my reluctance to rely on Evans alone, He seems to

to have been a diligent readerfg who accepted everything he found or heard, without
eritioal appraissl of probadle aocuracy. He certainly did not live up to one

of the chief qualifications of a genealogist, as defined by the Board for Oerti-
fication of Gensalogista: "He shall be able to evaluate published source materials
and compiled genealogies, and in the case of the latter, to verify statements
contained thereih before using them,"

More than that, he was flagrantly inaccurate in using evidenoce. Vhere I mmix

have certainty aBout my lmowledge of the faotual evidence and can see that he read
that same evidence, I find him making misetatementa over and over again, For example:
When I first read the material he prepared for you, I was shocked by his first

fow pages, INXI His notes on sources claimed that he had read the trus records,

: and some of the things he sald could have come only from those records, But as I

b




=25

read along,l marked a red X everytime I saw something at variance with the Jmown
| evidence that he must have seen,

RESULT; Hia mxgm first page, ENHLISH ANCESTRY, etc., 8 Xta
. Next page, 9 X's }

His page 1, for Abrsham, 5 X's
'I His page 2, inventory, a red note "Miscopiedn®

(At that, bad as it was, his work for you wasn't as bad a&s the Job he did for the
| Grand Rapids Belimap family.)

‘ So I'm prejudiosd against Evans, I can't sccept his word unless I prove him
tp e correct,

Lot me insert an illustrative inatance of what he never seems to have done.

| In the back of his makerial for you, he quoted s foot note in the quarterly

'_ of the Oregon Hlstoriocal Soclety, glving Harte (thus miasspelled) Cpunty, Ky,
g ( as birthplace of Jessets son Ransom,  Having learned to distrust all such

¥1"  printed stufif, I sought verification -- but found, as I've told you, that
Ransom's sworngd statement,in record of Donation Land Claims, Oregon, said
"Bardin County" - which ultimately was supported by your examination of
Hardin Co, census 1820,

So forgive me for not accepting, at face value, Evans' statement (in page
| on "INGALL (misspelled) FAMILY) "From these descendants (in INlinois COYB)
| the record of the marriage of Mary Ingall (sic) to Roger Bslknap was obtained."

| Ner do I trust his cltation of two printed sources -- on that same page. And
| I don*t think you should trust it. Too oftep,I have found Evena listing as
a source something that contains not a single word about the person in question,

The next step, I think, is to get hold of those two sources and see what they
actually say. Till then, I stick with what Morlarty seid in NEHG REGISTER, 1950,

\ @ll ths records on which his statement of A's children was based,
T —— g e

Have I told you that field workers for Salt Lake Oen. Soc, have found the record
of Abraham's marriages, hence name and parentage of his wife Mary? In case I've
neglected you dn this new find, I enclose copy of my revised shee$s for him,

WA
the
Can I asswaw you have altered birthdate for your 53 Cmthia?



Na,

FROM: E. Clinton Belknap - 29 November 1968
LEGEND

\y

Have numbered and made a master listing of Belknap descendants which
my records now carry either onh their own individual family record, or
as one of the children in such a family listing. I am forwarding a
copy of this master listing to you at this time and will be forwarding
copies of the various family record sheets as my wife completes typing
them from my long-hand drafts. These I shall confine to Elijah and his
descendants, or at least as many of them as I now have recorded. y

In the main column at the left of each page are listed the numbers
assigned to the members of my direct family line. Circled in red at the
left of the column is the number of the generation in America with my
direct progenitor in each generation underlined in red. This individual,
in turn, becomes the progenitor of the children listed below in the next
generation. Listed at the right of each name is the year of birth as I
have it recorded.

For example: (i) 1. Abraham is the progenitor of #2 Abraham through
#10 Roger, while #5 Samuel becomes the progenitor of the third generation,
#11 Mary through #17 Patience, with #15 Ebenezer being the direct progen-
itor of the fourth generation starting with #18 Sarah.

Listed in the columns to the right are auxilary off-shoots of direct line
family members other than my direct progenitors with the generation indi-
cated at the left in red parentheses. For example: Under #49 Elisha

is listed his(8th generation children Lacy, assigned the number 49-]
through #49-7 Maria, with off-springs under #49-5 E1i carried out to the
(12th generation.

It may be a little complicated but the numbers assigned immediately identify
the individual as to original line progenitor and gives me a petter handle
on things than the entire listing in jJust one numerical sequence.

The 1isting has been carried out,when information available permits, to the
first generation beyond the motﬁgr who bore the maiden name of Be]Ehap and,
in the instance of males, to the most recent generation listing available
to me.

The number designation for each additional family member in any of the
auxilary units will be assigned in numerical sequence under the original,
column one, key number, and so registered on my master file card listing,
regardless of generation represented. For example, a child of Orin, No.
56-2, if identified, would be assigned the next available number which,
in this instance, would be 56-19,




N ek ciime B L i St am  TITWRs | i
L) ﬁzii&&aaand-stﬂa&-farbaﬂ — youngey- -brothers.ef Esther Parker, Served in
7th Mass Regt, as did Jonas N B. They and Jonas virtually inseparable after

leaving Bslchertown cirea 1790 (?) and tild 1815 or 1820,
[ MAYing Daonertonn_ette 70 Lt) A s oot

o e v,

NOTES ON PASSAGE FROM D.B, WAITE!'S "HUNT'S HOLLOW"'®

(1)"paron Hunt"=- pessibly uncle of some or all of the Garlinghouses who married
Belknaps.  See #11, below, For location of Lot 2, see map.

(2) "the head of the lake" =— the south end of Honeoye Lakej the lake!s outlet,
Honeoye River, flows North by West from north end of the lake.

(3) "Col. John Gresn® == one of those who moved on o Kentucky as the sons of
’_ Jonas Newton Belknap dids For location of his land, see
% Lots 16 or 17 on map,

(5) "wild lands in Hardin county" == possibly a clus to how Jesse got land in
that county in Kentucky. The "road™ mentioned in this sentence
was East Lake Road = geo map,.

(6) "valley of Wyoming" == now called Wyoming Valley, in Wyoming County west of
Ontario County.

(7) "Hopewell" —~ at that time, the western part of the Town of Gorham, Split off
from Gorham in 1822,

{8) "the town of Springwater# —- does not mean merely the present village of that
name, It was part of Town of Naples till 1816, Included
a large area in what is now the SW odd~shaped corner of Livingston
County. See also #16, below,

9) "the line" — means the southern boundary of Lot 1, on map, and 1is extension
y
westward through Lot 7 and acress Honeeye Inlet,

{10) "Mary Garlinghouse" — not the Mary whe married Jonas Belkmap ¥ (jr). ¥
This Mary, who married Thomas Briggs, was a daughter of John
Garlinghouse. (History of the Pioneer Settlement of Phelps and
Gorham %ﬁﬁﬁé Purchase, ps 205) She was living in 1852 in
Ontario Co.

(11) "Elener Hunt" = if the mother of any or all our our Garlinghouse girls and
Gamallel was an Eleanor Hunt whose husband was James net Elijah,
this challenges Bertha Hansen!s page showing father as Elijah.
George May says that in 1800 the census shows 3 Garlinghouses (Pittstown)
of same gensration as Jonas N Belknap: John, James, Benjamine
Gladys Gray did not report finding any of these in 1800 Census,
but did find James in 1810 Census -~ Males 2 0 1 O 1 == Females
20210, Data known to me thus far, about Benjamints will, 1850, make.
RIXMA it seem unlikely that Benjamin was the father. Mest likely
bet seems to be James, Mention of the Garlingheuse family in
later years, in local histeries, deal mainly with descendants of
John = ne mention of descendan%s of James, as far as Itwe yet
seen, 1% may be that James left for Kentucky and was the one
shown in 18L0 in Delaware county, wsmdKifbaomewixwst and was the
father, as HAB surmiseds However, we have ne ducumented proof
that Jane, Catherine, Mary were sisters, or that Gamallel was
thelr brother. Only such pro#if is that Rachel CGarlinghouse
was Jane!s shster, . . This subject obviocusly needs exploration,




(12)

(a3)

(14)

(18)
(15)

(a1

(18)
(39)
(20)
(21)

(22)

mérs Cynthia A Avery s » » Qraddville, Ohio"™ = this woman, in Licking County,
must have been daughter ef Esther Belknap and Gamaliel Garlinghouse., None of
the other children of Jonas N Belknap hembarxuawgictax whe married Garlinghouses
had , daughter Cynthia. The statement that she was grandaughter of James
Gaglinghouse skemgiemsconomenaitimockiak means that Gamaliel was son of
James - but tells us nothing about parentage of Jane, Catherine, Mary.

tfanily recexrds" -- This familiar phrase had only one meaning in 1l9th Century,
among such people, It meant the family mklx Bible. Esther, mother of Mrs

Avery, mxax must have besn the child who keph the Bible of Jonas N, and

Esther Parker, after death of Jonas in 182}y ~= as her elder sister Susannah

was ot in Kentucky them, Such precise dates for births of children born in
Onfario Coe. could hardly have ceme from any other source. Family Blbles were
usial¥y presarved by the wemen, not the men. . . By tracing descendants of this
Mrs Avery, it might be peasible to find, at last, the long-lost Bible of
Jonas N B and Esther Parker, But wa ocan, I belleve, feel sure she had it
and quoted from it in supplying information to Waite.

nJuly 12, 1801% -~ We oan accept 1801 as year of Cynthia Belknap's birth,
but net the month and day. See #17, below.

"a house in Springwater! - approximiﬁ location is shown at @ s ON map,

"Moses Brigga" == father of Elishats first wife,

nJune 10, 1BOL" ~- We can accept 1801 as year of Esther Parkerts deathyf but
not the day and month, When I received the badly typed copy, I thought
this might be an error by the typlat. Mlss Gray says it was correctly typed,
and that she discussed the problem with the Ontario County historian, who
suggested that Walte probably transpesed the dates of Cynthials birth

and Esther:s degth, and falled to correct his errer.

"Gresn River, Feb 16 1824 - The Green River bisects Hart Ces, Ky. The
precision ef this entry, and its acdfacy, strenghhen my certainty that
Mrs Avery was quotdng frem family Bibls.

niddletwen" = location not yet known, by me, Will ask Miss Oray.

"His childrea® == accuracy of list and of sequence of names 1s further
reason for feeling that source was Bible,

PSarah! ~- now we know that the nams of Samuelts wife was Sarah Hunt, a ceusin
of Gamaliel Garlinghouse, ‘

Flaces of death —- completely accurate, if it?s true that Elljah died in
Indiana, Fact that Mrs Avery said se, may be confirmation, Jesse

died 1881. So Waite got his information frwm her after that date, Many
grandchildren of Jonas N B were living as late as 1910.

(R

—_




CLINTON from CYB i 10/11/69

I wish I hadn{t been so blasted sager to consult you. In tha next mail there

came (1) a letter froa (ladys (ray saying she had been wrong and that the prihted
date for Esther Parker's death was 1509 =- not 1801 -- with a lot of new information,
such as finding and visiting ths property that Jonas N B sold in 1810, and taking
photos of 1%, eto, etc, - and (2) the book itself, which is the biggest single find
in xy search for original sources. . . It will teke me days to catch up with a1
this new information. But heret's a swift emendation of the "Notes" I sent to you.

(6) "valley of Wyuming" «- I was misled hy the typleste céndensation of the sentences
about the arrival of Aaron Hunt. The actual passage in the book makes it plain
that the place was the WMyoming Valley in N E Pennsylvania -~ in Wyoming Cowmty
Just weat of Scranton. This gives us a whole new conoeption of how Jonas N B
got from Cherry Valley to Ontario Gounw- I'll write more fully ;go;t this, later.
25,

(7) » '—up&nﬂsa&rw,showingnadormu!labont!ﬂﬂ:hnn .
Hopewell North of Qorham — not west as I had thought. e Springwater
(8) "the town of Springwater" = OK as I wrote i, hutnddrﬂlnﬂngl Nothing to be
gained by looking mm at location of the village on present-day maps. There was
nothing but ope log cabdn there till 1824, The Town of ENEINEIIEIE (note capital
T) was formed 1816 and like other "Towns" in that section, consited of mmy an

area about 6 miles @/ x 10 miles.

{11) *Elsnor Hunt" = thus spelied in the book, @K Nobte OK as writtem. But I mmsb
now add that I erred in relying on my memory of a note taken by me msny years ago,
when I sadd (in a previous note to you) that an Elijah Parker was in Luserne Co, FPa,
in 1790 Census. Digging into my fat files of "miscellsnous" data (as I should have
don.borm)IfmmmqumamMuludem'tmwm
I started remembering it as "Klijah.¥ SRXELNYYSETETRNNY { remember
This was the cxly Garlinghouse I ever found in 1790 Census, gnymra.

FEETY R adedtifitrinad |

(k) K:l.ll‘ thiu note.

(17) Kill this note. But add: Esther's death in 1809 means that oldest female
shown in 1810 Census, Bristal, was probably a new wife, Rachel, who died 1815 .
Miss Gray is now trying to track her down. XREKNNENNYF Possibly, though
not necessarily, this Rachel was mother of Diantha born 1811. There's still
the possibility that Dlantha was daughter of Tamar Vinton by her £ira'l'. husband.

(19) "Middletowm® ~~ this was name of what 1s now oalled Town of Naples. The faot
that Jonas N B was overseer of Mighways in Middletowa in 1808 (last peragraph
of typed excerpt from book) means he did not becoms "of Bristol" — as in
sale of land in 1810 = t11l sometime hetween 1508 election of officigle
of the Tomn of Middletown and the date of the census-taling in Bristol 1810
(The property he sold in 1810 was not in Tom of Bristel but in Town of
South Bristel. He had owned it but briefly.)

So much for thése "NOTES,."

T should add that after reading the book, I'm strongly inolined to believe you were
right in thinging that Jonas N B made his living as a cooper, when in Ontario Co.
I doubt that he was ever a real farmer, anywhere.

Gladys sald "$5.25 ssems a lot for such a thin book.," Ms, I'd gladly have paid
twenty times that muoh for it,




oct 9 1969

CLINTON BELKNAP from CYB

When I first received the new evidence sent by Gladys (ray = bless her — I
witheld it wecause I thaght a serious confliot in twe dates was probably an
error made in typing, Now she tells me that the error is in the printed boyk.

So without waiting to receive a copy of the book itself, I'm now sending you

== Copy of the typed passage from EARLY HISTORY OF THE TOWN OF SPRINGWATER.
(In reading it, BEMNRTERKNXYESEBXIN bear in mind that "Town®,in
N Y State, means an area, not a settlement, E.ge, Newark, N T,
population abt 13,000, is in the Town of Arcedia. . . The section
on Hunt's Hollow, by D B Waite, seems to be an old plece now
included in a present=day beook published by a local bookstors.)

—= Copy of tracing of a part of an old map, made by Gladys.

== Copy of typed notes based on psnolilled notes I made for my om
guldance, when I first read the passage from the book,

As I see 1%, the major sighificance of this new material is not that it says
umistakadly that the Pittstown Jonas, 1800, was our Jonas — but that it gives
us first-hand contemporary evidence about Jonas and Esther and kix their ohildren,
taken direotly from the family Bible kept by Jonas and Esther (rather, kept by
Esther the wife, as wives were generslly the ones who made the entries).

Seo we have ths first list of children that is not family trpdition but oontemporary
- m\or:lginal source, not a sscondary ons.

Do you agree? I'll welocme your comments.

WHHH:

I11]1 write later about a possible solution of the problem of the "two Jonas

Belinaps.®
@mn ("



¥C. 4
T8
“TE;ffii
o, N
#o49

I3 o

I+ +2

| ¥l

= Exn — L TR o o e 1] o F i
e ¢ L | R P = 4 4
e WS, S - ! iy Q

TARLY MISToRy & GF Tdtuwi OF SPR INCWATER N
Oraen Watbridge t Schnugker's Bogks and Antiques QQ_ ':":R\ )

flunl.n Hollow t the First gattlement in the Presant town of Sprincwater
- Written by D. I, ¥Waite t nage 53

Farly spring of 1795 t Aaren Punt family t a.soldier of Revolutlon from N, J.
laft velley of wyoming t Lo what was after the eubdivision of lands lot #2
in the present town of Riehmond, This is the farm on which Mrs. M. A, Bray
1ntely resided, znd the.first one sattled between the head of the lake and t

present village nf Naples. Gol. !;hn freen had preceded tnem one year, and
was the firat setilar en the J, G @8 Thrm near the head of the Honoeye

lake, and Elijsh and Stiles Parker were very early comers there, Many of
the Pirst settlers along L Toad exchangedthelr farms with the Hon, Francis
Granger for wild 1ands in Hardin eeunty, Kentucky, and removed thera

enrlys e w— ,

Jonan Belknap, & soldier of the flavelution, from Massachusetts, tut who had
nlso been & resident of Lhe valley of W oming, made n temprary reaidonos

in the eorrer of . opewell mnesr ﬂannn§n¥ﬁun and then came in the spring

of 1795 to this nodlow and took lot Ne, 1, the extreme south lot in tha town
of Pittsteown, now Rishmond, and Andrew funt, & brother to asron cams &nd
went inte the cabin first erected by Holden. Belknan's House stood in the
present town of Richmond, but ne extended nis claim southward ipto what s
now the town of {ngwater, end he made the first improvamentsi and mzy
well be said to be Lha ser of the town, . « .James and Jonn Garlinghouse
the next vear put up a cabin en the. south eide of the line a little 'weet of
the present saw mill, and hecame the first agtunl re 18ents of the town,
and here Marv Narlinghouse was born in June, 1797, snd was the first wnite
ohild borh In LM one beasme in time tha wife of Thomns Frisgs, of whom
we shall speak herealtar, James Oarlinghouse married Flanor Hunt, & sisler
to Aarons  Through the kindness of Mra, Cynthia A Avery, & pranddaughter

of hoth Jones Belknep and James Oarlinghonee, 07 Il 1le, Ohin, we have
had access to the Capily records of .Jonas P»u‘ll-map:r?rlh-fm Father
was born just across the line April 1, 1797, Orin Belknap, May 29, 1799,
Cyntihia Belknap, July 12, 1801, and just over the line in Canadice, Samuel
Holdren in 1798,  Those were the sarliest births in this holkow. John
Garlinghouse and his mevphew, Ben jamin, afterwards settled in what is now
e¢alled the "Garlinghouge Qattlement." John afterwards went to Richmond,

’ ‘
“5""-@"{- died there and Moses Briggs, the father of Caleb, Thomas, Rarzillai and

TR
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. Johnk married his tw. Pelkmap sold out his interests-on the Richmond
side of the 1ina tp Aarén Hunt, and bha in 1806 buflt 2
s few rods from the line, where the avple trees are weat of Lhe nredEn
Here his wife, whose malden name was Egther Parker, diad iJune 10, 1801,
and was nn doubt hig.first whiite: mraon who died in towne Ohe wan Birled in
Righmond, north of the old orchard on the botiom get nut by Jasob Holdran
and Jennia lnt in 1898, by the alde of Oenrga Holdren who war burned e
desth in 1801, Tids was without ‘doubt the finst death in this hollow,

y=e in Sprinewater
road,

Jonas Belknap sold oub in 1B13 to Johry Kelly, went to Kentucky, died and
wae buried there on the bank of' the Oreen River, Feb 182L, le was
'n man of falr nualifieations, & commissionar ol s¢ onle in Pittskown in
1796, & econstable and collecter there, also overseer of hipghweys and
fanae viewer in Middle town in 1808, His children were Samuel, F1i jah,
Klisha, Jones Jr., Jegee, Susannsh, Ester, Orin and Cymthia, Aamual

married Saranh, the youngest daughterof Aaron Hunt, and died in Hopewell

in 1210, Hig widew married hrtimuu Linenin, after whom Dr, As 1. Hunt of
Springwater wag named, I4ncoln war his unéle by marriage, Flijan died

in Indianm, Wiisha, Susanna, Eather, Orin and CyNhia in Ohlo, and Jonam, Jr
pnd Jease §n Oregone, o - e

I
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NOTES ON EXCERPT FROM CHAPTER VII
of EARLY HISTORY OF SPRINGWATER, LIVINGSTON CO.

(1) "Aaron Hunt" == father of Jerah Hunt, wife of Samuol Belknap, son of Jonas

Nemton Balknap « slso possibly uncle of some or all of the Garli
ngh
¥ho marriad Ralknpana An Mmt.rin Comtvr N ¥ . RyseAss

(2) "the once pleasant valley of Wydming" -- When he saild "once pleasant", Mr,
Walte was doubtless thinking of the Wyoming Valley Massacra in 1788, Thie
vallay lies between the Allaghanies and the Poconos in N B Pannsylvania,
Originally settled by peopla from Connecticut and claimed b¥ Connecticut
after the Revolution, 'In the massascrs in 1788, the Connectlout. contingent
was virtually wiped out by a band of Tories and Indians., Nota 7, talﬂﬁ,
considers how this background may have influenced Jonas, en route to
Ontario County, N, ¥, (

- — Cah el

(3) "Tom of Richmond" -~ an area L about six miles square, first called Pitistown
the villahe is now nawed Honeoye.

(4) mthe head of the lake" == south end of Honeoye Lake; the laka's outlet, Honeaye
River, flows North by West fom north end of lake.

(5) "Elijah and 8tilas Parker' -- younger brothors of Esther Parker. Served in
Tth Massachusetts Regt, as did Jonas., They and Jonas almost inseparable for
many years,

&

(6) "Hardin County" ~- posaibly an indioation of how Jesse Belknap got land in
that county in Kentucky.

{7) f"valley of Wyoming" -- We can now reconstruct our notion of the route probably
followed by Jonas and his young family, after leaving Cherry Valley, N Y, whera
Jasse was born in 1792, Very likely, along or down the Susquahanna River
from its headw,ters near Cherry Valley, past tha small new settlement at
Jeranton, on to the larger one at Wilkes Barre in the Wyoming Calley —- whers .
hawcomers from New England were not likely to feel comfortable a few years
after the Wyoming Valley Massacrs, Assumo Jonas was in that valley about
179k, stayed there only briafly = lsamed of the new road openad kyxihm in 1792

by ths British company that omned much of Ontario County and wus trying to attract
setilers from Pennsylvania - went back up the Susquehanna to New Town (Elmira)
and then along the Cohocton River to the area near Canandsigua, where he
panssd in the winter of 179L-95, before settling in Lot 1 in Town of Richmond,

(83 "the town of Springwater" — does not mean the present village of that name., Tt
had only one log cabin till 182, The area which eventually became the Town
of Springwatar was part of the Town of Neples till 1816, "Town* in that part
of N Y State meana an area about 6 miles by 10 miles, or larger.

(9) "south side of the line" ~ that 1s, south of the boundary line between Town
of Rictmond (Pittstown) and Town of Middletown (the origingl name of Naples),
Approximate location of house built by Jonas in 1806 is shown at ® on map,

{10) "™Mary Garlinghouse® =~ No$ the Mary who marrded Jonas Belknap Jr. This
Mary waa daughtar of John Garlinghouss, married Thomas Priggs, L
@B, . . If the mother of any or all of our Garlinghouse girls XEdXX
was Eleanor Hunt who married James Garlinghouse, this challenges sheet from
Bartha Hansen shawing father as Elijah Garlinghousa, mother as Elesnor Hunt,
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Memorandum

9/29/69
To: Carrol Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn.

66878

From: E. Clinton Belknsp, 2019 Harwood St., Lincoln, Nrbr. 68502

Jusb received the copy of the note to Mps. Milton
R. Belknap of Des Moines in which you ask if she
will send you the book she got from Reva Barrett
taken from the diary of Ketura Penton Belknap.
If you run Into any difficulty in securing the
document for copy purposes let me know and I'll
gend you my Xeroxed copy long enough for you to
copy. L had a copy made from Mrs. Belknaps copy

# a couple of years ago. I had no idea that you didn't
already have itgand moregsince it does deal so nuch
with George Bellmap, Hid father Jesse and the little
gon Jesase Welker. Incidentally, she atates that the

year of thelr marriage was in 1539{3%51;3}4;4f42£2u1

% On looking at my notes I find it was a year ago
this past August that I secured my copy.

7
o, |

o, Olte



Memorandum 9/28/69
Po= Carroll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn
From - Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwcod Street, Lincoln, Nebraska

In checkling the 1870 US Census for Linn County, Missourl, I
have found three of the children of my grandfather, Joseph
Gillett Belknap (son of Elijah)and asnother cunild by the name
of Samuel Belknap believed to be the son of Joseph's second
wife by her first husband, Rev. Samuel Robsrts, listed in the
hougehold of a Thamas Martin, age 30, of foreigh birth and
his wife Susan, also age 30, born in New York. Chilldren of the
Martins include Susan XX 12, born in New York; George 9, born
in Illinois and William whose age I neglected to record but
which was younger than George. Willlam was X¥¥ also shown as
having been born in Illincis.

I am trying to determine if Susan, the wife of Thomas Martin
could have been a Belknap. Do you have any data that would
identify her as a descendant of Jesse, Orin or any of the other
Belknaps of record in your files?

Can't quite figure out why Samuel Belknap age 7, Arhun age 5,
Laura age 3, and Albert age 1, would have been listed in the
Thaoms Martin household. Do you suppose the cansus takers were
instructed to record the names of all individuals found at a

home when the census was taken regardles of whether they actually
lived there or not? In this particular censusn llsting all of
thege four children from the Joseph Gillett Belknap family were
shown to have been born "in Missouri" when all the other evidence
I have ( and it is considerable) indicates all of these four, or
at least the three youngest, were born in Iowa, Perhaps the
Thaomas Martins just assumed they had been born in Missouri and
so indicated without reslly knowlng.

Joseph Gillett Belknapjﬂﬁés second wife Olive Brock, are listed
in the same census under a separate household. Emily, a daughter
of Joseph by his firat wife Elisabeth VanCleve, 1s listed in the
game household with Joseph and Olive. Her age 1s listed as 11
and birthplace as Iowa.

Please don't go to a lot of trouble to help me with this matter
but if you can throw any light on the ldentity of this Susan, the
wife of Thomas Martin, or on Thomas Martin himself , it will be
appreclated. There is no Susan among any of the Belknsps in my
files that would make this idemtification but my files sre largely
confined to Elijah's family and some in Elisha's,

Received the material yesterday on Orin and the apparant verification
of the fact that Elisha, t2§ ancestor of Carocl Anne was a brother

of the other song of Jonasand was therefore a son of Jonasg N,

Will be most interested to learn of the membership of Orin's

family. Appreciate being 1ncl?fed in your progress in establishing
Eligh'a identity. ,

7



Clinton Belkmap = from CIB oct L 1969

Forgive hrov:l.t;r in aﬂs;aring your recent memos, Am pressed for time today.

(1) Ketursh's diary -- Yes, please send to me for copylng. I*ll return it promptly.
(2) Shhets for Garmﬁt Il Belimap = many ¥hanks . Should I write to him?

{3) Sheets for Lsoy Ballénap line — more thanks. Two points to anawer, now;

(a) Can't help on other children of Lacy son of Elisha, Nothing about
Elisha in most collections of data in my hands, Odr Charles Belknap
had nothing but names of 3 children of Klisha (including Lacy) but
nothing but the names. HWB had nothing, Salt Lake may have something
(but whatever they have must be approached with caution, for their
records depend fur too much on unreliable sources). Muy be something
in work done by Evans for Michigan Belknmaps = but don't recall it off
hand.

(b) Sheet for Lacy son of Elisha shows birthplace of wife Eliza Camey
as "Ontario County." Technicallythis may be correct; I don't recall
when Niagara County was it off from Ontario Co. But suggest better
to show birthplgce as "near Lockport, N. Y,." as in obituary
EEXHER printed after her death in 1906 -- I think you have it can
make a copy (for you if you want it,

||
(4) Your memo 9/28 -~ Young Bellmaps in household of Thomas Martin., Do not recall
any clues on this, in my files — butl haven't tried to trace all known Susan
Belknaps. Will keep this in mind, for there pay be a Susan whom I've forgotten,
] |
SR l

! o
Should warn you that the new avidmob dug up by Gladys Gray calls into question
the validity of the sheet on Garlinghouse ochildren, sent to you recently. Can't
tackls this problem untll I get a copy ifree from typing errors -- and, I hope,
a photo of Esther Parkerts gravestons, if it still exists. Last word from Gladys
was that she was about to go lookingifor that grave, now that she knew axactly
where to go. (About a 100 mile drive, for her, but sha's that kind of person.)

|
My prosent notion is that / immediately after receiving a trus copy mg of
the convinocing new evidence she found, I can draft & slmple end EEFENENEYERENX
straigntforward atatement of the parentage of Elishaf, for Carol Anne —- disregarding
the pussling census figpres (which,’ however, may eventually be tractable if we
find, as seems likely, that shortly ufier Eesther's death Jonss N B married a
Rachel Lincoln, who died 4n 1815 —-- in;which case it may seem probable that

Diantha (eorn I$IX 1811, presumably) »,s his daughter by Rachel),.

recent
Have had ne replies, yet, to my,‘htturiu to Mrs Jans and Carol Anne.







Qct 5 1969
CLINTON from CYB

I feel abashed when I bombard you with daily memos. But 1f I don't act

promptly wben I think of something, it's all too likely to get forgotten

in the press of work on other tasks.... You don't have to reply at once.
suggeated :

A day or 80 ago I agmmzimd Salt Lake follow~up for ohildren of Lacy L, son

of Elisha. Later, I recalled that his name and marriage appeared on a

oopy of a Salt Lake archive recerd ahoet for Elisha, sent to me By you long ago,

At the time I raciived it, I merely noted that it bore the name of Flora Belnap
BAIXENE a3 the sutmitter — which automatically made 1t suspect as possibly
containing errors. Then I laid it aside =- %111 now, (To explain why "suspeot®,
I'd have to malign XMHINK & man who died in 1938, and I'd rather not -- for I

owe muok to the kind courtesy of one of his daughters,)

Re-examining that sheet, I ses that it does indeed contain some visible 9rIOorE,
including the aitered dates for Elisha'd second marriage and the birth of lLaoy
=~ plus others, INKXSAINY no doubt instantly visible to you.

Yot it might be worth while to asik Saly Lake Af they have sheets for any or all
of Elialia's children. (See note below)

Long ago, I queried the seoretary of the Mormon NEMXKNNE "Belnap Family Orgenisation”
(of which, by courtesy, I'm & dues-paying membsr though the relationship is dubious)
about the possibility of seeing Af Salt Laka records might sglve some of the

many dead=ends in my reocords. I got a favorable answer, but no information as to
how %o do 4% -— so deferred further action till my own files bscoms better

organized.

I assume you must know the procedure. 8o will you tsll me how to go about it
‘ R

NOTE: On sheet for Elisha, absence of syabols indicating existence of
continuation sheets for children does not necessarily mean 5alt Lake has no
such shests, Merely means that such symbols could not be entered when this
particular sheet was dubmittod and accepted. Other shests for same people
may have heen submitted by other persons = without refemnce to the shset you
sent me, I I ask for a sheet on Laoy = for instance — I should ask for all
sheets on which his name appears. Might, I think, get half a dosen ~- full of
EENERGEELENAX ocontradictions.

This far, though I have hundrads of sheets from the Mormon Belnaps, I've made
little effort to correct their many, many, many inacouracies. Regard them as
providing clues worth following up-- nothing moref than that —- for any ancestry
before about 1370, Later data, beginning with arrival of Gilbert Belnap in
Utah, ~u«ln very dependable,



CLINTON 9/7/68

When jou found that the so-called "F* was really a "7, I wrote at ence te our
cousin Claudia Marshall, whose typed transcript of the 1820 psnsion applicatica
(some years ago) has been a main source of the wide MPNEXER repetition of

"Fanny."

Herewith,four things I hops you'll find time to reads
(1) By memo to her,
(2) Her reply.

(3) My reply to her reply,
(L) A memo addressed jointly te you and to her.




L T S————————— e
Here I think I should explain my reluctance to rely on Evang alene. He seems te
me to have been a diligent readerg who accepted everything he found or heard, without
critical appraisal of probable accuracy. He certainly did not live up te one
of the chief qualificationas of a genealogist, as defined by the Board for Certi=-
fication of Ganealogists: "He shall be able to evaluate published source materials
and compiled genealogies, and in the case of the latter, to verify statements
contained thereih befors using them."

More than that, he was flagrantly inaccurate in using evidence, There I xmmix

bhave certainty about my knowledge of the factual evidence and can see that he read
that same evidence, I find him makdng misstatements over and over agaln, ¥Yor example:
When I first read the materilal he prepared for you, I was shgocked by his first

few pages, JNXX His notes en sources clalmed that he had read the true records,

and seme of the things he said could have cems only from those records. But as I



) -

read along,I marked a red X everytime I saw semething at variance with the known
evidence that he must have seen,

RESULT; His mxgm first page, ENBLISH ANCESTRY, etc., § X's
Next page, 9 Xis
His pgge 1, for Abraham, 5 X's
His page 2, inventery, a red nete "Miscepied®

(At that, bad as it was, his work for you wasn't as bad as the job he did for ihe
Grand Rapids Belikmap family. )

So I'm prewjudiced against Evans. I cantt accept his werd unless I prove him
tp be correct.

Lot me insert an 1liustrative instance of what he never ssems %o have dene,

In the back of his magerial for you, he quoted a foot nete in the quarterly
of the Oregon Historical Society, giving Harte (thus miaspelled) Cpunty, Ky,
as birthplace of Jesse!s son Ransom, Having learned to distrust all such
printed stulf, I sought verificatlon — but found, as I've told you, that
Ransemts swerng statement,in reccrd of Donatien Land Claims, Oregen, said
"Hardin County" -~ which ultimately was supported by your examination of
Hardin Co. census 1820.

So forgive me for not accepting, at face value, Evans! statement (in page
on "INGALL (misspelled) FAMILY) "Frem these descendants (in Illinois CYB)
the record eof the marriage of Mary Ingall (sic) to Roger Belknap was obtained.”

Nor de I trust his citation of twe printed sources —— on that same page. And
I dontt think you should trust it, Too oftey,I have found Evans listing as
a source semething that centains not a single word about the person in question,

The next step, I think, is te get hold ef those two sources and see what they
actually say. Till then, I stick with what Moriarty said in NEHG REGISTER, 1950.
He _was the outstandbg New England genaalogist of all time., And I have copies ef

ds on which his statement &f A's children was based,
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' THE ANNALS
L e The Amenua.n Academy of Politioal
i " and Soclal Soience

G4t - 537 CHESTNUT STREET
PINLADELEPHIA, P4, 18104

THO‘{STE‘\] SELLIN. Ediror «s 4 3 Telephone:r EVergreen 54660
. RICHARD D. LAMBERT dvoclate Edior Cable Addram: SQCIAL PHILADTLPHLA
Yo 2.0yt « November 6, 1968

Mr, £. Clinton Belknap
2019 Haruand' Streazt
Lincoln, Nebraska

Degr Mr. Helknap:

g do have two index volumes of the Annals,
One wovering the 1690-1915 period end the oiher
Cae e i oihe 181 6-0821 perind, The fFirst, @t least, is
i - o 8till in stoek. I hove glanced through both to
- geg 1F your femily has been mentianed aor if there
is, any entrysunder "longevity"-without “Aemsd-and
can give you no hint of what kind of article may
hava centained the informatinn you sesk. During
. the Pirst decade of our journal, news items aof
various. kinds appeared thamin; it is conceivable thdt
ong of them may have mentioned your family in soms
cannection . :

;;Acerelg yours

/}MMWWH

Thorsten Sellin
Editor
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2019 Harwood Street
Lincoln, Nebraska
November 3, 1968

Mr, Thorgten Sellin, Editor
Annals of the American Academy of
Felitiecal and Soclsl Sclences
3937 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Dear Sir:

I am wondering 1f you may not have at your digposal

a general, overall, index of articles which have
appeared in the Annals of the American Academy of
Pollitical and Scelal Sclences over the years, beglnuing
with the first volume in 1890,

In reviewing the ancestral geneslogy of my lise of the
Belknap family I have come uppn a report byrgens:aloglst
lienry Wycoff Belknap made prifg to 1919 regurcing the
famlly of Ebenezer Belknepf bdrn about 1667, of Salem

and Havernlll, Massachussets and hils wife Hannah Ayer
Belknapy 1n which he states that "Annsls of the American
Academy in an article on longevity says this ls the longest
lived famlly on record." He alsoc stated that an article

in the "N.H,Patriot in 1837~ had commented on the very

long lives of Ebenezer, his wife and sleven of thelr twelve
children,

In an attempt to find the articke 1n the Annals of the
American Academy I started to meview each volume but find
the early velumea not too well indexed end the going very
glow,

Can you, by any chance, give me help in logcating said
artlicle and pypvide me with the aitation., Any help you
¢an provide wiml be deeply appreciated,

Gratefully yo@;a

;ff:fi-/g;}!' [ ra
E. GYint

on Belknap

Enc, Self addressed, stamped envelope
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dren—DMary Elizabeth, Frederick George, Esther
Margareit. Teacher and inspector of schs., P.1.,
1001-05, ordaived to ministry of Preshyn. Ch.,
1906: plstor, Covington, Ohlo; Fargo, N.D.; St.
Mo., 1008-18; exee, see. Council of Chs.,
Akron and Milwaukee, 1018-24; puastor Clarks-
burg, W.Va., 1924-31; Monros, Mich. 1932-41,
Stockhridge, Mich., sinee 1041. Mem. bd, Sal-
vation Army; councll Boy Secouts; Community
Training Bd. Mom. Wranglers, i Gamma Mu.
Mason (F.&AM.) (K.T., Secottish Rite, 32°),
LO0.0.F. Clubs: Kiwanis, High Twelve. Address:
410 Clinton St., Stockbridge, Mich.
BEHNCKE, Nile Jurgen, museym dir., curator -
of art; b. Oshkosh, Wis., June 4, 1894; 5. Gustay
and Ida (Heiss) B.; student George Ennis Sch,

of Art; m. Ethel Bouffleur, Aug. 19, 1933. Began .

2s designer Oshkosh Engraring Co., Oshkesh, Wis.;
dir. and art corator Oshkosh (Wis.} Pub. Huseun
simce 1995; mem. bd, dirs. Paine Art Center and
Arboretum; water ¢olor artist. Represented in sev-
eral art galleries andd private cellections; has had
yearly one-man traveling exhibits, Mem. Wis,
Painters and Sculptors, N.E. Wis. Artists, Wis.
Hist. Soc., Am. Legion, ¥id-West Musewm Conf.
Served with U.8. Army, World War I, Anthor
of several published articles. Home: 257 Algoma
%lvd. {Office: Oshkosh Public Museum, Oshkosh,
Wis, -

BEHHKEN, Johr William, clergyman; b. Cy-
press, Tex., Mar. 19, 1884; s. Rev. George Wil-
liam and Helen {Wunderlich) B.; jr. cell. courses,
St. Jehn’s Lutheran College, Winfield, Kansas,
1897-1903; student Concordia Theological Sem.,
St. Louis, 1903-08, D.D., 1934; m. Gertrude
Geisler, Aug, 13, 1905 {now dec.); m. 2d, Hilda
Grassmuck, Apr. 22, 1914; children—Vietor Louls,
Ruth Luciile, John William, Donald Edward, Les-
ter Lioyd, Lois Marie, Kenneth Wayne. Helen
La -Delle. Ordained minister Evang. Luth. s
1906; pastor Trinity Ch., Houston, Tex., since
1808; Luth, eamp pastor, Camp Logan, Elling-
ton Fleld, Ft. Crockett, 1017-18. V.p. Tex, Dist,
Mo, Syood, 1920-26, pres., 1026-20; 2d v.p.
Evang. Luth. 8ynod, Mo., 0. and other states,
1020-32; 18t v.p,, 1032-35; pres. since 1035. Au-
thor: Noonday Sermons, 1026, Contbr. to theel.
l;t;bs. Home: 533 B. Kenilworth Av,, Ousk Park,
1L

BEHR, Fred Arthur, lawyer: foundry exee.;
b. Detralt, Mich., Apr. 8, 1888; 5. Otto C.
and Minnie (Lindeman) B.: LL.B., U. of Mich.,
1910; m. Camilla 1. MeLean, June 17, 1917;
childrerr—Robert MeLean, Camilla Jane, Ad-
mitted to Mich. bar, 1910. and beran practice
at Detroit; mem. firm Taylor, Delbyidge & Behr,
1012-14; prisate praclice, 1914-17; mem. firm
Behr & Coolidge, 1917-32; private practice since
1932; pres. Frederick Kah! Tron Foundry; dir.
II. W. Rickel & Co. Has served as pres., trus-
tee and =iy, for Village of Urosse Pointe Shores,
Mich, Mem, Am., Mich. snd Detroit bar assns.
Itepublican,  Clubs:  Detrolt  Athletie, Grosse
P'ointe Yaeht, Home: 57 Colonial I, Grosse
Puint Shores, Mich.

BEHRENS, Ruoland C,, banker; b. St. Louls,
Mo, June 29, 1598; s. Charles Henry and Emma
(Windhorst] B.; attended 8t. Louis Univ. Seh.
of Law {night}, 1927; Washingten U. Extension
div.; m., Duth Certrude Rarrctk, Avz. 7, 1928;
1 daughter, Jearfe Elizaheth, With §t. Louis
Luion Trast Co., Mar, 1017-Jen. 1024, assi. see,,
Jan, 1024-30, vite pres. since Jan. 1030; din
TL C. Cole Milling Co., Chester, IlI, Evens &
Noward Sewer Pipe Co., Meintz Stecl & Mg
Co., Laclede Steel Co., Lincoln Engring. Co.,
Tilat Knoh 0:e Co., St. Louis; Wis, Blectric Mower
Co. {Milsmikee}. Trustes Governmental Reseprch
Inst,, St. fLouwis.  Preshylerian (trustee, ehmm.
fnance cora}. Mome: 7 Derkshize, Richmaond
Hrizhts, 3o, Office: 323 N. Breadway, St. Louls,

Ao,
BEHYMER, Francis Atherl, journalist; hen
Miamivitle, 0., Jan. 27, 1870; «. Willinm S, sl

Naney 8. (Woeelliefy 1t ed Ohlo grade sehs.,
VRT7-0%; hon, Mo Joneoadlin, MaeMorsay  Coll,,
Jacksonville, 1., 304G; m. Otitie Wilhelming
Meyer, Jupe 2%, IRG1: ohlldeen—Wesley Feanels
(idec.), Woymond Woodlief, Ttath Valeda (Mri.
Jean Pieree Ulhelght ). Reparter,  editor el
featury writor St Laniy Post-Disprtelisines 1858,
Trstee Melendree Coll,, Lebaimn, T Home:

1006

617 AV, St. Louls 8t., Lebanon, TI1, Office: 12th
and Olive Sts., St. Louis, Mo.

BEIDLER, Herhert Blshep, architect; b. Au-
burn, Ind., Sept. 16, 1807; 5. Alkert Whittier
and Mary Vivian (Dishop) B.; B.S., U, of 1IL.,
1010; m. Gertrude 0. Eagan, Jung 15, 1921,
Practieed in Chicago, 1920-24, Cleveland, 0.,
1924-26; architect Edith Rockefeller McCormick
Trust, Chicago, 1926-33; practicing alone sinee
1933, specializing as store consultant, Served as
Ist It., U.B. Army, with A.E.F., World War.
Mem. ALA,, TIl. Soc. Architects, Royal Astron.
Soc., Indiana Soc. of Chicago, Alpha Rho Chi.
Republican. Ciubs: Scuth Shore Country, Archi-
tectural, University. Home: 7283 8. Shore Drive,
Office: 952 N, Michigan Av., Chicago, IN.

BEIGEL, Henry Leuls, lawyer; b. Daston, 0.,
Sept., 3, 2901; s, Henry L and Rosa (Butz) B.;
LL.B., U. of Dayton,.1926; m. Catherine Gal-
vin, Avg. 17, 1927; 1 dau., Barbara, Admitted
to bar, 1925, and since practleed In Dayton,
specializing in corp. law sinece 1038; instr. law .
of Dayton, 1925-38. ¥em. Dayton and Am. bar
assns, Roman Catholic. Clubs: Lawyers, Coopern-
tive, Gem Cily Demoeratie. flome: R.R, 7, Mad
River Rd. Office: Winters Bank Bldg., Dayton, 0.

BEIGHTLER, Robert Sprague, army officer.t

BESLFUSS, Bruce, eircult judge; b. Withee,
Wis,, Jun. 8, 1015; 5. Walter and Elsie (Dodtie)
B.; AB., U of Wis.,, 1036, LL.B., 1935; m.
‘Helen Hendrickson, May 29, 1941. Engaged in
law practice, 1933-91; dist. atty., Clark County,
Wis., 1941-48; circuit judge 17th Circuit since
18, Mem. Boy Scouts America Council, Am.
Legion, Vets. Fgn. Wars. Mason, BEagle, Ki-
wanian. Home: 226 S. Hewett St. Office: Court
House, Neillsville, Wis,

BEISBARTH, Carf Consad, ophthalmologist; b.
6L, Louis, Apr. 15, 1001; s. Dr. Albert and Alma
{Deal) B.; B.8., Bt, Louls U., 1922; M.D.,
Washington U., 1928; m. Bernetta Hemp, Sept.
2, 1925; children—Jane Marie, Carl Albert, Asst.
prof. ophthalmology Washington 1. since 1940;
in pyt. practice ophthalmology, St. Louis, since
1834, Diplomate Am, dead, Ophitbalmology and
Otolaryngology, Mem. A MA., Am, Bd. Ophihal-
mology, Alphn Omega Alpha. Clubs: University.
Author of articles in professlonal jours, Home: §
Betkshire Lane, Richmond Heights, Mo, Office:
Beanmont Medieal Bldg., St. Louls.

BEITO, George A., banker; b, MclIntosh, Minn.,
Eeb. 12, 1836; s. Arne G, and Anne (malden
name) (Beite) B.: ed. MelIntosh High Sch. end
Concordia_ Coll,, Moorhead, Minn.; m. Anne J.
Strande, Jan, 25, 1931; children—Gene Anthony,
Shirley Marina. Teacher In country schools o,
Melntosh, Mirn, 1904-00: became bookkeeper
First Nat. Bank of McIntosh, 1006, asst, eashier,
1903, cashler, 1911-35, vlee pres. and dir, since
1035; ocganized and became pres. and mem. bd.
dirs,, Northern State Bank of Gonvlek, Minn,,
1028, Northern State Dank of Thief River Falls,
Minn., 1933, Security State Dank, Oklee, Minm,,
W7, Plummer State Bank, Plummer, Minn.,
1040; with others orpanized Ameclean State Dank,
Erskine, Minn,, 1829, vlee pres. and dir, since
1920, Pres. Minn. DBankers Assn., mem. exec.
enineil Am. Rankers Assn. 1040-48.  Mem, bd,
trustecs Evangelical Lutheran Ch, of  America.
Mem, il dirs. Concordia  Coll.  (Moorhead,
Minn}, v and dir. Lotheran Moemoriel Home
(Twin Valley, Mion, Home: Convick, Blinn

BEI{, William1 Gedirey, coll. dean

BELCHER, Paul Eugene, basker; b, Gallipoliz,
0., Jan. 13, 1901; s. James Tutney anl Frances
(Schneeborger) B.; AR, Ohio U., 1922; LI.E,,
American Extension UL, 1920; 1. 8 D., Lakes Erie
Sch. of Law, 1931; m. Marie Massie, Feh, 25,
1921 {divoreedd; 1 daughter, Jaegueline Marie;
mesreded 2, Thel;
eashic
0.

Servler  Systen,
M. Ant, Olio, Alron bar o o A Omillhel,
Union, Am. Dankers Asan., and treas. Fdiin
Shiw  Seentorhon, o Unlted  Preshyn.
(Blighner) . Anthor monthly bos: aoalysis ball,,
s, Anslyais, ATome: 088 Jefferson Av,,
a0 0Mee: 106 B, Moin &L, Akeon 8, O,

BELDEN, Marshall Bahor, ind, ofl nwl gaz

prothucer; by Canton, Ohle, Oel. 2, 1042; . Henry

Ser addendum for lafest Hstings,

Mason

Akron

Seymour, and Katherlne {Razr] B.; student,
Obio Univ., 1930-31, 1032-33; m. Florence D.
MeCoy, Dee. 26, 1843; ehildren—Katherine Holle-
mon, Susan Anne, Marshall Duarber. Real estate,
oil and gas prodn., 1933-39; laborer Monarch
Rubber Co., 1936-38; duborer Republie Stecl
Corp., 1937; ind. oil and gas produce since 1930,
now drilling 195th deep well (in 0. and Mich.).
Licensed dealer In ofl and gas securities, 0.3
licensed real estate salesman, 0. Mem. Ohio 0il
and Gas Assn, (mem. exec. com. and dir.), Ind.
Petrolenm Assn. Am., Am. Petroleum Inst., Am.
Gas Assn., Nat. 0il Scouts and Landmens Assn.,
Am. Inst. Mining apd Metall. Engrs., Pa. Grade
Crude ©il Assn., Pittsburgh Geol. Soc., Nat.
Rifle Assn.,, Y.ALC.A., Canton C. of C., Am.
Forestry Assn., Stark Co. Hist. Soc., Oblo Gun
Collector’s Assn., Sigma Pi. Presbyteran. B.P.
0.E. Clubs: Brookside Country, Canton Pistol.
Home: 2723 Fullon Rd. N.W, Office: 425 Sec-
ond §t. N.W., Canton 2, Ohio.

BELDEN, Paul Blake, chairman of board,
Belden Brick Company; born at Canton, Ohlo,
February 17, 18523; son of Menry Seymour and
Frances (Blake) Belden; student public schools
of Canton, 0.7 m, Mary Hinchlife, Nov. 11,
1900; ehildren—I'aul Blike, William Hinellifte,
Danfel Morgan, Richard Frease. Started In
brick works, In office and as salesman in business
owued by father: pres. Belden Brick Co., Can-
ton, 0., since 1904; pres. Cllizens Savings &
Loan Uo. sinee 1937; dir. First Nal. Bank, 0.
Ferro-Alloys Corp,; chmn. bd. Ohio Ferro-Alloys
Corp. Trezs. and dir, Canton Wellare Fedn, Pres.
of dirs. Mercy Hosp, Mem. Structural Clay
Products Inst, (dir.), Canton C. of C. Democrat.
Clubs: Canton, Brookside Country (Canton, 0.).
Home: 1414 N, Market Av. Office: 700 Tuscara-
was St. W., Canton, 0. B

BELKNAP, Charles, universily vice chancellor;
born Oakland, Maryland, Sept. 6, 1880; 5. Charles
and Fanny (Wheelweight) B.; student Bt. I"'au‘ls
Sch., Concord, N.H., 1807-00; grad, U.5. Naval
Acad,, 1903; m. Helen M. Rockwood, Ocl, 5,
1018, Commd. ensign U.8.N., 1903, resigned,
1949, rank of ecomde.; pres. Gen.  Steamship
Corp., San Francisco, 1919-21; v.p., later pres.
Merrimae Chem. Co,, Boston, 1821-35; v.p,, later
pres. Monsanto Chem. Co., St. Louls, 1035-46)
yice chancellor Washington Univ. (8t. Louis) since
1646, director Wab, R.R., Boalmen's Nal. Bank,
St. Luke’s Hesp. Dir. SL. Louis chapt. A.R.C.
Republican. Episcopalian. Clubs: Noonday, Coun-
try (St. Louis); -University (New York). Home:
45 Westmoreland St. (8). Office: Washingten
University, St. Louis 5, 3o,

BELKNAP, Charles Bernard, vice c¢hmn. bd.
Owens-11. Glass Co.; b. Manchester, Ta., May
14, 1885; s. James Lumley and Christina (Ma-
gill) B.; LL.B., U, of Mich., 1907; m. Ruth
Stesens, Mar. 10, 1921 (died 1D40); children
—Stevens, Jean, Charles Bruce. Began practice
ss patent atty,, 1900; mem. Iaw firm Whitte-
more, Hulbert & Telknap, 1010-33; exec. v.p.
Owens-111, Glass Co., 1933-41; viee chmn. bd.
since 1941; dir. and mem, exec. com. Owens-
Cornlng Fiberglas Corp.; dir. Libbey Glass Co.
Served 18 corp., U.S. Army Tank Corps, A.E.F.,
France, 1018-10. Demoeral, Clubs: Toledo,
Toledo Country (Teledo).  lome: 3553 Midge-
wood g)td. Office: 15th Floor Oblo Bidg., To-
leda, O.*

BELKNAP, Eimer Clinton, socinl seriice ad-
minstr.; b. Gordon, Neb., Dec. 24, 1905; s. El-
mer Curtis and Kittie Loella (Mess) B.; AB.
Simpson Cell., 1929; M.A., ‘Chieago U., 10275
m. Mildred Pearl Breninan, May 23, 1032%; chil-
dren—Rowan Curlis, Dean Edward. Asso. boys
work se¢., Y.ALC.AL, Sioux City, Ia., 1930-32;
dir. Jr. Noys Clubs and handicraft, Chicago U.
Seitlement, Chicago, 1932-33; sr. case worker,
Cook Counly Dur. Pub. Welfare, Chicago, 1903-
a4; dir. Mall Co. Reliet Adminstm., Grand Is-
laned, Neb., 1004-88, asalstanee adminstr., 1938-

41; Nebo rep., Nat. Foundo. Infantile Paralysis
sinen 1044; mem, Keb, State Celppled Childrens

Adv, Com,, by sppointment of gov.; mem, Neb,
State Health Planning com., Neb, Welfare Assn.
Legislative Con. and eom. on slate welfare ad-
winkitrative structure, Med, feld agent for Se-
Teetive Servies, Tall County, Neb., 1044, Mem.
Neb, Welfare Assn,  (past pres.), Central Neb.
s, of Asslitnnee Assn, (past press), Neb, Digs,

———— . = . =l
. 1

eiey o) Oleieags [ T4F

? of Asslstanee Assn. (post pres.); Am. Publie

Health Assn., Am. Assn. Socinl Worker, Linceln

C. of C., Cub Scouts Am. Methodist, B.P.0O.E.
Home: 2019 HMarwood St. {2) Office: Sharp Tidg.,
Lipcoln 8, Neb.

BELL, Albert Cunningham, design engr.; B,
Chieago, TIl,, Mar. 2, 1908; s. Albert €. and
Anne (Dransficld) B.; B.8., Univ. of Ill., 1931;
m. Mildred E. Montgomery, June 18, 1031; ehii-

Nancy, , Albert. Design engr. Fair-
baoks dorse Co., 1834-30; design engr. Cummins
lgine Co., Columbus, Ind., 1938-47, supervisor
feld research and design engr., since 1047. Mem.
Soc. Auto. Engr., Am. Ordpance Assn. B.P.0.E.
Home: 521 Tenth St. Office: Cummins Engine
Co., Columbus, Ind.

BELL, Alin Eogene, clergyman; b. Mansfield,
0., Apr. 10, 1882; s. Frank J. and Alice A.
{Ludwig) B.; A.B., Wittenberg Coll,, 1905, D.
D., 1823; .b., amma Dlv. Sch, (Wittenberg
Coll.), 1008; m, Nola B, Bair, Aug. 26, 1010;
children—Ruth Alberta, Paul Luther, Lois Miri-
am, Alvin Eugene, George Theodore, Qrdained
Luth. ministry, 1008; pastor First Ch,, Bryan,
0., 1807-13, Glenwood Av. Ch., Toledo, since
1013} ‘orgsnized First Ch., Stryker, 0., 1011,
Augsburg, Olivet and Bethany ehs., Toledo, 1914
and 1017, and Grace Ch., Ouk Harbor, 0., 1023,
Mem. bd. Am, Missions of United Luth. Ch.
in Am., 1926-31; mem. bd. 0. Council Religious

., mem. bd. dirs., Wittenberg Coll., singce
1926, chmn., 1938-42; chmn. Children’s Bureau,
Toledo, 1828-35; pres. Toledo Council of churches,
1919; ehmn. bd. of Hamma Divinity School 1943-
48; mem. bd. Child and Family Agency of To-
ledo, 1930-43, vice pres. bd., 1082-41; mem.
exec, bd. Uhited Luth. Ch. in Am., 1934-42,
mem. Toledo Community Chest Bd., 1946. Mem.
Bd, Deasconess Work, United Luth, Ch., since
1048. Club: Exchange. Author: The Word of o
Woman Versus the Word of God, 1917; The Gis

Amerlea and Canada. Home: 1321 E. 56th 8t.,
Chicago 37, IlI. .
BELL, Charles Edwin, radiologist; b. Tomah,
., June 22, 1908; s, Albert Raymond and
ura B. (Bolton) B.; BLD., U. Wis., 1034;
m. Frleds Rabourn, Dec. 27, 1935: children—
Charles Edwin, Virginia, Dorothy, Kathryn. In-
tern and resident Research Hosp., Kansas City,
Mo., 1934-38: radiologist, Bast St. Louls, 1.,
933-42 and since 1945: radiologist, Christlan
Welfzre Hosp., E. St. Louis, since 1938; cons,
radiofogist Marshal] Browning Hosp., DuQuuin,
1L, Aluminum Ore Co., C. K. Williams Corp.
Tumer Disgnostic Service; pres. staflf Christian
Welfare Hosp. since 1047. Committeeman, Boy
Seouts, Diplomate Am. Bd. Radiology. Mem. A.
M.A., Radiol. Soc. N.A., Am. Coll. Radiology,
Ill. Radiol. Soc., Am. Cancer Soc. (mem. com.,
local chap.) Author articles on radiology. Home:
7 Juanita PL, Bellesille, Office: 234 Colllnsville
Av., E. 8t. Louis,

BELL, Charles Jasper, ex-congressman,t

BELL, Charles S., judge; b. Cincinnati, 0.,
Oct. 8, 1830; 5. Samuel Waller and Mary Alice
(Logan) B.; LL.B,, McDonald’s Inst. of Law,
1008; unmarried. Admitled to Ohio bar, 1910;
asst, solicitor of Carthage, 1910-11; solicitor of
Elmwood Place, 1912-16; first asst. co. prosecu-
tor, 1919-23, pros. atly., 1923-27, judge of the
Court of Common Pleas of Hamilton Co., 0.,
1827-42; judge of the Supreme Court of 0., 1943-
47; judge of the Court of Common Pleas since
1947, Life mem, of the Hamilton Co, Rep. Club;
pres. of the Samusl W. Bell Home for the Blind;
div. leader of the Community Chest and War
Chest. Mem. Hamilton Co. and Ohio State bar
assns.  dason  (Shriner), B.P.O.E., L.0.M.,
Clubs: Couvier Press, Cinclnnati, Western JHlls
Country (Cineinnati). Home: 814 Ludiow Av,,
Cincinnati, 0. Office: Court House, Cincinnati,

ES

t 0.
of the Bible, Rook by Book, 1920; Words of Life ™ BELL, Dpnald Greene, investment banker: b.

and Beauty, 1941; also “‘Brass Tacks en the Sun-
day Behool Lesson'” and “‘Tlestrated Sunday
Behool Lesson,”” syndicated erticles, Home: 2253
Maplewood Av,, Toledo @, Ohio.

BELL, Bernard Iddings, educator, elergyman;
b. Dayton, 0., Oct. 13, 1886; s. Charles Wright
and Vienna Vslencin (Iddings) B.; A.B., U. of
Chicago, 1007; 8.T.B., Westorn Theol, Sem., Chi-
cago, 1912, D.D., 1921; 8.T.D., U. of th= South,
1923; Litt.D. from Celumbia U., 1820; LL.D.,
Colorado Coll., 1931; Ped.Doc., Uiniv. of the State
of New York, 1933; m. Elizabeth Wood Lee,
Apr. 24, 1012; 1 son, Bernard Lee (dec.), Deacon
and priest Eplscopal Ch., 1910; vicar St. Chris-
topher’s Ch., Oak Park, IIl., 1910-13; dean St
Paul’s Cathedral Ch., Fopd du Lac, Wis., 1813-
18, also examining chaplain to bishop of Fond
du Lae; pide to sr. chaplain Creat Lakes Naval
Traiping St., 1917-19; warden St Stephen's
Coll., Aqmndnle-nn-]fudsuu. N.Y., 1819-13;
rof. religion, Columbia, U., 1030-33; preaching
canon Bt. John's Cathedeal, Providence, R.I.,
1933-46; Canon of Catbedral of 88, Peter and
Paul, Chicago, I1l.; cons. on edn. to Bishop of
Chicago, 1046-48; cons. on religion and pastor,
Episcopaliang, 1. of Chicego since 1948, Willinm
Vaughan Moody leeturer, Univ. of Chicago, 1031;
Coleman lecturer, Lafayelle Coll., M35;  Yar-
nall leeturer iy Buglish publie schs,, 1939: Gates
lecturer, Grinnell Coll., 1941. Aem, Lieta
Kapps, Kappa Sigma. Mason. Clubs: Univessity,
Quadrangle (Chicago); Authors” (Londom). Au-
thor: Right and Wrong Afier the War, 1918;
Work of the Church for Men el War, 1919; The
Good News, 1921; Post-modernism and Other Bs-
?m. 1825; Common Senise in Education, 1025;
i:f)‘o:n! Agnasticlsm—A Book for Tired Mechan-
HL!. 1029, Unfashionable Convietions, 1931; The
1°|.'-.' Week, 1933; Men Wanled, 1833; Preface
e Religion, 1535:° 0 Men of God! (Bp. of Len-
T Leaten Bouk), 1016; A Catholie Looks at
10 World, 1036; Tnthe City of  Confusion,
(s Whe Prfe: Ay, 1048; Rellgion for Ly
j“"," 10395 Christian Vietues, 1010; Understand-
ﬂ..l Ii‘n'liumu,_ Wt SUlL shine the Stars, 1041
“: trhurul: in Distepide, M3, The Altar and

i World, 1044; God Is Nol Pead, 10145 A Man
Jlzirr Live, 1046; Crisly in Bducation, 1049, Kditor
“d conthr, s Affirmations, 1998, Kiitor: The St.
ames Lessons o Relighon, 1000-45. Viiversily
wnd cathedral preachier freqrently in England,

York, Neb., June 22, 1804; s. William Edwin
and Julia (Greene) I.; student Univ. of Neb.,
1015; m, Grace B. Mattizon, Oct, 28, 1915 (di-
vorced 1934) ; children—Willinm Mattison (dee,),
Doris " (Mrs. Robert M, Cushman); m. 2d, Me-
dora Graham Manning, Feb. 10, 1930, Mgr,, Bell
Auto Co., York, Neb., 1016-19; dist. eomml.
mxir. li\In;nin !g‘vloggulhh&k'lgtgmph Co., Lin-
coln, Neb., 1010-34, Hastings, Neb., 1834-30:
dir. Upited Sales Co., Lincoln, Neb., 1922-28%
dir. and tress. Internat. Tool Co., Ine.. Lin-
eoln, Neb., 1928-34; partner W, E, Bell & Co.,
Lincoln, Neb., mgr. Hastings (Neb.) be. office,
gince 1936. Student counsel advisor Univ. of
Neh., 1921-34; exec. vice chmn. Adams Co. De-
fense Com., 1841-46; mem. Neb. Vets. Service
Coordinating Com.. 1945. Mem. Neb. Automobile
Dealers Assn. (dir. 1916-10), Nat. Assp. Se-
curities Dealers, Inc., Nal. Sce. 5.A.R., Nat.
Aeronautic Assn. of U.S.A., Phi Gamma Dells
Republican, Episcopalisn. ILP.0.E. K.P. Club:
Lions (dir., Internat. Counsellor since 1947).
Home: 516 N. Hastings Av. Office: 312 Gaston
Bldg., flastings, Neh.
BELL, Elexlous Thompson, pathologist.t

BELL, George Alfred, chmn. bd., Marlon Nat,
Rank; b. Brooklyn, N.Y., Sept, 29, 1878; =,
George Alfred and Eliza Corione (Chandler) B,:
C.E., Rensselocr Toly. Tnst,, 19007 m. Alice 1.
MeCulloch, Mar. 26, 1810; 1 son, John lLewls
McCulloel. Chmn. bd, Marion (Ind.) Nat. Bank,
Marion Nat. Corp.; pres. Marion Store Co., Bell
Fibee Products Corp., Rutenber Flee, Co., Bell
Coal Co., Price Hutchinz Realty Co., Marjon Eys..
Inc.; Bell Bldzs. Inc.; director Nosthwood Really
Company; P'rice Hutehing Company. Dir, Marlon
Assn. Commerce (ex-pres.).  Mem. Sigma Xi,
Theta Xi.  Hegiblican. Mason, Flk, Moose.
(‘Iuhg: Coiumbil (Indianapolis), Mecea Club,
Meshingomesia Countey (Marion, Ind.): Klinger
Lake (Mich.) Country Club: Surf, Buth, Com-
mittee of 100 (Miami Beach, 1a,); Union League,
Indiana Soclety (ChgoY: Marlon Munting, Meme:
110 8. Roots St Macion, Ind.; also 5743 Col-
ling Av., Miami Deaeh, Fla.; also Pigeon Lodge,
RIET., dTowe, Ind, Office: Marion, Ind.

BELL, Harry Ferguson, ficld sales mge.; b,
Brookline, Muss., Aug. 16, 1901 5. Henty and
Anpa F. (Pergison) 5.3 ed, pmb, sehs. of Muss,
and bus, eoll; w. B Dean Claspell, June 30,
101 ehildren—John Rey, William Dean. Heal

Sce addendum for latest listimns.

estate bus., 1023-28; refrigerator distbr., 1920-37;
dist. mgr. Servel Inc., 1937-47, field sales mgr.
sinee 1047; vice pres. Appliance Engring, Corp.,
oston, since 1929. Mem. Am. Soc. Refrigerating
Em;rs.,r Delta Sigma. B.P.0.E. Home: 40 Wsll
Bt., Wellesley, Mass. Office: Evansville 20, Tod.
BELL, Hobart Menry, editor; b, Akron, N.Y.
Oct. 29, 1836; 5. Richard Henry and Rosa Roxe
anpz ( ll’uﬂnﬂml B.; student Cenesee Wesleyan
Sem., Lima, N.Y., 1014-15; A.B., Obie Wesleyan
U.. 1920; m. Ruth Anice Abernethy, June 17,
1920; ebildren—Richard Henry, Mary Marjoric,
Began as Y.M.C.A. sec., Cleseland, 0., 1820-
25, Minneapolis, Minn., 19%5-27; alumni see.
Ohio Wesleyan U.. 1927-34; asst. see, Obio Edn.
Assn. and.editor Ohio Schools, since 1934, Served
2s pit., 147th Field Nosp.. corpl., Sanitary Squad
48, 37th Div., Camp Sheridan, Monigomery,
Ala., July 1017-June 1918; wih A.EF.. July
1918-Apr. 1920. Pres. Ednl. Press Assn. of Am,,
1940, Mem. Phi Bigma Sigma, Sigma Phi Ep-
silon. Pres, Columbus (0.) Reubos of Gyro Tn-
ternat,, 1040. Mem. First Community Chitireh,
Columbus. Magon. Home: 1871 Coventry Rd. (12)
Office: 213 E. Broad St., Columbus 15, Ohlo.

BELL, James F., judge: b, London, 0., Jan
12, 1915; 5. James F. and Rowena (Moo:e) B, :
%}F.. ?931?“ Iémv.. 1836; LL.B., 0, State

iv:, ; m. Charlotte Engard, Feb. 17. 1940
children—Stephen Ross, B y Admililfd
to bar 1939; law practice, Londen, 0., 1039-
42; spl. agt. F.B.L, 1942-45; law practice, 194a;
judge Court of Common Pleas, Madison County,
O. since Jem. 1847: exse. sec., Madison Co.
Tuberculosis and Health Assn.; sec. 0. Conf. Tu-
berculosis Soes.; active in Boy Scouts: former pres.
Jr. C. of C. Mem. 0. State and Madison Co.
Bar Assns., Sigma Chi, Phi Delta Phi. Demoerat.
Presbyterian (elder First Ch.). Ciub: Rotary.
Home: 81 Richmond Av. Office: Court House
London, 0. ’

BELL, James Ford, founder General Mills,
Ine.; b, Thils., Pa., Aug. 10, 1879; s. James
Stroud and Sallie Montgomery (Ford) B.: B.Se.,
U, of Minn., 1901; m. Loulse HeMelfinger, 1509:
children—James Ford, Charles Heffelfinger, Sam-
uel B, Sally Louise. In milling bus. since 1001;
pres. Gen. Mills, 1928-34; chairman board, 1934-
47; chairman committee on finance and tecimol-
ogy development, sinee 1948; dir. Am. Telephons
& Telegraph Co., Pullman Ine., N.W, Nat, Bk, &
Trust Co., N.W. Bancorporation, Eastman Kodak
Co.; chmn. Milling Div. U.S. Food Adminstrn.
(dollar-3-year), May 1017-July 1918; tress, U.S.
Sugar Bd., July 1018-Mar, 1, 1919, V.p. and
trustez Minneapalis Soc. Fine Arts; trustee Car-
negie Instn., Washington, Dunwoody Indel, Inst.
of Minneapolis. Regent U. of Minn, ; mem. North-
west Research Foundation, Minneapolis Foun-
dation. Member Chi P'si Frat. Decoraled Le-
gion of Henor (Fremch), Oder of the Crown
(Belginn),  Republican.  Presbyterlan,  Clubs:
Minneapolis, Chicago, Links, Recess (New York).
Home: Wayzata, Minn. Oflee: General Mills,
Ine., Mimmeapolis, Minn. *

BELL, James Washingfon, univ. prof.; boen
Boulder, Colo., Aug. 26, 1860; s. James Wash-
lngton, 8r., and Delphine (Paradis} B.; AB.,
U, of Colo., 1912, M.A., 1013; Ph.D., Harvard,
1018; unmarried, Instr. in economies, U. of
Colo., 1012-14; teaching fellow, tuter, Harvard,
1915-18; asst, prel. economics, Willlams Coll.,
1919-22; acsp. prol. money and banking. North-
western U., 1092-20, prof. since 1970, dir. grad.
dis., 1926-37, and head of dept, of finance, Sch.
of Commeree, 19%6-11; mem. adminstrn. com.
of Grad, School, 1933, acting dean 1057-41, chair
dept, of econ. sinee 1942, Chmn. Research Coun-
cil of Inst, Eeon. Research, 1832-33; pres.
Eeen. Nal. Com. en Monelary Pelicy; mem. Coun-
eil for Study of Br. Banking, Dir. Nal, $ank
Commeree, Citizens Nat. Dank (both Chicago).
Reciplent of Nolin Achievement medsl, U. of
Colo., 1938, Served with 3024 P A., AE.F,, 0f-
fleeres Seh, of Arly., Saumur, Franes, od 10,
CAC., 108419; I8t It ARC., Parls, 1910,
Fellow ltuyal Eeon. Soe.; mem, Am, Feon. Assn,
(eee.-treas., editor Veoecedings since 1036), Am,
Asan, Univ, Profs,, Belta Tau Delta, Alpha Kagpa
I'si, Alpln I'i Yeta, Beta Gamma Sigma. Pres
byletian, Chubs: University (Chieagn and Evans-
ton}, Tlarvard, Author: A Guide Lo the Study of
Money and Rasking; Taxation of Railwas in

L. ]
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CLINTONs

Have you encountered strong family resemblances
as often as I have?

Yesterday I placed your photo beside one of
Christopher Irving Belknap, who lives in
California. Flainly, the pictures say, you

must be a younger brother of his. But, actually,
you're a8 distanily related as it's possible

for Belimaps to be,

My wife has met Robert Jachsom Bellmap (Chris-
topher's nephew, who lives in Kenya) and

says he is virtually my doubled , even in what
she terms my "mannerisms" -- and that a phote
of his son John is for all practical purposes
a photo of owr own son John, Yet our
relationship i1s JMEENEN sorething like 186%th
cousinship, perhaps.

I oould go on like this for hours,

Carrell
3/20/68
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Sept 11 1969

Mr. E. Clinton Bellknap
2019 Harwood St
Lincoln Neb 68502

Dear Clinton:

When I beganresuming genealogical correspondence, I dealt first with (a) the moat
urgent letters, and (b) the easilest ones to answer, I postponed taokling the fine
fat file of material from you bescause it would force ms to search many other files
in order to reply to points you had ralsed... . Now I'm starting on your file } and
my letter will doubtleas he very long, for thers is much to cover, as the groatest
sorvice you and I render to each other is to compel hard thinking by differing on
essential matters.

Here goes,

TOUR MEMO FERLXKXEEXEX FEB 1 1969
5

(Replying to my memo Jan 27 1969, in which I had raled gome questions sbout your
summary of known faots about Jonas N B an¢ his children and their ohildren,)

Pe 1 — liast of Elijah's ohildren, with scurcess Glad to have this. But mist
Say that entries resting solely on HWB may be subject to revision, for much of

his information on children of Jonas N B came frem unsupported statements by
descendants, as he was not able to do muoh original research outside of New England.

Pe 2 — next to last paragraph, Louisa Wright possibly daughterof Abijah Wright

and Roxana Parker: . . . Oeorge S May, best source I've found on Parkers, says

there was both an Abljah Sr and an Abijah Jr and isn't always cble to distinguish
betwesn them, as both were in same parts of NY State at same time., I doubt that I'1l
pursus this question; not pertinent to my work. If May provides furthsr information,
Itll pass it along to you.

P+ 2 , last par. "coopering.” == I may have overemphasised this point. Should
have said that Jonas N B was apppremlly a farmer till early 1810, and his occupation
in Ontario County 1810 to 1519 is wunknown. that

Pe 3 — 3rd par. Births in Xentucky. The substantiated (documentary) records
for two eldest sons of Jesse come from sworn records in Oregon Donation Land Claims.
I'1] come to them latar. But since the mmk question in your letter (par L p 3) is
the route foliowed by Jonas and his childrem, on way to Ohio, perhaps I'd better
begin by summarising what seems to me to be the record, before I show the detail of
the recprd, as far as I imow it. . . Like thims:

It seems that at least three sons of Jonas N B went from Ontario
County N T to Kentucky before 1820 -- Elij, h, Jonas, Jesse. Whethcr
his son Orin also, I don't know -~ but think it highly likely.

These three sons, plus Orin, were in Ohio by 1830 — and Elisha joined
them thevs, ahout that time — having moved West through upper New York
State (Niagara County).

Jonas N B was in Ontario County in late 1819, and in Kentuoky by March k4, 1820,
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and died there 16 Foh'uaryh?h.

The daughter Susmnlgh and her husband David Chatfield left Ontario Commty N Y

after theilr second child was born {1815) and their third child, Rousel, was born

in Ohio == place not known to me. But Rousel died in Sheridan, Ohio, 11 March 1877,
I can't find Sheridan on my mape of Chio, so cannot say mimix whether or not

it was in the area near Columbus, where Susannah's brothers settled in or before
1830; but the fact that Rousel died in Ohio makes it seem likely that his

parents did not move farther West when Elijah, Jonas and Jesse did.

Orin, who was in Licking County Ohlo with his brothers, died there.

Esther, daughter of Jonas N B, xim and wife of (Qam:iliel CGarlinghouse, died
in Licking County. She and Gamaliel had besn in Kentucky in 1820,

This leaves Cynthia unaoccounted for, but it seems that we can place her in
Kentucky, with her husband Isaac Newton, in 1820 and 182k,

30, broadly, we can say that all of the childrern of Jonas N B, except Susannsh,
went from Ontario County to Kentucky and then to XXE Ohio -~ and that only
Susamah could have been there before 1820s.... From the factd that the rscords
of Jesse's branch of the famlly say nothing about the movements of Susammah, I
think it reasonable to assume that she and David Chatfield were separated from
the others and were not near them in Ohio; but this must be tested by looking

for David Chatfield in 16820 Censusz, Ohio.xxmsxzxmxiesterdiwsamcdsakcfur If I
don't find them there, must look at 1820 Oeneus Kentucky, to see if Ferh Martin
is wrong about place of birth of Rousel.

I'm sebting down all this stuff partly for you, but partly for my own later use in
preparing proof of Elisha's parentage for Garol Anne., 8o, for the same two reasons,
the documentary proof:

1820 CENSUS, HART COUMTY, KY (via you fym John 8herman)

Under 10 10«15 16=25  26=45  Over LS

Jonas (Jjr) N 0 0 1 0
F., O o 1 1 0 0
Elijah ME 12 1 0 1 0
F. a2 1 0 1 0
Gamaliel My i o (¢} 1 0
Qarlinghouse ) AT 0 1 0 e}
Jonas (N.B) M 1(d) ‘ 1 (o) 0 1l {a (Letters a, b, ¢
F 1(e) (})%h 2 (£8) o 1 u.§ eto.. are mine. CYB)

The figures for Jonas,(Jr), Elijah, and Gamaliel (. seem obvious identifications.

Those for Jonas N, B, ("Sr" in your letter) are interesting, as showing -- very possibly,
I think == the loocation of Cynthia and Isaaoc Newton . Like this:

=~ (&) and (b) match Jonas N P and Tamar, on age.




- (c) can be Isagac Newton.

== (d) oan e a child of Isaac and Cynthia,

=- (f) can be Cynthia and a female also in the household (a slave?)
= (g) could be another slave.

Another poasibility, but I think an unlikely one, is that (o) might be Orin, youngest
son of Jonas N B, and that one of the two females 16~25 might be his wife (whom I
usually name as Mary Draper, as this is the name most often given in family papers,

but actually I do not know xikmx her name was Mary or Anna or — possibly — Mary Anna).
The only support for this sescond solution is a statement made in 1919 by a descendant
of this Orine that Orin went to Kentuoky, nsar Louisvillief,before going to Ohio, One
step I must take 1s to search 1320 Census, Hardin County, Ky, to see 1f it shows Orin
in that county == where Jesse is mx imown to have been, These two counties are
adjacent == Hardin and Hart.

There seesis to be better reason for surmising Oynthia and Isaac Newton:

Letter from National Archives to Mrs Gilbert M Belknap, Jefferson, Oregon, aa
sumuarized by ger om June 8 1968: "They said he (Jonas) died February 16, 182l,
Bart County, Ky. Isaac Newton was appointed admistrator of his estate.”

Excerpt from List of Pensioners Living in Kentuoky, sent to me by Fern Martin:
"JONAS BELKNAP. Hardin Co., Ky. Private, Massachusetts Line. Placed on
sion roll June 25, 1819, Commencement of penelon, May 27, 1618. Transferred
New York March L, 1820, He died'Peb, 16, 182},

Querys Do you recall where I saw a statement that Jonas N B's last pension cheok
was cashed by Usaszo Newton? I think somewhere in Glen Evans, but haven't found it,

Now for Jesse -- not shown in Hart County cansus. He was in Hardin County,

Data from records of Oregon Donatlon Land Clasima, via (sorge S Mays on the oldest
sons of Jeasse,

"George Delknap, b. 1815, Hardin Co., Ky."
fRansom A &m‘” ho 1817’ B.,rdin Ga-, Kyo"

These are in accord with written traditions of Jesse's family, No news to me, but
first dooumentation I've sesen. '

S0 Jessa must have left Ontario County not later than 1815 or 181k, Have not yst
checked Hardin County census Xii¥ 1820, . . I've known for a long time that I must
someday td;od time for ocomplets examination of all osnsus records, all states, 1790
through 1850.

Another point bearing on fact that Jonas was stillY in Ontario Cof. years after some
or all of his sons had left: Heorge May says he has a copy of a paper signed By Jonas
in connectlon with pension applioation of Esther Parker's brother Stiles, who (says
May) served in same army outfit as Jonas -~ and this paper is dated 11 Qot 1919. I've
asked May to send me a copy.
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Now for the Ohio record, Again I'll tabulate, for easy reference later on.
' wA
LICKING C0., OHIO #u 18.33«- fron John Sherman

Under 5§ 5-10 10=15 1§=20 20-30 30<0 L0-50 50-60

Jonas (Jr CYB) M O 0 2 0 0 0 1 0

(Harrison Twp) P 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0

Elijah M 1 1 0 2 1 0 1 0

(8t Albans) ¥ 1 I - | ] 0 0 ' N 0

Twp

Jesse M (4] 1 1 0 0 1 o} 0

{8t Albans) F 0 1l 0 1 (3} 1 0 0

"orin(Orin?) N 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

(8% Klwans) ¥ 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

B9 ¢ |

1840 Census, Franklin Co., adjacent to Iioking Co.

Elijah M 0 0 0 1 ) 0 0 1
F 0 0 it ) 0 0 0 3

o(or 20=307)
The puszle hers is apparent absenocs of (rin himself, who should appeer -.W as
born 1799. FPosaibly an error by Sherman, in copying -- or error in census taking?

QUERY: Do you have this rec ? (I think error is in 1 male 16-20,)

So we place all sons except Elisha in Licking Co. by 1830. Year when came there, not
known toc me.

Ao tc; Elisha == excerpt from Bradsby, History of Bureau County, Illinois (you have
thin). _
“ELI B BELEKNAP — « » » born in Niagara County N. Y., Apyil 13 1819, His
parents, Elisha and Luoy (Finch) Belimap, were both natives of New York, and in
1830 moved to Licidng County, Ohio, wheres the futher died in 1839 at the age of
52 years."

So Elisha arrived in Licking County in 1830, after the census had been taken. Probably
an intentionzl effort to rejoin hls brothers, for we lmow frmm diary kept by Keturah,
wife of Jesse's son Oeorge (my fatherts "Aunt Kit") that there was ocorrespondence by
mall at that time among family relatives. Elisha died in Lioking County = so did

his #aughter Delana, as you imow, Written tradition of Fesse's family is that "Elisha
remained in the East" after Jesse, Elijah, Jonas moved on to Iowa -~ where Jesse
arrived 1839 (1.'.' had laft Liﬂking County before Elisha's d.lth). + « From oensus
1840, Franklin County, as above, probable that Jesss went to befors Elijah did,
Jesse sattled in Van Buren County, Iowa, adjacent to Wapellic Co.y but I shan't try to
show more of the documsnted evidence beyond Ohlo, at thils time.

I've been long=-winled, haven't I? But you challenged me to prove Kent before Ohio,
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Here, while I'M at 1t, a footnote on death of Esther (Parker) Belimap:

~ 8he could not have died in "1817/16 in Slexandria, Ohioy unless
{poasibly) she had left Jonas N B and accompanied Susannah and
David Chatfield. No evidencethat they were in Liocking County at
any time, buthave not yet searched 1820 censuz Ohio for Chatfisld,
On other hand, no trace of hsr sppears in households of hsr sons
in Ky 1820 -~ unless I find her mifx with Jesse or Orin in Hardin
County census, not yet examined,.

FEHERS
An asldes Tradition in Jessets famiiy has been that he and his brothers left Ky

because of dislike of slavery.
AR

YOUR LEYTTER Feb 1 —— fiyst par last page ~- parentage of the Garlinghouss girle.
s o » 1'Vve long doubted FWB's guess that their JNNNNEN father was a James Q,

My guses (from fact that all kmown family records say the girls were born in
Pennsylvania in the 1790's) was that the father was the Elijah (arlinghouse in
1790 Census, Luzerns Co., Pa, . . Now, recently, what loockds like confirmation
(though I do not yet know the documentary source of the data).

Latter from Bertha Hansen (desocendant of Jonas jr and Mary Ann Garlinghouse) giving
1list she got from Violet Belikmap (Mrs Gilbert M Bellmap, Jefferson, Oregon)s

Flijah Garlingbouse married Eleanor Hunt. . . Thelr childrens

Catherine = married Elijah Belknap
Jane =~ married Jesse Belimap
Gamaliel = m, Esther Belknap
Patty - m, Rufus Palwmer

Mary (Ann?) — m, Jonas Bellmap
8ilas

Rachel — me Abither Newton

George = m, Elsie lee

Eleanor =- m, Robert Thompson.

As this 1ist matohes details that 1 lmow, I think it's probvedly pretty right,

The Rachel who married Abither lNewton (Ablathery, Abiatha, etc., in various
documented records in my possssion) was the "Mra Newion, Jane's aister®” named

by Aumnt K1t as among the women who stayed in Bellmap Settlement, Oregon, in

1849 = when all the grown men went to California to dig for gold, They came
Back after months in the goldfields, with enough money so that (says Aunt Kit)
"we began to liva better," . . . And Abither (howsver his name should be spelled)
appoars as witness on a number of land claim documsnts of the Benton County
Belimaps. As there were a lot of Newtons in Onterio County in 1600-1820, T
asoums he was son of omof them. . . Though thwre were soads of Garlinghouses in
that comty at that time, I've not ldentified Elijak == think he must have died
boetween census 1790 and census 1800, . « Can only say that all Garlinghouses
found later in other areas must have bsen of a later generation than that of this

Elijah.

Your letter, page L, second par. — Jesse's location in Iowa -— in Van Buren Oo.,
not Wapello Co —— as noted earlier in thias letter.

Now I'm going to stop. Have flooded you suffioiently. Will write separately

——

\: Gmh.n LY
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P S = Looking back at your letter Feb 1, I see I've not answered ons pointd —~ your
assumpion that tue natural way to Eentuoky from Ontario Co N Y would be through
Onlo,

Here I have the advantage of personal geojpraphic knowledge of the area, fur I
speny much of my usiness 1life in Ontario County and vicinity -— hsd clients
thore and beoame an sxecutive of one of them, after 1950,

PNatural® way to Ky would not be through Ohio. It would be by the easy valleys

and riverside roads lsading down through mssimww southwestern N Y, western Pa,

and glong the Ohlo River. ., . Famlly legend is that Orin (Jonas N B's son) did it

by flathoat down the Ohio. . « Even if legend is untrue, it refleots the way imsmx
these plonser people thought about how to travel. , , "along the rivers, if possible,”

I think you may have been influenced -- too much, perhaps — by fact that Elisha
went By way of Niagara 28 Co. . . A number of Belimaps in other branches of

the family went that way, from Albany area, Wut ssttled in N E Pennsylvenia (mainly
around Erie) or went on through northern Ohio to Michigan. None of them, 28 far

as I have yst found, went SW in Ohio, as to area around Columbus, or on to Kentuoky
(except, and it's a rare exception, the descendants of Joseph Belknap & Prudence
Morris,aR® one of whansetiled first at Marietta Ohio, then went to Louisville -
origin of Belimap NIXMESIXEXNIEIES Hardware & Mfg Co, source of wealth of the

only branch of the family that has ever becoms fabulously rich).



MEMO TO E. Clinton Belimap Aug 6 1968
FROM Carroll Belknap

It's always interesting to hear from you. Among all the persons with whom I'm
oerresponding, you're one of the very few who are interested in reliable evidence
rather than wishful guesawork. So here goes for an effort to answer some of the
many questions in your memo of July 29,

MRS JANE BELKNAP =~ I think it 1ikely she is right. The problem is to find, if possible,
a different date for the marriage of her Elisha and Luoy Finch., This may be werydifficult
and perhaps impossible. Our branch of the family continually moved ahead of churches,

so that marriages were performed by itinerant ministers. For example, there are no
cliurch records of marriages in Ontario Co., M Y for bhe period when Jonas N. and his ‘
children were there. Or, sometimes, marriages were performed by I 1tinerant ministers
and baptiem ocouned months or a year later, when s church was established in some

nearby towm. For the most part, we have to rely on family Biblesand other family
redords —— for dates and places of marriages . I think the place to search for evidence
is Niagara County W Y. For instance, if no Elisha is found there in the census of

1810 but one is found in the census of 1820, we'd have perhaps good grounds for the
identification she wynts. . . I do not believe that Elisha went %o Kentuoky. Long

889, locking at that excerpt from an old local history (oited in my msmo to Mre Jane)

I noted that I thought that "Elisha" was an ervor for "Elijah." The records of my
family aren't much help., All they say is that Elisha "remained in the East." I

havs always thought that this meant that he did net go to Ohlo when Jesse and Elijah

and Orrin and Jonas did -- but stayed behind in N Y Btate. However, my beliefs are

not evidence. + « « I do not know who Reva Barfett may have been — but perhaps s
relative of Mrs. Frank Barett of Oregon, & present-day descendant of Jonas, brother

of Elijah and Jesse. ;

DATE OF ESTHER PARKER'S DEATH == I simply can find no way of plaocing Esther in
Ohiof as early as 1817/18. And I distrust all dates that are stated se vaguely.
The fact that many statements of that twe=year date can be found has no weight with
N8e

NUMBERING, IN YOUR RECORDS -- All I cansuggest is adoption of consecutive numbering ,
beginning at any peint you wish — and renumbering when you find additions that

have to be inserted. HWB EEEEXEIF} renumbered his file at least once. After I

have added some 1000 or 2000 names to his records, I'1] have to renumber every name =
a bit of drudgery I'll loeathe.

BURTON DASSETTINQUIRY. The purpose of my letter to the pastor, there, was to find

if there was any reason to Mx accept the naming of Sir Edward Belknap as "de Beltofte"
in Evans 5. ﬂuuply-haitplnu.uIbﬂimdemufnm,mt
the old Belimap family was never knmown as Beltoft. Perhaps, if you'll bear with
me, I'd better try to summarize the known facts, I'll try not to be unduly long-winded.
And I'1l try to dlstinguish between facts and surmises.

(A) In the Middle Ages (befare 1300) thers was a Beltoft family in Lincolnshire, numereus
esncugh to kave had at least five differing coats of arms and two differiag crests, HWB
traced thie family and found that it had died out completely by 1300. (The name,
in old records, appears variously as Bsltoft, de Beltofte, Beltofts, and in latin
as "de Bellg Tofte.) This famlly 4s not imown to have come south of Lincolnshive.
Its coats arms and crests had ne resemblance to those of the Belimaps, HWB and
: o no reason te think there was any connecticm between this ancient Beltoft
 femily and the Beallmap family that appeared in the 1lth Centiry., I agres with their




interpretation od the evidence they accumulated. . « and with their conclusiom that
thers was no inom link between old Linocolnshire family and the Beltoft family
that appesared in the village of rth in Herts about 1500 ~- two centiries
or more after the death of the t known Lincolnshire Beltoft.

: ie ~~Common ’
(B) The recerd 'of the Beallmap /(later Belfmap) family begins with Robert de Bealimap
who became Chief Justice of Court o Fleas. As he was a page at court along
with Chaucer, thd present odifor of Debrettts agrees with ms that l.e was peob ably
born in or about o« His father is assumed to be the John Bealimap who was
practicing law in London in 1343 - but there is no proof of this parentage. The
record of thle family is prefity well lmown, down through the reign of Henry VIII -
when Sir Edward Bellmap, oustodian of Warwick Castle, dldd leaving no heirs,
80 that the great family aatata was inharited bf hia aisters Anne, Margaret, and
Eleanor. (Sir Edward's two
no heires. However, he had a
Canterbury," said to have been Mayor of Canferbury)

w- family (usually imown as "the Judge ?
"da® de p" by the reign of Hemry V, when % back inte royal faver.

Somstime betweanthen and the reign of Henry VIIJ the spebling of its name became
"Belknap " -=- and present day historians use thi¥ later spelling for all ite members,
including the Judge. . . This family was enormously rich on a fortune scoummlated first
in the practice of law == later increased by such marriages as that of Anne, Edward's
sipter, who married the heir of the Wotton fortune buillt in the wool trade, » « If
you are interestsj, the easiest beginning point is the condsnsed biographfyof the
Judge in the Dictbnary of National Blographj, which is suse to be in the library of
the University, in Lincoln. That sketoh of his 1life is generally accur te (though
colorless) except for two pointss (1) the statement that he was ™undoubtedly descended
from the Bellmape whe came with the Conquerdr" -- which stamps the plsce as having
been written not later than 1910 or 1911, before the spucicus natere of the so~called
Roll of Battle Abbey had been diaclesed by modern historians = and (20 the omiesiom
of the names of the two knowm children of the Judge, John and Joan, and the omisaion
of the nane of the Joan who was mald of honor to Katherine, queen of Henry V, and
must have been of the same generation as Sir Hamon , grandsen of the Judge, and
Treasurer of Normandy under Henxry V., If you want to go farther, next read the
1ifs of Nicholas Wotton, Anne's younger som — in the DKB -= the first, I believe,
of the BEnglish public servants who serve not an individual monarch or pasty but the
state and the country, o . « The period covered by bearers of the judgeis name,
sumsardsned above, runs from ocirca 1300 to about 1521, lio known 1link to our village
Beltoft family has been found, though the Mormon Belnaps are st ssarching.

by HWB
(G) our village ancestors, calling themsalves Beltoft, were traced;te the Richard
who died in Sawbhridgeworth in the first decads of the 16th Century (1500 or 1501 te
1510) and continued to use that family name until Abraham's unole Josias chenged
to "Balinappe” and theAibraham led his entire generation in maicing the same change =
as I've told you before. . . HWB, being a genealogist and not a histerian, refused
to indulge in spwculation and wrote [in letters) "It is impossible to say whether
they wore Beltofts or Belknaps." I am under ne suoh limitation, as ny prime interest
lies in family history and the history of the faemlly name, rather than in mere
genealogy; and HWB's pressent-day suocessors at Easex Institute urge me teo write
biograph$ as well aes genealogy. I differ with HEE. I can find only onhe hypothesis
that fite the imomn and recorded faots. This hypeothesls is that under the influence
of great religious feeling (resulting eriginally from the publication under Henry VIII
of the firet authorized Bible, "the Great Bille," so that as Trevelyan wrote "For the
first time all Englishmen could read the Bible or hear it read") this village family
began giving Biblical names rather than Norman names to dts childrem and wnder the
leadership of Josias and then Abraham determined to resume the fanily name thoy knew
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was properly theirs,

(D) Before going farther, I pause to deal with the unanswered qusstien of "When did
this village family first appsar?" I cannot answer this question. I canm only try
to offer gussswork suggestions of when it might have appeared.... The Richard
Beltoft who died in 1500=1510 was a relatively young mam at the time of his death,
as he left a family of young children and a wife who lived for many years after his
death, So we can surmise that he could not have been bornd IKENE earlier than 1460
or 1465, At the time of his death he mmm owned 30 acres of good farm land. This
was woll above the ordinary holding of a village farmer in those or earlier times.

S0 1t is unlikely that he had acoumulated that holding in his own short life; he mmst
have inherited some or all eof it. And it is likel$ that in the century befors

Henry VIII it would have taken two or thres generations %o acquire, bit by bit, a
moprty that large. If so, then Xitmxtt there would have been s Beltoft at
Sswbridgeworth in the period 1400 to 1425, Whether this would have been ths first
villager using the Beltoft name is impossible %0 say. . . But this is the peried
immediately following the death of the Judge, when his widow Juliana was struggling
to regain possession of his vest estate == which hyd been attainted by Parliament
under Richard II, restored briefly, them re-confisc,ted when HEnry IV usurped the
threns, then fipally reatored to the family by Heary V —— by which time the heir

was the Judge's grandecn Hamom (Hamo in Latin, MiESSHXTEIEENGN Hamond in Frenck),
During those years of trouble for the Judge's family, his o children almost vanishdd
from the records that still survive -= and all we know, todsy, is the name of a
John and the name of a daughter Joan =- we do neot know wkit whether he had eother
children, Nor do we know, for sure, the names of any grandchildren except Sir Hamen
and (in the judgment of myself and the present editor of Debrett's) the Joan who

was &% couwrt in the reign of Hemry V (as was also a Grisel or Griselda who is
diffisult to identify with certainty) . ., How garrulous I'm being. But I'm just
trying to show why I agree with you that itte highly probable that thers was a link =
possibly illegitimate but not necessarily so - between the Judgets family and our
village Beltefts who, I'm convinced, knew all glong that they were really Belknaps,
And here therds a curious question: "When Abraham's uncle Joslas signed his will

a fow days before his death, how did he know how to spell Belimap and why did he
spell it Belknappe?"” This spedling was not in use by any of the Judge's family
living xixihmk a8 late as 1500 =— a century before Josigs's death —- but there

ars one of two examples of similar spelling well before 1500,

Se much for my gussswork. Now I'll try te work on to Burton Dassett.

(E) In 1914 HWB publishsd the first identifioation of the village Beltefts as

the ancestors of the American Bslknaps. This soon led many American Bellknaps te
say and repeat,"the name was originally Beltaft" — ignoring the existence of

the old Beallnap family., And many of them are still saying i%. . . Then, seme time
after 191h, somebody whom I can'i mame seems to have encountered the names of

Sir Robert and Sir Edward Bellmap and found somewhere & plece I've never sesh about
Sir Edward Belinap and that peinting in the church at Burtom Dassett and deliberately
altered the famlly name te Beltefi, And somewhere and somehow (Jlen Evans came
acress this pit of falsification and either cepied it or rewote it; without naming
its seurce. I dontt think Evans himself did the falsification; for in the

NEHG library at Boston there's ano bit of am,tewrish Belimap genealogy telling
the same falsified story with al differing detail in wording., . . No doubt the
falsifier, whoever he may have been, thought he was merely conforming te the current
saydng that "the name was originally Beltoft." e...« Knowing, as I thought I did,
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that no member of the Judge's family was ever om recard &s & Beltoft, I had %o

write to Burton Dassett to ses if there would be any cenflirmation of that WReltoft®

in Evans' first page. As you kmow, I got no such oconfirmation.

(F) You ask about heraldry, and the goestion was worth asiing. As I'Ve told Dick
Taylor, he has putlished at one time or another four differing ocoats of arss —

some of the differemces being nothiag but the whins of modern aitists, but one

of them being thfu Beliing arms, not Belimap. I'm attaching, in case you want it,

a photostat of a'drawiig that is probgbly acourate (though the old descriptions

pf the Belimap arms , written centuriss ago, sometime disagree on minor delails, such
as r the marrow sil7er bands sbove and below the bend are "ootisses® or "bendlets.” )
0f coyse, we American Belknaps have no right to use these arms, . . But they play

a part in understanding the reply from Burton Dassabt. The arms shown in the upper
left-hand corner of the shield, in the vicar*s sketoh, seem to e recoghizably the
Belknap arms - as desoribed in the plsce that Evane oppled. The arme shown just

to the right on that shield are not any of the varioue arms of the old Lincolnshire
Bsltofts and bear no resemtlanca to any of those coats of arms, If they had

proved to be any version of Beltoft arms, 1'd have to revise my thinking and everything
written or printed atiit the Judge's family. Most 1lilely, themue the mims of

the Enowles family ( Sir Edward's mother) or of the Boteler who was Lord Sudely,
father of Sir Edward's grandmother. Quartering of arms in this fashion was Common

at that time =~ which was one of the reasens why Henry VIII insthiuted the nyisitations
of Heralds" to check pedigrees and repert any improper use of coats of arms —— a8

they did after one visit to Fhilip Bellmap at Uanterbury -~ which didn't step

¥in and his descendants from keeping right on doing the same thing.
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Forgive my wordiness. You asied for it. |

THEHAAEE
Aug 7 O
Re this morning, what I wrote yesterday, I sea that I not deal very well
with point that helps convince me that I am right in ving that thargilhco

Beltafts at Sawbridgeworth were and knew they were Bellmdps, That peint is th
quastion "How did Josias jmow how to spell the Belimap n£?" Se Il'J:l goimg to.
ramble em, again, to give you the background. 1

For many years befers 191l, the only knows rapofd of a B_e‘lknap around the year 1600

was tll:: i::l.ll signed Josias Belimappe and nqning his mﬂmr Benediot Bellnappe as his

The last mals Belknap of the old “mﬁ;ﬂy line" == the Judge's family =— died ear

in the 15th century. I forget the-sxact date and don't want to take {u- to go lu]u.:

it up today == but 1t was not lorig after the death of Sir Edward Belinap, which eccurred
in 1521." Years of ssarching, including finally the work done by Bernau and eothers

§¢:11m3,noverfmdwmcrnoﬁbuh-thumﬂth-dnh.rﬂurmot
aoslas, 4

After Barnav proved that Benediot Bellmappe was knomn as holtoft, neither he ner
any other searcher or recerd agent ever found any subsequent Bellknaps whe were not
rather obviously descended from the Sawbridgewoerth Beltofts.

A
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S0, of known recerd, there were only twe English families bearing our name ==
the Judge¥ family and the family that changed ite name from Beltofi te Belknap
when Bennet died,

When Josias wrote or diotated his will , few days before Le dled, there had net
baen anyone else known as a Belimap fer ;]ust about threesfourths of a century.

Now, a8 I've indicated in a memo to Cousy Claudia, of which you have a ceopy, Joaias
himself is & myatery man, We know only date when he was christened a Belteft
and yhat is said in his will, and whyt oan be inferred from the contents of his
will, and the date and place of his burial. How he acowflated, in his short life,
what amounted to & very considerable estate rnr a villager 35 years old, we do not
know,

But we xks de lmow that he signed his will == the only member of his gemeration
or the preceding generation inowa to have heen able to do mere than sign by mark,
Ve *ﬂmhau to assume that he had some lmnohnol:lng and could read and write.

So we cndih-ro Ib-glb, with that same Question. Let me re-~phrase that question
1ike this; *"How, in the vacuum of three-fourths of a ¢entury with ne ether lmomn
e:;i traceable Belknaps, did Josias know how te spell the.name, with its unusual and
owrlous k'™

Let me re-state that question in {:111 different fashionf, "How could
MAYEXRNENNINER this obgoure man a small farm town have possibly known to
spell the name (in an old fashion) wnless hs had in his posession or had seen

some written document containing the name? And what could that document have been,
when the odds against his havibg been able to see gny of the recerds we now knew,
for the Judgets family, are overwhelming?™ The only way 1 oan answer such
quastions is te bellsve thgt the village Beltofts must have had, for generations
past, some written evidenge of their true family name ~— and that if there was or
had been such a deoument '‘there was semething in, that that made Bennet stubbornly
wmwilling te admit that he was a Bellmap. @

Of course all this ig mers speculation about a mystery. But I've found it impossible
to avuid this sort of speculation and your comments in the lith paragraph em page 2

of yor letter /29 have temptud me into putting 1% down on paper for the first

time == imewing that youtll regard it as mere gussework just ad Y ds.... Yet,

dspnid, itts informe’ gussswork,
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Aug 8

Yesterday, after reading what I had written on the e 6th, I wrete a postecript
on the question, "How did Josias lmow how to spell Belknap?" Later, I realiszed
that I had erred by stating my guess about the answer — when what I should have
done was XEE to seek counsel, by stating the known facts and asking what you
conclude from them. So now I'm rewriting that postscript. . . I may not do a good
Job of stating the facts in proper sequence, for I've never put them dewn on paper
bafore — in relation to that intriguing question, But here goes.

(1) For many yesars before 19ll, at lesst as far beck as the 1890's, the only knomm
record of a Bellnap in PEngland in the sarly 1600's waa the will mx signed Josias
Belimappe, naming his brother Benedict Belinappe as his chisf heir,

(2) After this Benedict Belimappe was identified as Benedict Beltoft, no searcher
has ever found any subsequent Belknaps who were not rather obviously descended
from the Sawbridgeworth Beltofts,

IW e
(3) The last.male Belinap of the old knightly line — the Judge's family = @ied
early in the ceding century. I forget the exact date and don't want, %o take
$ime to go look it up today, but it was not long after the death of Sir Edwyrd
Belimap in 1521,

(4) Msny years of searohing have never found anyéne bearing the name of Belknap
between then ‘and the date of Josias! will «- January 1599/1600.

(5) of lmemn record, thers have been only two families bearing the name of Belimap =-
the o0ld Judge's line, and the family that changed ite name from Beltoft te Belknap
vwhen Bemnet dled,

(6) S0, fer abeut three-fourths of a century, no Bellnaps are knomte have been
in England =- until Josias signed his will.

(7) From the faot that Josiss signed his will instead of making hie mark, it has
been assumed that he had some schooling and ocould read and write,

nthu-dind—nim-dbrnrkmlﬂ but the wording of a depesition that he signed
thus at Northweald Bassett states that he had "examined" the registers in twe ohurches,
This may mean that he could read.

(9) Mn-tmaudtilingufmmmtammﬂofthe Judgets
family !Iﬂ“l‘-d make 1t virtually inconseivable that an obscure villager in 4 tiny
in

farm town Hertford County could have ssen any of them.
(RO) o but I do know a geod deal about English philelogy: It i»
likely was not silent in the two centuries of the Judge's family, and

did not becems sileny until the early 1600's. It would almost certain.}:{oggﬂ baen
prenounced during the lifetime of the Judge and Chaucer — ca. 1337 to ;

LR T D RBE AT TR T T AT T VP b P hAES B L X

S0 now lat me restate the question; "In what pessible way could this villager
Joslas have knom how to spell Bellmap (Bellmappe) in 1600

I've never asked anyone else to look at this question. I'd like yx to have
Yeur eamnent on it,



And I think 1 st add, for yowr consideration. an opinion of mine.

Itumtumﬂmtanyhmbhmtethstqmsmnmtm alse angwer
another questions g .

upon tho death of Bemnet (who enly ence and years
‘b-.t'nr- atnltted that he was & Beliowy) wars his wifs and his
childrenyiso swift 1o change hir nssis and theirs from Bsltoft te
Belimap naver again usirg ‘Belbeftt®

it's unfair to toss these quastions at you, for you cantt have had Simx
long study of all the knows records as I heve had. But I've tried to state
ta that have any bearing on the answer.



GLINTON:

Suggest you alter nams of Jonas our greategreat-
grandfather %o his full name Jonas Newton
Belinap, in all your records, Essential, to
distinguish his from a lot nfnthar,?lonueq_br
his téme, including his son Jonas, I

CYB 3/20/68
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FROM Carroll Belimap 3/20/68

Last night at dinner I told my wife Peg about your lettar and your plan to be
in Washington the first week iy April., she said, "Let's ask him %o retwun home via New Yor
and come to visit us." Anddthen, sadly,"But we can't, oan we? Ye'll be away,n

The fact that we have to bs ih Hoston and in Salem to dig up some more family
why I probably shan't be able to write to you
again ti1l the middls of April - and, hence, why this memo is going to be rather
lengthy, for there is much that I feel I should tell you as promptly as I can,

But first let ms thank you heartily for the very useful material you sent %o me.
not found (though I question some things sald
to you by Evans) and what you yourself have drafted 1s head and shoulders above
any similar material I have received from present-day mewbers of our family.l'm
grateful = though I'1ll have to raise a lot of questions when I reslly
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I'll copy the Evans material and mail 1t back to you tomorrww, And later today
I'11 mail to you some plsces that I think will intersst you, But before taliing
about them, there are other things I should say.

First of all, forgive Dick Taylor for nof answering your questions. He couldn't,
for he's not a researcher and has no information exvept what has besn sent to him
by Belinaps in various pgris of the countwy. ., . I firet hemBiof him in X966 when
ha se2nt me & reprint of & magasine article hie had written, offering for sale a
"family tree." DBecause his magasine plece was full of obvious errors, I was ourious
about the family tree = and ordered it,

When the famlly tree arrived, I was horrifisd t0 see ite msny serious srrors — and
began writing about them, ssking for his sources, I kept bombarding him with
quariss and objectione. Eventually, wy nagging provoked him into writing that he
and Charlens merely collected what they could get, put what they could into thelr
ohart, and vouched for nothing.

So I began to try o help him instead of oriticising, for I had a lot of dats that
I had acousulated in the past fifty years.  As I continued,d I grew more and mors
interested and startad to | for the collection of family records that are the
basis of most of what has been done in recent years — the thousands of pages of notes
gether by Heary Wyokoff Belknap bstween 1900 and 1927. I located them
dhrmmmmhgtwumem;gmﬁggl.ﬂa==M,—,
finding that they were not always correct, I began searching for all other similar
or coapargble colleotions snd getting » 8190, into my study. (There may ho
to this, alas. I've just located a collsction,covering sbout 500 names,
been ¢ since around 1905; so now I've got to go after it, too,
waMhﬁitﬂfmmwwﬁhﬁﬂ:ﬂum-HdM:lnw
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Wnat I think I'1] eventually produos will be a manuseript of about SOOtypewritten
pages == oovering all Beliknaps since 1300, as far as lmown to me —- for deposit

in & number of librariss and museuats as banic source materizl for later generations.
(5007 Well, maybs 750 pages, who knows?)

Neanwhile, I have the fun of trying to hed Dick and Charlene Tayior, with whom Itm
in constant touch by maii and by phons, As 1 see it, he 1s our hops for the
continuation of what people llke you and we are trying to do — for he's much younger
and he's deeply intereatsd. When I come to the end of what I'm trying to do, Itll
probably give him xy sntire set of files, \

Some time ago, I surmised that he had a fat file of unussd material -- letters
giving information about Belimaps whom he had noi besn able to link into his ohart.
S0 I asked him %o ship that file to me, so that I oould copy it for my records,
That's how I got the letter you wrote to him,

At the sane iome, I found in his files an amussd Query (which he couldn't answer) from
@ descendant of Susannah = sister of your Elijah and my Jesse. I had for yesars
beent snarching for any clus to "what becamwe of Susannah?¥ Yeeterday, in the same
mall with your letter, there came & reply from Susannah's descendant, to my great
delight, (Susan in yomr recerds -- Busie in others -- Susanneh in others, and 1

Portunately, being retired{or rather, insctive in business) I have the time angd
money to indulge myself by daing what I want %o do and going where I need to go.
and, thak heavey,perfect health = though I'm much older than you, .6 you know.

But I ahould say that the magnitude of what I'm trying to do will not permit mes %o
do muoh ordginal research — exoept to get the original sourocee of debatabls entriss
(euch as "Iamer Vinton) when I oan find them. I'11 have to confine myself to choosing
what seem to ms to be the moet likely entries on each of himdreds and hundreds of
namas on which thetw is disagresment - with new ressarch only when vitally necessary
== and relying on Dick Tayler to do what he can do better than anyone else, dlgging
up recent information from Belinaps now living,

Now, after thie long preface, I can talk about the material I'll mail to you today.

But I have to begin by saying, unhappily, that what Olen Evans gave you on the
English ancestry is shockingly erronecus, (Glen Evans will always be & puszle to
28, I']l never bs able to wmderstand how a man with wide acquaintance with authentic
original sources could possbly mite such a sowrce and then set down on papsr somethigg
drastically at varisnce with the oclted sowroce ~— um he did again and again in his
1948 work for Michigan Bellmaps and a8 he did in his later work fer yow. But I
can't just disamlas his work and refuse tc make any use of it, as our Mormon cousins
in Utah have done out of religious mo¥ives, for accuracy in gsnealogy 1z a pert of
their religion. You ses, once in a while hs is right whwrs everyone slse is wreng;
#0,t0 =y sorrow, I Lave %o cheok svery blasted entry Iin his work,)

Por exanple, on his first page, the mun he names as “5ir Robert de Beltofts, Chief
Justice of the Court of Comson Fleas" was never knowm hy that name, And Evans
must have known this, So lat me summarize the facte pur Bnglish background.

In the Middle Ages, in Linoolnshire, thers was a Beltoft or des B
mmbmsifeshich were knighted. This family dded out by the end of the Middle Ages. .
No connsction with our family has besn found ~~ and I agree that nons existed,



(Before I go on, I'd betier say that in everything I tell you about the English

_ bagkground I am speaking from original sources, such as the Harleifen MBS i the
British Museus = wills, records of 1 wsuits, and o on and on. I'm pot merely

repesting what has been printed in books, whare I've found many errors.)

In sarly 1300's there cams Into sight the Belimap fanily most comuwonly inown as
"the loightly line” or “the Judge's family" or simply "“the old Bellmap family,®
This family, vory rioh and very prominent, flpurished through the reigns of
Richard IT to Henry VIII. ¥rom the time of Riohard II to that of HenryZXXIX ¥
the official spelling in court records wms "de Beallmap.” By tha tims of Hemry VIXI
it was "Belinap" -=- and modern historfans use that later spelling for all members
of this family, clear baok to 1300. This family ciaimed to be descended frem an
ancestor who came with Willism the Conqueror in 30065 bub there im good resson %o
feel that this claim was based on forged avidense. No present=day liat of thoss
who *probably" came with the Conqueror contains his nams,

I have been atudying this fasoinating fumily ever since, years ago, I
of the first known Anne Bellawp on the dosnt tomb of one of her
Canterbury Gathedral. I think I know it/s recvord fairly well - NNEXJ

at any rate, to be aliocked when Evans writes, of his so=called "Sir Robe
Beltofte,” that "Little oan be found about his life.” Evans must have
s cendensed Rhife of this man, by his right news, Robert de Bsalknapf, has
the easily acoessible British m% of Netional WE‘E for many
alwost every worthwhile library o« 8, A. avary tory of

Richard II that Iive ever sesn: %alls the most dramatio parteof this judge?

Last Fall, studying this old Belknap family, I found myself concluding that g
and the Harisiian MBS were wrong in saying that 5ir Edwerd Belknap was the great
grandson of the judge, Thera was, I felt sure, a "uissing generation® in the recodd,
Sir Bdward must have beaa, I was sure, & great-great grandeon. And I thought that
the mianing generation must be, actually, the children of the Judge. But I could
find no documents that mupported my belief.

At the same time, I was searching for the brother and sister & John Belknap and

Joan Belknap -- who ware said by Debrett in 1952 to be the ancestors of the present
Queen and Willisw Shalcaspears. But I couldn't find them in all the documents available
uu.‘

S0 I had twe unsolved puszles ~- until 1t belatedly dswmed on me that they might
be only one pussle. Then, sarly thls year, I wrote to Debrett's about it,

The plece mariked with a red *A" , in what I'll send you today, is the reply from
Debreti's editor, As you'll see, he placed that John and Joen right whers I
thought they cught to be. And you'll be amused to learm from his letter thet the
editor of Debrett's Feeruge 1s himself part-felknap — and iz the man who worked EEN
ous the padigves in 1952, (I'm #till in correspondence with him, about further

1 know much more sbout this old Belinep femily than is shown in the sditorts
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letier, I could easily write a big book about it — for it was a great Ismily,
with many fine men and women.

But all efforts to establish a link hetwaen this old Belknap family and the
villags fawily from whom we are desosnded have fallel. Everyone but our Mormon
branch baa given up on it, Thay, for whou gensalogy is part of rsligiom, are
still trying to find the link, I encourage them, by suggesting possible searches
that have not yet boen made = but I think the odds are that if they ever find this
1ink 1% will be an 1llegitimata one. 'Whioh wouldn't dlsturdb ma, for lllegimats descaat
would thabe something that we would shars with some Kinge of Erdand and & nass
of Dukes and Earls.

faotual

Jur know English ancestry is a village fuily-—mll,!amrl—-mamcd
1s sketohed in item "B in what I'm mailing to you today, s longish latfer to

my Ovegon cousin Claudis Marshall, whe is working on the task of bringing up to

date the oomplete yecord of the tribe (that's what it was) that Elijah's brother Jesse
took from Naw York 2o Kentucky to Ohio to Iowm to Oregon. (Elijah, by some
evidence, probably accompanied Jesss as far as Ohio.) When you resd my letter to
Clatdis you will sse more pyints on whioh Evans was dead arong —— for what X

sald is based on original records. v

S s S

You ask about the list of the childrsn of Jonas and Eather Parker, in Parker in
America. Though I do not have church records to support it, I accept that Iigt

ab given — including sequence of birth = for whal seems to me to be & sound
reason. In 1916, Eliszabeth Jans Stary (irs. Jerrison Turner), a grandchild of
JeBse == 7 years old vhan they left lows, § yesrs old when they reached Orogon =~
copisd for my father vwhat she said was Fan old family paper” that was in her
possession. The wording of the papsr she copied indicates that it must have been
written very leng ago, while the family was not farther west than Ohlio (say 1820),
by somsone who had knewn Esther. . I%s detalls agree entirely with what is showm
in Perker in America = tha story of the massaore from which Esther's fetaer esoaped
when a 3 the names and nicknames of the Parkes childrsn (including emphasis

on the pronuniciation of Esther's bawe — as "Eaater®,her nickname); the birth
gequence of the list af the Parker children; the names of the children of Jonas Newton
Belknap and Dather Parker, in the same sequence of birth. Vhen two records from
widaly sapargted sources agmee so cospletddy I have to accept them, despite my
general reluctance to aocept data from secondary sources.

Butlmmtmadrtomuptn'Heatur'bomwamuaﬂmnalmpmdkﬂur
Parkery in IX Evans M35. (Bvans often erved as the result of two bad habits; using
ohly years ;s dates, instead of full dates showing day, month and year; and careless
dealing with names and the spedling of names, I have yet to see a page of hip work
on which he dopled all names correotly from the records he was exsmining. 5o

he ofton erred in identifying peopls. His work for the Michigan Belimaps is full
of suoh errors - and aven a8 awift look a% what he did for you has disclosed similar
instances, Why, the man couldn’'t even copy correctly the name of a county in
Kentucky. ) =

Also, I am not reasdy to acoept XNEX date of Esther Ferkar's death ae 1817, in Ohio.
Thet date has been shown again and again, by various persons -~ but I think I
may have found the coxrect dats and the place of her burial in New York,




HOME ADDRESS

25 Ciub Road
¥r. E. Clinton Belinap : Riveraide :
2019 Harwood Street Conpacticut 06878
Lincoln, Kebraska

March 13, 1968

Dear Cousin:
Part of my reason for sriting to you is that I, too, a& & great-great-grandsen
umnmmmp~mmmmpgbympmumrmmwux

Rickar¥/ 3. Teylor, of Las Vegss, Nevada {forssrly at Paln Springs, Califoymia),
has asnt me the letier you wrote to him on Mov, 10, 1965 = as I am trying to ald

‘kie in his werk oo Bellmap gensslogy, and have informstion not yet in his hands,

rormxm,_l*whunmldiuﬂﬁu-d.mm—nrm“mﬂlor

| : by Henry Byokoff Bsllmap batwsen

1960 and 1946. To do this, I have assexiled all lnmown collsctions of such material
now have perhaps 8000 or 9000 shests %o examine and compere in an effort

to correct pest errors — of whioh there Mave besn far too many, I't GoTTy to say.

:
;
!
|
5

IX I'm not sures that Diok Taylor anssered your lsiter. So X'l put on a ssparate sheet
Xy answors to the questions you asked wher you wrote to him.

Hoanwhile, I Dope that I am corrveot in belisving that you sre descended from Jonas
Newiton Belknap (shown as *Jonasn A™ on the chart you got from Dick — but corrected
later at xy sugmestion). If s0, ypa can help me.- In retiom, perhaps I can give
you information that you'd like to have ~- at no ohargs, for I'm dying this work
for my omn pleasure and am glad to halp those who help me.

One of the great weslnesves in all sets of records that I have sewn is the lack of
suffiolent information about Jonas Kewten: Bolinap. For yesrs I've been digging for
facts sbout him, A day or so ago I thoughy I'd probably asesmbled everything that
Likely to get in valld documentary evidence; and so I started to dralt for some
ocousing in Oregon and Washirgon a factual and cuthentlosted story of his life. But
after writing o fow pages of it, I had tp wstop for lack of time -~ rnd I'm glad I
that I don't have, such av the date of his
- Ve the dete of his birth, which I've hed to
deduce from doousents in the Butional Archiwes. (I agrwe with you on 1759, for his

Prow your letter Lo Diok Tuylor, I infer that the record prepared for you by Olen

m“thﬂhmhuﬂummhgw for soms Michigan Bslicraps

in 1940, and that it does not omtein soms of sany errors in the 1948 job =

of to the 1946 material, I do wot find your

in the index to the 1,000 page record developed by our Utah
in



P

8o whatever you can tell me will be,at least in part, new to me and most welocoms,

louldyonb-'ﬂlingtodomtnnmb-rothlhmpsmdmlibmﬂumd‘
mmm—m-acopyntmmmrnrmnmtl
oan maks elsctrostatic ocoples of i3 he in =y wellesquipped study and then

promptly return 1t %o you?. If you can do this, I'1) be most grateful.
&n

ar, 1f you don't or can't trust individual person, maybe youfll be willing
to lend the material for a short time to the OGreenwi Historical Soclsty, of
which I'm & wewber - that I can study it at ITEXNEREUNEFTAEN the soolety's

To identify myself mo
¥ho's Who in the Rast

Hopefully,
Carroll I. Belimaj:

P.8+ Recently I wrots for a fost helpful oousin a summary of the English
anoastry with emphasis on just when and how the change in name from Beltoft
to Belimap occourred. Would you like & copy of it?



Eo CLINTON BELXNAP -~ Letter to RB Taylor, Nov. 10, 1966

%%n mﬁrm--nmmmmmmuamt.m
_ mmmm-mnﬂmmmsm.mm
8tylw, aa being before March 25. Abrahes 10 March 1589/90

%a Wils of Samusl, Mary Dickinson (note oorrect mpelling), was net
1 . mother was Mary Wood, wife of James Dickinson the 1lat, Rowley, Masa.
i have, as yet, no proof of birth date for this Samwl, 1703 seems probable date of

Mary D son's birthy in my Judgment, but 1s disputed by owr Utah cousims. Tayler
has now "nes Wood,” Utah oousine are still arguing about it., I believe
thay_ ares in error, Harriage dates 9 July 1723, '

%&mﬂm’ Belchertown, Masss,shows Jonas Newton Bellmap
: & mmsmmmumrpm-mm. I have
mmhnﬂitwmrd,l?ﬁhl?ﬂs—numtdhhmpuhdmt
hmhﬂnﬂnmty,l.t.-mdlhitmp-ﬂudhmm,nirmlﬂn. "Tamar V »
hu“h-lmdwﬂdhutahm-ﬂmﬂlymnh to me,
'Il-nm:n'tlﬂlutnfuuﬂrambr!mwrk s bafore 1912,
correctad by him later, mmmummmmm{m elps) in N. Y. X
he SESOSFIER  warried either a daughter of Otis Lincoln,. %r,

or 4 widow of a son of that general. Foszible, thetis all -~ not proved, 5

his wif Panny in 1820, in Hardin Couwnty, Ky. Her daughter Diantha may

Go



201g¢ Harwood 3t
Linceln, Nobruska
Navember 10, 1066

Mre Richurd B. Taylor
126 N. Pelm Canyon Lr.
Falm Springs, Callfornla 92262

Lear [r. Teylor:

Thank you for your proapt meiling of the coples of
tne maguzlne article which you guthored and the
family trce document. : ‘

Have thoroughly enjoyed reviewing the campllation.
Tt's definttely worht the $10. It has been fotercclla
to compare 1t wlth the peprtinent parts ol my own Pucmrﬁ.

Some 16 years aga my bpother, ulen N. Belinmap, ol Hay
Spring, Nebraske, and I comnlssioned the late ulen W.
Evans of Lansing, Michigan to help us bring our ancestral
record up to the more contemporary period of tlne.

I'm afr we dlan't fully sporeclate the accuracy of

nlis production at the tlme but subsequest chechking and
presearch on my part hes shown hls dogcument to Lhave been
thorough and surprisingly authentic.

T find hls compllation in some slight varionce with ihe
reoord you prasent Ln thrat nlucos, I shull llecw Lhesm

sd will truly spereciabe it 14 you or your good wltc

; | ' to wrlhe me as te your source ol Inforontlon

ro I cun KRMAMNM bLe 1n aposltion Lo objectlively re-svaluate
my recolds.

Pirst. r. lvana sihowed the frmily of Bennett Beltoelte =
Belknep to have beeni

Abraban bpt.1580 = 10643 Nar, Mary . T. Lynn, Mass
Frances bpt.15680 var, Bdward Doucet

John bptb.18683 - 1655

Danlsel bot.15956

Josias bpt.1598
Your recards do not 1list Frances but do 1llst a Thoma: and

Joseph.

sscond. 1n the fourth genspatlon in Amoricu ) Llal the
wITe of Samual(1707=1787), =an vl kbenda r(l806-1760), as (¢
"ary Plckineon (neo Wood # (ge Aug 1lood4=1703 ), . Lvan'p
iooumant 1 late thhe blrth date ol ..'JH.'-Ill.A._,l aa ].'r'-'..:'_-":} 1 -..1.-.“.&-]'. af
1707 ancd statee that Mury Dlckerison, Samucl'k“wifa, was th
iaughtoeor of Jamcs gnd gary{ﬂqu] Dickenscon¥ge i | . howley
vang. In L7038, lie riates that tha couple we: marrled st

Mansflold, Conn. LIn 1780,



b 5.} O '
Page £ - filohard B. Taylor November .10, 1966

£ i

hipds In the sixth generation in Amerlea you record

cates that my encestor, Jonas Belinap(l76p-1824),
son of Bawmuel (1751=1775) matried BMbss Lincoln." The
sompilation by Mrs Evans crries him &e having been
married twloe} to "ramar Vinton" and to "Esther Parker."
No mention is made of another marridge or any wife with
the maiden nams of Lincolh.

I em well aware of the endless hours it has required |
for you to compile and diagrem the vast amount of material
reflected in your wrk end I congratulute you upon your
accomplishment., =

If you cun take time to wrife me regarding the three points
of variance in our respective records I shall certalnly

appreciate Lt,
1f you are ever in these paris pleass call or stop by.

Bincerely,

I
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CLINTON:

Attached are last two pages of pedigree prepared
for Fern Martih, Perris, California - L
desgendant of Susannah, twin sister of my
agt-great-grandfather e = Tinally

traced after years of effort, 8,',*

List of children of Jonaes Newtoh B. will show
what I now think I mow of thelr marrlages.

I have full data on dsscendants, to date, of
his son Jesse — your data on Elijah's =

much {(undigested as yet) on Orrints) -— gnd
have just located a descendant of his son Jonas
and Mary Garlinghouse -~ not much, yet, on
Elisha's -~ little on Esther == nothing on
Cynthia, So will welcome your aid,

My refersnces tp "Ontario County, N, Y.” are
result of the fact that Jonas Newton B and his
older sons moved around all over that county
betwean 1796 and 1818, I have more definite
data, but two complex to send to Mrs. Marian,

Firet memo I sent to you, answering questions you
had asked of Dick Taylor, sald Corham was now
called Fhelps., Error. Gorham is stll Gorham.

1 was careless in relying on memory. Inexcusable,
as T know every foot of that county, having spent
much of my business life in and near i,

Carrell
3/22/69
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T/ Memo %o B CLINTON BELKMAP
From Garroll Belknep L/6/68

Tour welcoms nemo from Warranton w——

Thanks for detecting the error made by my fingers, when they wrote Jonas Newton B
instead of Jesse, am my great grandfather. So kow I know you really read what I write,

Now the questions in your memo.

My memo 3/20, page 2 — descendant of Sussnnah is Nrs. Fern Martin, Perris, California,
who bad spent years and years trying to find someons who had even heard of Susannah.
She is descended from Susannah's marriage to David Chatfield, in Ontario County, N. X
As result of glving her the Belimap pedigree she wanted, I'm now getting letters
from other people whom she is advising to write to me. Today, for example, a Delpful
query from Mrs, Frank Barrett, Florence, Orsgon, a descendant of Electa, daughter of
the Jonas who was brother of Elijah and Jesse. (A d. .- {
My memo 3/28, first paragraph -- desosndant of Jonas M was Mrs, Bertha Hansen,
whose great grandmother was Rachel Bellmap, daughter otﬁ.JmlA“ I 4o not yet
have her line in full — just enocugh to be able to assure her that "Polly Bellnap,*
in Oregon in 1853 legal document was unguestionably the Mary Ann Garlinghsuse who
sarried Jonas mson of Jonas Newton B, Now waiting for complete information from her.

: woman has been trying to idantify "Polly" for years — even to advertising
in Oregon papers asking if senyone knew about her,

in

0f ocourse I intend to pass on %o you everything I eventually sssesble about Jonas Newton
Be and his descendants, But I'm jush now beginning to 111 this gap in my Pecords -
and almost svery bringing some further information, some of which needs careful

Lo
Here's somdthing sent to me from & helper in Ontarlo County, N. Y., about\ EXIFNNIEE
proof that while in that county, marrisd Betile EEINIPN Briggs, presumably
in 1788 22 when died in May 1810, daughbter of Moses and Deborah Briggs, This
young family shown in 1810 census, with (poesibly) one son, though the cemsus record
®aYy be in error as age shown for the son is too old (but it may have been a
nephew 1iving with EXIJEN and Bettis, of course),  Evans' record shows Elisha

married Lucy Finch in in 1808 ~- but Bettis died in NY in 1810, Something wrong
somewhare in thls business,

Thanks for copy of letter from Evans, I wish I could belisve him, Bub even that
harmless letter makes me raise my eyebrows at several points,

I s$41) have problems with some unquestioned facte from records in Ontario County;
but won't trouble you with them till I think I see solutions, Wihich probably means
"when I get more information,"

Capy of pa about Parkers and Jonas ¥'s children as typed long age from manusoript
by Jane Starr (Mrs. Ourrison Turnar) 4s enclosed. « « « BX I also snclose
oopy of the most reliable record on military sarvice revord of Jonas W - his pay

record, B.-? (1) then {2).Note how he 2ied about his age when snlisting in 7th Mass.

i
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ggain April 3-5 this year but I understand the conference ls being
set up over in Virginia so probaly won't have much time 1n Washington
unless I aecide to stay overaa day or so or go early.

Am enciosing an excerpt from the 1949 edition of Who's Who in

the Miadie West winich gives a quick run down on my perscnal back-
ground. In the summer of 1965 I completed 21 years of service

as a Field Representative for tne National Fourdation-March of
Dimes and resigned &t that time beeause I no longer desired a job
with travel as a constant diet. I became Medical Sociikl Service
Consultant for the Nebraska State Department of Publiic Welfare.

In January, 1967, our new Republican Governor, Norbert Tlemann,
whowt> T admire end respect very nighly, tola me that he thought
Public Welfsare I1n Nebraska had been awept under thne rug long encugh
end asked me to take over the Directorshlp of the entire departmnet.
This I did for the period of one year -- long snough to recruip
some top notcn leaders In tne key positions and long enough to
locate & compateﬁfreplacament -- and then asked to be relieved qf
the teemendous responsibilities of the department to &gain return
to the position of consultant. One of tne contripbuting factors in-
volved was that my vision nas been deteriorating (corneal dystrophy)
gradually in recent years snd the tension of the more demanding
posktion wag cauging an acceleration of the problem.

Yes, I most certainly would llke a copy of the English ancestry
summary you mention in your postscript.

Ano enother bit of informatlon I am most anxiocus to have 1s a
documentation of the 1isting of the cnildren of Jonas (1759).
Actually the only record I have on this point, other then the
Evans report, ls that ifisted in the Parker 1ln America:or ratner
Tne Parker Family in America. Do you have such a listing from
a churcn record gr directly from one of the childrent!s records
or otnerwiase? 4And if you ao have wilil you please share it with
me? 3

I shall look forward to hearing from you: furthner and to the
return of the Evans material in the not too aistant future.

Sincersly,

E. Clinvon Bplknap A

/..d‘-\'-f !
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MEMD) T0 E, Clinton Belknap 6/20/68
FROM Carrell York Belinap

Attached is copy of letter to Mrs., Miltom Ray Belkmap.

1 suppose you've meted that the infermation EX about, Elishate gravestone
challenges the guesswork identificatioms on HWB's shest for him — oiting

another entry in the Qld NW Quarkerly. I've long doubted those identifications
and am glad to have this additiomal evidence.



2019 Harwood Stredt
Lincoln, Nebraska
2l Mgy 1968

To: Carroll Y. Belknap
From t+ E. Clinton Belknap

Am most grateful to you for your communication of 11 May, 1968,
and the sdditional information 1t ¥ carries. Will write you more
in relation to this a little later.

#t the goment I'm anxious to follow up, if possible, om the data
you were kind enough to furnish me with your meme of 7 4nril, 1968,
namely conies of sheets from the HE HWB records regarding Elijah,
my ancestor, and his children. On El1jah's sheet HWB lists as cross
referdnces the following numbers: “302, 129.h, 52, 15, 4, and 1,"
Would it be possible for you to furnish me coples of the sheets
identified by said numbera, especially 302 and 129,47

Mrs. Jane Belknap, widow of Milton Ray Belknap, of Des Moinas, has

just furnished me with records from which I'am able to compile the
information on her husband's line of descent, which is claimed back to
Jonas Newton Belknap via Elisha, son of Jonas. I will share these with
you in the near future. She has presented one item which would seem to
prove, or at least provide rather good evidence, for establishing Elish's
date of birth as 18 January, 1787. A

(79



CLINTON: :
We can now acratch "Tamar VYinton",

Inmohumpnrto.fmisﬂla-.uhnhnhmuhﬂruofnJmﬂalhnp
n!mmnidhhnndhdinﬂniat-,uimigm,inmﬂlurlﬂ!i?. I8 noteds
"Date of deathg improbsble, " He did not succeed in identifying this Jonas, I may
haahiehdum,hhr.htchioulrmtJmmmlm,lufnruruan
Judge at this moment,

I think 1t likely that the date ¥1881-1882" in Vinten Genealogy ism g ulaprint
for 183~1832,  Such misprints of B for 3 have besn rather Common, — &

A T L
It's alse possible that thia Jonas was a descendant of a Jesse Belknap who identify |
EXpXXMRERX  dropped the "k from his name and was estor of the Mormon
Belnaps — alse ancestor of a lot of Michi Anaps and Belkneps (they

in uging or not using the "kv,) I try to him eome da¥. , , One redated
(_~ blem s that the parentage of that Jesss has never been fully verified, to my

m’u.

o e A0




MEMO TO E, Clinten Belinap May 31, 1968
FROM Carroll Bellmap

Here are the coples you asked for, HWEAs netes ef the ancestry of Elijah. I fear
you will not find them very helpful, as the only one that I have yet revised is

#1, Abraham, The others are just as HWB left them, except for some minor notations
that I have made.

#15 -- Ebenezer -~ very unsatisfactory ok dates, I have not yet triesd Jf to compare
with dates on other recerds,

#52 o= Samuel =- date and place of death not yot determined, HWB'S pencllisd entry
of Windser as place of death is questionable, Dates for childrem are seund. EXIEYEAREY
Existence of Ruth, 129,9, i1s wmesubstaktiayed tradition.

"129.4 — Samuel, Date of removal te Murrayfield, given as 1770/1L by HWE, must

have hesn & mistyping for 1760/1. Murrayfield was a large plantation ares, mwy not

& tenn. Belchertown, where Samusl appears on church record 1761, was in that plantatioa.
Date on childrem very sketchy, Seth — 303 =- appears im Ontario Cp., NI, when Jonas X¥ N.
was thers.

1302 — Jonas N, =—— HWB left two sheets for him, One showing wife gs a Lincolm was
written before 1910, The one showing Esther Parksr as wife was written after Jos. Nibbe
found the Belchertows records. HWP apparently never saw Parker in Ameiica, Data

on childrer very ingdequate and incomplete. '« I have started to revise thie sheat
several times, but am still deferring as I keep getting additional information.

Sorry that these sheets wom'tbe much use to you, Yhen I get around to it, I'1l
revise them rather extensively. Some of them are among the most unsatisfaory records
that HWB left. His ¥1, Abrgham, was so wrong that I just wrote a whole new
record.

¥Will be delighted to see your data on descendants of Ellsha. Thus far, I have
distrusted everything I've seen, on him —- except the verified record of his early
marriage in Ontario County, which I've already told you about.

SR
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v Aug 7
= _Reading, this meming, what I wrete yesterday, I gsee that I did not deal very well
wititybwm peint that helps convince me that I am right in believing that the village

Beltefts at Sawbridgeworth were and knew they were Belknaps. That point is the
question "How did Josias kmow how itc spell the Belknap name?' So I'm goimg te
ramble er, again, to give you the background.

Fer many years befere 191li, the enly imown recerd ef a Belkmap around the year 1600
was the will signsd Josias Belknappe and naming his brether Benedict Belkmappe as his
F 1.4 ¢ h@iro

The last male Bellmap of ths #ld "knightly line" — the Judge's family — died early
in the 16th century, I ferget the exact date and don't want te take time te ge look

it up today - but 1t was not leng after the death of Sir Edward Belknap, which eccurred
in 1521. Yesars of searching, including finally the werk dene by Bernau and ethers

fer HW2, never feund any Bellmap of recerd betwsen then and the date of the will ef
Joslas,

After Barnan prevad that Benedict Belknappe was imewn as Beltef4, nelther he ner
any ether searcher er record agent ever found any subaequsent Belknape whe were net
rather ebvieusly descended frem the Sawbridgewerth Beltofts,




¢

- -Sﬂ

Se, of known recerd, there were emnly twe English families bearing #x* name ==
the JudgeW family and the family that changed 1%8 name from Beltofi te Belimap
when Bennet died,

When Jesias wrete er dictated his will , few days before he died, there had net
been anysne else known as a Belknap fer just absut three~feurths of a cantuxy.

Now, as I've indicated in 3 meme e chsin Claudia, of which you have a cepy, Jealas
hinself 18 a mystery man, We know enly the date when ho was christensed a Belteft
and what 13 sald in his will, and whgt can ba inferred frem the contents of his
will, and the date and place of his burial, How he acewnlated, in his short 1ife,
what amounted to a very comsiderable estate fer a villager S yaars eld, wa de net
knew,

But we s¥kx de kmew that he signed his will —- the enly member of hls gemeratien
or the preceding generation lmown %o have besn able te de mere than sign by mark.
We thus have te assume that he had some mamiiimg scheeling and could read and write.

Se we end where I bagah, with thet sgme questisn., Let me re~phrase that question
like thiss *“How, in the vacuua of thres~fourths ef a century with ne sther known
or tracaable Bolknaps, did Jesias know hew te spell the name, with its unusual and
curlous tk'?*

Let me re=state that questien in still different fashionfe rHow ceuld
WITEYTEENKTNE®R thlg obscure man in a small farm tewn have pessibly wnown hew to
spell the name (in an old fashion) unless he had 1n his pesession or had seen

seme written decument containing the name? And what could that document have been,
when the edds apainst his haviog boen able te see any of the recaris we now inew,
for the Judge's family, are overwheluing?® The only way I can answer such
questions is te nelisve that the village Deltofts must nave had, fer generations
past, s#ma written evidence ef their true family name =~ and that 1f there was or
had bewn such a decument there was semething fu, that that made Bennet stubbernly
awilling te admit that he was e Belnap. (it

Of course all this 1ls mere speculation adout a mystery. DBut I've found it impessible
te avuid this sort ef speculation and your cemments in the hith paragraph en page 2

af yor latter 8/29 have tempted me inte putting it down en paper fer the first

tims == knewing that yeu'll regard 4t as wers guesswerk Just ag T d8.ae. Yob,

dammit, itts infermed guesswerk,




MEMC TO E. Clinton Belimap July 26, 1968
FROM Carrell Bellnap

In trying to complete the recerd of Jonas Newton Belknap, I feel a need of sebting
down en paper the puszle of (1) when did his wife Esther Parker dle, and (2) whe
mthurmnrh-muduhuﬂoﬂnunpmnrnmuimhlﬁmmmw
He said in his affidavit that he was then living fwith my wife Fammy and daughter
Diantha.” I've mentioned these inter-ralated questions in earlier note to you, Now
I'm led to continue along this line because of what sppesrs in a letter from irs,
Jane Belknap., But before I quote what she said, I'd better go back to earlier data.

(1) In 1510 wrots te my oousin Clark Belinap (great grandsom of Jesse, lilw me):
"Your great was & Linceln.” Because of the great interest in family histery
in ny brash of the family (the "Benten County Belinaps" of Oregon, imssmubmt descendants
of Jesse and his brother Jonas) this "Lincoln" name has been widhly circulated. I have
abandened hepe of finding the source of this early errer by HEB, AlL I know is that

by 1919 the ressarches of Joseph Kibbe, Harehouse Foint, Cenn., (& Belknap d nnectiom

by marriage) had lcd MWD to name Lather Parker as Jonas l's wife, in a letter to my
father, Kibbe, in HiB'S opinion, was the chief authority om "“the Connscticut
Belimaps,” Commander Charles Delknap, in the 1890's, set down the place and date of
ﬂu-.rﬁ.a.g.hm—thnmmﬂdmknowthiamtafthcm&ru
records,

(2) HWB, as you kmow, gave "1817/8" as the date of Esther's death -— with mo indication
of source. This date, or just "1817", has been given many tiiwe by later members ef
the fanlly - but again with ne indication of proof «= and with ne place namead.

(3) In 1961, my cousin Claudis Marshall, in Oregon, wrote a transoript of the pension
applications made by Jonas N. in 1618 anu 1820, This trenscript, naming PFanny® and
"Diantha®, has been oirculated widaly, A mmber of copies {HEAIYX ( some with
tampering and erroneous aiterations by Ged-knowswhom) have cocme imto gy hande,

(L) The vesult has besn the sort of cenfusion that sppeare in Mre. Jane's letter, She
writes: "The dates I have on Esther Fannis Idncoln Parker is this, Ws saw the stone
when we were in Alexandria, Ohio, years ago. I am sure it read 1617-18 and then
Reva Barret desc, of Jesse had thig same date." CGf course this ias not valid
evidence. And certainly no gravestons would give such a twQyear date off death,

(5) lioreover, I do not see how Esther oould have been in that part of Ohio as early
as 1017 or 1618, Those of her children who had left Ontario County NY (not later
than 1616 I am sure) were in Kentucky in 1817 te 1820 or 1822 and had childrsn berne
in these years. None of them went up to Licking County or nearby Ohio wntdil
22 or early 1823, Mennwhile, Jonas remained in Ontario County wntdil 1819,
sold property in Gorham as you already know. (Despits, I should add, the
t in his 1818 affidevit in nearby Fhelps he swors that he sxm had already
property that he had possessed. On this point, we must remember that te
fow that pension at that time, the law required him to be a pauper., Se
psthaps he fudged a bit about a mmall property of little valus. Certainly im 1818 he
was no longer & farmer with any substantial amount of land, |

.'}
(6) To place Esther in Ohio im 1817 or 1818 (and im licking County) we have to assume
that she had left Jonas and had accompanied her sen Elijeh ~~ who may have beem the
only son whe went $o Ohio sithout godng first to Xentuoky...... Do you know if he
did this? I have ne recard on him between 1810 and the 1§30 ocensus, One of us,
perhaps, should look for the 1820 cemsus, Licking County,

2SeEE
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(7) If Esther and Jonas bad separated by 1816 er 1817, I'd thiok I'd find thia
fact mentioned in what has besn set down by some of the women in my branch, Bub I
find nothing of this sort,

(8) Meanwhile, diverge to "Fanny and Dientha," No mabter how I juggle the dates,
I can find no wey of thinking that Diantha was physioally a legitimate daughter of
Jonas, if she was 9 years ald in 1820 as he saild in his affidavit that year. Or
should I assume (a) the% Jonas REkkmsicx "%ook up" with this Fanny by at least 1811
(b) bad an 111hgitinate daughter by her, wmmes whersupon Esther left him, and (o)
that Jones marrjed this Fanny after Esther dled? The only known evidenca tending
te lend any support to this sweeping set of asswiptions is the fact that Jonas
sold his fara at Bristol &n Jan, 5, 1810, Byt the 1810 Census shows him living at
Bristol with hic SMES family end a wife of the right ege to be Esther. I'd have
to assupe that he census was taken bufore that date. .

(9) An epposing surmise is that "Fanny" was a widow Iincolm with a Linooln daughter,
marriad te Jonas after Estherts death. There were lots of Linoolns in Ontarie
County in those yoars. One of them, Samantha Iincoln, born 18507 if the age givem

foer Bar a% her doath is ocorreot, married a Belknap (most likely the son of Janas's
brother Seth = aged 16=25 dn osneus 1810 — and living with his fether and mother

at Hpneoye then = first namo uninmowmn). Whoever her husbend Bellmap may have been,

he l;piii‘l'ﬁ}gdi.d by 1650 = when INATEENERNNEITEIR Ssmantha Belimep KIENE was living
with Linccln relatives, as she oontinued to do till her Heath in 1879. No ocennection
with Jonas, of ocourss =— jusk indication nf Ballmap-lLincoln centacts in the years

I've been talking abmput,

(10} Now, having rambled on about "possibilitiss,® whioh have to be considered if 1817
or 1818 was the date of Esther's death, I finally osme te what I balieve was the

truth, evin though there is evidence sgainst it, The Ontario County Indax of Cametaries
shows the nams of "lirs. Jonas Belimap" - with no further identificatiom, Tracking
this indication down, we found in the Index of Deaths of xx an old-time Ontario

County newsvaper, the Waste-n Repository and Ganssse A4vertiser, the follawling

cogmtiryt "July L, 1815 =~ Mrs, Jonas Bellmap (Rachel.) age 59 —= Gorham.," Knowing

that Jonas had s small property at Oorhem until 1819, I think that the name "Rachal®
must hove been an srror by the newspaper. Bub what ebout the age -- 597 Thie donsn't
agree with the birthdate of 1766 given for Esther by Glen Evans. But If've never believed
that date and have not basn able to confirk it. Parker in Amerioa gives 1765 for

the birth of har brother Stiles — with enough further detall on dates to make the
record sess likely to be dapendable. And by all accounts, Stiles wmas the second Purker
child born after Estherts birth, Se in likelihood she was born not not later than
1761 ar 1762, And zsemshmxwx somewhere I reocall seeing a date of 1760 for her birth =
some time ago, when I had no reasson to malia a note about it, IXXXKXXEJIMNEIXI If she
was born in that year, she would have besn S in 1815 =- not 59. ¢ » » XEmkx So I
have te gueas that the newspaper erred almsoy har age, Swwmiss, yes, But thare
simply 43 noe possible hint that any other lMrs. Jonas Bellnap could have died at that
Place in 1815, ' ~E5 '

(11) B0 I come to the oonckusion that Esther dled in 10615 -—- that it had been she, not
Jonas, who had held the family together in Ontario County - and that once she was
dead her sons left, in 1816 or possibly late 1815 ~ with Jonas lingering behind £i11
1619,
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Im'tmt!ﬂ.lwﬂthmtmtrihuhhﬂnamm:nfﬂmm, Ne Top
llﬂlﬂnmhﬂmmﬂnmﬂymddmrwthuplaumafihﬁnaupthil
and much more informatien about the Belimaps and the Parkers and the Garlinghouses
and the lLincolns — pages and pages of it, over a period of months, I wish we
umﬂdﬂndmmnlilmh-riuuokingcmmty.

Se, now, .1 Qa -~ your judgment of wiat I've written, You're the onl rech 1
know who 1s competent to cemment on it, s

W

On reading what I've written, I think 1'd better ssnd a copy to Clsudia

Marshall, who has bsen working on the task of adding dates to the long

list of Jesse's descendants and bringing it up to date. Though I

haven't pestersed har with the details of what you and I have been doing to

work out the record of Jonas Newbon B and his children, she may well know

more than I do about some parts of his story — or may lmow bite of family tredition
that can be helpiul —— and may detect errors in what Ifve said.




CLNTON:

Hless you =~ for what you did %o help Mrs, Jane., I hated %o have te doubt her
record, Have been trying to Jet other people to work in searches that might
aid Lar,

I've taken the liberty of writing to Carol Amne -~ supplementing your fine
letter to her., Copy enclosed.

I'll answer your othar quesios as soon as I can,




N Qe
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Here are some poinits that have been in my mind for many months.

(1) Tamar's familyflived at Granby, a few miles from Belcrertewn, when she was a
child, It was ! granby" thatz{nnas andhis father enlisted in Ma¥ 1775. Jonas
was theylé — Tamar was 9, He mighl have lnown her there,

(2) One of her brothers (this is alsc shown in the mims typed page you sent te

me) is knewn to have moved from Granby te south central New York, near Binghamton -
some distance from Ontario County, but near enough te make me wonder if Tamar and
Asa Newton accompanied him (as so often happened in fami¥es in those days and might
well have happened if Asa was a younger son whe did not inherit land at Granby).

(3} Cynthia, daughter of Jonas N,is known to have married a Newiton —- whe is daid
to have been with Jonas at the time of his death in Kentucky. Se thers is e
known contact by Jonas with a Newton.

(L) The wife living with Jonas N. in Ontario County 1800 and 1818 was the right
age (census) to have been Esther Parker =— but net Tamar Vinton.

{5) In all of the pension papers of Jonas N. there is no mention of "Famney" and
Diantha before 1820.

(6) As Cynthia was probably born circa 1805, pessibly 1802 Or # 1803, it is not

likely that she married before Jonas left Ontario County. Though I stiill have

no evidence of the place of her marriage, it seems reasonable to guess  that she

accompanied Jonas whepn me left Qfate and met and married Isaac Newton in Kentucky.
S OTY, 4

{7) If Jonas married Tamar Vintoqh\it too was likely te have been in Kentueky.

Guesswork, much of it, But what I have to do is to trace the mevement of T
Vinton Newton from Granby, Mass. te somewhere in Kentukky (maybe) —— which can
be donz only by tracing her husband Asa Newton and finding when and where he died.




That Monly" in the last line on the preceding page was a poorly chosen word, There
are other ways, of ¢ourse, bub they are very wumlikely in Kenbucky at that time. My
one best hope is te find a Newton record that willl yield the facts we need - er
prove semething else.

This brings you up te date on my searches, Wish me lucke.

P
Later:

I see I haven't played fair. For complete honesty, I should state my reasons for
remaining skeptical till defirite proof is found.

(1) My own branch of the family has maintained continuous effort on Belknap genealogy
for many years, so that we have the facts on more than 500 descendants of Jesse,
Elijah's brother. The records of this branch cover the years in Kentucky. Early
in this century smm two members of my branch formed a family association devoted

to research in genealogy. This was the source of much that is in HWB's recerds and
in other sets of records. There is no mention of Tamar Vinton Wewton in any of

the work that has been done by my bench in &k the past 100 pears = nor in what

is now being done/ by my Pacific Coast cousins,

{ Bul perhaps the only child of Jonas likely to leave an identification of

his wife in Kentucky might have been Cynthia. I can always hope that suddenly
I'11 receive a query from a descendant of Cynthia, as I did from a descendant
of Susannah, I never know what the next mail will bring -- from people who
happen to have heard of what I'm doing.)

(2) Of the Bellknap gensalogists who have known about Tamae$ alleped second marrizge
to a Jonas Belknap, the only one who thought 1t might be Jonas Newton B was Clenn
Evans. HWB didn't think so., Neither did Commander Charles.

(3) The fact that the Vinton Memorial, published many years age, says that Tamar's
second husband was a Jonas Belknap is not valid evidence. When such statements are
made without any supporting data, the common assumption 1s that they are based on

mere hearsay, Much of what one finds in published genealogiles is of dubious natures
Itve had to learn to look for verification before accepting unsupported statements, for
T find that top-flight professional genealogists are rather scornful critics of much
of what can be found in books, including local histeries teo. So I'm wary, perhaps
because I, %tco, have made so many mistakes in past years.




MEMO T0 E. Clinton Belknap Aug 29, 1968
FROM Carroll Belknap

TOUR MEMWD Aug 20 (delayed in transit; ar—ived yestsrday)

(1) Your last paragraph, regarding Mamar ¥inton: Dammit, I do wrong things
somekimes, vith good motiv s, Re-~eading the memo I wrote to you early this
vesk (which got delayed by my failure to put a stamp on 18), I got irritated

ny , “by.f long-winded resume of the evidance suggesting a search for a 'ink between
Cynthiass marriages to Isasc Newton and Jonas H's possble marriage to Tamar Vinton
Newton -— thought I was bothering Sou too much with detalls of my thinking —
chopped off two pages and threw tham into the wastebasket. . . Trouble ia, ny
conacience b thars me shoud %ae way I pester you &nd the ways in which I'm
iikely to continue doing so. I take toc much advantsge of the fact that you'rs
the only person I imow who has both the background and tha temperament t» appraise
my apaoulationa, :

(2) Dewcendants of Blijah: If you vncover any additional information, tayond
what I . mt to you, I count on you %o cass it along.

{3) Jonas at CharleatoMs Gladys Gray, many months age, polnted out some reasons
why this Jonas could not have been Jonas Newton B — notably ages of dyughters.
Charleaton, sha said, was actually net in Ontario County but in lLivingston County
(and is now called Lims). We agraed on ideniification of Jonas ¥ ms the Jonas

shown at Honeoye in samp census, I have not yet identified the Jones at Chgrlestem
in 1800 =« who has not yat been found #n an 1810 census. Do you differ? (The
Jonathan Belinap at Charleston in 1800 census has been identified as one of the
Newburgh family descemded fvom Abrsham's son Joseph =~ le ding us to suspsct that
the Jonas at Chyrleston in that year may eventuslly be identified as from that
branch of Belknaps. Newburghfemlly was very large —- 8L in it, in 1790 census.)

(L) Ferly gensrations; Don't rely too much on HWMMs record for Ebsneser at Haverhill.
Many dates for the biwvths of his children have beeh disputed. I haventt yet taciled
this problem. (I envy a JEHMX juggler with only six balls to keep in the air.) ¢« « »
There's also oontradiéory reccord on Samusl, fathsr of Jonas N — and on his
grandfathsr Samuel, son of Ebeneszer. I'll get it stmighbened out some day, but God
knows when.

rhl"'.
(5) Reva Barrett — you're right, I.found a forgotten mention of her in a letter
from A’ descendant of Jonas acn of J ¥,

e ot

QUERY: Would you be willing to let me impose on you by asicing you to ocontact
another Belimap In Lincoln, who says she hga a lot of "family tree" infermation but
hasn't replled to my request for ald?




MEMD 70 E, Clinton Belknap /11/68
FROM Carroll Belknap 2

This being & Saturday, I'll try to answer your most helpful memo of 5/1. Delay
csused by absence from home — at Doston and Salam, mostly.

I'n gratefyl for yowr detection of my error in typing dates of Fbeneser's ohildren,
A year or two ago, an accident to wy left hand foroed m: to leamm typing all over
again, one-handed. So I make stupid errors in typing, end don't sce them, Thanks,

I enclose ocopy of & memo to Dick Taylor and an accompanying sheet about the old
"Mary Wood--Hyry Dickinson® oonfusion. It &4 indicates (partially) my low opinion
of the Salt Lake rwoorde for anytiing earlier than the 19th century, I have what
is said to be a complete set of the Delimap family records as stored in the Salt
Lake Archives, They are full of such obviocus errors as giving date and place of
often very different in 17th and 18th

(uMm-m—ﬂwmmuui--u-mumwmmnﬂﬂ
and my om,)}) I am making the necessary to have the Commander's records
placed at my disposal.

Borns 19 May 1759
Married Esthar Fariar, at Delohertowm, 17 Janusry 1783,

last entry interests ms for two reasons. (1) It contradicts she vagus statemsnts
I've ssen to the effect that Swy married "sson after his discharge from the
Army® in June 1703. {2) It explains that entry in his military reccrd, showing
t bo god L0 days leave on Deo 17, 1782 and overstayed his leave 2 days. 3¢ -

ou are right, of couwrse, in pointing out that in Amarica merely says that
Esther married "a Belimap® — but the standard ume to geneslogioal data
(I forget its name at hhis moment) iists those pages for Jonase And the church recerd
at Balchertom confirms the marriage of Jonas and Estiwr. Source most often olited

a3 sasisst to consult 1is Doolittle's Notes on the Ohlwureh History of Belchertomm.
Thanks for telling ms wheye I had seen the name of Abijah Wright, It all tiss in

£g
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with the records sent me fyom Ontavic County -- which show phat at least some of
Elijah Parierie chilldren, inokuwiing Esthey's bwother 5tiles, moved on to that avea
with Jonas and Zsther - and want on to Ksntucky about the same time that Jesse did,

r-mmmdmﬁmtrmqmmamwdmtmnb;r.helpnratw.
(xm»tmmumwmmu—un.mmm
] ‘ I oopis

« The 1610 censusd,ten yo,re later, for obviously the ssme famdly, shows 2 males
10 to 15, 1 female uﬂrﬂm(mhblpmthh,umnm),lfmms

On children of Jonas lewton 5., the Coromndieris records show the following dates
of vaptiem (not birth)r Samusl and Rijah, 3L Aug 170%; Orrin born 88 2k ey 1799,

Bs names the following children of Elijah: Richard, FPhilspder, Giles,
Ba alse has sows dasa on Kliishe ~~ naxing childven: lLaocy, Henry, Ky,

For Jouaw (son or Jonas M.) he has the oomplets list of children and soms dates not
previously mown to ma,

nmxmwmvmmuu?mmmgn%%. It
shows her borp 30 July 17665 marrisd Ase Wewbon 29 Jan 1789; - no date)
sonas Balinap as second hushand, Obwioualy must heve besta snother Jonss (there
were sevwyal in thise years, in various branches.and I've nob yot identifisd all

of thenS), EaIXa et YN G OO IO A N NI (W P o 3 Y R L TG

the library at the M) Sooisty, Boston, I found in a very amptourish sapusorips
somn Bellmap penaalogy snother veveion of that fanoiful first pege that Glen
Evans wote for you —= differing in detail somewhat but plainly desrived from the
same souwros - which I'm guessssing is Ruttembey's very erronsous history of the
NN Newburgh Belimap family, esivroidered by Tvane.

mﬂ.ialhnnwim bafore 191k. The noies on.sources were destroyed
in the Salem five, 151L,

:
8




SUMDAY S5/12
Reading what I wrote yeaterday, I nes some points on witlch I should made additions,

for ism
(1) Date of birth of Elijah. Date gimbyﬁwﬂﬂr!mh'lmmtfﬂldnh I‘ve semn,
One wealmess of all work by Evans is his use of year only. = Baptismal date for
Samuel and Elijeh (1L Aug 1795) was Thx 15 daye after Jonas Ne snd Eather becams members
of the Belohertown chureh (30 July 1705). Mo date yst imown for birth of Samuel, but
wo can masume it was late X¥R% 1793 or ssrly 178L -~ and we ocammot ba far wrong if we
taks Belchortown as birthplace for both of XM them.

(2) Temar Vinton -~ Y¥3B card liniting her to a muoh later Jonas in Mchigsn mst be
in srror; or elee the Vintom Meworial 4ie wrong on her dates, which T doubt, I think
oS arred,

(3) Salt Lake Sheet for Klisha. Ris birthplacs shown as Iioicing Cowniy, Chio =~
plainly wrong, a® heomexin no sgaber of fanily of Jonas M, was that far west so
early. As previously asid to you, Elisha wae married to Beitie Brigys, in Oatarilo
County, ¥. Y. 43 I've snid earliar, Saly Lake records are sxtrewely unrelilable

on birth dates and birtizlaces.  « On tiat sawe sheet, X doubt the entey of

Niagara County X ¥ for birthplace of Eli; bui have no other record to compare, yet,
s » « A8 %0 Hlisha, only places where he could have been born (&ecording to my records)
are esither Belohartomn, Msss, or Cherry Val.sy, W. T.

In ny pewo to you dated 3/28, pare 3, I msntioned what X thought was confusion about
marriage of Orrin. Ny error, Confusion wasn betweon & brother of Elllal and Jesoe
Orrin (or Qrin, spellings differ in various swcords) ardl a 3on of the 2ud Jonae
Orrin -- 1% was the latter who married Nancy Starr, daughter of JENEENKXESETEX
Rev, John W, Starr, whose fare in Oregon udjoimz that l{thin Orrin,

Y
‘ viraight,
I most gratefu) for ypur zid, Betwesn us, we may get the record madykky sventoally.




Oot. 1, 1968
DEAR CLINTON:

Forgive delays in answering your lstiers Sept 12 and 2, Have besn away.

Sept 12 letter: I have received a nice note of thanks from Carcl Aurie.... You're
Pro about identifying the Jonas at Charlesten in 1800 ag Jonas N. TI'll
dig into this later — along with problem of who was the Jonas ab Honeoye in same
omeus., I secnm to lave ons Jonas boo many.

Tou said you might ocontact the other Linooln Bellnap for me. I enclose coples of
the letters. Must be the Lacy you mention. But his wife ssems interested, though
she hasn't replied to my letter.

2l letter: I've assumed the reference to "The Annals" means Annals of Academy
&nd Soolal EEIANEN Sclences —- but haven't looked it up, yet. Presume
in some 1ssue not later than 1910, Have intended to write to editor, asking what
issus. W11 weloome your aid on this.

Flaoe sk of Mth; of 3amuel, son of Jonas N.————presumably NEKE Honeoye. Here's
the svidence, as supplied by Mias Oray:
INDEX OF WILLS (Surrogate's effics)
Saxus) Belimapp - intestate - lstters of administration ipril 19, 1810 to wife
Satah and friend Abijah WELEXEX Wright,

L310 CENBUS, page 62
BELXMAF, Sally (Honeeys) 00000 20100

Disregard my earlier guess that lurdu_idm name was Jones, I no longer helieve this,

Forgive bravity. We are getting ready for a holiday in Gresce -- postly on Crete.
Back by Deo 1. Hope to find a lot of stuff fra you, then.

(_Q:.;M J
/

\



Dec. 10, lm
CLAUDIA MARSHALL
CLINTOM BELENAP

Now that Peg and I are home from a happy time on Orete, I'm starting to work

on mp.ocmin. Among the acoumulated correspondsnce, there's a letter

and scms enclosures, from Gladys Gray — who has halped so much by research in

Ontarlo County, NX. I had asked her if thers was any trace in that county

gmﬁummmmvmm.dmdotmxmmmme
hlee aon ,

With her oustomary thoroughnesa, shes sent me everjything she found on Kewtons.
Becauss Claudis 1is interested in Mewton gemealogy, I'm sending her a EEEEIEEX
ocmplete copy of Miss Uray's sheets. But as wost of what they ocontain would
be of no interest to Clinton, I'll summarise here —- for him —— the entries
that may have some bearing on our effort to trace the marrisge of Jonga
Newton Belimap to Tamar (Vinton) Neston.

In the early 1500's, there was an Asa Newton in that part of N.I, He doss ot
appear in the census records exanined by Miss Oray; but he does appear in two
other recoxds;

COUNTY CLERK RECORDS, Liber 18, p. 228 — 8ir John Lowther Johnstone of Webstar
Hall, Dumphries, Scotland, Barvnet, and his wife Charlotte, sold to ASA NEWDOX

150 acres situated in the northwest corner of lot #5, Tomship #9, 6th Renge . « o
for $600 =~ Jan. 30, 1811, Jap attached to this entry showed looatiom of this
property to be not far from Honsoye (whore Jonas and his eons lived in 1810)e

Miss Oray could find no record of any sale of this property by Asaj 80 presumably

1t went to his heirs, though shs foumd no record of sush inheritance~- mor any record
of the death or burial of thils Asa.

SURROGATE'S OFFICE == May 23, 1915 = ASA NEWFON was granted letters of administration
in the estate of his EEX son (name of son not shown

writes: "The clerks in the Surrogate's office were stymied by the entry "name
wmknown,” Certainly Asa must have known the name

whoever copied it was unable to read the name on ths original, left a blank
be filled in, and then forgot to ask anyone."

The fact that xxx this Asa -
not in census records for 13000



Miss Gmay found one record of an Isacc Newton SNENXY who could possibly have
been & son of that Asa Newton:

COUNTY CLERK RECORDS, liber 42, pe 31l =~ Peb, 1, 1823 ~ Isaac Newiom of Klcomfield
sold to Harvey Steele 56 acres in Bloomfield, $1 — quit olaim deed.

(ROTE BY CYB: The fact that he ks named as "of Bloomfield" does not
neoessally signify aotual physical residence there at that time, This
Isaac oould thus have been the one named hy (len Evahs ap emecutor of
Jonasts estate in Kentuoky in ]1824. The settlement called Bloomfisld,
no longer in existence, was at that time only a faw miles east of
the land bought by Asa Newton in 1811.)

IR AR MO IRt T THTHR TRy BRGNS 1 v ABBL I AL FR T Y1
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On that same date — Feb. 1, 1823 — the County Clerk Records, liber 41, page h3l,
show that a Jamuel Plerce "assignee of Isaac Newton" nldlmrllmru (10oation
not named by Miss Gray) to Micah Brooks — fl — quit claim de

\

(A posaible hintmthat&ishmllﬂtonmnolmprﬁth‘tmamdthm
both these transactiocns wers performed for him by others.) !

A1l this, of course, is highly inconclusive. But I have thoucht&ltnll to make
a record of even these slight and dubious BENERIEXEINENY poesible oluss., Someday,
perhapa, they might fit into & pattern of other svidenoce, ‘

AR

Qlancing at what I've writ abovep, I think I should add (for Clinton's sake)
awﬁaﬂ!ﬂunhtﬁwmﬁmmmnhﬂtacﬂh. I'a

not sure I said it to Clinton:

It be that the Asa Newton, brother of the Mary Newjon who was mother
nf?l:rulll. could have been the hushand of Tuwmer Vinton. E-‘lthooul;.r
Asa Fewton in my files, As he was Ll on the date'of Tamar's marriage, I've
m-hmmmmm—-wnnllmwwwﬂu
Mthtfﬂmﬂmzj—mnuummenrtMtw.

Conside the wﬂmm&fﬂinmwwmg
ﬁuhu:dmt:pthnm those days, 1t would not be surprising to find that Asa Noson
Bebimep in Ontario County when Jonas was there. Some of the other Newtons in

that county, M,Mmhﬁ-wﬁdmﬁmtuhoqu

was born.
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skt Dece 10, 1968
~ CAUDIA MARSHALL '

CLINTON BELKNAP

Now that Peg and I are home from a happy time on Crets, I'm starting to werk

on geneplogy again., Amomg the acoumulated correspondsnce, there's e letter

and scms enclosurss, from (iadys Gray - who has helped se much by research in

Ontario County, NY. I had asked her there was any trace in that ceunty

gwi:ummmdmvmm,l!mdotmlunommmdght
Akeir son,

With her customary thoroughness, she sent me everpth’ng she found on Newtons.
Because Claudia is interested in Fewion gonealogy, I'm sending her s EENEYVEEX
oomplete ocopy of Misa Oray's sheets, But as most of wiut they concaln would
be of no interest to Clinton, I'll swmarize here - for him -~ the sntries
that may have soms bearing on our effert ta trace the marriage of Jongs

Newton Bellmap to Tamar (Vinton) Newton.

In the early 1800's, there was an Ana Newton in that part of N.Y. He does not
appear in the census redcords examined by Miss Oray; but he daoss appear in two
othexr records:

COUNTY CLERK RECORDS, Liber 18, p. 228 — 8ir John Lowther Johnatone of Webster

Hall, Dumphries, Scotland, Baronst, and his wife Charlotte, sold to ASA WEWTON

150 aores situated in the northweat oorner of lot #5, Townshup #9, 6th Range « .« »
for $600 ~— Jan. 30, 1811, Map atiached to this entry showed location of this
property to be not far from Honsoye (where Jonas and his sons lived in 1810)-

Miss Gray could find no record of any sale of this properiy by Asa; so presumably

it went to his heirs, though she found no record of such inheritance-—— nor any record
of the death or burial of this Asa.

SURROOATE'S QFFICE = May 23, 1515 —— ASA NEWYON was granted lstters of administration
in the sstate of his EEX son (name of son not shom: in the record). Miss Oray
writes: "The clerks in the Surrogate’s offive were stymied by the sntry “name
wmimonm.” Certainly Ass must have inown the name of his son. iy guess 1s that
whosver copled it was unable %o read the name on the original, left a blank to

be f£illed in, and then forgot to ask anyons.®

Nothing that she found identifies this Asa Newion as the one who marrisd Tamar
Vinton, nor as the father of the Isaso Newton who (aoccording to Glen Evans) married

Cynthia Belknap, daughter of Jonas "?)ﬂ
The fact that xik this Asa appears only in records for 1611 15 and
rot in oensus records for 1300 or ot Newtons do) may te

that he arrived in Ontario County i and died before 1820 -~ which
would seem to fit our guess that Tamer (who may have been his widow) married Jonas
Belknap sometime after 1818. . . But of oourss this is mere gussswork yet.

DR A g S
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Unay found ons record of an Issuc Newton FNNEX who could poseibly
son of that Asa Newbon: " i

§

o 1L «= Padb, 1523 == Ivass Newton of Nloomfisld

P 1,
sold to Harvey Steele 56 aores in Nloomfield. 61 — guit olaim deed,

0n that same date -~ Feb. 1, 1323 — the County (lerk Recurds, liber 41, page
show that a Samuel Flerve Passignee of Isasc MNewton" sold m' an;u (mhz'i‘;im
not named by Miss (ray) to Miocah Broocks = fl — quit claim deed,

(A possible hin® NN that this Isaad Newton was ne lohger in that ares and that
both thess transaotions were performed for him by others.)

All this, of cowrse, is highly inconclusive, But . have thought it well to make

a record of even these slight and Cubious FEHNRNE GCINENY sibls ol Booeday
perhaps, they might fit into & patturn of other nidmnu.m NS "

TN

Glanoing at what Ifve written, sboved, I think I should add (for Clinton's sake)
a paragraph from a letter I wrote to Claudia before we left for Crete. I'm
not surs I said it to Clinton:

n-qhthntﬂumlm,mth-rdmummmmmmr
of Jonas M N, could have been the husband of Tamer Vinton. Hets the only
Asa Newton in my files. As he was L1 on the date of Tamarfs marriags, Itve
assumed she was probably his second wife -~ gueey Mightly eupported by the
fact that Tamar was then 23 ~ an old maid by the standards of that day.

.
Considering the frequency with which families relaged by marriage moved on o
atward together in those days, it would not be surprising to find that Asa |\l o
in Ontario County when Jonas was there. OSome of the other Newtons in
that county, then, obviously came from the pert of Conneotiout where Jonas
was borna.

-
-
-,
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Dec. 13, 1968

CLAUDIA MARSHAILL
QLINTON BELXWAP

How that we are back from Urete, I'm resuning the ssarch for TAMAR VINTON.

Mmmmmmm.xmmwummmwm-
in Ontario County in the early 1800's of an Asa Hewton (possible first husband
u:rhu)mdnnuum{polﬂhhmdl-mdpnm-huhﬂuf
Jonas's daughter Cynthia).

In the accumulated mail I find s reply from her, giving a sisable mass of data
on Newtons in Ontario County. As Claudia is interedted in Newton genealogy,
I'm sending her a copy of this materisl. For (linton's information, I'll
merely sumarise the portions that mey posaibly hear on Tamar Vinton,

COUNTY CLERAS REOORIS — Jan. 30, 1812 -~ an Ass Rewton bought lsnd not far from
the part of Ontario County where Jonas and his sons lived in 1810, Price, $600,

amnfsmmm—mmmmmmhtm-nrm
m&mmmmmuﬂrm{mmmmﬂunmpwﬁ. 1815.

Suim No Asa Mewton shown in census records of 1§00 or 1810, (38411 to be asked:
nhother he appears in 120 census,)

COUMTY CLERKS RECORDS - Feb, 1, 1823 —~ two quit-alaim deeds —§). esch — o
land near properiy of that isa Hewton - - by sn Isaso Newton (8o worded as to hint
that this Isaao Newton may not have besn, in that yearf,physically present in
Ontario County).

Inoonclusive - ‘
wg}mmmmmwntnuchmmmam.mw.

If 1 find that neither this Ass nor this Isaac appesrs in the 1320 cemsws of
mmiommnwasm-mthnmmuﬁmmmamwm
mmmmmmwMumLﬂmﬁumﬂmrﬂm
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CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878

DeGa lO, 1968
"N CLAUDIA MARSHALL
CLINTON BELKNAP

Now that Peg and I are home from a happy time on Crete, I'm starting te work
on geneglogy again, Amomg the accumulated correspondence, thare!s a letter
and some enclosures, fram Gladys (ray - who has helped so much by ressarch in
Ontario County, NY. T had asked her if there was any trace in that county
of the Asa Newton who married Tamar Vinton, mf and of an Issac Newton who might
be blair S0,

With her customary theroughness, she sent me evergthing she found on Newtons,
Because Claudia is interested in Newton genealogy, I'm sending her a EATEITEY
complete copy of Miss Gray's sheets, But as most of what they contain would
bs of no interest to Clinton, I'll summarize here -= for him -- the entries
that may have some bearing on our effort to tracs the marriage of Jongs

Newton Belkmap to Tamar (Vinton) Newton.

In the early 1800!'s, there was an Asa Newton in that part of N.¥Y, Hs does not
appear in the census records examined by Miss Gray; but he does appear in two
other records:

COUNTY CLERK RECORDS, Liber 18, pe 228 —— Sir John Lowther Johnstone of Webeter

Hall, Dumphries, Scotland, Baronet, and his wife Charlotte, sold to ASA NEWTON

150 acres situated in the northwest sorner of lot #5, Township #9, 6th Range . « o
for %600 -~ Jan. 30, 1811, Map attached to this entry showed location of this
property to be not far from Honsoye (where Jonas and his scns lived in 1810),

Miss Gray could find no record of any sale of this property by Asa; so presumably

it went to his heirs, though she found no record of such inheritance~- nor any record
of the death or burial of this jsa.

SURROGATE®*S OFFICE =— May 23, 1815 —~ ASA NEWPON was granted letters of administration
in the estate of his WNX son (name of son not shown in the record)}, Miss Gray
writes: "The clerks in the Surrogatets offive were stymied by the entry "name
unknown."  Certainly Asa must have known the name of his son, My guess is that
whoever copiled it was unable to read the name on the original, left a blank to

be filled in, and then forgot to ask anyone."

Nothing that she found identifies this Asa Newton as the one who married Tamar
Vinton, ner as the father of the Isaac Hawton who (according to Glen Evans) married

would seem to fit our guess that Tamar (who ma? have been his widow) married Jonas
Belknap sometime after 1818. . . But of course this is mere guesswork vet.




Miss Gmay found one record of an Isaac Newton WEHMNY who ceuld possibly have
been a son of that Asa Newton:

COUNTY CLERK RECORDS, liber 42, ps 31 —— Feb. 1, 1823 —— Isaac Newton of Bloomfield
sold to Harvey Steele 56 acres in Bloomfield, %1 -~ quit claim deed.

(NOTE BY CYB: The fact that he As named as "of Bloomfield" does not
necessaily signify actual physical residence there at that time. This
Isaac could thus have besen the one named by Glen Evahs as emecutor ef
Jonasts satate in Kentucky in 1824, The setilement called Bloomfield,
no longer in exlstence, was at that time only a few miles east of

the land bought by Asa Newton in 1811.)

R A o A N M B S 0 S0 M X X AN R B X LR X X K
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On that same date — Feb, 1, 1323 — the County Clerk Records, liber l4l, page L3k,
show that a Samuel Pierce Massignee of Isaac Newton" sold 100 HX¥HEE acres (10cation
not namad hy Miss Gray) te Micsh Broeks =~ $1 —— quit claim deed,

(A possible hint ¥YX that this Isaac Newton was ng lenger in that area snd that
both these transgactions were perfermed for him by ethers.)

All this, of course, 1s highly inconclusive, But I have thought it woll te make
a record of even these slight and dubious FENERIEYEXNEEX possible clues, Semeday,
perhaps, they might fit inte a pattern of other evidenee.

HEEEEeN

Glancing at what Ifve written, abovedl, I think I should add {for Clinton's sake)
a paragraph from a letter I wrote to Claudia befere we left for Crete, Itm
not sure I saif it to Clinton:

It may be that the Asa Newton, brother of the Mary Newyon who was mother

of Jonas ¥ N, could have been the husband of Tamar Vinton. He's the only
Asa Newton in my files, As he was L1 on the date of Tamar's marriage, I've
assumed she was probably his secend wife -- a guess sliphtly supperted by the
fact that Tamar was then 23 = an eld maid by the standards of that day.

Jonsidering the frequency with which femilies relaged by marrlage meved on

Westward together in those days, it would not be surprising to find that Asaf(QLJTE}\
SsSmme in Ontario County when Jenas was there. Some of the other Newtons in

that county, then, obviously came from the part ef Connecticut where Jonas

was born.

wo i)
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Jan, 27, 19588

A penalty for a lasy wam Autum in Crete is facile surrendsr to flu
of whatever it was.

Now that Peg and I are thinking of retarming to tha human race, my
£iret need i» & note to you iwo fine people.
Just

a3 soon as I oan, I'll draft an outiine of my plans for helping
Oarol Anne on her D A R application — and I'll send it to you for
m"m.

Msuwhile, two questions:

wg; Oan you readily tall me the boundaries of the Town of Riochmond
in 17967 ‘

QLINTON: Can you get odpiss of all exhibits or supplemsntary documsnts
that were attached %o Carvl Amne's auplication?



Jan 27 1969

CLINTON:
Your most weloome and helpful memo of Jan 12 and accompanying material:
Some points that I think I should mention.
(1) A d ¢ diun*s "three brothers." . This commercial enterprise bas no

among essional genealogists, m paragraph about the so-called brothers
Jouphmﬂﬂbmhu appeared without chang in every edition I have seen =- even
aftey HWB'S publication of the fwll ohurch register record at Sawbridgewoerth in

NEHAOS Register, 191L. Abraham had no brothers with hx such names. All his
brothers remained in England. Ses that volume of The Register,

(2) Sheet showing Elijah's ohildren. Could you aid me by giving me the oited
source for sach entry and each date? I naed that sort of information, whensver I
can get it,

No. 58: Does John Sherman lmow of marriage of Amaszilla and Joel Eastman?

No. 59: Birth date for Louisa Wright indiocates she may have been daughter of
Abijjsh Wright and Roxanna Parker, sister of Esther. Worth imowing, if
trus =~ as fwrher evidenoce of olose linkage of Parker and Belkmap families,
in Ontario County. (We lnow that Esther's bother Stiles was there and

moved to Kent#cky about same time as Esther's sons did.) .
From Lere on, sketch of family history,. [4n Oat. 8% Goe

/
Page i, par 2: Only reocoxrd ﬂntJomomammminmwoky—W
got into the whisikey-making ocountry. In Ontario he was & farmer —— till he
his land as previously reported to you. No reocord of how he made his living ufhr
that == except ownership and sale of a much smaller plece of land,

Page 1, pars 3 =— Not "alleffgedly known as Lima® bud should read "mow called Lims."
Nany old names changed in that area — e. g. Pittatowmn became Honeoyw. Miss Gray's
imowledge of the place-mames is vast and provably acocurate, as result of her work on
a history of old houses in that section,

Page 1, last par.: Second line = all records of births of children show Eemtucky in
the 1820's and Liocking County Ohio im 1830ts. Not Ohlo fimt, as you said,

Same par.: Lines 5 and 6: Can you send me the 1820 Census record for Jonas?
Same par. "Jame Garlinghouse." What is your basis for saying that the Jamss
Oarlinghouse in Kentuoky was father of the "three Oarlinghouse girls.® I think
their father stayed in Ontario County. Am I wrong?

Page 2: Wapello County, Iows, According to Jesse's daughter-in-lww Keturah (

fatherts "Aunt Kit") Jesse and his family were also in Wapello County in early 1
At leant, his son Ransom was, ,




Page 2¢ Have yot alse looked at Censua records for Davis County, Iowa ~~ jus$
wend of Wapello Cowmty — whurnﬂuniantlll:nﬂlhnmdhlhlp? Or

mmtmummmmmwnmso!

mmm thls helpful material,
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SIXTH GENERATION IN AMERICA

#2047

Samuel (L) 1703; Samuel {(5) 1731; Jonas (6) 1759.

E Clior Betloeap (/17057
RO(TF ffﬂaﬁ#ufftti,-fsfi

39 JONAS BELKNAP (6) MARRIED . lst. TAMAR VINTON
b. 1759 Enfield, Ct.
d. 1824 Hart Co., Ky. 1783 2nd, ESTHER PARKER
r., Cherry Valley, N.Y. 1792 b. 1766 Bolton, Ct.
Belchertown, Mass. 1776 dau. of Elijah and Martha
Worcester, N.Y. 1798 (Stiles) Parker of Solton
Naples, Ontario Co. 1818 d. 1817
Harte Co., Ky. 1820 bur. Alexandria, Chio,
Harpin Co., Ky. cenetery
hP i
il CHILDREN A
(7) 1, . 5 ¢ ﬁbﬂf} .
45 Samuel 1784~ 91&4
L6 Elijah 1Taﬂd}!?ahﬁifa Cﬁ'Mar. 1/8/1806 Catharine Garlinghouse
47 Jonas 17868, ui' Mar., Mary Garlinghouse
48:Elisha 1789-(Niagara, N.Y) Mar. 1808 Lucy Finch
-1839 (Licking, Ohio) AN
49 Jesse 1792-1881 Mar. June Garlinghouse
50 Susan 1792- (Twin to Jesse.) b. Cherry Valley, d. Alexandria, Chio.
51 Esther 1796- Mar. Gamaiiel Garlinghouse
52 Cynthis
53 Orrin 1799-1873 Mar. 182l Mary A. Draper
54 Hester 1805- . Mar. Mr. Garlinghouse
55 Diantha 1811- - Lived with father, Harte Co., Ky. in Dec. 1820

From affidavits in the Jonas Belknap #39 pension file S-36L08 (The actual serial number
of his pension certificate in relation to his claim filed under the Congressional Act
of March 18, 1818, entitled "An Act to Provide for Certain Persons Engaged in the
Land and Naval Services of the United States in the Revoluticnary War was 13360) relat-
ing to services in the Revolutionary War, photo copies of which were furnished E
Clinton Belknap #77 under date of 12-28-1960 by the General Services Administration,
National Archives and Record Seriice, we learn that Jonas Belknap:

"first enlisted into the service of the United States in the Spring of

1775 for eight months in the State of Massachusetts and served said ternm,

and, about the first of January, 1776, enlisted for one year and before

his service expired he enlisted sometime in the fall of the same year in

the Continental Service during the War in the state of Wew York in the

Company commanded by Captain Luke Day in the Tth Massachusetts Regiment

commanded by Colonel Alden afterwards by Colonel John Brooks..."

Note: Mr. James C. Olson, heed of the History Department of the University
of Nebraska, Lincoln, Nebraska, explains that the first two enlist-
ments "in the services of the United States" would have been in the
Massachusetts Militia and that after serving out the first and some
of the second enlistment in the Massachusetts State Miljtia, ke
enlisted or was voluntarily transferred to Washington's Continental
Army which had been authorized under an act of the Continental Congress

in 1775.

Another affidavit in his pension files states that the January, 1776, enlistment
wvas at Northampton, Massachusettis.
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% h?& From affidavits in the above mentioned Jonas Belknap pension files, we find that w
\i o Jonas Belknap continued to serve in the Continental Army until the end of the war =
\? 3“\ and, with the rank of sergeant, was given an honorable discharge in June, 1783, &t
Qﬁ & o\ Newburgh in the State of New York. Records researched by Glen W. Evans indicated g :L
N % that Jonas Belknap also received a badge of merit at the time of his dismissal. This U i
?:t would have been understandsble because of his long period of service at a time when o | “&i
r% ™ one of the greatest problems plaguing Washington's Army was short enlistments and .; n, w
R . desertions. N &
Y ? — . N ST
(X According to affidavits in his pension file, Jonas Belknap had served under Captain ¢} ~
W Keith and Colonel Jackson in the Massachusetts Militia and had, among others, 3 . cf
leter served under Captain Luke Day and Captain Coburn and under Colonel Alden oo
and John Brooks. These affidavits further stated that he had served in the follow- S Tow
ing hattles: \g :H§
"Battle of Bunker Hill" A
"Benis Heights" T
"Cober's Klin" or Cober's Hill TS
"Taking of Burgoyne" (Battle of Saratoga) At
"Paking of Cornwsllis” (Battle of Yorktown) NI
and "Battle of Newburgh." { § 0
He was wounded in the Battle of Cober's Kiln or Cober's Hill and according to ,ﬁ T@ S;
his pension files was, under an Act of Congress in 1793, given a $20 per year N . 2
pension. This he later relinquished in May, 1818, for a pension paying $8 per R
month under the Revolutionary War Claims Act of March 18, 1818. R ?\Q
"" el
N
According to the records of Glen W, Evans, Jonas lived at Cherry Valley in Ctsego gfﬁ E;
Co., New York, in 1792 when twins, Jesse and Susan, were born. He was a member of ..} ¥
the Belchertown, Massachusetts, Congregational Church in 1785. In 1798, he and .:D i
his wife were admitted to the First Presbyterian Church of Worcester, Otsego Co., ~
New York. He lived at Naples, Ontario Co., New York, in 1818 when he made his ok %

application for a pension. In 1820, he lived in Harte Co., Kentucky. He gave his

AL N R S
z

wife's name as Fannie end had'as daughter Diantha living with him. Perhaps Esther % 'S
Perker was called "Fannie" or he might have married again. It appears that Jonas -3 ¥
must have married a third time since Jane Belknap's records indicate that his wife 1%
Esther died in 1817 and was buried in Alexandria, Chio. i ~—
He died in M™acte Co., Kentucky, February 16, 1824, and the last pension payment é 5
was made to Isaac Newton, administrator of his estate, at the Lexington, Kentucky 1i'§ %,

-

Pension Agency.

According to an aff1dav1t in hlS pension files signed in December, 1820, his L p .,
=T Hubbtb:/;ffr’éy.c/-’, Dl A *'-f*’ ",

occupation had been "coopering. L
.-"'""-quto_’ ,!1.1} Dec 1|£*JLJ£)- Un’iaﬁﬁf/w"’f" P““'C‘fdb
.| el <
References Glenn W. Evans: (See: PensinnIILle. Parker Family of America:
Vinton Family;gserveral of his children's records; £

Belchertown Church records; Bolton, Connecticut town
records.) Photocopies of pension files from General -
Services Administration, Washington, D.C. fﬁIane ET
Belknap (wife of the late Milton ;_X_Belmnap) L615

Ovid Avenue, Des Moines, lowa, provided the date of
marriage of Jonas to Esther Parker, the date of death
and place of burial of Esther Parker Belknap, the

place of birth for Elisha #48 as well as the name of

S I
- e R (e — T
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the husband of Esther #51. Mrs. Jane Belknap's hus-

band was a decendant of Elisha #48 who was, in turn, the {5
brother of Elijah #46. She has done extensive research \‘J’
on the family record so her son Donald A. (1923-) of jhwwees
could qualify for membership in the Sons of the American
Revolution and QE‘ gpesiadaughter, Carol Ann, (1949-)

in the Daughters of the American Revolution.
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o SEVENTH" GENFRATION TN AMERICA
N
Ty N Samuel (5) 1731; Jonas (6) 1759; Elijah (7) 1785
W«
3 %‘%g 46 ELIJAH BEIKNAP (7) MARRIED *CATHARINE GARLINGHOUSE
8 5%  b. 1785, Massachusetts 1/8/1806 b. 1789, Pennsylvania
N (Probably Belchertown, Ontario Co., a.
by A éﬁ Hampshire County) New York Note: May have been dau. of
,f ﬁ‘g d. (1871 or following) fteorge Garlinghouse,
:\t Y (Possibly in Clinton hY 1801 to 6/7/1865, who
A Co. Frankfort, Indiana, % is buried in Blakesburg,
U where he was reported to | ) Towa Cemetery in Wapello
] have been in 1871, or in Zji?4 f{b{kil Co.. Towa (See Jane Belknap
\ N Texas at Comanche or S G f; ? letter 8/16/196h)
Throckmorton or in We *174?( g /
pello M A
Co., Iowa £ ey T S /
r. Ontario County, N.Y.: A ki \ ' et}
Kentucky; Wapello Co., e ( fed-t P
Ottumwa, Iowa: Licking O A Lieh ‘ g Lol
County, Ohio; Clinten Co., Ay sl JCfF £ e t¥CE T
Frankfort, Ind.; Comanche Gt it Bl W el o T L
or Throckmorton, Texas (?) S £ 7 L
A oo s
(8) CHILDREN = & Y,
R A 4 f'fAL 2 et ff'r-" i a4 " > |
56 James M. \
b. 1/25/1809, New York Married Susannah Taylor I
d. 9/22/1876 12/3/1837 b. 9/3/181k, Pennsylvania /
d. 7/16/1874 /
ST Gamaliel Married Louisa Wright /
b. 12/27/181k Y/23/1835 b. 12/17/1812, N.Y. (Tembstops
d, in Wapello Co., Iowa says "1813")
d. 1/12/1859, Rlakesburg, Wavello
Co., Iowa, (Tombstone]
58 Joseph Gillett Married lst, Elizabeth A. VafiCleve
b. T/19/1826, Kentucky 8/2/18k49 b. T/16/183L, Ind.
d., 12/13/1915, Stephens Co., d, 12/20/1863
Texas
cnd, Oliv= Amelia Brock Roberts
b. 1/17/184k {Tombstone)
d. 3/3/1913, Cedar Vale, Kansas
; (Tombstone)
56 Mary J. Married Laecy Gerlinghouse
b, 1830, Chio -7~ Prcbably at
a. =2 Ottumwa, Iowe

r. Missouri after marriage--

Anna Belknap
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SEVENTH GENERATION IN AMERICA

{ continued)

#0len W. Evans had listed the name of Elijah's wife as Christine Garlinghouse because
it had, by error, been so listed in a communication he had received from Anna MeCormack
elknap
Re: Elijah Belknap (#h46)} 1785-
According to the 1850 U.S, Census for Wapello County, Iowa, page 500, schedule
1400, Elijah Belknap, #46, a "farmer", was born in 1785, in Massachusetts. Since
his father, Jonas, #39, is reported to have been living at Belchertown from 1776
to about 1708, it is essumed that Belchertown in Hampshire County, Massachusetts,
was the eitvy of Elijash's birth.
! \gl Fa
In a "Declaration for Penaion" filed March 31, 1871, he stated that he had married
Catharine Garlinghouse, January 8, 1806, in Ontario County, New York.

-
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He was inducted into the New York Militia in the War of 1812 at Naples, New York.
He served from "2k4 August 181l to 8 November 181L4," in Captain Graham's Company
under the command of General Jacob Brown. (War Department Muster Rolls, Vol 93,
page 221.)

According to the record, his responsibilities in the military had been "guarding
prisoners to Albany and conducting the shipping of provisions to the soldiers.”
Immediately following his discharge at Batavia, N.Y., he was at Canadique, in
Ontario County, N.Y. where he collected his pay.

The Wapello County, Iowa, U.S. Census for 1850 (pages 480, schedule 1120, and page
500, schedule -1399) states that both of his older sons, James M. #56, and Gamaliel,
#57, were born in New York in 1809 and 181k respectively, but that his younger son,
Joseph, #58, was born in Kentucky in 1826,

His only daughter, Mary, was born in Ohio, (probably Licking) in 1830. Tt is
evident from the same 1850 Census record that Elijah Belknap and his family had
moved to Wapello County, Iowa, in about 1845. All of his sons were living in that
county at the time the census was taken and all were listed as "farmer." The

family probably lived in the vicinity of Blakesburg, Iowa, since the two witnesses
to attest to Elijah's identity in connection with his claim for Bounty Land in
February, 1854, a Mr. Seaman Smith and a Mr. Silas Reynolds, were both of Blakesburg.

An affadavit in his pension file, signed in Jenuary, 1852, stated that he was at
that time a resident of Licking County, Ohio. However, in 1854, he filed an affa-
:4%1¢aavit from Wapello County, Iowa, again.

AT

On March 31, 1871, he filed for a pension in Owen Township, Frenkford., Clinton
Tounty ) Indiana, based on his military service in the War of 1812, Certificate

No. 7647 was issued November 9, 1871, in response to his claim No. 6580, authorizing
a monthly pension of $8 commencing February 1L, 1871. The certificate was issuéd
by the Indianapolis Agency and recorded in the Indianapolis Volume, page 5. Prior
to this, he had received two Bounty Land grants in recognltion of his service: one
by warrant No. 99182 for 40 acres under the Act of September 28, 1850 and encther
by warrant 19146 for 120 acres under the Act of March 3, 1855.

L
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SEVENTH GENERATION IN AMERICA

} pelknan of Cedar Vale,
1850 Census reports 1.2, Government's
Cisco, Texad; and from
wra, Anna Hellknap,
had teken & great

glen W, Evens; Mrs. Arina McCormack (Arthur C.

gansas; wapello rfounty, LOWa,
War of 1812 Records: Mrs. Sopha Belknap Budy ,
personal conversations with Elmer c. "E4" HelknaD.
aged 93, at the time of ner death in January, 1965,
interest in compiling jnformation concerning the felknap Temily
record and was very alert mentally %o the time of her death. ©&he

was a maternal granddaurhter of Jamea M. pelknap 56, son of Elijah
#46 and had, in 1904, secured coples af the family rpcord Trom

Jemes M. Relknap's Bible. The married her first cousln once

removed , Arthur ¢, Belknap, who was the son of Josenh nillett PBelknap
#58, son of Elijah pelknap 6 and also had access earlier in 1life

to his Family Rible Records. Myg. Sopha Endy 15 a pranddaughter of
Joseph Gillett Belknan by his first marriage |(dau, of James fiee)

and thus has had access to early family recoris of her grandfather
arid his assaclations with his older hrathers and his father.
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EIGHTH GFNERATION IN AMERICA

Jﬁnas (6) 1759: Elijeh (7) 1785; Joseph cillett (8) 1826

MARRIED 1st ELIZABETH A. VANCLEVE
b. T/16/1834, in Indiena
4. 12/20/1863

JOSEPH GILLETT EFLKNAP (8)

v, T/29/1826 in Kentueky , 8/2/18kL9

probably Hart County

d. 12/13/1915, in s+pphens Co. Texas

Puried in countr¥ remetery by name

"pogsum (or pogsom) Trot”

¢, Ottumss, Wwapello Co., Towea;

Linn Co., wigsouris Wamego, Pot~

tawatomie Co., Kands@: Scott CO.,

Kansas; Austin, Trayis County,

Comanche Co., Throckmorton Co.,anuf
Co.

2/7/186h ond OLIVE AMELIA BROCK ROBERTS
b. 1/17/18hkL, in Tennessee
4. 3/3/1913, in Cedar Vale, Kans.

Etephens | amd- 211 of Texas
CHILDREN
First Marriage
60 Ahijeh "Jack" Wood Married Margaret Boyd
b. 10/11/1851, Iowa 12/4/1873 v. 7/27/1855, Ellis Co., Texas
4. 1/3/1921, Ennis, Texas casual Co., I11. d. 5/18/1936, Seymour, Texas

(killed by a train)

61 Tillman N.
b. 10/8/1853
a. h/eh/18s55 (died young)

62 James Gee - Married Nancy Parthenia Boyd
b, 12/9/1855, Austin, Texas 11/12/1882 ». 2/28/1861, Dallas Co., Texas
4. 1/18/1917, Cisco, Texas Dallas Co., Texas d. 10/26/1954, Cisco, Texas

63 Isaac Newton

b. 1/7/1857
q. 8/8/1858 {(died young)

64 Sarsh Emily Married James Parsons
v. 6/1/1859, Comanche  Co., Texas pavid Boyd (Widower of Edith
a. 7/29/1922, Comanche Co., Texas Belknap, below)

Mr. Hooser
Mr. Rittenberry
and a Mr. Dodd

65 Edith May Married pavid Boyd
b. T/24/1862
a. Sept. 1888 Hazel Dell,
Comanche Co., Texas

Note: Margaret Boyd and Nancy Parthenia Boyd are gisters of David Boyd.
*Ipformation from Sophia Belknap Eudy, Box 1022, Cisco, Texas 6/29/1965.

| b
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EIGHTH GENERATION IN AMERICA

{continued)

CHILDREN

Second Marriage

w
66 Arutir Carey
b, 1/18/1865, Ottumwa, Iowa
d. 3/28/19L45, Cedsr Vale, Kans.

6T Laura F.
b. 2/11/1867, Wapello Co. Iowa
d. 3/31/1917, Kay Co., Oklahoma

68 Albert Porter
b. 2/1/1869, Wapello Co., Iowa

d. 1/3/1910 "Of Yellow Fever in Texas.'--Elmer C.
In Comanche Co., Texas--Deisy Wood

€9 Luther LeRoy
b. 3/22/1871, Wapello Co., Iowa
d. 1940, Rocky Ford, Colorado

70 Elmer Curtis "Ed"
b, 3/29/1873, Ottumwa, Iowa
a. L/27/1963, Sioux City, Iowa
Burial at Emerson, Nebraska
Rose Hill Cemetery

71:Bertha Amelia
b. 8/23/1875, Wapello Co., Iowa
d.

72 Blanche
b. 2/2L/1878, Wapello Co,, Iowa
d.

73 Ernest Morton

b, 9/29/1881
d, Oct., 1947, Garden City,

Kansas

Married Anns McCormack
12/13/1891 b. 10/8/1871, Mercer Co., Mo.
d. 1/15/1965, Cedar Vale,
Chautauqua Co., Kansas
Married William Strome
1/13/1897 b. 4/16/1854, Indiamna

d. 12/19/1907, Kingman, Kansas

"Ed" Belknap.
3/30/65
Married Abbey Sorry
1905
12/22/1920 or
12/16/1920--- Ellen Davis
Married " "Liz" Rader
9/1/1895

Russell Spring, Kans.

12/25/1903 Kittie L. Moss

CGreene Co., Ind.
d.

T/4/1918
Hot Springs, S.D.

Daisy Leach

Married David Sears

10/28/1891 b. 12/31/1863, Illincis

Kansas da. 10/8/1928, Lawrence Co., Ind.
Married Roy Bennett

1902, Manhattan, b. 10/11/1879, Wamego, Kansas
Kansas d. 6/24/1958, Wamego, Kansas
Married Carrie Norton

Oct. 191k

Withita Co, Kans--Garretfl Belknap
or Logan Co., Kans--Anna Belknap

l7

b. L/8/188k4, Green Co., Ind.
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i A (continued--children of Joseph Gillett Belknap and Olive Amelia Brock Roberts)
0N
£
) \ Th Hattie May Married Alvah Snider
SN\ b. 5/1/1883, Brookfield, Limnn 3/25/1906
LR Co.,, Missouri Salt Fork, Okla.
“I\L d. 6/13/1948, Wamego, Kansas d. 11/31/1946
% 75 Daisy Violet Married Hiram Edwin Wood
> b. 12/20/1885, Salina, Kensas 12/20/1904 b. 5/10/1875, Wisconsin
'u\ da. d. 4/5/1940, Los Angeles, Calif.
gl

Note: Olive Brock had previously been married to Samuel Roberts, who died about &
year later, She is reported to have had one son by this first marriage.
He was named Harvey and was last heard of in Colorado. He could not be
located when his mother died. Olive was the daughter of James Porter and
Amelia Brock, reportedly of Tennessee. ‘

;ﬁhlthough Anna Belknap, wife of Arthur C. Belknap, #66, and a granddaughter of James
M. Belknap, #56, believed Joseph Gillette, #58 to have been horn in Ohio, probably
at Licking, the 1850 U.S. Census Record of Wapello County, Iowa, lists him as having
been born in "Kentucky." (See schedule 1092, p. 478) His grandfather, Jonas Belknap
#39, died in Hart County, Kentucky in 1824 and it is quite possible that Joseph's
father, Elijah and his family may have lived there for a short duration at about
that time.

Joseph lived in Wapello County Iowa, in 1850 and had married his first wife,
Elizabeth, within the year. Elizabeth's birthplace was listed as "Indiana." This
first wife died in December, 1863, during the period of the Civil War. ©She is
believed to have died in Wapelle County, Iowa.

Elizabeth is reported to have been from a staunch Southern family who moved from
Indimna to Texas, and to have insisted that any fighting to be done in the Civil
War should be on the side of the Rebels, whereupon Joseph is alleged to have
started to make his way to the Southern forces but, by design or otherwise,

was intercepted by Northern troops and detained at "Allenburg Prison" until he
signed an affadavit not to Jjoin the Rebels. He later reported to his son, Arthur,
that he had been treated well while being detained, "even given sugar for his

coffee!"

Fernande, born 6/26/18L1, son of Joseph's older brother, Gamaliel, #57, and Orrin
Belknap, born 10/24/18L0, son of Joseph's oldest brother, James M., #56, both

fought for the North in the Civil War. Fernando is reported to have "gone down on the
Steamer, 'Lion',"” and Orrin is reported to have been killed in action June 23, 1862,

feft with four living children ranging in age from three to twelve years of age at
the time of Elizabeth's death, Joseph soob married & widow lady by the name of
Olive Amelia Brock Roberts, who had also lost her mate (a Methodist minister) by
death and who had -=t=bemst one son, Harvey, by her first marriage.

The record subsequently shows that a new child was added to the family quite
regularly over the next several years until & total of ten had been recorded.
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in such a rapidly prowing household rontalning

! srain to ad)ust ir
The strain of trying 1 ! v oo much for the children

different families was arparently

ommonents of three
or Tn 196h, a report by Annn lelkEnap,

of Joseph by his first wife. Tepc
stated that the oldeat boy, pAhijah "Jack" #60, Lot j &n_es
to live with hie mother's folks, the Van Claves, |? Nm?h. iTILu i
#62. and Edith, #65, alsc later wert to Texaa to live with the Van yBE .

entianed ahove
!

ran off at an =arly nee and went

[mie (e ”IHH

~E o £ Jfames Gee "Jim" #62, stated
It October, 1964, Sopha Belknap Fudy, d[;.us_:h‘tf:: of :-?IELE;DEJTP van Oleve Belknap
i £} i ne death of her grandmother, Elizabelh van LaE=te S=s .
that at the time GE Shendpa Gill=ett Belknap #5P +n Joseph's

in 1863, James Gee was given by his father Joseph 21} b 1
older borther, Aammaliel #5T7 and that James made his home with Gammaliel and
family until he was 5ld enough to be on his own.

Joseph, with nis family, was atill 1iving in Wapello ?muntv. Towe, in lh?j.ﬂf-tPir
time of the birth of Elmer C. "wd" Belknap, #70. He is hn}ievad Lo have:.m?:1nJ_J
to live there until about 1878, when he moved with his Fﬁm:Ju.ﬂ? a farm in Jlnnll
County., Missouri., According to Fd Belknan, the family Enst affine wag &t a sma
town lacated between Broockfleld and fucklin (probably, Jt. Latln

By the winter of 1885, the family had left Missouri and"m9ved to Kansgs and by
1886 had located in Scott County, Kansas. lHere Joseph "did some farmlng_and
worked for wages," according to Anna Belknap.

He was now past 62 years of age. By the time he was about 65, he is revported
to have begun to spend much of his time in Texas with children by his first
marriage, although it is known he spent the winter of 1901 back in Kansas

with Arthur, #66, and his family. Arthur was the oldest son by Joseph's second
marriasge. /

During these later years, his second wife, Olive, and the smaller children still
at home, found it necessary to turn to the older children in the family for help
with their subsistence.

o iy Hie A anin'ily

Harvey Hoberts, son of 0Olive and Samuel Roberts, had apparently stayed as & menmber
of the family until he was old enpugh to be on his own and had come on out to
Krnnegs from Missouri.,” He later went on out to Colorado and lost contact with

the family. All attempts to locate him in March, 1913, at the time of the death
of his mother were without success.
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éﬁﬁ{ﬁqéybquﬁt,: Clarence “Strome, 1305°E.
North, Tonkewa, Oklshoma; Mrs. Ethel Strome, 209 N. Ninth, Tonkawe,
Oklshoma; and personal family records of E. Clinton Belknap, Lincoln

Nebraska. Glen W. Evans of Lansing, Michigan verified inf&rmation
regarding Olive Brock's first marriage through the "Hostettler
Family”--See Glen W. Evens letter to Clinton Belknap, 2/19/1951.

! A



*

V’?>cz{j7“

)H&é$¢a7o
SLrorerg”

N A 24 2 W S
A -,

A
;

-

4

3
{
X

NINTH GENERATION IN AMERICA

Elijah (7) 1785; Joseph G. (8) 1829; Elmer €. "REd" (9) 1A73

70 ELMER CURTIS "ED" BELKNAP (9) MARRIED we. 1895 BLIZARETH RADRR
b. 3/29/1873 Ottumwa, Towa I By XA, 12/25/1903 KITTIE MOSS
d. 4/27/1963, Sioux City, Towa 12751408 e b. h/8/168%
buried Rose Hill Cemetery 3rd. 1918 DATISY LEACH
Emerson, Nebraska 915 A/V??

r. Pueblo and Coloredo Springs,
Colorado; Gordon, Nebraska:
Glenrock, Wyoming: Hay Spring,
Scottsbluff, and Emerson, Nebraska

(10) cntLoReN ErlrstaTe

76 %ﬁ‘ ! S4 & — Forsl Jianp, e ge

CHILDREN by 2nd-wife— by

S Py S - 7 AP foz

, 77 Elmer Clinton A9k - Mar.)Mildred Breniman k
b,éjiﬁ - 1905 — o
Sl 78 Ernest Lee - Mar.|Margaret Howery -
TpE | A 14 8 |1 —y
T9 Glen Noble A Mar.lMadge Hunter
ba i;lz" - “_———»7

_ CHILDREN by—3adr—i-fe-
W22 z/7€”é>¢é¢>ﬁﬂjgg‘
80 Virginia

Elmer Curtis Belknap, #70, commonly known as "Ed," was the fifth in & family of ten
children by the second merriage of Joseph Gillett Belknap.

Born in Ottumwa, Wapello County, Iowa, in 1873, he migrated with his parental
family from a farm in Iowa to another farm in Linn County, Missouri, in about 1878,

In letters written to his oldest son, Clinton Belknap, in 1938 and 1940, he related
that he had attended a rural school, located between Brookfield and Bucklin, Missouri
es far as the fourth grade. He had, he stated, used hand-me-dewn bocks (inecluding
the McGuffey reader) from the five older children "because my dad had to furnish

the books."

One of his early recollections was of his father and mother "goineg out into the
big timber" in Missouri to gather bark, roots, buds, herbs, leaves, ete., and
bringing them home, putting them in labeled bundles end placing them all in a
flour sack for later use by his mother in prevaring her own medicines.

At the age of about 11, an episcde in his life occurred, the effects of which were
to have an ig%ortant bearing on his devarture from home to shift for himself at

a very earleTFDQin life.

During the early spring farrowing of the sows on the farm, he had rescued a baby
pig which had been tossed over the fence into the snow as dead by his father. He
"blew in its face,” took it to the house and warmed it by the fire and "brought
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it back to life." He gave it careful care and raised it as a personal pet that
followed him around the farm "like a dog would follow another boy."

Late that Fall, while he was at school end without his consent, the vet pig, which

had by this time grown to a rather mature young hog, was butchered to help provide meat
for the family larder during the winter months ahead. Ie was aware that plans

had been made for the Ff{1l butchering on that particular day and, apprehensive

of developments, had pleaded with his father to spare his pet. He had tried to

feign illness so he could remain at home to provide protection, but the plan was

of no avail.

Years later in relating the story, he told of running the full two miles home
the instant the country school was dismissed to find his pet butchered and
hanging on the scaffolding along with half a dozen other carcasses for cooling
before further processing.

The emotional impact of the experience was to replace any further interest in
formal schooling with a secret determination to run away from home and be on his

owWll.

In 1884 or 1885, the family moved from the Linn County farm in Missouri to Kansas.
One report has it that they spent the winter in or near Wamego, Kansas. In 196k,
Daisy Belknap Wood, whose birthdate was December, 1885, and who was the youngest
of the ten children, stated that she was born in Salina, Kansas, in Saline County.
In 196L, she was living at 2369 Moorpark Avenue in San Jose, California,

There seemed to have been general agreement that the family located in Scott
County, Kansas, in 1886.

£d related that he had preceeded the rest of the family to Kansas assisting enother
Missouri farmer (whose first name was John but whose last name he couldn't recall)
move his milk cows through Kansas City and on to a farm located on the line between
Logan and Scott Counties in Western Kansas.

He epparently was with his own family only briefly, if at all, after their move
to Scott County, Kansas, before running away to be on his own. Up to this time,
he had gone by the given neme of Elmer, but now adopted the name of Ed "so my
'folks couldn't find me." He worked in a livery stable for about one and & helf
years et Creat Bend, (Barton County) Kansas, for a Bradley Chatal who "was a race
horse man and also ran a livery stable."

Leaving Kansas a bit later "for the range country of Colorado” he "arrived in
Pueblo on the third daylof January in 1889...with a shoe shine box about

5" x 8" x 10" strapped over my shoulder" and proceeded to make his living in
Pueblo and Colorado Springs as a 'boot black."

By the fall of 1889, he was employed on the open cattle range in Colorado and
Wyoming "following the round up wagon,”" Specializing with his knife in the
technique of neutralizing the reproductive power of the male calves, a technique
he had learned early in life from his father on the farm, he remained on the
range during the open season of each year until the Fall of 1895.

2/
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During the winter months, he apparently occupied his time with other kinds of
work such as carpenter's helver and apparently at one time worked as a Janitor
in a Pederal Court Building where he became fascinated by the eriminal trials
and spent many hours listeriing to the rresentation of testimony and looked for-
ward with anticipation to the eclosing arguments of the opposing attorneys as
they pleaded their cases before the court.

On September 1, 1895, at the age of 22, he married "Liz" Rader in Russell Springs,
Kansas., Here, he continued to live until this marriage ended in divorce sbout
thres years later,

He again returned to the cattle range country around Pueblo and Coloradg Springs
“ith his activities ultimately includine. Pa« Fre/p et ioq sr 7”"’f”’7 &x
Hery of 0atiio W 7o A bed ed e 47, S Aec Fhy TP A  en,

Remaining in South Dakota for a time "herding sheep," he later drifted down into
the panhandle area of Nebraska. He worked on the old "101" Ranch in Eastern
Wyoming and in the portion of the Sand Hills area of West Nebrasks which later
became known as the old “Spade " Raench.

At or near Gordon, Nebraska, in dQBut 1901, he met Kittie Moss, daughter of
William Greenberry and Miranda Parks Moss, who had migrated from Indiana with
the Rev. J. W. Scammahorn colony in 1885,

A short time later, she was to return with her parents to Indiana because of the
failing health of her mother due to a damaged heart valve, He made his way to
Indiane alsc in the Fall of 1903 and he and Kittie Lieuella Moss were married

at the home of her parents near Linton, Indiana, on Christmas Day, December 25, 1903.

He had secured a surface Job at the Antiock Coal Mine, located about 20 miles
northwest of Linton, and was working there at the time of their marriage. He

continued working there until April, 1904, when the couple returned to Gordon, Q
Nebrasksa, in Sheridan County. - FE
R
Here, they did tennant farming on shares "on the old Iulu place" about seven or q;?‘.g‘
eight miles south and east of Gordon, where their first son (1. Clinton) was born © Wy
December 2L, 1905, They also farmed on a place asbout a mile south of the Dardon ¥y Q
cemetery on the west side of the road and later on n farm ownied by Dan Hill :'élm
located about four miles due south of Gordon {on the edast side of the road). % N -
- TN
From about 1909 to 1911, they worked on the Dan Hill "V V Bar” Zanch located some fl o
28 miles south of flordon: for over a year on the "North Place" and for a shorter L1§
time on the "South Place." MY
e lergely b
In about 1911, they filed, under the Kitkaid Homestesd Act of October, 190k, on -y
480 acres located in the Sandhills about 16 miles south and 4 miles east of 9 »
Gordon. The leganl description was "Range 41. Townshin 30, N and S.E.% of e e
Section 1, Gheridan County, Nebraske.'. , The east side of the nroperty hordered *\;; 9 N
on Cherry County. It consisted,of rolleng Sandhill erazine land. TN
—0 T 2D i i~lhee o e ’E.-'_; ‘f’ f e /YW Lhee % P 'fr_; 5 d ‘i .\‘\% ‘1-23

Here,&lhey built a four room hom#, a barn and other imorovements and raised
livestock, primarily cattle, with & few head of horses,; They milked six to eight
cows most of the time and produced enourh butter to meet their own needs and sell
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LN & some to markets in Gordon. They also had a rather large flock of brown Leghorn

ﬁ {E chickens which produced eggs for the household and an extra quanti;vcﬁgﬁaﬁﬁge.

L 1 The Leghorns were rustlers, ranging far out for insects for food. wer

\ \q ‘{ preferred over.iMe whitesbecause the whites had a much greater tendency to attract
ﬁﬁ b chicken hewks with the accompanying loss of the producing hens.
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To help bolster the limited income of the homestead, Ed secured a contract
from the U.S. Postal Department to carry a star route from the rural Sandhill
post office (first "Childers" and later "Hinchley") to Gordon and return three
times each week on Tuesdays, Thfysdays and Saturdays.
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Until near termination of the contract in. late 1916, the route was covered by
horse drawn vehicles consisting of a light, one seat, top buggy in the hot

summer months, an open spring wagon or an enclosed cab with sliding doors, custom
built by Ed himself over & carriage chassis for the late fall and winter months.

During the last year or so before the project ended, = Maxwell Touring Car was
purchased to cover the route but it gave endless trouble because it was not built
to cope with the long hard pulls made necessary by the unimproved, loose sandy
roads on the south portion of the route and it was forever breaking down with
damaged bearing in the differential.
of horses

Ed's wife, Kittie, who frequently drove a team,.on a mower during the haying
season or assisted with other outdoor work, was an official substitute and
covered the route many times when Ed was busy with haying, building fence,
repairing the wind mill, cultivating vpotatoes or corn on rented farm lend
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negrer the Niobrara Rivér, or assisEiﬁg some ‘neighbor with a special projlect,
such as calf branding or "breaking'" horses.

The two older children, Clint (Elmer Clinton) and Lee (Frnest Lee) attended
Sheridan County rursl shcool, District 138, by riding their ponies (provided by
their dad with considerable pride), a distance of about three miles while the
younger son, Glen Noble, would remain with his mother at home or accompany her on
the route. Their father served as an officer on the shcool board for at least
one term. Teachers of the district included a widow lady by the name of Grace

: Geddes, who lived on a homestead over east in Cherry County (commuting each

week day by team and buggy) and later a Miss Etta Green of Gordon.
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In about 1916, the family sold the homestead for $2,880.00, or about $6.25 per
acre, to Fay Hill (the recorded déed shows it was registered in the name of
Fay's mother, Myra), son of Dan Hill of the old "V V Bar" ranch and moved to
Glenrock, Wyoming, vhere Ed worked as a carpenter and teamster. About a year
later, the marriage was dissolved and Ed returned to Nebraska again settling at
Gorden where he worked as a teamster, independent contractor, carpenter,
trucker and ranch hand until about 1934, when he suffered a light stroke
resulting temporarily in almest complete loss of speech.
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This was followed by a period of time on the sea shore on the west coast of
lower California. This he credited for greatly helping him to recover his voice
as well as his physical stamina.

% 5w
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On July 4, 1918, following his return from Glenrock, he had married Daisy Leach
at Hot Springs, South Dekota, but the marrimge had lasted only a short period of
two or three years.

A spry, erect, resourceful man of sheut 5'10" and weighing between 155 and 160
pounds in the prime of hig 1ife, he had, prior to the light stroke at the age

af sbout 61, seldom, if ever, known a sick day. He had an unconscious tendency
to view others less fortunate in this regard with a skeptical eye--as perhaps

e Bf
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tust wanting to eet out of doing some "honest work."

le prided himself on hsi physical apility, had been an excellent ice ckater in
:i:-yﬂuth. was a pood dancer who liked to waltz gnd two step. During his home-~
steading days in Nebraska, he was frequently enlisted to "eall" for the country
gsquare dances, le could "elog,! was a pood swimmer and horseman, a good shot
with a run and liked to fish but never gave too mich time to hunting or fishing
hecause of his feeling that there were to0 many more important things to be done.

He was handy with a saw and hammer and had done much of his own carpenter work
in constructing the building on the Sandhill homestead, He had erected a large
wooden supply tank by the "Belipse’ windmill and had piped running water
underground to the stock tank near the barn end into the kitchen when other
homesteaders' wives were still carrying water in buckets from the fTamily pump.

Por one who had not progressed beyond the bth grade, he read lots and was quite
adept at figures.

He believed that a man should be willing to work for a living and should take care
of the things he acquired, including improvements on his land, his fencesj his
1ivestock s well as machinery and other equipment. To put a cultivator or flow
away without first applying a heavy coat of grease to the shining surface of the
blades to protect against rust and corrosion was to him a capital offense as

vas the mistreatment of dumb animals. He was of the firm conviction that a building
worth constructing mhould have the protection of paint and the tendency among

many of the homesteaders to neglect this detail was to him a constant source of
personal irritation.

He was forthright in manner, believed in speaking his mind and was never accused
of being overly tactful or diplomatic in his dealings with others. If a man owed
him money and was slow to pay, he had little patience and believed that one of the
more effective ways of taking care of the matter was to dun the individual crally,
in public before his friends. While such a practice frequently worked, he gained
few friends by the use of such techniques.

Although there were times when some inner feelings of love and compassion showed
through his more abrupt exterior, these occasions seemed rare. He was self
confident end had & tnedency toward impatience with others. The above traits,
no doubt, explained in part at least his lack of success in matrimonial ventures;
his first marriasge lasting scarcely three years, his second lasting much longer
but still terminsting by the end of the 1lhth year, and a thrid marriage ending
in divorce within a period of only two or three years.

Although he spoke of his desire that his children be well educated, his contribu-
tions toward such goals were very limited following the termination of his second
marriage.




He enjoyed talking with his neighbors or even casual acgquaintances. He prided
nimself on his judgment of "horse flesh' and was willing to discuss a horse trade
at any time if he thought the other fellow had an animal worth consideration.

e

Eg He had no time for any mal not willing to work for 2 Jring and helieyed everyone

N\ willing to vork was entitled to "three square meals & day and a place to sleen,’

He complained bitterly when at the age of 60 he was denied his seasonal employ-
ment at the Secottsbluff Sugar Factory ' because you are too old for us to carry

on our payroll.”

Although he was thysically aggile to the 1ast week of his 1life, genility, which had
no doubt been hastenmed bY the earlier partial stroke and & later sun stroke he had
guffered while raking hay on the Pagn Lake Ranch gouth of Gordon in 1942, prevented
him from leading the more Vigorous, independent 1ife that head creviously been his.

$ O loitsn SBelitovcary
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Hizs later years wWere gpent in nursing homes, the 1ast being the Paul Littrell
Nursing Home at Emerson, Nebraska, where he had remained for about zeven yeEars.
Here, he guffered a broken hip in an accidental fall due to failing eyesight and
died two or three days 1ater on April 2T, 1963, at the St. Joseph Mercy Hospital

in Sioux City, Towa, of complications develening following the gecinent.

His funeral was io Emerson, Hebraska, and his burial in Rosehill Cemetery at
Fmerson, April 20, 1963. He had attained the age of 90 years and 28 days.
Hig grave, 1qcated near the southwest corner of the cemetery, has a-marker
placed in 1965. '
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.+ 77 ELMER CLINTON BELKNAP (10)

—

ﬁ:ﬁi b. 12/24/1905, Gordon, Nebraska
%y d
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r, Gordon, Nebr.: Glenrock, Wyo.;
Hay Springs, Nebr.; Gary, Ind.
1930; Sioux City, Ia., 1930;
@hicago, I11., 1931; Grand
Island, Nebr., 1934; Lincoln,
Nebraska (2019 Harwood Street)
194k -
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81 Rowan Curtis b o/
BB AL HAG

B2 Dean Bdward
b 74741030

Ttk

Nehraska

Joseph G. (8) 1829; Elmer C. "Ed"

TENTH GENERATION IN AMERICA

(9) 1873; E. Clinton (10} 1905

MARRIED MILDRED PEARL BRENIMAN
5/23/1932 b. 6/26/1908, Brooklyn, Iowa
Princeton, dau. of Ernmest E. Breniman (farmer)

Mercer Co., Mo, _and Francis Bernice Gaumer

CHILDREN

Mar. 8/16/58

Karen Hermaenson

Family Record of F. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln,
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FELEVENTH GENFRATION TN AMERICA

Elmer C. "EQ" (9) 1873: E. Clinton (10) 1905: Rowan C., {(11) 1936

8l
85
86

43 ROWAN CURTIS BELKNAP MARRIED KAREN HERMANSON
b, Grand Island, Nebraska B8/16/58 b, 8/5/1937, Sturgis, Worth Dakota
6/10/1936 Lincoln, Nebr. ... o/ f..{-ux-; T - ciciah
r. Lincoln, Nebraska - L L o Sy urrtlcetE B

St. Paul, Minnesota ‘ / ? "
Yo Koy S, Hufaﬂrmq-:} :.f{_ ek 64
(12) #27 221005 HTTDREN

JI:.' ; t2obrs g fe—

Lucinda Ann

b. 10/2/1960, Lincoln, Nebraska
Barbara Lynn

b. 4/23/1963, St. Paul, Minnesota
Daniel Curtis

b. 3/29/1965, St. Paul, Minnesota

Rowan C, Belknap attended Wosmer Elementary Publiec School in Grand Island, Nebraska
until his parents moved to Lincoln, Nebraska in the fall of 194h, when he entered
PressOgit Elementary Public School. He later graduated from Irving Junior High
School, Lincoln (Centrsl) High, and received both a B.S. and M.S, degree in
Chemical Engineering from the University of Nebraska College of Enpineering in

Lincoln, NWebraska.

P M)

He began emp&ﬁ}ment as A Chemical Engineer with Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing
Company (-3 in St. ;
with that organizetlon., 7# 228 epped To p—(df*’f’ e foel o lp ooy, Aaersr

oo

pPaul, Minnesota in the fall of 1960 and has continued his associaticn

‘567

References: Family records of E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood, Lincoln, Nebraska.

Note: The foilowlng is copied from 3M Megaphone {Company organ)

for November, 1967

“Rowan C. Belimap has been appointed to the position of Process

- Bngineering Speclallst in the Magnetic Products P. & I. E. Group.
In his initial assignment Rowan will be dealing with product
waste reduction caused by physical distortion and introducing
new products into production.

“"Mr. Belknap is a graduate of the Unlversity of Nebraska and
joined 3M in 1960 in the Fllm and Allied Products Division.
Rowan, hlis wife Karen, end chilaren Cinay, Barbara and Danny
live at 405 Kay Street in Hutchinson, ™

T




Sept. 12, 1968

Memo.
To: Carroll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn, 06878
From Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nebraska 68502

Thank you for the copy of the notes on guestions asked of Jane
Bellmap by John Sherman of Hollywood,California, and for the copy
of your letter of August 25, 1968, to Carcl Anne Belknap c/o her
grandmother, Jane Belknap, of Des Moines, Iowa. A recent long hand
note from Jane indicates she was very pleased that you would take
time to write Carcl such a nice and helpful letter, She feels quite
hopeful that Carol’'s DAR application will now be accepted.

Thank you too, for your memo of August 26, regarding Tamar Vinton.
I was especially glad to get the specific identlty of Tamar's
mother from among the three wives of her father.

I nave read with interest yourrmemo of August 29 and thank you
for it. I note your remarks in paragraph (3) regarding the U, 8.
Census reports covering Jonas Belknap in 1800 in Ontario County
N. &< I fail to £ollow the contention of Gladys Gray that the
Jonas of Charleston, Ontario Vounty, for 1800 could not have been
our Jonas N. Belknap, because of agea of daughters etec. Actually
I find the reportsfits the membership of the family of our Jonas
N. 1n every respect., You state that Gladys has pointed out that
Charieston (now Lima) N. ¥. was in Livingston CGounty, not Ontarlo
County. But in 1800 there was not a Llvingston County in N, Y.
The county, according to my information, wasn't even formed until
1821 and Charleston, now Lima, was a part of the Ontario County
as of 1800 as indicated by the U.S. Census report for 18300,
Actually, as I survey the map, Charleston (now Lima) was probably
not more than a dozen miles from Honeoye, N. Y. where wherse our
Jonas appeared in the record at a later time.

But to get back to the report itself, Here are the reports for
the 1#00 Ontario County census as reported by John Sherman in =
1mtter to Jane Belknap under date of &pril 2, 1968: the key for
both reports being (0 < 10) (10 16) (16 < 26) (26 < L45) & (Over U45):

U.S.Census, 1800, Ontario County, N. Y. Pg. 33l - Pitts Town
Jonas Belknap —— 3
Males 3 - 0 -1 -1 -0
Femagles 1 - 3 -0 -1 -0

i

\)

U.S.Census, 1800, Ontario County, N. Y. Pg. 368 -~ Charleston ~[h;
Jonas Belknap (X
Males 2 -4 -0-1-20
Females 2 - 0 - 0 - 1 = 0O

Now, by fitting the members of the Jonas N, Belknap famlly into
the brackets of the latter report, we have the following:
Males
2 under 10:
Orin, under 1
Jesse 7T
L, 10 and under 16
Elisha 12
Jonas 13




To Carroll Y, Belknap
From Clinton Belknap
Sept. 12, 1968

Page 2

Elljah 14
Samuel 15

1, 26 and under L5
Jonas N (fa) LO

Females

Z under 10

Cynthia 2

Susannah 7
1, 26 and under U5
Esther {mo) 33

Regarding Paregraph(l) of your August 29 memo, I surely agree that
more research is needed on the Ebenezer record. Sounds too much
like some one trying to go out of his way to show this family

to have set an all time record for longevitly.

Regarding your Query as to whether I would be willing to contact
another Belknap in Lincoln regarding genealogical data, Yes, of course,
I suspect the subject may be Lacy Belknap. Should this be the case

I'm not sure how much help we may get. Lacy is a really fine person

and has a splendid femily but could care less about any serlous
attention to genealogical data. He is, according to Jane Belknap,

a descendant &f Elisha. Such data as he has would, I suspect, bs

based on work done by Glen Evans. But, anyway give me the name

and what background you have on the individual and I'll be glad to
follow through.

Your memo of September 7, 1968, was here when I came home from the
office last evening. I read the entire set of enclosures over twice.
It was facinating - much better that any ordinary detective story!
Excellent detection on the part of Claudia Marshall! And thank you
for taking time to tie every thing together so well in your final

SUNMMAary.
7
(ot



MEMO TO E, Clinton Belimap
FROM Carroll Bellmap L/7/68

The task of tracing the deacendants of Jonas Newton B, is a hard one. I can be sure
of a complete record of the descendants of hies son Jeesse, my great grandfather, for
this record has been kept sealously by the women in our btranch of the family. Elsswhers
I have all too 1ittle information, but am begising to make some headway. . . So XIXXX

I welcome your aid on the descendants of Elijah.

For that reason I encloss copiss of HWB's sheets for Elijah and hie descendants, They
bear the identifying nwmbers given to them by HWB: starting with #657 for Elijah,

Where an asterisk preocedes the name of a child, there is & subsequant card for that
child, As you can see, the data are woanty =- but they may be helpful to you.

There is far from complete agresment with Evans, as you'll note, But HWB's information
cams largely from sscondary sources, tooj; so heaven imows what's ocorrect,

Here are some bits of information from records sent to me from Ontario County, N. Y.

History of Ontario County, “"Town of Richmend* 1788-1876,(W. H.cIntosh { I think CYB)
page 153 —"April 5, 1796, slsotion of town officers; Gonstable and Cellectory Jonss
Belknap. He was also on Commities for Schools.®

This makes it seem that Evans may be in error in saying "In 1798 he and
S his wife were admitted to the First Preabyterian Church of Worcester, Otugo
—Gum:hr’ N. Y«" I ocan place Jonas and Esther at other towna in vicinity

(before 1795J of Albanyy. but not at Woroester., Thers was at that time another Jonas

/

L

Belinap whom I have not yet ldentiflied, CYB

Gmmnbmtnﬂ.n County, showa at Honeoys, aged 26 to Lk, with a wife

(which agrees with b tes of Jonas and Esther), 1 son 16=25, 3 sons

under 10, 3 daughters lu=-l5, 1 under I 10, Conasidering great inacourscy

of sarly census records, this is sty identification.

on Jans E;nm.lgmummnm- for $400, to Jana and Danlel Tayler, in Bristol,
0

mmmmn:hm»mmmasm ¢« On April 19; 1810, she

and *frisnd Abijah Wright" were grantad letters of stration, of Samusl's sstate,

{That name #Abijah Wright® seems familisr to me; but I can't seea to recall where I've
sen i\iﬂ ny filesi) The 1810.ghows Sarah (as "Sally")with two daughbers under 10

XA 5O N

1810 Census shows Jonas at Bristol, now aged over LS, with wife over LS, 2 sons 10-15,

1 son 10815, L asgn-under 10, (It also shows his brother Seth, at Honeoys, with wife and
one m Mi)__\:\b_ 1

s o K,

MWsmmmnmanu-h. at Honeoye. ¢ » Elijah and his wife both
¢ 16=25, and 1 son under 10 and one daughter under 10. (Agrnawithnrzdm
ifufllhu 1806 in HWB record.)

Fension record in Hat. Archives, as you inmow, shows Jonam 11?1113 at Naples in J.Elﬂ -
in southern part of Ontarigf county, what is still called "the Garlinghouse ares —
so plainly he lived at three mx inown places while in Ontario County.

I hops you can halp establish the parentage of the Oarlinghouse girls - Catherine,
Jane, Mary Ann, Asaumed to be sisters, but I have seen no real proof, Ontario
County was chock full of Qarlinghouses in those days, I haven't attempted te
unscrambls all of them,




MEMD TO E Clinton Belknap Aug 26 1968
FROM Carroll Belknap

RE Tamar Vinton

Befors I try to answer your memo of Aug 20, I shpuld apologise for not keging you fully
inforeed on what I've bssn doing on this subjeot. But I'm sure that you'dmow , by this
time, that I don't regard my disbelief of a statement as an exouse for falling to
continus searching until definite proof or disproof has been foumd,

On April U I wrote you that I had found an HWB record of a marriage of Tamar Vinton
snd a Jonss Belimap in Juniata, Mich == and that he had doubted a death date. At the
time, I thought hs was referring to the date of Tanarts death. But when, later, I
sucoeeded in making a very probable identifioation of that Jonas, I found that
the date HWB had doubted was for Jonas, not for Tamar So I made a note to check
the Vinton Genealogy on which HWB's sheet was based. Cﬂ

d that it was correct,

Later, in Boston at the NEHGS library, I did heck the Vinton genealogy =~ Vinton
Memorial -- and told you about this in a memo dated 5/11, in which I gave the date
of Tamar's marriage/ to Asa Newton: 25 January 1789 - adding that no date was

shown for a second marriage to & Jonas Bellmap. ¥hat I now see I failed to do was
to name the place of Tamar's birthy Charlton, Mess. (as you'll see if you rersad the
second line of the typed page you attached to your memo of Aug 20) — nor did I menthn
her family's later move to Oranby = nor did I indicate that the date of the marriagfe
to Asa Newton came from the records of Commander Charles Belknap, who did not identify
the Jonas Bellmap who was saldto have been her second husband.

Under pressurs of time at Boston, I did not search the Commandsr's detailed noteSof
sources, to find where he got his information on Tamar's #issh marriagel. Thise, I
thought, could be done later, when I get the NEHGS to 1lsnd me his records (which I'm
not yat ready to taockle properly). A%t the time, I made a note that the ohvious next
step was to find 4 Newton recerd on Yamar — not easy, &8s the old published Newton
genealogy given no aid,

30 I had to try to find a present—day Newton who 1s engaged in work on Newton -
genealogy. This took time, through correspondence with Beliknaps who have Newbon
btlood in their veins. But last wesk I was azble to write to a Newton in Massashusetts,
asking for help on this problem. I hope she repliss = and will lat you imow what
I get from her if ahe gives we anything that is helpful. I'™m not too hopeful of her
cooperation, in thw light of what has been said to me about her,

That brings you up to date on my activities, Now for your memo of Aug 20.

Obviously, you sre right about the repding "Tanney." At the time when I had the
complete photosopy of Jonas N's pension papers —— about six or seven fest of them ~—

I was ssarching for evidence of his birth date, and didn't look carefully s at

what 1 assumed was the oft<mentioned "Fanny" and Diantha, except to note that he

did not stats plainly that Diantha was his daughter, Your sharp eyes caught what I
missed sesing. Andefﬂ-uumrnumrﬁﬁtinuying that the age given for "Tannay®
matches the birth date for Tamar Vinton, (Incidentally, I forgot te say, abovem that
the Vinton Memorial shows her as daughter of Abiathar's second wife, Rachel Caswell,)

Tou may be right in swwmising that the olerk who wrote the deposition in Kentuoky in
1920 I:m:; "nn" instead of "m" or "mm."  Certainly I should continue to search for
oconfirmation.



But I think I must now play devilts mibxwhax advocate and state a possible LMEXIX
(but AMXIF equally hypothetical) case against your surmise.

(1) Your sumise presupposes thut the "a" in "Tammy™ would bs a flat "a" as in
"Fanay." But as far as I am awgre, all knomn pronunciations of Twmer in kngland
and in early New England had a long "a" =- Taymer. Had I noted what you did,
I wouldn't have thought of “Tammy" with a short "a", I'd have thought that the
"T" was a miscopying of an "F® == that is, an uncompleted “Fn, -

(2) The document in the archives is not the mxigak original signed by INEN Jonas,
but & copy made later by the clerk who forwarded it to Weshingon . (The earlisr
spplicaticn in the Archives, made at Fhelps, N. Y. in 1818, is an original besring
Jonas's signature.} In making this copy that clerk made a number of errors which
he correoted in his omn handwriting. ‘

{3) It is just as plausibhle to assume that he miscopled an "F" ss a "I" as 1t is

to assume that ha wrote "ma" for “mm," In the handwriting of that period, capital

"F" was most often (though not always) written sxaotly a8 & "T" «- but with a croes-bar.
Unfortungtely, the dooument you sent me does not contain even one capital e ,

Now of courss this 1s mere hair-splitting. I'm just trying to keep you from being
to0 excited by your discovery of that "0, I stil] face the need of finding some
faotual evidence,

Here are soms polgts that have been in my mind for many mgnthu.
(1) Tamarts family ISged at Oranby, a few miles from Lflohertown, when sha was a

ohild, It was "from Bganby" that Jonas and his fathfr erilisted in &y 177S. Jonas
was thanib - Taxgr was He might have imown her/there.

(2) One of her brothers (thidhis also showm in mizm typed page you seat to
\ me) is known to have moved fromhranby to southfcent New York, near Binghamton ==
l\‘.‘mdishmarrmmm but near gougn to maiks me wonder if Tamar and
Asa Newton accompanied him {as so o hapghned in familes in those days and might
s.‘ut—ll’MthppmedifAmmam sqff who did not inherit land at Granby).
(3) Cyathia, daughter of Jonas N is imowi\to have married a Hewton ~ whe is daid
t0 have baen with Jonas at the time of fhis Weath in Kentucky. So there 1s &

lmown ocontact by Jonas with a Newton./

(L) The wife living with Jonas N. iff Ontario Coulgy 1500 and 1810 was the right
age (osnsus) to have been Esther Bfirker —- but nof\Tamar Vinton.

(5) In all of the pension papergof Jonas N. thers 13%o mention of "Famney® smd
Diantha before 1820, - ~

(6) As Cynthia was probably forn oirca 1805, pessibly 1802%Qr § 1803, it is not

likely that she married before Jonas left Ontario County. rough I 95311l have

no svidance of the place #T her marriage, it seems reasonable %o guses that she
accoupanisd Jonss when B8 left KI State and met and married Isalg Nawton in Kentuoky.
(7) If Jonas mar-ied Jemar Vinton, it too was likely to have been in Kentuoky.

Gmlmk,mhof. Bub what I have to do is to trace the wovemsnt of Tanaxr
Vinton Newton from/Granby, Mass. te somewhere in Kentuhiy (maybe) — which can
be done only by tpmcing her husband Asa Newton and finding when and whers he died.
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That "only* in the t line on the preceding page wes & poord#f chosen word. There
are other ways, of s but they are very unlikely in ky at that time, My
one best hope ia te & Newton reJord that will yileld facts we need — or

prove something elsae.

4
This berings you up to Qate en my searches, Wish me }if;h

\ Prn—— // :
Later: \ .-’3{;
I sea I haven't played For complate hfnesty, I should state my reasons for
remaining sksptical till de proof is fﬁnd.
(1} My own branch of the has main 4 oontinuous affort on Belknap genealogy

for many years, so that we have the fa on more than 500 descendants of Jesse,
Elijahts brother. The records.of thig branch cover the years In Kentucky. Early
in this century soum two members ©f uy/ ch formed a family assooliatvion dsvotad

to research in genealogy. Tais sourca of much that is in HWB's records and
in other sets of records, The no wention of Tamar Viaton Newton in any of
the work that has bagn done by my /Mench in sk the past 100 jears — nor in what
is now being done/ by my Pacific/Codst cousins,

( But perhaps *he only ah d of Jha,a 1ikely to leave an identification of

his wife in Kentucky have Cmmthia. I can aliays hope that suddenly
I'1l receive & query m 2 s t of Cymthin, as I did from a desoendant
of 3usgnnah, navern what next mail will bring ~ from psopls who

happen to have heard 41 what I'm doing.)

{2) Of the Belknap ta who have l&fm about Tamars alleped second marriage
to a Jonas Belknap, "only one who thoughtiit might bs Jonas Hewton B was (Denn
Evans. HHB didn't

(3) The fact that ﬁ- Vinton Memorial, publ nany yeeis8 8go, says that Tamaxts
second husbend wag a Jonas Belknap Is not valid wvidunce. VWhen such statements are
made without supporting dats, the common tion is that they are based on

mare hearsay. h of what one finde in publishe ealogies ig of dublous nature,
I've had to lgirn to loock for verification before epting unsupported statements, for
I find that {Bp-flight professional genealoglste are'gather scornful oritics of much
of what can found in booxs, including local hie g too. So I'm wary, psrhaps
because I, foo, have made po many mistakes in past




—
—

MENO T0 E. Clinton Belknap 3/28/68
FROM Carroll Bellmap

Today, by roandabout waps, I received a long letter from a descendant of
Jonas (mson of Jonas Newion B.) snd Mary Ann Carlinhouse. It contains some
information thutintannunmdmhoufmth_yp_u.

B

{1) It lists the children of Jonas Newton B. and Esthed Parker just as in

Parker in America and in the old document copled by Elisabethy Jane Starr in 1816
-~ anC in the same sequence of oirth (which differs from that set down by Evans)
-~ g0 that I'm questioning the birth date given by Evans for your ancestor Elljsh.
Do you have othar proof of that date?

(2) It omits the "Hester® named by Lvansj and shows that the daughter Esther
sarrisd Camaliel Garlinghouse. As I saiel in the last page of my memo to you dated
3/20, I supposed this was just a bit of typloal Evans confusion of names and dates.
I osn probably varify the marriage of Esther and Gamaliel G,, in Ontarie County
recordaf will try to do so., Will you agree to soratoh “Heater*?

{3) It adds to the present confusion on Orin (Crrin?) by saying that he married
Hanoy Staxr, Other records in my possession show him as having marrisd Anna Draper,
ary Druger, Haoml Carpenter. In wmy Ziles there 1s & lot of correspondence with a

/ innsmuixtid]l shsnanadelrin, which I have not yst had time to untangle.
L de )
:n% ﬁ"s’?ﬁ that tie daughter Cybthia morried Isasc Newton. This is interesting.

If there is proof t Evane was right when he ssid that &n Isaac Newton was the
aduistrator of Jonas Rewton E's estats, then we can place Cynthia and her husband
rith or near Jonas Rewton B. at the time of his death.

S0 we now have from vgrious sources the names of tha spousea of all of the
ouildren of Jonas Newton B. I cah vouch for the marriages of the followings
Samuel) Rlijah; Jeasss; Sussnnahy Jonas, The name of Elisha's spouse (Lucy Finch)
rests on Evans, wiless you have other avidencs. AndOrrin's marriage or marriages
atill need study. Neanwhile, I'll attempt to get verification on spouses of
Esther and Cynthia.

As to "Diantha" - I've alrveady given you my reasons why (if she was 9 years old in
1820, se stated by Jonas N.) she could not have been his legitimate daughter. (One
sad error often made by Evans, which renders his work worthless to the Mormond, is
that he did not distinguish between children of feyent spouses.) '

02
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THE NAME AND FAMILY OF BELKNAP OR BELNAP
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The name of BELKNAP or BELNAP 18 believed to have been

-

derived from the residence of its first bearers at a place : (
of that name in Englend and to have been taken from the \

words beal, meaning "a pagsage between hills", and knap,

N i =
B

meaning "a low hill or knoll%, I% 1s also possible that |
the firat part of the name was derived from the French belle, ;
meaning “beautiful, but the former theory 1e the more :ﬁ 3}
probable., ;Eﬁgxﬁaﬁé-is ;z;;aszgr;ﬁSIéhf”Eﬁgllsh and early IJ
iméfldéh“raubrds in the variant spellings of Bealknap,

Bealeknappe, Bealenap, Bealnappe, Belknappe, Bellknapove,

Bellknap, Bellnap, Belnap, Belknap, and others, of which
the form last mentioned 1s that most generally in use 1n
America today, although the form immediately preceding 1t
also is still occasionally to be Tound. |

Femilies of thie name were resldent at garly dates 1in
the English Counties of Kent, Warwick, Hertford, SusseXx,
and London and were, for the most part, of the landed gentry
and nobility of Great Britaln.
-
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| [
| One of [the earliest known lines of the famlly in

Englaﬂa_waa that of Sir Robert Belknap of County Kent,
before the year 1377, who was attainted about eleven years

later and banished to Ireland. By his wife, Jullana,

daughter of John Dorset or Darset, he had at leas? onelaon,g
named Hamon Belknap, to whom the landszin Englaﬁd were
reatored, This last mentioned Sir Hemon Belknap was the
father by hie wife, Joan, daughter of Thomes Boteler, of
three song, John, William, and'Henry, each of whom inherited
in turn the lande in County Kent, but the first twe died
without issue. Henry Belknap, the youngest of the three
brothers, made hls home in County SussexX and was the father
there by his wife, Margaret, daughter of Richard Knowls or
Xnolles, of five daughters, ann, Elizabeth, Mary, Griselda,
and Alice, and of one son, Sir Edward, who was the father

by his wife, Alilce {surname unknown), of at least one son,
also named Edward, who resided in Warwickehire.

Other early records of the fanily in Englana mertion

Robertus or Robert Bealknap of 1369, who wae poaalnlg the

same &8 the above-mentioned Sir Robert Belknap; Johane or
Joan Bealknap, who was maid of honor to the Queen in 1422;
Philin Belknap, Mayor of Canterbury, who dled in 1457; and

$ymnn Eelknap1af Kent andlEsaax Oounties \about the same time.

_J:

-\.,-H-L__\_ ——————
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Aoccording to hieforians, the AmericanlBelknap or
Belnap fTamlily traces its descent from one Beltoft, alias
Belknap (Christian name unknown), who was the father, in
Hertfordshire in the latter fifteenth or early sixteenth

——

century, of{three’sons John, Edmond, and Henry, Of these,

Henry had issue by his wife, Elizabeth, of}Richard\and

Alice, of whom the first had lassue by his wite, Elizanetd?qf
of Bennet or Bennett, Allce, and Josiag, Of thes;jhggﬁhet J
or Bennett was married in 1586 to Grace Adam or adams and

had issue by her of Abraham, Frances, John, Daniel, and

Jogias, of whom the first emigrated to America probably

about 1635 (or cerpainly before 1637) and became the ancestor
of mos%, and probably all, of the famillies of the name in
Amerlca: .

The lmmigrant Abraham Belknap or Belnap settled first

at Lynn, Mass,, épd removed soon &?terwaru to nalem,-ln the

same colony. By his wife, Marv, whom he married in Lngland

about 1620, he left at least_five children, @braham,.Samuel,

Jogeph, John ﬁr Jerem?, and Hannah. ©No record of the

descendants of Jeremy has been founda

RS-
e

e — ——

Abraham, probably the eldest son of the 1mm1grant

Abraham, came with his parents to America. It hag been

related that he took the oafh of allegiance at Haverhill |
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,ﬂ in 1677,. but very little else i1s known of him although he

méy‘haQé been the ancestor of one Abraham Belknap who died
at Johnston, R.I., in 1820 at the age of ninety-two years.

Samuel, son of the immigrant Abraham, came over with
his parents and was married before 1653 to Barah, daughter

of Robert Jones of Hingham, Massa, He made his home first

at Selem and later at Haverhill and may also have owned

——

land at‘E;gthampton, L!I.} The children of Saﬁagf-ﬁimﬁié I
wife, Sérﬁh,.wara Mary (&1@& in infancy), &npthe? Mary,
Abraham, Samuel, Joéeph} Patience, and{probablyrgbenGZET.

Abrenham, eldest son of Samuel, of Salem Eﬁa§Haverhill,
wag married in 1691 to Elizabeth Ayer, by whom he had issue
of Mary, Hannah, Samuel (died young), Abraham, another
Samuel, Elizabeth,'Jeremiah, Nathanlel, Jedidiah, Thankful,
and Experience, all but the first three of whom were born
at Framingham, Méss., where this branch of the family
settled and flOﬁrished.

Joseﬁh; soh of the immigrant Abraham, made his‘home
at Bogton, Mass., and was Tirst married there about 1657
to Ruth, daughter of Nathaniel Williams, By this first
marriage he left issue of boseph, Mary, Nathaniel, and
Elizabeth., Befors 1668 he married, as his gecond wife,

Lydia, daughter of Francls Ingalls, by whom he had only

RTINS
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one ¢hild, a daughter who died young; and sometime before
1670 he toock a third wife, Hannah, daughter of Thomasd
Meakins, and had further lssue by her of Thomas, John,
Hannah, Ruth, Abigail, and Abraham.

Joseph, eldest son of the first Joseﬁh of Boston,
was the father by hie first wife, Deborah, daughter of
Jeremlah Fitch,_whom he married before 1684, of Mary (died
young), Joseﬁh, and Jeremy.or Jeremiah, In 1690, he married
again. Hle second wife was abigail, Qaughter of Thomas
Buttolph, by whom he had igsue of Thomas, Abigall, Mary,
Nicholas, Bdttolph, Nethaniel, Ruth, Elizabeth, Lydia, and
Abraham,

Thomas, gon of the first Joseph of Boston, was marriéd
about 1694 to Jane, (who was probably a deughter of Thomas
Cheney of Roxbury and Cambridge, Mass.,) and, at W¥oburn,
Mass,, became the father of Thomas, Jane, Benjamin, Hannah,
Samuel, Joseph, and at least one Other daughter who died
youngs, Of these, the sons Thomas, Benjamin, Samuel, and
Joaseph settled at Newburgh, N.Y., in the firat half of the
elghteenth ocentury and founded the New York line of the
family.

The desoendants of these and other branches of the

Tamily in America have removed to practically every part




i,
of the Union and have alded as muoh in the advancement of
the nation as their ancestors did in ite founding. On the
‘whole, the record of the Belknaps and Belnaps 1n the United
States ls that of a couragecus, straong-willed, pious,
-patriotio, and resourceful race. Representatives of the
family have won distinotion in the service of their country.

Among thoee of Ehe name wio fought in the War of the
Revolutlon were Sergeant Joseph, of Massachusetts:; Ensign
Willlem, of New York; Lieutenant William, of New York:
Lieutenant Ezeklel, of New Hampshire; Lieutenant Jacob, of
Rnode Island; Captain John, of New York; Captaln Ebenezer,
of Massachusetts; Captain Samuel, of Massachusetts; and
numerous others from the various New England States.

Robert, Thomas, John, Henry, Edward, Josias, Abraham,
Gamuel, Joseph, Nathaniel, Benjamin, Ebenezer and William
are some of the Chrlstian names favored by the Tamily for
i%s male progeny.

A few of the members of the family who have distine
guished themselves in America at varioue times are;

Jeremy Belknap (1744-1798), of Massachusetts,
Gongregational olergyman.

Willlam Worth Belknap (182g-18%0), of New York
and Washington, D.C., military officer and son of
General W, G. Belknap, ' .

R
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George Eugene Belknap (1832-1903), of New Hampshire,
naval officer.

Reginald Rowan Belknap (b, 1871), of Massachusetts,
naval officer.

William Burke Belknap (b, 1885), of Kentucky,
member of the Kentucky House of Representatives and
educator,

The coat of arms of the English family of Belknappe ar

Belknap 1s deecribed in heraldic terms as follows {Burke,
General Armory, 1884):

Ri"
Arms,--"Azure, three eagles in bend between two Y
oottises argent.” J

;

/
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August 26, 1968
Lincoln, Nebraske

Memo
To: Carroil Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn., 06878
FProm: Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nebraska, 68502

Thank you for the copy of the note from Fern kartin regarding
Gamallel Belknap. Yes he 1s a son of Elijah.

Yes you surely did send me the subsequent sheets on Elijah.

I feel very gullty for not naving commented more on this at an
earlier time. I was delighted to get it although i1t opened up

the horizion considerably more on unfilled blanks in the genesloglval
record so far as Elipjsh's children are concdrned, I have given
considerable attention and study to the data carried on the Eliljah
sheets themselves and on the subsequent sheets on the individual
children.

I had previougly been aware of only four cinlkdren for sure, namely:
James M., Gamaliel, Joseph Gillett and Mary. At one time my old
Aunt Anna RBelknap of CedarVale, Kansas, had told me of an Amazilfa
but later when I tried to get better confirmation the lady who was
writing aunt Annal's letters for her (Because Anna haa lost most of
her sight) commented that apparently Aunt Anna had been mistaken
and closed the issue, Since there was an Amazilla who was the
oldest chiid of James G. I assumed that pernaps Aunt Anna had got
them mixed up and dropped any more follow up. James' Amazllla
died as & very young child,

I have checkea the entire Elijah Belknap household (excluding
Amanda @@no nad alreday merried and left the home) Including
Elijah and his wife Catnering and they check out 100% with the
1830 US.Census for St. Alban's Township, licking County, Ohio

so far as sex and numbers of members are concerned end checki

out go far as age clasgsifications are concerned slso except that
Esther's age ciassification as carried would have made her a year
younger tnan she actual¥y was according to HWB's dates and put
Amazille in a bracket that would make her a couple of years younger
than she really was., This however I consider pretty close for a
census record of that era. .

Anyway I am convinced tnat the list as given by HWB is correct
and I am adding Amanda, Samuel, Amazllla, Esther snd Jonas to
my originai list. So, any auxilary information you may have or
come upan for any of thes@newly added members willi be deeply
appreclated.

N.
Incidentally, I checked our Jonas/Belknap household against tine
the 1800 Cnarleston, OntarionCounty , N. Y. US Census and it
checked out lOOﬁ all the wayl

Heve been making some adjustments in my family recorda sheets on

the family groups in our direct line I'rom Abraham in keeping with
some of the data carriied in the HWB sheets you sent me dMay 351, this
year.

In qrecent memo to you I referred to a Reva Barrett. I checked
her out with Jane Belknap and sne is connected with the Belknap




August 26, 1g68 Page 2
To Carroll Y. Belknap
From B« Clinton Belknap

f

femily. Jane sald she passed away about five years ago. She
had been a librarian at Pullman, Washington. Jane thought ag
some college. She was the great granddaughter of George an 0}‘/

Keturah Penton Belknap. Her motner's name was Katherine ﬂ
Christian Barrett, it was stated. Heva's last known &ﬂdress'ﬁ (?
A provoking thoeght:Dlid Jonas Belknap marry=§3&uc Newton's widowed
mother? It might tie together rather well. Tamar Vinton had first
married AsaNewton., Isaac is reported to have married Cynthia, the
youngest daughter of Jonas. This should ﬂ&vgﬁﬁéiced Isaac Newton
on pretty close terms with hoth Jonas and hi e Tammy and

the appointment of Isaac &s Executor could n&ve followed quite

logically. f M

L
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2019 Harwood Street
Lincoln, Nebraska
July 29, 1968

To; Carroll Y, Belknap
From: Clinton Belknap

I am indebted to you for a copy of & memo to Fern Martin of Perris,
Celifornia, under date of June 30, 1968 with sn enclosure Photo
copy of her communication to you under date of June 26, 1968 re:

a statement by G. M Belknap, RR1l, Box 157, Jefferson, Oregon
concerfilng the marrisge of Esther Belknap to Gamallel Garlinghouse:
also the copy of Four memo to Mrs Milton Raymond(Jane)} Belknap of
Des loines under date of July 22, 1968 together with a copy of an
HWE letter tof a Deniel Belknap in Granville, Cal under date of
November 23rd., 19l4;and then, today, the copy of the letter from
Burton Dassett Parochial Church with your memo dated July 25, 1968
and, in a separate envelope, another memo dated July 26, 1g68.

Time and the pressure of obligations do not permit me to do Justice
to these communications in the way ofcemments and replies. You are mos
patient and in due time I shall get at things in a more adequate manner.

I talked with Mrs. Jane Belknap by phone for some 20 minutes last
evening and will try to give her such help as I can. I hope to be in
Des Moines & week from tonight and will plan to spend =ome time with
her. In a letter to me under date of 1?/23 1964 ( or rather I should
say in an undated letter, postmarked 12/23/64) she indicated that

& Reva EMX¥EXX Barett, a librerian friend in Oregon, who had besn in
touch WXXMX in 1943, wlith & Mary Belknap Gordon, then of 805 North
Waco Avenue, Wichita, Kansas, about genealogical data on the Belknap
famlly aeed had provided information about the alleged dcath and burial
of Esther Belimap, wife of Jonas Belknap, in Alexandria, Ohlo, in
1817/18. \lMrs. Mary Belknap Gordon had told Reva that she, Mrs. Gordon,
was & grand-daugnber of RITHATd Belknap abd Anna Bowman, and the
daughter of Walton S. Belknap, all of Colds Gounty, Illinois.

RXENKXN Richard Belknap was the son of Lacy BEelknapXWakX who was a

son of Elisha, according to the information glven me by Jane Belknap .
I did not understand Reva Barett to be a Belknap descendant but rather
some one Interested in gathering Belfnap data., I gathur from your
memo todey that Jane indicated to you that Revae was connected with

the Belknap family. I'1l have to check ®his out wlth her when I see
her.

In this same communication from Jane Belknap in 1964, r:ferred to
above, she stated that she and her husband had visited Elisha Jr.

in Alexandria many years earlier and had visited the cegetery and
had actually seen the tombstone of Esther Parker, wife of Elisha.
Wnen I asked her last night 1f she had actually teken down the
specific wording on the grave stone at the time. she informed me that
sne had not -- that this was before she was re&ily doing any

genealogy work and had not come to appreciate the importance of such
recording,




Memo to Carroll Y. Belknap &/29/68 Page 2
From Clinton Bellnap

She states that when she tried to revisié the cemptery in

Alexandria just recently, the grave stoneshad been taken up and piled
at the back. She indicated that her son Ray, was planning te follow
through in attempting to find the stone and 1f he should I shall

ask that we have a photo of sanme.

One of my problems in keeping the records I am accumulating is how
to number the wvarious individuals in the simplest manner,;to be able
to find and identify members of the various families &E%the

respe ctive generations. I'm sure you must have faced this and
arrived at some reasonable solution long ago but I am not the
accomplishe genealogist that you are. Do you have any syggestions
for me? I have startdd out by assigning a numper to each member

of the families in the direct line of descentFn chronifigical and
numer al sequence in so far as I can deternine'but it 1s the number
to assign to the off-shoot families that gives me trouble.

In your memo of July 22, 1968,page 2, par. 3, you refer to long
hand notes on the Evans manuscript indicating the marriage of Elisha
and Lucy Finch as having tuken place™in Ohio". Pledse scratch the
entire long hand entry at that place. It was a vely serious goof on
my part to have made the entry about Qhio being the place of the
marriage. I had underlined a line in a memo from Jane Belknap
"Ohio - m -~ 7-1-1808" but in checking back the Ohio should have
related AXXX¥X only to the place of death. The other dates in long
hand were msant to relate to the birth date and date of death for
Lucy Finch and there was an error here too. The date of death
should have read 8/5/1845.

I trust you will bear with me on a point not immediately clear in
my mind in relation to the letterreceived from BurtonDassett.

As you may have guessed, I am not a student of heraldry. The polnt
not clear to mepssuming thet ZE Glen Evans didn't know what he

was talkndng about so far as Edward Belknap having been known as
DeBeltofte, is there something in the coat of srms or this

letter otherwise to rule out the possibility that there may have
been & shift from DeBeltofe to Belknap &t some time along the wayt
It is a bit puzzlding to me how there could have been twodftinct
Belimap familles in England without & common denominator back some
where 1in XXXXHRIEIN the origin of the name.

Little by little I am getting my records in order so one day in the
not too distant future I shall provide you with d coples for your
files. And when youhave time I should very much like to have the
family record sheets on the Bellnaps iq%your direct line from Jesse.
I really have no intent to try to collet the entire Belknap registry
such a8 is your very worthy objective but perhaps I can make some
contributions to your collection and this I shall be most delighted
to do.

I shall give more study and offer more comment in response to your
memo of July 26 as tlme pemits but there are two or three observations
that I shall offer at this time.




Memo to Carroll Y. Belknap 7/29/68 Page 3
From Clinton Belknap !
- .;b

o "g
Pirst, may I report that the Elljah Begiknap record bears out
your contention that the Belknaps weft first to Kentucky before
going to Ohic and Iowa. James M, A son born in 1809, is listed
as having been born 1n New York, No plamve of birth for Gamaliel,
born 1814 has yet been confirméd by me but my grandfather Joseph &
Gillett was born 1n Kentucky+ This was confirmed by the 1850
Cengus for Wapello County, Iowa. May J. is shown to have been borg in 1550,

Oy

Second, John Sherman see searched the Licking County Census
records for 1820 without finding any records of the Belknap$
but did find records for 1830. Please see copy of John A sherman
letter, dated March 17, 1962, tc "Dear Mrs. Belknap" (Jane Belknapi)
forwarded to you June 9, 1968.

Three, I have Ip my possession a complete copy of all the documents
of record in the Jonas Belknap pension file from the Federal
Archives in Washington and just to make sure they had sent me every-
thing in the file I pulled the file and personally examlned it at

a later date when in Washington. But the point I started to make

i1s that an affadavit filed by Jonas 11 Dec. 1820 ends with the
following ", , , I have not nor has any person in trust for me

any property or securitles contracts or debts due me nor have I

any income other than what is contalned in the schedule hereto annexed
and by me subscribed viz property I have none. My family consists
of my wife namned Fanney aged fifty four years and one daughter
Diantha aged nine years. Iy occupation i3 coopering and I am very
unable to follow the business.”




2019 Har wood Street
Lincoln, Nebraska
September 2, 1968

Memo,
To: Carroll Y. Belknap, Riverside, Conn.
From: Clinton Belknap, Lincoln, Nebraska

Among the notatlons by HWE on the summary sheet for
Ebenezer (1667) 1s the statement that the Annals of

the "American Academy", in an article on longevity,

had said that his was the longest lived family on record.
To what "Academy" does he refer? The Academy of Political
and Social Seclsences?

We have all the volumes of the Annals of the American
Acedemy of Political and Social Sclences in the University
Library here in Lincoln but they are very poorly indeed,

if at all, and it looks 1llke an endless jJjob to find anything
In them but I am willing to give it a try if you think

that is the publication to which HWB 1s referring. The
first volume wasn't published until 1890 and that was quite
& while after the 1837 date given for the comments reportsed
to have been cerried in the N,.H.Patriot., It would seem
Jhat if some one went to the trouble of getting infor_mation
together of sufficlent substance to be published in such

a distingulished publication that it should have been backed
by fairly good research and might glve us some valuabze

data on members of this family. If you have any suggestions
or thoughts on the subject I shall be glad to have them

as you have time to comment.

W hat do you show for the place of death for Samuel, the
oldest son of Jonas? Honeoye? In your memo of April 7,

1968, you state that Sarah (Jones\Belknap, wife of Samueil,
was granted letters of Administratign for Samuel's estate
on April 19, 1810, Was this in Onts

Best regard 1n your rewarding workl

AR

oy

J Gy X
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To: Carroll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Connecticut, 66878
From: E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nebr, 68502

MEMORANDUM
February 1, 1969

Thank you for your memo of January 27, 1969, Sorry to learn of
the bout with the flu but glaéd to know you're back on the firing
line,

On January 3, I sent you the copy of Carol Anne's DAR application
which had been furnished to me by Jane Belknap of Des Molnes.

In response to your more recent memoc of January 27, I have asked
that copies of all exhlbits or supplemental documents which may

have accompanied her application be sent directly to you with a note
to me that such has been done.

I appreciate your comments about the Abridged Compendium . This
clarifies this matter for me and glves me an answer for others who
may have taken stock in it., I feel sure that it 1s the source of
the statement by Mrs. Lacy Belknap to the effect that Abraham and
two brothers came to America and settled in Massachusetts, We'll
know for sure presently.

Here are the sources for the children of Elijah as 1listed on the
family sheet which I sent you,

55. Amanda, b. 1807 )
m., 1827 ) HWB via CYB, L-7-68

56, James M, b, 25 Jan. 1809 )
m. 3 Dec., 1837 )
d, 22 Sept., 1876 ) Anna MeCormack Belknay, Cedar Vale, Kans.

S7. Samuel b. 1811
d. Before 1890
Wife, Amy was"widow in Franklin, Ind.,
in 1850" - HWB via CYB Apr. 7, 1968

58, Amazilla b, 1812 )
m. 1831 ) HWB vba CYB Apr., 7, 1968

59, Bamaliel ©b. 27 Dec., 181 ) |
m, 12, Jan 1835 ) Anna M. Belknap, Cedar Vale, Kans.
Wife, Louisa Wright b, 17 Dec., 1812 N, Y,)
d. Jan 1859 ) Anna Belknap
Tombstone record from Wapello County,
Iows, - Mrs. Jane E. Belknap, Des Moilnes,
Iowa,

60, Esther b, 1818 )
m, 1837 ) HWB via CYB Apr 7, 1968

6l, Jonas b. 1820 )

d. 1845 )
Unmarried ) HWB via CYB Apr 7, 1968




Page 2 Carroll Y. Belknap Febr. 1, 1969

62, Joseph Gillett b. 19 July 1826 )
m, lst. 2 Aug. 1849 )
2nd., 2 Feb, 1864 ) Anna M, Belknap, Cedar Vale, Kar

d. 13 Dhe. 1915 at home of oldest son,
Ahijah "Jack" Wood Belknap, in Stepehn County,
Texas) LUate of death given both by Anna Belknap
and Mrs, Sopha Eudy, Cisco, Texas, Place of death
given by Sopha Eudy. Also see delayed death
certificate on file in Bureau of Vitgl Statisticsa,
Austin, Texas,

First wife ~ Elizabeth VanCleve, !
b. 16 July 1834 Indiana
d. 20 Dec. 1863 Wapelle County, Iows or
" Linn County, Mo.
Source for Vanlleve information - Sopha Eudy,
Cisco, Texas

Second Wife - Olive Amelia Brock
b, 17 Jan 1844 Tenn,
d. 3 Mar. 1913 Cedar Vale, Kans
Source for 0Olive Brock informatiocn - Anna M.
Belknap, Cedar Vale, Kans. Clinton Belknap
personally obgerved hhe tombstone in the
Cedar Vale cemeteory.

63. Mary Jane b, 1830 Ohio
m, 1855 "Probably Ottumwa, Iowh, sald Anne Belknap,
Cedar Vale, Kans. who said Mapy married and
- went with her husband to Missouri. She didn't
know wherse in Missourl

Jogeph and Ellzabeth, Gamaliel and Loulsa, James M. and Susannah,
Mary Jane, a3 well as Elijah and Catharine were carrised in the
Wapallo County, Iowa, US Cesus for 1850,

Jamea, M,, Joel Espatmen (husband of Amazilla), Samuel and the
father, Elijah, were llsted in the 1840 US Cesus for Franklin County,
Ohio.

El1ljah ({40-50), Jonas (L0=-50) Jesse (30-40) were all carried in
US Census for 1830 in Licking County, Ohilo,

. - o owm o owmm o ome

Re. 58 I have no specific information to show that John Sherman
knows of marriage of Amazllla and Joel Eastman.

No. 59 - Am glad to have the suggestion relating to the possibility
that Louiss Wright may have been the daughter of Ahijah Wright and
Roxanna Parker, sister of Esther. My édunt Anna listed Louisa's birth
place as N, Y. but did not list the names of her parents, if she knew
them,

Page 1, par. 2. Since Jonas had been in Kentucky such a short time
when he flled his affadavit in December, 1820, stating that hls
occupation was coopering, I assumed, with considerable justification,



Page 3 Carroll Y, Belknap Februsry 1,3}969

I believe, that he had learned the trade before coming to Kentucky
and had practiced it before coming. I shall revise this statement
to indicate that he had been known to be a farmer in earller l1ife.

Page %, par. 3 - A good suggestion, #m revising to read "now called
Line.

Page 1, last par. - The only record of birth in Kentucky that my
records show, so far as I can recall, 1s for Joseph Gillett Bellmap,
19 July 1826, What other birth records do you have verified for
Kentueky?

I based my assumption that the Belknaps could have stopped briefly
in Ohio enroute to Kentucky from New York on the fact that I was
under the lmpression that they would have gone through a psart of
Ohio on their way to Kentucky; Jane Belknap contends that Eather
died in Ohioc in 1817; as I pointed out to you on page 2 par. 2 of my
memo to you under dete of December 15, 196g, the record of the

David Chatfield( Jonas N's Susanneh and femily) which you enclosed
with your memo of March 22, 1968, shows the place of birth for the
son, Rousel, to have been in Ohio in September, 1817;. and

it seemed quite possible that one of the reasona for leaving Kentucky
for Ohio could have been the prior knowledge of the state galned
enrrute to Kentucky. \

Page 2, last par. - The 1820 US Census in Hart County, Kentucky,
ag I have it from John Shermen records ls as follows: \

Page 153 Jonas (Son of Jonas N,)-Parenthesis mine, t' e
‘ Males: 2 under 10; 1, 20-45. o Al
™  Females: 1, 16-26; 1 in agriculture e

Elijah 1, 10-16 ey VL,

~; Males: 2 under 10;/1, 26-45. e JOu
Females: 2 under 10; 1, 10-16; 1, 26-L5 Ne: D
3 in agriculture I

T Pugd-155 Jonas Sr. (Jonas N.)
- Males: 1, 10-16; 1, 18-26; 1 over 45.
Females: 1, under 10; 2, 16-26;: 1 over L5,
1 in agrieculture

Page 158 Garlinghouse, James g - QHB
Males: 2 under 10; 1, 1.0-16; 1, 26-L40,
Femalea: 2 under 10; 1, 26-L5.
1l in agriculture

Gerlinghouse, Gamallel
. Males: 1 under 10; 1, 26—25.
./ Females: 1 under 10; 1, 1 =26,
(No reference to being in Agriculture here)

Garlinghouse, James

Males: 1, 10=16; 1, 16-26; 1 over L5,
Females: 1 under 10, 1, 16-26; 1 over L5.
3 in agriculture
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Page 1, laat par, On HWB's sheet for Elijah he suggest the
possibility that James and Eleanor Garlinghouse were the parents

of Catherine, Mary and Jane., I assumed the Kentucky Jemes
Garlinghouse to be the same as that to which HWB alluded, The

factor of proximinity would seem to lean towerd a famlly nesr

by. It would seem somewhat unlikely that three daughters, wlthout
their parents, would migrate alone to the West end all three wind

up marrying into one family., I must admit, however, that I don't have
the firm evidence to really tie the matter down and if you do I

shall quickly yield.

Page 2 My records show the following children of Jonas N. in Ohio

in Licking County, in 1830: Jonas, B1ijah,Jesse and Ori but the Vo
1840 U8 Census in Wapello County, Iowa doesn't seem to list Jesse o
thers at that time. <t is, of course possible that his name was ;
overlooked in the review of the records by John Sherman,

I

evﬂéuad the US Census for 1850 for Davis
lished in 1844). I have, however, visited the
me of the cemeteries snd made lnguiry of the post
magter of the smell town of Belknap and have inguired of old timers
in and sroufid the town only to be told that to the best of their
knowledge /and memories, no Belknap had ever resided 1n the community--~
that the/town was named after "General Belknap" (William Worth
BelknapAwho won distinctlion as a Civil War general under Sherman,
was later, in about 1869, made Secretary of War, later to be
impeached, as you already know, I'm sure,

Page 2. Yo I haven'
County, Iowa (Bs
area, checked

Thenks for providing me with a copy of the Evelyn Belknap outline
of her family and your letter to her.

VA
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Lincoln, Nabr, Death

Reference: L9=32, 49=1,
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FRANK E,. (EMERY) BELKNAP
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Reference: L9-36, Wk9-32, L49~1, L9, 4O, 32, 24, 15, 3, 1
FAMILY GROUP No. 49-42 Husband's Full Name

JOHN OSCAR BELKNAP

/1 Gesr Lz Er7g,

This Information Obtained From: L"‘“" Dwy Mooth Yesr | Civy, Town or Place County or Pravince, fic. Saje or Courtry | Add info., on Husband
THECY Lo Bfalknag _|Bien [20 8 189(Q Creston Platte Co, Nebrask
a - :23 o' w -
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Reference: 49-36, 49-32, L9-1, 49, LO, 32, 24, 15, 3, 1
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|| ] 1UI}QJ B b_.z | Jeaptl SN LT -+ =
L1 A : n.l__ﬂ s o
5 _ Phone- _|Buziall JO == — S
:: %Iif_?lﬂg_n_ I'laces at Rr.mdc nce._ Qresj;gu nd LJ_nGOl'(l, , I BbI‘_. -
_  |DccupationCogl, latanz Church Affillation Baptlgt  Milltary Rer,
h“.“fi ;'il,.':.n: i us i mats }fFurnpca and Electronle contrnls
o FatterFpank E, Selkpsp Mother’s Maidzn Namne Tophalla J, Lanm ir
Wife's FU.H Maiden Name _[,Hnn‘llﬁ___JJ Fredrickason
il “‘“. 5 iy Maonth  Yosr City, Town or Place Ceunty or Provinca, ele. State nr Coumry Ay Info, on Wile N
Buth | 3 3 1895 Fasex Towa |
Chr'nd) —
__1I}eu1h == [ - ik
Ruriall S VI I i
Compller B ilaces of Reqldcnce > lowa, and ]Ij ﬂﬁ I:I _L‘Lﬁ_lln. ==

mrm A1 Copyright 5#63 by Tee Evermn Putibshere. v, PO Bos 306, dogen,
Publimbiry of THE GENLALOGICAL. MF1.PNR. Semd 1o

Ut
with 166ts arvd fell demsriplions of meane gensalogital ada

r

Address 20]9 Harwood

Cit

State

figlu Zﬁ l]" !E
Bex Childeen’s Mamea in

(Areange In rder of b

br

Occupation if other than |

logewile

Sgrmler S OB

Church Alfiliation

Day Womh  Year

ter Farhumz

Chilidren's
Diats

Clry, Tawn ar FPlace

County ar Province, eig.

Beate or Coptry

._.—IMI'H‘:{'BMJH nha.nn- I_g .A.l J_GQSOE

Add, Info. an Children

Sk 3

i

T

IBirth

1 7 1528

Lincoln

9 6 1950

Plar,

Lancaste

eath

Furiul

naon \

Hirth

10 19321

2_% 8 1956

Linceln  Lancaster  Nehre. ... _

Coatsvlills Cheatapr _Penon

Hurial

Mar,

Hirth

Full Wame af Spouyet

eath

[1urinl

Hirth

Mdar.

Pudl ®am= of Sporse

\\r

Feath
Jurial

Birth

Pl Name Bpenina®

\

Mat,

heath

Furinl

!_fin'!:h

Nars

Full Mame of Spouws®

Jiurial

Desth |

i
Plar.

Full Meme of Spouse®

sl

(lurinl

el

hiar.

Frull Mami of Speype®

RETN

liurial

Pirth

PlaT.

Full Manwn of Sposipe®

i*lu'mlk_

10

Blith |

Iviar, |

Full Numa of fronss®

JHurinl |

et




e T
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Reference: L9-36, §49-32, 49-1, 49, 40, 32, 24, 15, 3, 1 ’

Husband's Full Name DONALD LEE BELHNAP

m. Information Obtained Froms g Day Mootk Year | Cliy, Tesn or Place Comnty or Provinos, st State 0 Country Add, Info, an Husband
Balknap Birth (18 8 1906] Creston Nebr, | .
(1 Bzgﬁﬂp't_!_ B=23  |che'nd | A
onTrendridge Road  |Mar. [12 12 1935| Omaha Nebr, :
(ML 1in r Death | 8 196l :
&éEUE « Phone = lpuim| 3 9 196l At Sunset Mausoleum, Herkeley, Callf,
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ﬁl Bieeh 1)y 8 1910 Geneva ~ Fillmore  Nebr. X
k" . L |
HH Death 2 *I
EEP Hurin] e e e et
3 CompllerG1inton BelknapPlces of Resience 3019 Carlson Blvd., ElCerrito, Callf
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Refarence: L|9-h2,' h9-36, Ll9"'32;j)49*1; ngs j—los 32:_ 2’43 15:_ _3: L
FAMILY GROUP No. 1949 Husband's Full Name ATVA KUGENE BuLKNAP

This nfarmation Qbtained Froms %h'm"ﬂ Dmy  Manth Yesr | iy, Town or Place County ar Province, ste, fitate 07 Clolngry _I_:\_dd- Info. on Husband
Laug L. Belknap pirth €0 5 1919 |Newman Grove — _Hehry | -
te B=23 The'nd T . — =
., Trendridge Road  [Mer. |2 10 1943
i Tincoln, Nebr., Death
68505, Phone- |Eurial e —
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&
i  Wife's Full Maiden Name Maptha Ipene Reed -
lgl 'ﬂ::: ) ey Manih  Year iy, Town ay Place - County nr Pravincn, e _Ll._n- ar Lianley ml-i-hf o Wile
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1 —foneod i - il SRR
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Reference: 1,9-45, 49-36, L9-32 9, 40, 32 15, 3 )
FAMILY GROUP No. gﬁ-ﬁa s vhados Full Nemd S 0s A2 satinir” >
This Information Obtained From; [ ™ Py Month Year | Ciiy, Town o Place Gty uF Provinca, sics Stwle o Comintry r_dd infor on Husband

ngr Le Ea%mg_ge___ 31 7 1920 Lincoln Lancaster  Nebp.. L
(1899) Apt, B.

Trendridge Road Mar. JEq_HdIt;EG Lincoln La HGH?EBP HNebr, X

% Lincoln Death 5
05. Phone=- __|Burial
=7129 |Places of Residence 58© NOTE & at bottom of page }
}!- ____|oecuparion Church Affiliation Mititary Rec. Alp F
| 5"5 = e Efﬁ':ggr'ﬁﬁmlﬂ“' u:e}rnur Lo l?gﬂ'gg ‘
éiii : His FarherLaCY L, De llmap Mother's Malden Name Lenore J, Fredricks E
lgi = Wife’s Full Maidan Name Paula J. Pendray
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Reference: 49-45, L49-36, L49-32, L,9-1, 49, LO, 32, 24, 15, 3, 1
FAMILY GROUP No.49=53 Husband's Full Name RALPH L. BELKNAP

Thia Information Obralned Pl.'ﬂm: . m'rmy Maontk  Year vy, Town ar Flace Counry or Provinos, #tc, Siace or Counlry Add. Info. on Hugband
Lacy L., Belknap Birth | 7 10 1932 Lincoln Lancastan Nebra.

(1899) Apt, B-23 [Cir'md] — |
.» I'rendridge Road Mar. |25 B 1956| Coatesville Chester Pennaylvania
¥xiLincoln, Nebr., Desth

IPlaces of Residence See note at bottom of page
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i y R e X o Mo G = It 1950-52
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T S .
¥ L] T
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3
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FAMILY GROUP No.),9-5]
This Information Obtained Froms
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ECB from CYB o Bept 1k 1969
Just before soing into hospital I made for you this oopy of a lebter addressed
tolnmaiaufminainMﬂomia—&maulhllmapmmahehduomdad
from Joseph O Belinapf, son of Elijah,

Do you with to follow up? Or shall I?:



Oot 1L 1969
CLINTON
Katie Christian's version of Aunt Kit's recollsctions arrived
yeaterday. I dropped everythirgelse and real it from beéginning
%o end — witl love gnd reverence.

Then I made coples for myself and Claudia Marshall, Todyy I'll
maill your copy back to yow -- with great thanks,



Hj oot 17, 1969

Firsd, let mo say *Thanks" to all three of you for information you've given me
recently — not yst digested nor even acknokledged., In this memo, I'm merely
going to summarise where I think we stand, after getting the Walbridge book.

It's going to bs obvious that I'm placing heavy relisnce on the statements of
D B Waite. As all of you know my well~founded distrust of looal histories,
why I trust Nr Waits, . . Pirst, he himself stated clearly that he
. relied on evidencs, "imowing full well that when we oontrévert the long-published
dats of misinformed and guessed-work historians who have preceded us, we are
inowrring the displeasure (of descendants of early settlera)? . . . Second,
there are oontinual indications that his -statements depend off valid evidenocs,
not on NENNNJFNE recollsotion or hearsays . . Third, whenever he says anything
on which I have factual imowlsdge from other sources, he is entirely correct.
s + « 850 I trust what he says, when it differs from what someons luoomidx else has said,

Now, to begin with, what I'11 oal) FINISHED BUSINESS.
(1) Proof of parentage of Elisha, for Carcl Anne: I have plenty, now,

(2) The "two Jonas Belknaps’: I'm sure you'll agree, nowd, that there was only
one =- and that two different census takers caught Jonas in two different places
at two different times in 1800. I can write an essay supporting this oonclusion,
if necessary — but by this time all of you have beaten me to it, I'm sure.

(3) Jonas at Worceater N Y in 1798 — I now resume uy early dishlisf. Hs can't
have bean in Otsego Go, in that ysar. The citation of the church record, in
Settlers of New York State, Juna-Aug 1939, must cogtain an errer in
on% = such as turning 1793 into 1798, (Modern historical publications
don't command respect merely bscauss they are printed. An issuw of Oregon

Historical Soocisty jowrnal, for sxample, says Jesse'a son Ransom was borm in
Hart Comnty, Ky -~ but Ransom himselfl testifisd that it was Hardin County.)

Nemt, the UNFINISHED BUSINESS - and there!s lots of it.

(1) Who was the Rachal ~=—~ that Jonas married at some time between June 10 1809 and
the taking of the census in Towmn of Bristol, 1810?

{2) When did Jonas marry Tamar Vinton — betwesn death of Rachel and the date of
his pension application in Xy, 18207 g

(3) Who was Diantha ~— the "ons daughter aged Ii years" whom he named in that
application? Was she daughter of Jonas, by Rachel? Or daughter of Tamar,
by Asa Newton?

(4) What ware the names of Samial's children, and dates of birth? After his
widow married Artemus Lincoln, did thess children take Lincoln name, or retain
Bellnap nane?




2e ‘L ‘?[ 3
N~ o

(5) Did Cynthia marry Isaac Newton?! I have many reasons rm\mhnng s0; but ne

preof, yet. . . Also, who was Isaac Newton son of?

\
(6) What children did Gamaliel Garlinghouse and his wife Esther m have? We

- know only one -~ Mrs Cynthia Avery.
(5%) What children did Cynthia have? We know only one =- Cynthia Gilbe

(7)

(8)

bet was her married namej Lorenso Gilbert from Ontario County ~ men
Waite = married Jesse's daughter Hannah; a brother of his may have
a daughter of Oynthia),

When did Elijah, Jonas Jr, Jesse -- and Gemallel Oarlinghouse =~ and
Newtan == go to Hentuoky? We inow only that Jessewms in Hardin County in
1817, when Ransom was born - and that the others ware INENEXIXXIRZ in Hart
Cos in 1820 -~ and that Jonas Sr did not lsave Ontario Co 111 late 1819 or
early 1820 (although his olose assochate Stiles Parker was in Ky in 1818),

What was the parentage of our Garlinghouse girls - Catherine, Jane, Mary Ann (Polly)?
I have only family tradition for saylng they were sisters, I'm betting they

(1ike Gamaliel Oarlinghouse) were children of the James{Sr) who was in Ontarie

County in 1B00 or before and in Xy in 1820, But ne proof,

There =~ that*s enough te cooupy you, if you have idle time on yomr hands,

Ne, I've got to lay off of you for a moment or so, while I resume pestering other
people ~ %o whim I haven't written since last Summer, 1958, Their unanswered
lgtters are staocked deep on my desk.

P8

Iast I forget (eorge May's suruise,

(9) Was Mrs Elijah Parker (Mary),ho died Jax 11 181k gt Gorham, the Mary Newtom

who was Jonas's wmothert That 18, had she married Esther Parker's father

Elijah (sr) at scme time after her husband Samusl Pelknap dled in 17757 Was she
the wife shown for Elijah (sr) in 1790 census, Canajoharie? The age at desath
= 76 — is OK. But all we know for sure is thetthe Belchertown church recosd
says she "removed" after Samusl'a death. We don't know date of death for
Elijah's first wife, Martha Stiles,. I think (guess?) must have been a
widow when she dled,

&,
"l.,,,]' k.

%



November 29, 1970

MEMORAMDUM

To: Carroll Y. Belknap, 25 Clulr Road, Riverside, Conn., 06878

‘pom: E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood Street, Lincoln, Nebr., 68502

Was so glad to know you are stlll in good health.

Am most gratefwl to you for the information provided in yous
memo of 11/2/70 as well as for the delayed memo of 10/18/70
regarding Jesse and Susannah, twins. I am also deeply indebted
to you for the other material enclosed with your memos.

The substitute “6Bristmas Card" prepared for Gladys Gray 1s

a gem, just another example of your unusual abillity to present
material in an interesting manner. I have repeatedly been
impressed with your talents and skills both in retaining and
coordinating such a breadth of complicated and complex Belknap
family data and putting it together &M so meaningfully for the
edification of others. I am sure your own immediate family will
cherish for generations to come the rich heritage offamily
history and information that will be theirs because of your
resourceful endeavours -~ to say nothing of debt of gratitude
from others in the Belknap Tribel

Speaking of gratitude ( or lack of same), I suppose 1 shall

never be able to comppehend the gross lack of expressed gratltude
on the part of Darnlz’ﬂnn Belknap and her family for all the

help you provided in helping her establish membership in the DAR.
I can understand thst her grandmother , Jane's health may well
explain her lack of follow up but neither Caroll Ann nor her father,
Donald, can offer such excuses. Not too long ago I saw Don

in Lincoln one day and he informed me that his daughter was now

a fully accepted member of the DAR, bagsed on the data you had
provided for her. I took occasilon to say thnat T trusted that
either he or his daughter, or both , had taken time to inform you
and thank you for all your good help but 1 fear they haven't
attended to this matter.

You memtioned Sopha Belknap. Sopha, of Cisco , Texas is a cousin

of mine. She is a grandaughter of Joseph Gillett Belknap by

hig first wife, Blizabeth Vancleave while I am his grandson by

hig second wife, 0Olive Brock. She has been most helpgul in
providing information about her segment of the family. You will
find her and her own family carried under No. 6L-6 and 64-19 through
64-31 in the Family Group sheets which [ forwarded at an earlier
time.

Your memo and enclosures mailed to me November 2 have provided
me with a most interesting week end. Again THANK YCOYL




